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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 878 of2022 

In the matter of: 

Tamil Nadu Fly Ash Brick & Blocks 
Manufacturers Association 

Union of India &Ors. 

... Applicant 

vs. 

. .. Respondents 

COMMON COUNTER AFFIDAVIT FILED BY RESPONDENT NOS. 14 
TO 17 

I, Mr.K.Arivazhagan, son of V.Kandasamy aged about 55, Deputy General 

Manager/Civil, Nodal officer!Fly Ash/Thermal, having office at Thermal Power 

Station-IL NLC India Limited, Neyveii duly authorised by NLC India Ltd, the 

Answering Respondent Nos. 14 to 17 herein, do hereby solemnly state and affirm 

as follows: 

1 . I state that I am the authorised representatives of NLC India Ltd. 

(Answering Respondent Nos. 14 to 17) and am competent to swear and 

depose to the present Affidavit which pertains to NLC India limited - TPS 1 

Expansion, TPS 2, TPS 2 Expansion and NNTPS. The present Application 

has been filed by the Tamil\Nadu Fly Ash Brick and Blocks Manufacturers 

Association, inter-aliaseeking a direction against Respondent Nos. 6 to 18, 

to stop selling Fly Ash, in violation of the order dated 25.08.2022, issued •in 

O.A. 327 of 2022 by this Hon ' ble Tribunal. It is respectfully submitted that 

the said order has been stayed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil 

Appeal (Dy. No. 5195 & 5196 of2023) vide order dated 24.02.2023, and the 

same is pending final adjudication before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. 

2. It is submitted that NLC India Ltd. ("NLCIL") is a Central Public Sector 

Undertaking and a limited company incorporated in the year 1956. It is 

categorized as a Navratna Company and falls under the administrative 

....... 
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3. NLCIL was set up by the Government of India to ensure that the electricity 

demands of the State of Tamil Nadu and the neighbouring States such as 

Andhra Pradesh, Kerala, Kamataka, Telangana and Union Territory of 

Puducherry are met. NLCil has commissioned thermal power plants 

namely, TPS I Expansion, TPS II, TPS II Expansion and Neyveli New 

Thermal (NNTPS) within the territory ofNeyveli, Tamil Nadu. 

BACKGROUND ON REGULATION OF FLY ASH 

4. The Respondents submit that 'Fly Ash' is a by-product that is generated in 

Thermal Power Plants('TPP'), while burning the lignite to generate electric 

power. The Fly Ash is a fine powder recovered from the gases of burning 

lignite, that is routinely removed from the boilers. The ash content of lignite 

is around 7% to 13%. Earlier, TPPs faced several issues in disposing the Fly 

Ash in an environmentally sust:1inable manner, as a huge quantity of Fly Ash 

is generated in these TPPson a daily basis. 

5. However, subsequent research had shown that Fly Ash has potential to act as 

invaluable ingredient in various civil engineering activities particularly in 

cement and brick manufacturing industries and complements the structural 

characteristics of concrete elements like columns, beams, foundations, roads, 

bridges etc. As a result, there was a huge impetus to encourage the 

construction industry to use Fly Ash, and for TPPs to dispose Fly Ash in an 

environmentally sustainabl~ manner. In this background, the Ministry of 

Environment & Forests (hereinafter "MoEF") issued Notification dated 

14.09.1999 with the objective of promoting the use of Fly Ash generated 

from coal and lignite based TPPs, in manufacture of building material, and 

in construction activity. To promote the utilisation of Fly Ash generated by 

TPPs, the Notification mandated that TPPs shall make Fly Ash available, 

without any payment or any other consideration, for the purpose of 

manufacturing ash-based products such as cement, concrete blocks, bricks, 

panels or any other material or for construction of roads, embankments, 

NODAL OFFtCER#~L.Y ASH~ . 
.._ __ NLC lndia Limtte~ 
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6. It is submitted that pursuant to this Notification, the ash generated in 

NLCIL's TPPs was used for mine filling, and in Ash Ponds, as envisaged in 

the design of the TPPs during that period. The ash available in the Ash 

Ponds were made available free of cost to agencies in the construction 

industry, including cement and brick manufacturers, as prescribed under the 

MoEF Notification dated 14.09.1999. 

7. The MoEF Notification dated 14.09.1999 has been subsequently amended 

on 27.08.2003, 03.11.2009, and25.01.2016 to introduce further measures to 

encourage 1 OOo/o Fly Ash utilisation, through supply of Fly Ash to the 

construction agencies. The key Amendments made to the Notification dated 

14.09.1999 is summarised below: 

s. Date Key Amendments 
No. 

1. 27.08.2003 MOEF amended the 1999 Notification and mandated 

TPPs to supply lOOo/o of the fly ash 
bricks/blocks/tiles to construction agencies, in a 
time bound manner. Further, TPPswere bound to 

ensure supply of fair quantities of ash to each user. 

2. 03.11.2009 MOEF further amended the 1999 Notification. 

• introduced a definition of fly ash to mean and 

include all ash generated such as electrostatic 
precipitator (ESP) Ash, Pond Ash, etc. 

• All construction agenctes within 1 OOkms of 

' TPPswere bound to use only fly ash based 
products for production in every construction 

project. 

• Fly ash products categorized based on minimum 

percentage of fly ash by weight. 

• Introduced free of charge quota of atleast 
20°/o of dry ESP fly ash 

• Pond ash to be made available to fly ash brick 

manufacturers on a "as is where is" basis 

3 

NODAL orF•CERifLV A~H't\ 
NLC India Limited,­

NEYVE~I-/'" 

500



4

' 

3. 25.01.2016 MOEF further amended the 1999 Notification. 

• Construction agencies within 300kms from 

TPPsto use fly ash bricks and fly ash based 

products 

• TPPsto upload stock of fly ash based products 

available with them 

• cost of transportation of ash to manufacturing 

units within 1 OOkms of TPPsto be borne by the 

thermal power plant, and cost between 100-

300kms of the plant to be mutually shared 

4. 14.07.2016 Clarification issued by the MOEF: 

TPPsthat had their own fly ash based products 

manufacturing units were exempted from providing 

20o/o ESP fly ash to fly ash brick manufacturers. 

8. It is submitted that subsequent to the MoEF Notification dated 03.11.2009, 

NLCIL had commission the TPS I Expansion Plant, and in order to comply 

with the MoEF Notifications, constructed a dedicated dry fly ash collection 

system. Furthermore, TPS I and TPS II were also upgraded with dedicated 

dry fly ash collection systems, for which NLCIL has incurred substantial 

expenditure. Even till date, the Respondents are incurring huge expenditure 

on the operation and maintenance of the above dry fly ash systems. 

9. As a result of the impetus from the MoEF, Fly Ash was increasingly used in 

construction activities, inte<_-alia for manufacturing clay bricks or tiles or 

blocks, and soon became a sustainable alternative in the construction 

industry. Presently. Fly Ash is also being utilized for various purposes, as ~et 

out below: 

i) Cement Manufacturing; 

ii) Bricks/ Blocks Manufacturing; 

iii) Filling of Mines; 

iv) Reclamation oflow lying area; 

v) Raising of Ash Dykes for capacity augmentation; 

vi) Construction of roads and embankments; 

Agriculture; and 

Manufacture of Concrete etc. 

4 

£:~ · 
NCbAL Off,CERIFLY ASH, 

NLC India LimiteO,· 
HEYVEU.JI"" 

501



5

1 O.Thus, Fly Ash has become a valuable commodity in the construction agency, 

and has become an alternative raw material, that is also environmentally 

sustainable. The objective of the Government has been to encourage TPPs to 

achieve 1 00°/o utilisation of Fly Ash in construction activities as it aids both 

the TPPs and the construction industry in being more ecologically 

sustainable, as it ensures that (a) the TPPs are not dumping Fly Ash in a 

harmful manner; and (b) construction industry reduces its dependency on 

cement based products, which causes top soil erosion. Thus, the incentive 

for free of cost supply of dry ESP Fly Ash of 20% was only with the 

intention of promoting the construction industry to shift to the use of ash 

based products and building materials in the construction sector. 

Change in Policy in 2021 

ll.It is submitted that given the changes in the industry, and the increase in 

demand for Fly Ash as a valuable commodity, the Ministry of Power 

("MoP") and the MoEF introduced Notifications in 2021 to ensure 1 00% 

utilisation of Fly Ash, while permitting TPPs to sell Fly Ash as a 

commodity. 

MoP Notification dated 22.09.2021 

12.The MoP vide Notification dated 22.09.2021 permitting TPPs to supply Fly 

Ash, through a transparent b(dding process, while observing as follows: 

"It is observed that the demand of Fly Ash has been increasing year on year 
basis contributing to increase in the Fly Ash utilization. Fly Ash is emergi:-zg 
as a valuable commodity. As the end users of Fly Ash like cement plants, 
brick kilns, road andconstruction agencies etc. are commercial ventures 
and all their input costs are accounted for, Fly Ash should invariably be 
auctioned through a transparent bidding process. " 

(Emphasis Supplied) 

A similar Office Order was also introduced by the MoP on 22.02.2022, 

petmitting TPPs to supply Fly Ash through an online bidding process. 

us, it is evident that there is a change in policy governing supply of Fly 

~ due to the increase in demand of Fly Ash, which has made it a valuable 

~~· 

5 
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6
commodity in the construction industry. Thus, the need for providing free of 

cost incentives to the construction industry to use fly ash based products no 

longer persists. 

MoEF Notification dated 31.12.2021 

14.The MoEF vide Notification dated 31.12.2021 introduced a new regime to 

regulate the supply of Fly Ash, in supersession of the earlier MoEF 

Notification dated 14.09.1999, keeping in mind the same objectives of (a) 

conserving top soil; and (b) preventing dumping and disposal of fly ash from 

TPPs on land. Few relevant clauses of the said Notification are extracted 

below: 

"A. Responsibilities of thermal power plants to dispose fly ash and bottom 
ash.-

( 1) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant (including captive or co­
generating stations or both) shall be primarily responsible to ensure 100 per 
cent utilisation of ash (fly ash, and bottom ash) generated by it in aneco­
friendly manner as given in sub-paragraph (2); 

... 

(2) The ash generated from coal or lignite based thermal power plants shall 
be utilised only for the followingeco-friendly purposes, namely:-

(z) Fly ash based products viz. bricks, blocks, tiles, fibre cement sheets, 
pipes, boards, panels; 
(ii) Cement manufacturing, ready mix concrete; 
{iii) Construction of road and fly over embankment, Ash and Geo-polymer 
based construction material; 
(iv) Construction of dam; \ 
(v) Filling up of low lying area; 
(vi) Filling of mine voids,· 
(vii) Manufacturing of sintered or cold bonded ash aggregate,· • 
(viii) Agriculture in a controlled manner based on soil testing; 
(ix) Construction of shoreline protection structures in coastal districts; 
(x) Export of ash to other countries ,· 
(xi) Any other eco-friendly purpose as notified from time to time. 

B. For the purpose of utilisation of ash, the subsequent sub-paras shall 
apply.-
(1) All agencies (Government, Semi-government and Private) engaged in 
construction activities such as roadlaving, road and {lyover embankments, 
shoreline protection structures in coastal districts and dams within300 
ms -om the lignite or coal based thermal power plants shall mandatorily 

·se ash in these activities: 
J"- ~~· 

6 
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7
Provided that it is delivered at the project sitefree of cost and transportation 
cost is borne by such coal or/ignite based thermal power plants. 

Provided further that thermal power plantmav charge [or ash cost and 
transportationas per mutually agreedterms, in case thermal power plant is 
able to dispose the ash through other means and those agencies makes 
arequest (or it and the provisions of ash free of cost and free 
transportation shall be applicable, if thermal power plant serves a notice 
on the construction agency (or the same. 

C. Environmental compensation for non-compliance.-
(1) In the first two years of a three years cycle, if the coal or lignite based 
thermal power plant (including captiveor co-generating stations or both) 
has not achieved at least 80 per cent ash (fly ash and bottom 
ash)utilisation, then such non-compliant thermal power plants shall be 
imposed with an environmentalcompensation of Rs. 1000 per ton on 
unutilised ash during the end o[{inancial year based on the annualreports 
submitted and if it is unable to utilise 100 per cent of ash in the third year of 
the three years cycle, its hall be liable to pay an environmental compensation 
of Rs. 1000 per ton on the unutilised quantity on whichenvironmental 
compensation has not been imposed earlier: 
Provided that the environmental compensation shall be estimated and 
imposed at the end of last year of the first compliance cycle as per the 
various utilisation categories as mentioned in sub-paragraph (4) of Para A. 

(Emphasis Supplied) 

15. Thus, from the above Notification dated 31.12.2021, the following is made 

clear: 

a. The present Notification supersedes the MoEF Notification dated 

14.09.1999 (as amended from time to time), and thus, the quota of 

providing 20% free of cost Fly Ash for construction activities, no longer 

exists; ' . 

b. There is no provision, with regard to the notification, that prevents TPPs 
• 

from selling Fly Ash to the construction industry; 

c. Clause (B) when read as a whole, permits only construction agencies 

involved in roadlaying, road and flyover embankments, shoreline 

protection structures in coastal districts and dams within 300 kms, to 

receive Fly Ash free of cost, in the event that TPPs are unable to dispose 

the ash through other means. This provision for free of cost supply has not 

7 
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8
d. The environmental compensation imposable under Clause (C) is invoked 

only in the event that the TPP fails to achieve 100% utilisation of Fly 

Ash, in the timeline prescribed therein. 

16.It is submitted that prior to the Notification dated 31.12.2021, there was only 

a partial embargo preventing TPPs from selling Fly Ash, as 20% of the Dry 

Fly Ash had to be mandatorily provided free of cost towards construction 

purposes (vide Amendment 03.11.2009 to the MoEF Notification dated 

14.09.2009). It is pertinent to note that subsequent to the Amendment dated 

03.11.2009, there was no condition imposed on TPPs to supply100% Fly 

Ash free of cost. There is a clear change in policy, with the Notification 

dated 31.12.2021 (that continues to be in force) wherein there is no such 

embargo created on the TPPs for free of cost supply, except to the limited 

extent, as set out above. 

17.It is also pertinent to point out that aggrieved by the Ron-continuation of the 
• 

mandate to provide 20% dry Fly Ash free of cost, the New Fly Ash Brick 

Manufacturers Association have filed a Writ Petition in W.P. 9832 of 2022 

before the Hon'ble Madras High Court, challenging the constitutional 

validity of the MoEF Notification dated 31.12.2021, which remains pending. 

It is also pertinent to note there is no stay of the MoEF Notification dated 

31.12.2021 , which remains subsisting, and binding on the Answering 

Respondents. 

\ 
Orders of the Hon'ble NGT, Principal Bench 

18.lt is submitted that this Hon'ble Tribunal in O.A. 164 of 2018 titled 

Ashwani Kumar Dubey v. Union of India, inter-alia held as follows: 

"19. The TPPs have referred to notification dated 31.12.2021 extending 
time line for utilisation of legacy flyash for 10 years, subject to scientific 
management and subject to 100% utilisation on average of three years and 
not less than 80% in any given year. We are not called upon to express any 
opinion about the validitv o(Noti{ication dated 31.12.2021. It may appear 
to be a retrograde step in the face of quantity of fly ash noted earlier and 

~ OT A)?;:; continuing damage to the environment and public health unless the 
"* ~ ~ · c · '';~:-~. ;..r.; , tification is properly understood and interpreted so as to remedy the 

· ~ jt:_ ~.;.,. ::~~ . i $'fr'ation. The object of the notification is not to nullify the mandate of the 
·<;}. ?(:_'J._..;~., _ _. ·.. ~~t Act or standards of air quality or other norms but to provide further . 

\ ·- :-- ·~t1~i~-;;'l £~. 
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opportunity beyond the earlier timelines, consistent with the mandate of 
complying with laid down environmental norms which are part of right to 
life. Violation of laid down air quality and other norms cannot and is not 
sought to be condoned. Nor there is any bar against remedying deteriorated 
environment of polluted industrial areas, in the light of recommendations 
based on ground verification. Thus, issue of violation of norms due to 
unscientific management and handling of fly ash remains including action 
against persons responsible for pollution and accidents, apart from issue of 
compliance of specific conditions of notification dated 31.12.2021 remains. 

21. 

i . ... Advisory issued bv the Ministrv o[Power dated 22.9.2021 will not be 
enforced being against the spirit of noti{ication dated 31.12.2021 and 
obstructing much needed speedv utilisation/disposal o(legacv flv ash. The 
Mission may evolve mechanism for interaction with stake holders, including 
associations of brick kiln owners. Guidelines be also issued for siting, 
design and engineering standards for the location, disposal, maintenance 
and regulation of Ash Ponds as breach of a fly ash ponds result in great 
disaster. Public health and risk impact assessment in the areas of operation 
ofTP Ps and generators of fly ash may be got conducted. 

" 

(Emphasis Supplied) 

19.The subsequent MoP Office Order dated 22.02.2022, permitted supply of 

ash as per MoEF Notification dated 31.12.2021 through a transparent 

bidding process; and if the ash remains unutilised, then the same may be 

supplied free of cost on a first come first serve basis. This Office Order was 

said to be issued with the objective of providing affordable power to 

consumers, as ash is a va\_uable commodity, and its free of cost supply 

results in higher tariff burden on consumers. 

20. The above Office Order dated 22.02.2022 was challenged before this 

Hon'ble Tribunal vide O.A. 327 of 2022 filed by Amravati Fly Ash Bricks 

Manufacturers Association, wherein this Hon'ble Tribunalheld as follows: 

"17 .... Prima Facie, respondent No. 4 seems to be more concerned 
regarding monetization of the sale of fly ash so that the tariff of electricity 
is kept as low as pass ible to benefit the consumers and seems to have 
ignored the alarming situation found on verification of the ground situation 

,. , ·-shmving serious environmental violations and failure to prevent air and 
)(~' -. .::- "' watef,pollution by the TP Ps resulting in not only denial of fundamental right 

~-y :·,._~y~ r.:~an and healthy environment of those very consumers of electricity but 
. ~also~· breach of international treaty obligations of Government of India. 

<~' ·r . ~~~)''-'' ~~ · -~:._ : NODAL OFFtC'fRIFLY ASH, 
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10
Prima Facie, it appears that Advisory dated 22.02.2022 has been issued not 
onlv in flagrant violations of the directions given by this Tribunal vide 
order dated 18.01.2022 passed in O.A No. 16412018 (earlier O.A No. 
27612013) titled as "Ashwani Kumar Dubey Vs. Union oflndia and Others 
but also without consultating MOEF & CC and without public 
hearing/inviting objections (rom Public/persons affected and without 
taking into consideration the comparative costs of (i) early disposal of {1y 
ash and delayed disposal of fly ash requiring storage till completion of 
competitive bidding process and (ii) much needed early disposal of legacy 
fly ash and ten vears spread over disposal of legacy fly ash, not only in 
terms ofmoney but also in terms of damage to environment caused by air 
and water pollution and impact on public health and prima facie the 
Advisory dated 22.02.2022, due to its environmental impact, is violative of 
the statutory mandates of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 
1981, the Water {Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and the 
Environment Protection Act, 1986 to abate environmental pollution and also 
offends fundamental right of citizens to healthy and clean environment as 
well as Constitutional obligations of the State under Article 48A of the 
Constitution to protect and improve environment and under Article 51 of the 
constitution to respect and abide by the International Treaties /Conventions. 

18. In view of the above discussion, operation ofadvisory dated 22.02.2022 
issued by respondent no. 4- Ministry of Power, Union of India and letter 
dated 16.03.2022 sent by Andhra Pradesh Power Generation Corporation 
Ltd.. through the Chief Engineer/0 & M, Dr.Narla Tat a Rao Thermal Power 
Station, Brahimpatnam. Krishna District, A.P to VTPS FABMAS 
Association. TPS FABMAS Association, Omkar FABMAS Association, SC, 
ST, BC, Minority FABMAS Association, NTTPS FABMAS Association, 
Amaravathi FABMAS Association, Lakshmi Padmavathi FABMAS 
Association, Spoorthi Sri F ABMAS Association, Sri F ABMAS Association, 
Harshavardhan F ABMAS Association shall not be enforced and shall 
remain in abeyance till further orders bv this Tribunal to the contrary and 
the interim application is disposed of accordingly. " 

(Emphasis Supplied) 

2l.It is submitted from the above orders of this Hon'ble Tribunal, it is clear that 

the MoEF Notification dated 31.12.2021 continues to be in force, while the 

MoP Advisory dated 22.09.2021 and Office Order dated 22.02.2022 have 

10 
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11
Hon'ble Supreme Court. A copy of the order of the Hon 'ble Supreme Court 

dated 24.02.2023 in Civil Appeal (Dy. No. 5195 & 5196 of2023) is annexed 

herewith as Annexure 1. Subsequent to the said order of the Hon 'ble 

Supreme Court, it appears that the MoP, through advisory dated 28.02.2023, 

has withdrawn the letter dated 06.12.2022 and has directed all TPPs to 

dispose off the ash to prospective user agencies as per the procedure 

prescribed in the advisory dated 22.02.2022. Copy of the MoP Advisory 

dated 28.02.2023 is annexed herewith as Annexure 2. 

COMPLIANCE OF MOEF NOTIFICATION DATED 31.12.2021: 

22.It is submitted that the primary objective of the MoEF Notification dated 

31.12.2021 has been to ensure 100% Fly Ash utilisation by TPPs. The 

Answering Respondents have taken various steps to facilitate 100% 

utilisation of Fly Ash, including setting of dedicated dry fly ash collection 

systems at all its TPPs. With the said system, the dry Fly Ash from TPPs of 

NLCIL is distributed to Cement and Brick manufacturing companies from 

the dedicated dry ash system. 

23. The Respondents submit that even before stringent MoEF Notifications were 

in place, the Answering Respondents have been exploring new horizons to 

utilize Fly Ash into usable products, and the Answering Respondents have 

been a forerunner in this industry for more than thirty years. They have 

taken various proactive ste"s to encourage utilization of fly ash including 

utilization of Fly Ash, including the following: 

a. Utilization of Fly Ash within the Township like for brick manufacturing, 

precast elements, doors, windows, prefabricated structures, road cui verts, 

lamp posts, paver blocks, etc. 

b. Conveyance and disposal through dedicated ash conveyance and storage 

system for which recurring overhead, energy charges and O&M 

expenditures are incurred every month; 

.._#:.~ • • 

e;'tA'?-v 
* '+: ~4~ ~pondents submit thatPond Ash was made available on a free of 

~4_b -'"'"'\ c:-_\ 
8 &.~:.'.;' ~~~g~~1d "as is where is basis" to manufacturers of bricks, blocks or tile~ 
5. i?t: . • .;_;. . - 0' 1 - . L. I • 
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12
including clay fly ash products manufacturing unit(s), fan11ers, the Central 

and State road construction agencies, Public Works Department, and to 

agencies in back filling or stowing mines. The Pond Ash is also still being 

lifted by road embankment users, farmers, brick manufacturers free of any 

charges. 

a. 100% utilisation of dry Fly Ash 

25.It is submitted that the Answering Respondents have achieved 100% 

utilisation of dry Fly Ash from December, 2011, at their Plants namely TPS 

II, TPS II Expansion, NNTPP and TPS I Expansion. The same has been 

achieved by selling around 80% of the dry Fly Ash through e-auction, and 

supplying around 20% of the Dry Fly Ash, free of cost to brick 

manufacturers, with minimal handling charges. At all times, the 

Respondents have endeavored to ensure that there is 100% utilization of dry 

Fly Ash. It is further submitted that since the dispute to the constitutional 

validity of MoEF Notification dated 31.12.2021 remains pending before the 

Hon'ble Madras High Court, NLCIL has endeavored to maintain the 20% of 

free of cost supply, during the pendency of the dispute before the Hon'ble 

Madras High Court. 

26. The Respondents submit that there IS heavy demand from brick 

manufacturers of small-scale industries for 20% free of cost allocation. 

Further it may be noted that on an average about 5 to 10 companies apply for 
\ 

inclusion for issue of this 20% fly ash by NLCIL on monthly basis, which 

shows that the popularity and demand for fly ash based brick products 
• 

among users, which has become and flourishing and lucrative market. 

27.The 100% utilisation of dry Fly Ash by the Answering Respondents IS 

evident from the Monthly Reports of the NLCIL from December, 2021 till 

January, 2023 which are annexed herewith as Annexure 3 (Colly) to 

Annexure 16 (Colly). These reports are provided to the Pollution Control 

thly Reports ofNLCIL, the following is made clear: 
L_~ · 
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13
a. The TPPs at TPS-1 Expansion, TPS-11, TPS-II Exp, NNTPS, BTPS and 

NTPL have achieved 100% utilisation of Fly Ash. 

b. There is no Dry Fly Ash stored in the Silo at the start or end of the 

month. The lignite boilers are cleaned on a daily basis to remove the dry 

Fly Ash which is then collected through the dedicated Fly Ash collection 

systems. The Answering Respondents monitor the quantum of Fly Ash 

available on a regular basis, and ensure speedy disposal of Fly Ash, so as 

to minimise any environmental pollution. The Fly Ash is never stored for 

prolonged periods as the Respondents would first grant the award of the 

tender for supply of Fly Ash, and then begin the process of cleaning out 

the Fly Ash for direct supply to the successful bidders. Thus, the 

allegation that supply of Fly Ash through sale results in longer storage 

periods of Fly Ash is negatived; 

c. No Fly Ash is sent to the Ash Ponds. Thus, the allegations raised by the 

Application that the Answering Respondents are dumping Fly Ash into 

Ash Ponds is wholly false and baseiess. 

d. The TPPs have been supplying Fly Ash to the Brick Manufacturing 

Companies on a free of cost basis, as well as through e-auctions. On 

average, around 20% of Fly Ash generated is supplied free of cost to 

Brick Manufacturing Companies; 

e. The TPPs are supplying Fly Ash to Cement Manufacturing Companies 

and brick manufacturing companies also participate through e-auction; 

f. 1 00% of the Bottom Ash that is generated is sent to mines for filling, or 

' is reused as bed material in CFBC boiler, and no Bottom Ash is dumped 

into any Ash Ponds. 

28.Thus, it is submitted that the Answering Respondents have achieved the 

objective of 100°/o utilisation of Fly Ash, even through e-auctions, which 

makes it prima f acie evident that Fly Ash is now a valuable marketable 

commodity, that is regularly being used by brick and cement manufacturing 

. · · companies. The sale of Fly Ash through e-auction was . carried out by 

. .--~~aging a third party, i.e., MSTC Ltd., in order to ensure that there is a 

fJO.(~ ~ru~nt bidding system, and to address allegations of favouritism in 
'· ' ~~ \~,\ 8 ·(~~ ~c:-.: ~(i.p_tmet! p fFly Ash. Thus, there is no environmental cost or damage caused 

~{W~1h plants, who have achieved 100% utilisation of~ .t:~:;:h~se 
~j ... / NOO.LL OFF~R!~ t y' ~Srl, 
· . ~.,._..,_.,,......, --....._ NLC ln.:1ia Limited, .-

13 ' I'.EYVEU .. ,-
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Monthly Reports have been regularly submitted to the Pollution Control 

Board ("PCB"). 

29.It is further submitted that only after MoP's Advisory dated 06.12.2022, the 

Answering Respondents have been informed about the stay on the operation 

of the MoP's earlier Office Order dated 22.02.2022. However, it is 

respectfully submitted that pursuant to the order of the Hon 'ble Supreme 

Court referred above, the, MoP, vide Advisory dated 28.02.2023, has 

permitted the sale of fly ash, in tenns of the MoP's earlier Advisory dated 

22.02.2022. 

b. 100% utilisation of Pond Ash 

30.It is submitted that as per MoEF Notification dated 31.12.2021, TPPs were 

mandated to achieve I 00% utilisation of legacy ash within a period of ten 

years from the date of Notification. In addition, to achieve I 00% utilisation, 

the Answering Respondents have: 

a. The Answering Respondents issued Pond ash (Legacy ash) to District 

Rural Development authority, NHAI, brick manufacturing companies 

and PMGSY road projects well before the notification dt 31.12.2021. 

b. Supplied 20% of the legacy ash (for the first year as per MoEF & CC 

timeline) to NHAI in· 2022 free of cost and through transparent bid 

process; The timeline line parameter for the first year (April 2022 to 

March 2023) recommene\ed was already achieved by December 2022. 

c. The I 00% utilisation of legacy ash by the Answering Respondents is 

evident from the data available in NLCIL's website www.nlcindia.in, 

which is also annexed herewith as Annexure 3 (Colly) to Annexure 16 

(Colly). 

PARA-WISE REPLY 

~uDAL OFFICER/FLY ASH, 
· NLC India Limited,, 

NEYVELL, 
14 
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made by the Applicant shall not be treated as an admission by the Answering 

Respondents. 

32. With respect to paragraphs 1-2 of the Application, it is submitted that the 

same are a matter of record and warrant no specific response. 

33. With respect to the averments in paragraphs 3(i) to 3(xiii)and paragraphs 

3(xviii) to 3(xxiii) of the Application, inasmuch as it relates to the 

Notifications issued by the MoEF and the MoP; and the judicial orders of 

this Hon' ble Supreme Court or High Court, the same are a matter of record, 

and are admitted. With respect to the averments at paragraphs 3(xiv) to 

3(xvii) which relate to the Central Vista Project and Orders of the Niti Ayog, 

the same are not within the personal knowledge of the Answering 

Respondents and are denied. 

34.The averments in paragraphs 3(xxiv) to (xxix)and paragraphs 4-5 are 

vehemently denied. It is also specifically denied that the Answering 

Respondents are selling Fly Ash in violation of the orders of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal in O.A. 164 of 2018 or O.A. 327 of 2022. The Invoice dated 

11.10.2022, annexed as Annexure-15 to the Application, is wholly false and 

fabricated, and does not belong to the Answering Respondents. With respect 

to the specific allegations raised on violation of the orders of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal by selling Fly Ash, it is submitted as follows: 

' a. This Hon'ble Tribunal vide orders dated 18.01 .2022 and 25.08.2022 have 

only stayed the operation of the Office Orders of the MoP on sale of lily 

Ash through the bidding process. However, the MoEF Notification dated 

31.12.2021 continues to be in force, and has not been stayed by any court 

of law. In light of the same, there is no prohibition on sale of Fly Ash so 

long as 100% utilisation is achieved; 

__,._~~iii.:.... It is wholly denied that the Answering Respondents are 'Pollutants' or 

. ~~ ll. lA, i'n violation of any environmental laws. Even while selling the Fly 

[/(<?~ ~~ A~ \the Answering Respondents have been achieving 100% utilisation 

.'1;:.~;."~:·. ilif Ash at all its plants, as it detailed above at paragraphs 25 to 3?. 

/1q,~~9/1f) £: ~ . 
~~!f.!/!!_~,:_. ~ , .NODAL OFFICER/FLY ASH... 

NLC India Llmlted.,-
15 NEYVELJ. .. " 
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Thus, it is wholly false and misleading to state that the sale of Fly Ash 

shall be counter-productive in promoting 100% utilisation ofFly Ash. 

c. There are no specific directions of this Hon'ble Tribunal in its orders 

dated 18.01.2022 and 25.08.2022 prohibiting the sale of Fly Ash, in 

terms of the MoEF Notification dated 31.12.2021. Thus, the 

Applicantseeking a direction to the Respondents not to sell Fly Ash on 

the basis of orders dated 18.01.2022 and 25.08.2022 is wholly misplaced 

and devoid of merits. 

d. The constitutional validity of MoEF Notification dated 31.12.2021 is 

already pending before the Hon 'ble Madras High Court at the instance of 

the very same Applicant, hence this Application suffers from multiplicity 

of proceeding with respect to the same subject matter, thus this 

Application ought to be dismissed. 

e. The Applicant herein has not approached this Hon'ble Tribunalwith the 

motive of larger environmental protection, but has approached this 

Hon 'ble Tribunal for their own ulterior benefit of obtaining Fly Ash free 

of cost, which is now a valuable marketable commodity. Without 

prejudice, it is submitted that despite the MoEF Notification dated 

31.12.2021 that permits sale of 100% Fly Ash, the Answering 

Respondents have continued to provide 20% Fly Ash free of cost, as per 

the MoEF Notification dated 14.09.1999 (as amended in 2009). Thus, the 

' Answering Respondents continue to safeguard the interests of small scale 

brick manufacturers by providing free of cost dry Fly Ash and Pond Ash . 
• 

Thus, the allegation that the Answering Respondents are "ENCASHING" 

Fly Ash is also wholly false and malicious. 

f. MoP through Advisory dated 28.02.2023, has withdrawn their letter 

dated 06.12.2022 and directed all TPPs to dispose off the ash to 

prospective user agencies as per the procedure prescribed in earlier the 

Ground A, it is vehemently denied that the Respondent 

16 
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and 25.08.2022. In this regard, paragraph 34 above is reiterated, and is not 

repeated for the sake of brevity. 

36. With respect to Ground B, the constitution of the Committee in terms of the 

order of this Hon'ble Tribunal dated 18.01 .2022 is an obligation cast upon 

the Government and warrants no specific response from the present 

Answering Respondents. 

37. With respect to Grounds D, C, and E, it is wholly denied that the Answering 

Respondents are dumping ash into Ash Ponds. The said allegation is wholly 

false and unsubstantiated. It is reiterated that the Answering Respondents 

have achieved 100% utilisation of Fly Ash, and has taken various steps to 

promote utilisation of Fly Ash in construction activities, to mitigate 

environmental pollution. From a perusal of Annexure 3 (Colly) to 

Annexure 16 (Colly), it would be clear that no Fly Ash is being dumped 

into Ash Ponds. 

38.The averments made in Grounds F, G, H, I, and J do not pertain to the 

present Answering Respondents, and thus, do no warrant a specific response. 

39. Thus, it is submitted that the Applicant has failed to establish a prima facie 

case in their favour. It is further submitted that subsequent to the MoEF 

Amendment dated 03.11.2009, only 20% of Fly Ash was to be provided free 

of cost. However, if the present Application is allowed, the effect would be 

to mandate TPPs to provid~ 1 00% of Fly Ash free of cost, which is wholly 

in contravention of the prevailing laws, and even the market practice till 

date. The Applicant herein IS attempting to nullify the change •in 

Government Policy, which 1s evident in MoEF Notification dated 

31.12.2021, without challenging the said Notification, and without even 

disclosing that the challenge to the said Notification is already pending 

before the Hon'ble Madras High Court in W.P. 9832 of 2022. Thus, the 

Prayer (A) as sought for by the Applicant is not maintainable. In light of the 

17 
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I 

It is therefore respectfully submitted that in view of the abovementioned 

facts and circumstances, the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to dismiss the 

present Application and pass such further orders as this Hon'ble Tribunal 

may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case. 

VERIFICATION 

DEPONENT 
MODAL OfftCER1~LY AS~, 
. 'MlC \ndia Um•te4.......-

NEYVEU./" 

I, K.Arivazhagan, DGM/Civil, Nodal officer/Fly Ash/Thermal the above 

named Deponents, do hereby state that the facts stated above are true and 

correct to the best of our knowledge and belief based on records kept in the 

usual course of business and nothing material has been concealed therefrom. 

Verified at Neyveli on this 1 ih Day of March, 2023 

' 
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~~ 
DEPONENT 

NODAL OFFIGERIFLY ASH . 
.....__ NLC India Limited, .-

...... NEYVEU.,-

t1 · t:> s , ~~ 
J.SRINIV ASAN,B.A.,B.L., 

ADVOCATE & NOTARY PUBLIC 
C-31, THIRUVALLUVAR SALAI 
BLOCK-17, NEYVEU-607 801. 
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BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL 
GREEN TRIBUNAL 

PRINCIPAL BENCH AT NEW DELHI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. 878/2022 

TamifNadu Fly Ash Brick and Blocks 
Manufacturers Association ... Applicant 

VERSUS 

Govt. of India & Ors. . .. Respondents 

V AKALATNAMA 

S. Arjun Suresh 
Chitranshul Sinha 
Akshita Upadhyay 

J askaran Bhatia 
Tammana Malik 

of M/s. Dua Associates, Advocates 

COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENTS 
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BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

PRINCIPAL BENCH AT NEW DELHI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. 878/2022 

J 

Tamil Nadu Fly Ash Brick and Blocks Manufacturers Association 

Applicant 

Govt. of India & Ors. 

Respondents 

Versus 

20 

We, M/s. NLC India Limited, represented by its Deputy General Manager/Civil, Nodal 

Officer/Flyash/Thermal, Shri.Arivazhagan.K, the Respondent Nos. 14, 15, 16 and 17 in the 

above named matter, do hereby appoint and retainS. Arjun Suresh, Chitranshul Sinha, Jaskaran 

Bhatia, Akshita Upadhyay, & Tammana Malik of M/s. Dua Associates, Advocates, as our 

Counsel(s) to appear for us in the above case and on our behalf to conduct and prosecute 

(defend) the same and all proceedings therein before and after decree. 

I certify that the contents of this V akalatnama 

were read out and explained in English in my 

presence to the executant, who appeared 

perfectly to understand the same and made his 

signature in my presence. 
'-" ·. 

'-- \ ' .. _$ 

Dated at Neyveli on this 2nd day of February 

NLC India Limited 

. _o ;__ .. _J;> :l-. ~ 2-3 
J.SR.INIVASAN,B.Jt,B.L, 

ADVOCATE & NOTARY PUBLIC 
C-31, TH!RUVtlLLUVAR SALAf 
BLOCK-17, NEYVELI-607 801. 
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NLCCirtdia· Limited 
(formerly Neyveli Lignite Cot'poraHql'i l.lfri1itel:l) 

('Navratna' ~ Government of!ni:lia Enter'prise) 
Cmcpor~tc Office: Block-1. Neyvcll-607 801, Cuddillore District, Tnmil Nadu. 

Registered Office: First Floor, No.8, Milyor Sathyamvrthy Road, 

fSil, Egrnore Cotnplex of Food Corporation of India, Chctpet, Chennnl- 600 031. 

CIN : t93090TN1956GOIOQ3507, \1/()bsltc: :«.~.!!lf;l!!.!lii\.:>f!J!l, email: !:.<!§.!!~L11£lo.~l\t,W,fl.l 
Phone: O~J,12·7'i:1205, Fn~: 04:147-252645 & 1.5i.!Wi 

7-18 

~ .. uiJ: Revised Delegation or Powers (DoP). 

08,01.2018 

Ref: L DoP granted to FDs vide this office Lr .. No. 409/83/2010-11 dated 10.08.2011 
and subsequent amendments theredf. 

2. DoP grl!nted tQ .. Epj(::GM~JGMs lji(;!e.this: 9f:fi'e€l !J', No; ({tbiBSI2():LS/f dated 
26.09.2015 and subseque(lt ame.ndments,Jssued thereat 

3. DoP granted to DGMs vide this office Lr~. No. 410/63/2001~1 dated 
01.06.2.001 and further amendlnEHJ~s:issU¢d thereon. 

******** 
In supersession of all the ,earlier or(Jers fssu'ed Vide Nference. cited alloVe and the 

subsequent amendments Issued· ther~ofi .del~geltt)"(g :fiJtcrm::Jal and <l¢mlt:~ls~rative/other 
powers as stated in the reference, the Chairman. and Mahaging DireCtor, in exerCise. of the 
powers conferred on him to sub"CCelegate hls powersr Js pleased to sub-delegate the·poWers 
to thc- Functional Directors/Executive Directors/Chief General Managers/General 

General iY!anagers as specified in the Annexure, with immediate effect. 

IIH.:.t· [lost•rs .:m~ subject to the conditions laid down in the pteamble and also ln the 
1 or puwer Itself. 

This ls i':>sued with approval of Chairman and Managing Dfrector. 

Deputy General Managers 
Gene(ail,1anagers 

The Chief General Managers 
The Executive Directors 

The Functional Directors 

Copy to Account CE-mtres 
Copy to Computer ServiCes for Uploading. 

~~;ulJrnitted to CMD 

m ,c~1Q.,f\··.~ ~.J . K . c \\ z.J,kll!:''J, 
~ 
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I Sl N . o. 

I (1) 
73 

Sl. No. 

(1) 
74 

l Sl. No. 

I (1) 
75 

Page 36 of49 

N t f a ure o worK .... ento1 owers i 
FO~ I ED I CGM/GM 0Gt4 l 

(2) {3} I (4) I (5) (6) I 
Payment of StatutoryFees Full Povvers _.;;_ l 
Remarks: --- I .•·· 

l I Nature of work 
Extent of Powers _] 

I FDs ED I CGM/GM DGrll 
(2) (3) (4) ! (5) (61 

I Obtaining legal opinion from outside legal expertS/ Legal advisor Full Powers -- --
I Remarks: ---

Nature of worl< E:rtent of Powers l 
FDs I ED I CGM/GM I 

(2) (3} I (4) (5) J (6} 

Fun Powers 1

1 
Institute}' conduct and defend :iny legal proceedings by 
engaging advocates and paying nece;;:;ary fees for themln 

1 respect .of cases fi!ed by or agalnst the Company or its 

!l employe~:$ ln connection with the affairs of the Company. l 
~----~--~------~------------------------J---~------------------------------------------------------~ I Remarks :- As per extant circu!ar(s) issued from time to time. 

NLCrL- DoP- Verslon.2.0/27JJ4.201 S 

I . . 
; 

' 

l 
' 

,, 
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NLC India limited 
('Navratna' Govt. of India Enterprise) 

HR DEPARTMENT: CORPORATE OFFICE 

O.O.No. CPRPLHR/EB (EEl{502/355/2.022-82 Date: 24-05-2022 

TRANSFER ORDER- Executives 

Ref: E-office File No. A/198/2022, Approval dated: 23-05-2022 

,. ·-r-······-------········-~-=r-· --·-1 Sl. j Name C 

~- N~:~~-S/Shr~ . N 

PF 
o. 

I I I 
I ' 

I 1 i Arivazhagan K j 37 

1 j ________ ~r 
~~ LThamilarasu PL2~ 

661 

l-Ad~~-~~=~ rep~rt-~----
.,. Rernarks I Terms & 

Conditions if any 
-~"·"~'"' ·-,-· ... --~- "·~-· ----.. ·--~--.~ --~··«·-.. --. .,-~-

443 
·~·-"-"-. 

Designation/ 
From 

Discipline 
-" 

DGM/Cfvil 
TPS-1 

Expansion 

CM/Civif TPS-11 

Unit Head Concerned. 

With immediate effect. 

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority. 

To 

The EJ<ecutive (s) concerned 

through proper channel 

Copy submitted to: 

Executive Director I Thermal 

Copy to: 
Unit Head Concerned 

Unit HOHR Concerned 

Accounts Centre Concerned 
ES/PS to FDs/CVO/CMD 
Host in Intranet 

-----
To 

-
TPS-11 

(He will continue to perform as 
Nodal Officer I Fly Ash I Thermal 

in addition to Civil/ TPS-11) 

TPS-1 Expansion 

-------~ ..... .,."""""'""""~'" 

___ ] 
\r!'llo4JPY"" 

CHIEF GENERAl: MA~AGER (HR) 

Note: Copies may be downloaded for all concerned and as per need. 
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In the matter of: 

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 878 of 2022 

Tamil Nadu Fly Ash Brick & Blocks 
Manufacturers Association 

v. 

Union of India & Ors. 

... Applicant 

. .. Respondents 

INDEX TO THE COMPILATION OF DOCUMENTS FILED BY RESPONDENT 
NOS.14 TO 17 

r 

lt Date Document Page No. 
No. 

I 1. 24.02.2023 Annexure 1 1-4 

I Order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 
I 
I 24.02.2023 in Civil Appeal (Dy. No. 5195 & 

5196 of2023) 

2. 28.02.2023 Annexure 2 5-10 

Advisory issued by the Ministry of Power 
dated 28.02.2023 (along with enclosures) 

--------
3. January, Annexure 3 11-22 

2022 
Monthly Reports ofRespondent Nos. 14 to 17· 
for the month of December, 2021 

4. February, Annexure 4 23-34 
2022 

Monthly Reports ofRespondent Nos. 14 to 17 
for the month of January, 2022 

5. March, 2022 Annexure 5 35-46 

Monthly Reports ofRespondent Nos. 14 to 17 
for the month ofF ebruary, 2022 

6. April, 2022 Annexure 6 

Monthly Reports of Respondent Nos. 14 to 17 47-57 
for the month of March, 2022 

7. May, 2022 Annexure 7 58-69 

Monthly Reports ofRespondent Nos. 14 to 17 
for the month of April, 2022 

8. Junc,2022 Annexure 8 70-81 
----
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Monthly Reports ofRespondent Nos. 14 to 17 
for the month of May, 2022 

9. July, 2022 Annexure 9 82-90 

Monthly Reports ofRespondent Nos. 14 to 17 
for the month of June, 2022 

10. August, Annexure 10 91-100 
2022 

Monthly Reports ofRespondent Nos. 14 to 17 
for the month of July, 2022 

11. September, Annexure 11 101-112 
2022 

Monthly Reports ofRespondent Nos. 14 to 17 
for the month of August, 2022 

12. October, Annexure 12 113-124 
2022 

Monthly Reports ofRespondent Nos. 14 to 17 
for the month of September, 2022 

13. November, Annexure 13 125-136 
2022 

Monthly Reports ofRespondent Nos. 14 to 17 
for the month of October, 2022 

14. December, Annexure 14 137-138 
2022 

Monthly Reports ofRespondent Nos. 14 to 17 
for the month of November, 2022 

15. January, Annexure 15 139-150 
2023 

Monthly Reports ofRespondent Nos. 14 to 17 
for the month of December, 2022 

16. February, Annexure 16 151-155 

2023 
Monthly Reports ofRespondent Nos. 14 to 17 
for the month of January 2023 

The above copies are true copies of the respective originals. 

Dated at Delhi on 17th day of March, 2023. 

Chit~~a 
M/s Dua Associates 

Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 14 to 17 
202-206, Tolstoy House, 

15, Tolstoy Marg, 
New Delhi- 110001 

+91-9650872772 
ch itransh ul @)duaassociates. com 
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Annexure 1 1 
1 

ITEM N0.31+53 
REVISED 

COURT N0.5 SECTION XVII 

S U P R E M E C 0 U R T 0 F I N D I A 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 5195/ 2023 

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-08-2022 
in OA No . 327/ 2022 passed by the National Green Tribunal) 

UNION OF INDIA 

VERSUS 

AMARAVATI FLY ASH BRICKS MANUFACTURERS 
ASSOCIATION & ORS. 

Petitioner(s) 

Respondent(s) 

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.34628/ 2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY 
IN FILING and IA No.34630/ 2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/ C OF THE 
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.34631/2023-EX-PARTE STAY ) 

WITH 
Diary No(s) . 5196/ 2023 (XVII) 
( IA No.36288/ 2023- CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA 
No.36292/ 2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/ C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT 
and IA No.36296/2023-EX-PARTE STAY) 

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 5546/ 2023 

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM N0.31 I .E. Diary No. 
5195/ 2023.] .... IA No.40262/ 2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and 
IA No.40263/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/ C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT 
and IA No.40272/ 2023-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.40259/ 2023-
PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/ TP/ WP/ .. ) ) 

Date : 24-02-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today. 

CORAM : HON ' BLE MR . JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI 
HON'BLE MS . JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI 

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.M.Nataraj, A.S.G. 
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makke r , AOR 
Ms. Ruchi Kohli , Adv. 
Ms . swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv . 
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv. 
Mr. Balendu Shekhar, Adv. 

523



2 

Mr. Chetan Sharma, A.S.G . 
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR 
Mr. Sudhanshu Prakash, Adv. 
Mr . Vaibhav Sabharwal, Adv. 
Mr. Rajan Parmar, Adv. 
Mr. Vinayaka S Pandit, Adv. 
Mr. Akshay Kumar, Adv. 

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gaurav Kumar Bansal, Adv. 
Mr . Sumit Kumar , AOR 

Mr. Gaurav Kumar Bansal, Adv. 
Ms. Shomila Bakshi, AOR 
Ms. Nandita Bansal, Adv. 

2 

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following 
0 R D E R 

Permission to file appeal is granted in Civil Appeal Diary 

No(s). 5546/ 2023 

Delay condoned. 

Appeals admitted. 

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks. 

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of operation and effect 

of the impugned judgment(s). 

(VIRENDER SINGH) 
BRANCH OFFICER 

(ASHWANI KUMAR) 
ASTT . REGISTRAR-cum-PS 
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3 

ITEM N0.31+53 COURT N0.5 SECTION XVII 

S U P R E M E C 0 U R T 0 F I N D I A 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 5195/ 2023 

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-08-2022 
in OA No. 327/2022 passed by the National Green Tribunal) 

UNION OF INDIA Petitioner(s) 

VERSUS 

AMARAVATI FLY ASH BRICKS MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION & 
ORS.Respondent(s) 

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No .34628/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY 
IN FILING and IA No.34630/ 2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/ C OF THE 
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No . 34631/ 2023-EX-PARTE STAY ) 

WITH 
Diary No(s). 5196/ 2023 (XVII) 
( IA No.36288/ 2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA 
No.36292/ 2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/ C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT 
and IA No . 36296/ 2023-EX-PARTE STAY) 

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 5546/ 2023 

((TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM N0 . 31 I.E. Diary No. 
5195/ 2023.] . ... IA No . 40262/ 2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and 
IA No.40263/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT 
and IA No.40272/2023-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.40259/ 2023-
PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/ TP/ WP/ . . ) ) 

Date : 24 - 02-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today. 

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI 
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI 

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.M.Nataraj , A.S.G . 
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR 
Ms . Ruchi Kohli , Adv. 
Ms . Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv. 
Mr . Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv. 
Mr. Balendu Shekhar, Adv. 

~COP~ 
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4 

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gaurav Kumar Bansal, Adv. 
Mr. Sumit Kumar, AOR 

Mr. Gaurav Kumar Bansal, Adv . 
Ms. Shomila Bakshi, AOR 
Ms. Nandita Bansal, Adv. 

4 

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following 
0 R D E R 

Permission to file appeal is granted in Civil Appeal Diary 

No(s). 5546/2023 

Delay condoned. 

Appeals admitted. 

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks. 

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of operation and effect 

of the impugned judgment(s). 

(VIRENDER SINGH) 
BRANCH OFFICER 

(ASHWANI KUMAR) 
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS 
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Annexure 2 

No. 9 /7 /2011-S.Th.(Voi.IV) 
Government of India 

Ministry of Power 

5 

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Raft Marg, 
New Delhi, dated 28th February, 2023 

To, 

1. CMDs/MDs of Coal/lignite based Thermal Power Plants 
(Central/State/Private) 

2. Principal Secretary (Power/Energy) of All States/UTs 
3. Chairperson, Central Electricity Authority 

Subject: Supply of Fly ash to the end users by the Power Plants to 
increase fly ash utilization-reg. 

Sir/ Madam, 

Pursuant to Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change/s 
Notification dated 31.12.2021, Ministry of Power (MoP) issued an Advisory on 
22.02.2022 to all coal/lignite based TPPs for providing Ash to the prospective 
users as per the prescribed procedure for disposal of ash. 

2. Hon'ble National Green Tribunal (NGT) vide Order dated 25.08.2022 passed 
in OA No. 327 of 2022 in Amaravati Fly Ash Bricks Manufacturers Association vs. 
Union of India & Others had observed that the Advisory Issued by MoP on 
22.02.2022 shalf not be enforced and shall remain in abeyance till further orders 
by this Tribunal to the contrary. 

3. In accordance with the direction of Hon'ble NGT, MoP vide letter dated 
06.12.2022 (copy enclosed) Informed all coal/lignite based TPPs to keep the 
implementation of MoP's Advisory dated 22.02.2022 In abeyance till the matter 
attains finality before the Hon'ble NGT. Power plants were further asked to take 
appropriate steps at their level to ensure maximum utilization of ash to comply 
with applicable Notification of MoEF&CC. 

4. Simultaneously, Ministry of Power has filed Civil Appeals (Dy. Nos.5195 & 
5196 of 2023) before Hon'ble SC challenging Hon'ble NGT's orders dated 
18.01.2022 and 25.08.2022 respectively imposing thereby stay on this Ministry's 
Advisory dated 22.02.2022. Hon'ble Supreme Court vide its order dated 
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24.02.2023 has now ordered that there shall be stay of operation and effect of 
the impugned judgements. 

5. In pursuance of the direction of Hon'ble Supreme Court, Ministry of Power 
hereby withdraws its letter dated 06.12.2022 and accordingly directs all 
coal/lignite based TPPs to dispose off the Ash to prospective user agendes as per 
the procedure prescribed in Advisory dated 22.02.2022 (copy enclosed). 

Encl: as stated ~~t· 
(S~~~~) 

Under Secretary to the Government of India 
Tele: 011-23719710 

Copy to: 

1. Secretary (MoEF&CC), Government of India 
2. Secretary (MoRTH), Government of India 
3. Secretary (MoHUA), Government of India 
4. Secretary, CERC 
5. Secretaries of all SERC/JERCs 

Copy for kind information to: 

i. PS to Hon'ble Minister of Power 
ii. PS to Hon'ble Minister of State for Power 

Iii. Sr. PPS to Secretary (Power), AH Joint Secretaries/EA/CE, Directors/DS, 
MoP 
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No. 15/2/2022-EC&ET-1 
Government of India 

Ministry of Power 

7 

Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi 
Dated: 6th December, 2022 

To, 
1. CMDs/ MDs of Coal 1 Lignite based Thermal Power Plants (Centraf/ State/ 

Private) 
2. Principal Secretary (Power/ Energy) of All States/ UTs 
3. Chairperson, Central Electricity Authority 

Subject: Supply of Fly ash to the end users by the Power Plants to 
increase fly ash utilization- reg. 

Sir/Madam, 

Pursuant to Ministry of Environment/ Forest & Climate Change's Notification 
dated 31.12.2021, Ministry of Power, issued an Advisory on 22.02.2022 to all 
coal/lignite based TPPs for providing Ash to the prospective user agencies for all 
new commitments for supply of Ash as per the prescribed procedure for disposal 
of ash. 

2. Hon'ble National Green Tribunal (NGT) vide Order dated 25.08.2022 
passed in OA No.327 of 2022 in Amaravati Fly Ash Bricks Manufactures 
Association Vs. Unior~.of India & Others has observed that the Advisor-r issued by 
MoP on 22.02.2022 shall not be enforced and shall remain In abeyance till 
further orders by this Tribunal to the contrary. 

3. In pursuance of the above direction of Hon'ble NGT, all coal/lignite based 
TPPs are hereby informed to keep the implementation of Ministry of Power's 
Advisory dated 22.02.2022 in abeyance till the matter attains finality before the 
Hon'ble NGT. 

4. Power Plants may take appropriate steps at their level to ensure 
maximum utilisation of ash to comply with applicable Notification of MoEF&CC. 

5. This issues with the approval of the Hon'ble Minister of Pow~.~J. 

(S~r-safi) 
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India 

Tel: 011-23719710 
Copy to: 
1. Secretary (MOEF&CC), Government of India 
2. Secretary (MoRTH), Government of India 
3. Secretary (MoHUA), Government of India 
4. Secretary, CERC 
5. Secretaries of all SERCs/ JERCs 

Copy for kind information to: 
i. PS to Hon'ble Minister of Power. 
ii. PS to Hon'ble Minister of State for Power. 

iii. PPS to Secretary (Power), All Joint Secretaries/EA/CE, Directors/DS 

COPY 
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To, 

No. 9n/2011-St. Th. (Vol. IV) 
Government of l ndia 

Ministry of Power 

8 

'F' Wing, Nirman Bhawan, 
New Delhi, 22"dFebruary, 2022 

i. CMD/MD of coal/lignite based Thermal Power Plants(Centrai/State/Private) 
ii. Principal Secretary (Power/Energy) of All States/UTs 
iii. Chairperson, Central Electricity Authority, 

Sub: Supply of Ash to the prospective user agencies as stipulated in the MoEF&CC 
Notification dated 31 .12.2021 by the power pfants to increase Ash utilization generated by 
Thermal Power Plants (TPPs). 

Sir. 

Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change in super-session of the erstwhile 
Ministry of Environment and Forest Notification S.O. 763(E), dated the 14th September 1999 
issued under the Environment ~Protection) Act, 1986 has now issued a new Notification S.O. 
5481(E) dated 31st December. 2021 on ash utilization from coal or lignite based Thermal 
Power Plants. 

2. As per the relevant clause 8(1) of the said Notification dated 31.12.2021 (copy 
attached), thermal power plants may charge for ash cost and transportation, in case the 
thermal power plant is able to dispose the ash through other means. The provisions of ash 
free of cost and free transportation is to be applicable; only if the thermal power plant serves 
a notice on the construction agencies/mine owner for the same. 

3. It is pertinent to note that the objective of the Government is to provide affordable 
power to consumers. Any Extra costs without making efforts to monetize disposal of ash by 
TPPs lead to increase in electricity tariff, which is to be borne by the consumers. 

F 
4. Ash is emerging as a valuable commodity and so giving it free, and also meeting the 
transportation costs will lead to malpractices. Therefore, providing such a valuable 
commodity through bidding process would help in providing the cheaper power to the 
consumers. In order to maintain transparency and to restrict malpractices, competitive 
bidding process is the most suitable method to deterr;nine the rate of supply of goods and 
seNices. Therefore, it is necessary to streamline the procedure to dispose off the ash by 
TPPs in a transparent manner and also to monetize the sale of ash so as to reduce the tariff 
burden on the consumers. 
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5. In view of above, all coal/lignite based TPPs are hereby advised to provide Ash to the 
prospective user agencies for all new commitments for supply of Ash as per following 
guidelines which have been framed in accordance with MoEF&CC Notification dated 
31 .12.2021:-

Procedure to be followed to dispose of ash: ~ 

5.1 The Power plants shall provide ash to user agencies as stipulated in the 
MoEF&CC Notification dated 3{ 12.2021 through a transparent bidding process only. 

~·' 
·~· 

5.2 If after bidding/ auction. some quantities of .. ash still remains un-utilized, then 
only, as one of the options, it could be considered to be given free of cost on first 
come first serve basis, if the- user agency is willing to bear the transportation cost. 

, 

5.3 If ash remains un-utilizet:l.even after the steps taken in paras 5.1 and 5.2 above, 
TPP shall bear the cost of t~ansportation of ash .Jo be provided free to the eligible 
projects/mine owners. 

!'; 

5.4 Even after steps taken.in Paras 5.1 to 5.3 above, if the ash remains un-utilized, 
TPPs shall serve notice on t~ construction agencies/mine owners located within 300 
kms from TPPs to use ash ma.ndatorily in their projects /filling of mine voids. 

~ 

5.5 The Ash shall be offer;.ed to the prospective user agencies as stipulated in the 
MoEF&CC Notification dated ,.31.1 2.2021 on competing demand basis, i.e. user 

..... . 
agency who offers the highe~t price and meets the transportation cost will be offered 

•.• s 

the ash on priority. This will reduce the tariff of electricity and burden on the 
consumers. It will also be in accordance with sauna vigilance practices. 

5.6 The power plant may ' off.er Ash subject to their technical restrictions such as 
precautions required for Dyki· ;?·lability and safety etc. The power plants having lower 
Ash utilization shall make all efforts to increase its Ash Utilization. 

5.7 In case, ash is provided free of cost and free transportation; prospective 
consumers shall be obliged'to source the Ash from the nearest TPPs, to reduce the 
cost of ash transportation.~ If the nearest TPP refuses to do so, the prospective 
consumers shall approach Mfhistry of Power for appropriate directions. 

Procedure to be followed for transportation cost to be borne by TPPs: 

5.8 The transportation cost wherever required to be borne by the TPPs, shall be 
discovered on a competitive bidding process basis only. TPPs shall prepare a panel 
of transportation agencies every year based on competitive bidding for transportation 
in slabs of 50 Kms, which may be used for the period. The TPPs shall call for bids 
well in advance, so that the transportation panel is in place as soon as the previous 
panel expires. There should be no gap between the expiry of existing panel and the 
finalization of the fresh panel. 

TRU 
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5.9 TPPs are advised to invite open bids by keeping a lower bid threshold of 
minimum 50 tonnes so that even small and medium commercial enterprises can also 
take part in the b1d process. 

6. The Appropriate Commission shall scrutinize any expenses regarding ash utilization 
proposed to be passed through in tariff by the Generation Company in accordance with 
these guidelines to ensure that the least possible burden is passed on to electricity 
consumers and full transparency is ensured by Generating Company as envisaged in these 
Guidelines. 

7. Applicability of this Advisory: This advisory may be followed by every coal or lignite 
based TPP (i.e including captive or co-generating stations or both), mentioned at para A(1) 
of the MOEF&CC notification dated 31.12.2021 . Further, it is clarified that above guidelines 
apply pr"Ospectjvely. TPPs are advised to honour their existing commitments of selling/ 
transportation of fly ash on the basis of rates arrived through a transparent competitive 
bidding/ State Schedule of rat~s onfy, till the expiry of their existing commitment. For the 
remaining quantity and new commitments, both fly ash and pond ash shan invariably be 
disposed off through a transparent bid process. 

8. This letter supersedes the earlier letters issued in this regard vide File No 9n /201 1-
S.Th (Vol. IV) dated 22.09.2021 and File No 9fi/2011-S.Th(Vol. IV) dated 08.11 .2021 . 

9. All concerned are requested to take necessary_action in this regard. 

10. This issues with the approval of Hon'ble Minister for Power, New & Renewable 
Energy. 

Enclosed: As above 

Copy to: 

L Secretary (MoEF&CC), Government of lhdia 
ii. Secretary (MoRTH), Government of India 
iii. Secretary (MoHUA), Government of India 

(,' ~:t~ 
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India 

Tel: 2371 4367 

iv. All Chief Secretaries of States/ Union Territories 
v. Secretary, CERC 
vi. Secretaries of all SERCs/JERCs 

Copy for kind information to: 

PS to MoP& NRE, PS to MoSP, Sr PPS to Secretary (Power), All Additional 
Secretaries/Joint SecretariesJE6!(;E(Thermal), Directors/DS, MoP 
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Annexure 3 Offke ofThe Chief General Manager/T~1Exp~nsion 
NLC India ltd. 

Neyveli 

Report Submitted to Director/Power: Oate: 12.01.2022 

Sub.: NlOl & NTPL ·Generation and Disposal of Ash - Monthly Report of December - 2021- Reg . 
••••••••• 

The details of GeneraHon and Disposal of Fly Ash & Bottom Ash from our Thermal Power Stations for the Month 
of December 2011 is submitted below 

FLY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAl FOR DECEMBER- 2021 

Details TPS.I TPS·tl 
TPS-11 

Exp Exp 
NNTPS TOTAL BTPS NTPL 

1 Quantity of lignite Consumption 293500 770799 217554 547309 111944.64 -
a Average ash content in percentage 5.66 6.41 6.69 5.88 11.97 . 
b Total Ash generated during the month 16617 49406 14554 27569 108147 13403 86579 
2 Dry Fly Ash Collected During the Month 13985 32998 10725 23799 81506 11300 79627 

Dry Fly Ash kept in Silo Start of the month 0 960 0 0 960 0 0 a 
b To Ash pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 
c Total Dry Fly Ash collected in Silo 13985 33958 10725 23799 82466 U300 79627 

d Fly Ash Kept ln Silo@ the end of Month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 Disposal to Brick Manufacturln~ Compan[es (BMCs) 
a On Regular basis 2734 1961 5822 1715 12232 1927 23192 
b On E-auctlon basis 0 15337 4370 1704 21411 701 0 

c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 18228 67376 45301 36383 167289 22147 169693 

d Disposal on resutar basis this month 2734 1961 5822 1715 12232 1927 23192 

Com. disposal on regular upto this month 
20%2 

e 
69337 51123 38098 179520 24074 192885 

f Disposal on E-auction upto last m<lnth 1136 83536 26475 6889 118036 4145 0 
g Disposal on E-auction basis this month 0 15337 4370 1704 21411 701 0 

h Cum.disposal on E·auction upto thls month 
1136 98873 30845 8593 139447 4846 0 

4 Disposal to Cement Manufatwring Companies (CMCs) 

a On Regular basis, this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
b On e-auction basis, this month 9384 16660 533 10114 46692 8672 56435 
c 01sposal on regular basis upto last month 0 0 0 3634 3634 4499 0 
d Disposal on regular basis this month 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 

Cum. disposal on regular, upto th~ month 
0 0 0 3634 3634 4499 0 e 

f Disposal on E-auction basis upto last month 62907 127550 1902 99449 291808 73053 439332 
g 01sposal on E-auction basis this month 9384 16660 533 20114 46692 8672 56435 

Cum. disposal on E-auction basis upto this 
72291 144210 2435 ll9S64 338500 81725 545767 h month 

s Disposal to NLC Units 

Conditione<! ash sent to mines for backfilling 
1866 0 0 0 1866 0 0 

a 
b To Precastlng Yard f NlCIL Units 0 0 0 65 65 0 0 

Agriculture use/ others ( DROA& NHAI 
0 0 0 200 200 0 0 

c )/Dyke 
6 a) NLC Unit5 total 1866 0 0 165 2132 0 0 
a NLC Units total upto last month 17770 17546 0 639 35955 214 0 
b NLC Units total this month 1866 0 0 265 2B2 0 0 
c NLC Units total upto thts month 19636 17546 0 905 38087 214 0 

Page 1 of 2 
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FLY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOR DECEMBER· 2021 lL 

Details TPS.I TPS.II 
NNTPS TOTAL BTPS NTPl 

Exp 
TPS·ll Exp 

11985 33958 10725 23799 82466 woo 79627 
7 Dry Fly Ash Utilisation total (SJ.No. 3 to 6) 

8 TOTAL (Regular) 2734 1961 5822 1715 12232 1927 23192 
9 TOTAL (E-auctioo) 9384 31997 4904 21818 68103 9313 56435 

10 Percentage of Flyash to BMC (Regtllar) 19.55 5.94 54.28 7.21 15.01 17.05 29.13 

11 Percentage of Flyash to CMC(Regular) 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 
12 Percentage of Ffyash to BMC (E-auetion) 0.0 46.5 40.7 7.2 26.3 6.2 0.0 
13 Percentage of Flyash to CMC (E·auction) 67.1 50.5 5.0 84.5 57.3 76.7 70.9 
14 Percentage of Flyash to NLC units 13.3 0.0 o.o 1.1 3 o.o 0.0 

Percentage of Flyash to NHAI/ ORDA 
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 

lS Total percentage 100.00 102.91 100.00 100.00 101.15 100.00 100.00 

16 Percentt~ge of Fly Ash sent to Ash pond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
17 Bottom Ash Details 
a Bottom Ash Generated for this month 2633 16408 3829 3771 26641 2103 6953 

b Bottom Ash Utillsed/NLCI use/Land Back Fill 
0 0 404 0 404 0 0 

18 Bottom Ash sent to Ash Pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a Bottom Ash sent to Cement & Brick 0 0 0 0 0 0 6953 
19 Bottom Ash sent to Mines Filling 2633 16408 3425 3771 26236 2103 0 
20 Bottom Ash Utilisation 100% 1()()% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Note: All the Quantities are in metric tonnes 

l Thermal Power Station I Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 19.55 %. Quantity 
of fly ash sent to the ash pond 1s Nil. 

2 Thermal Power Station II: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 5.94 %. Quantity of fly ash 
sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

3 Thermal Power Station II Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 54.28 %. Quantity 
of fly ash sent to the ash pond Is Nil. 

4 NNTPS: Percentage of dry fly ash rssued to the BMCson regular basis is 7.21 %. Quanti ty of fly ash sent to the ash 
pond is Nil. 

5 The overall percentage of fly ash issued to the BMCs from all the power stations in Neyveli has been 15.01 % and is 
NOT meeting the MoEF norm of 20 %. TPS II Expn. achieved the highest among all the Thermal Power Stations in 
Neyveli with 54.28% followed by TPS I Expn. with 1955 %. 

6 The overall bottom ash utiliS411tion in Neyveli Thermal Pow~r Stations is 100%. 

7 Bars.ingsar Thermal Power Station: Percentage of dry fly ash Issued to the SMCs on regular basis is 17.05 % and is NOT 
meeting the MoEF norm of 20%. The utllization of both fly ash and bottom ash is 100% 

8 NlC Tamil Nadu Power limited: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 29.13 % and is 
meeting the MoEF norm of 20 %. The utilization of both fly ash and bottom ash rs l OOOAs. 

Submitted to Director /Power for favour of Information 

Copy submitted to EO/Thermal 
Copy submitted to CGM/TPS·I Expansion 
Copy submitted to CGM/TPS-11 
Copy submitted to CGM/TPS·II Expansion 
Copy submitted to CGM/NNTPS 
Copy submitted to Project Head/Barsingsar Project 
Copy submitted to CEO/NTPL 

Page 2 of 2 

z_.J~~ . 
ll.wl UJ J.Z. 
K. Arivazhagan 

OGM/Civii/TPS-1 Expn. 
Nodal Officer/ Fly Ash 
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NLC INDIA LIMITED 
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OFfiCE Of Ttl£ CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER 

THERMAL POWERS TA TIO"i I UPANSION 
'1-ll{l .. '111 w.r.en. 'llit <lilllT<fa 

alii ~ 1 fli«n-r 
itw.it · 607 ao 7 

,,,., .. ,., ll''" lth1 .... p,. ?~tku\dl<t.tn I w~~~it~· ., t.,·>d• ' ·'" ... · (0<1 1 ~ 1 lP ,._,, , f•• !)H4 ~ -2;79 .. , 

lt f\Jo TPS ·I EXPLEnv/FAq?,/36/202J 

lo 
The Member Secretary, 
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, 
76, Mount Sali>i, Gutndy, 

Che-nnat - 500 032. 

S.r. 

C•~· : i.'}lU'IO l rH9S&GOI~l~7 

Date. 04.01 ,-202.~ 

Sub: NlC lnd ra Ltd-TPS·I Expn·Ash Nottf•Clltton- Monthly Report- Dcc.cmbN 202.1 · lieg 

Wtth reference to ctw atwve, thf' details of Ash Generation and W1thz.ation are 

t .. mtS~\!d '" tl'l~ format annexec: ro1 the IT'OI'Ilh of Detembt.•r 2021 for yuu• !..tnd P£''U'><tl 

T"anlung you, 

l:lltl 1\nnexur e 

Yours I atlhfully, 
For NlC todia Ltd 

L.l\.U..I.'f~ \'b\\Vv 
Ch•E>f GP,,e .. ~t~'iu,ager 

TPS ( .rpo m .. •on 

Cupy . ,, tCII/lNPCH. ] •,,~tdl.() O~o;vl·lt)J)E-III'fu• I ~t. lll ', fhuvJkudy.lru:hy GliiOI'• 

L.upy tu DL 1:./TN£>(6/Piut No A3 Slf'CO. lndv't:t l.tl Complex. Kudik..ld-.. . Ll•~lo,tlu r t: G07 OO!J 

Ct>PYW Ntlticl 0Hicer/lly6-:.h . IPS·Ilxpn 
(c1py tc1 DGM/C!:C -\.:rflJII -·--·---

1 
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Olhce of the Chief General Man:~cer 

1 hC'InlCII Power Statton· II (7 x 210 MW) 

(1\n ISO 9001,1110<11,111\00lCt>rlilt~d Powt:'r Plilnl) 

Nl C hulc,l ltnuh•d, Nf\'VELI /. 

L1.No. 1 PS·II/ PLG/[NV /?005/l • 01/2022 dated 

To, 

Sit, 

Oy Gcn~rol Man.,ccs/Ctvil, (Nod;ll oflscl.!r · A!>h), 
lPS·I r.,.pan~ion, 

t\lC tn\Jsa ltd, 

1\:,•yv,·fi 607807 

'1/1/}022 

SuiJ: TPS·II (7 x 210 MW)-IIy a~h g~neraliOn 01nd Uttlizcrtion- monUlly report- reg. 

Th~ dctJils of Fly ash g~neration and Utilization for 

TPS·II<He furnished herewith 

~I No Details Quantity 

1 Quantity of lignite consumption 770,799.22 

2 Av~rage Ash content 6.41 
3 Total Calculated Ash 49,406 

a) Dry fly ash 32,998 

b) Bottom ash 16,408 

,_...._ 4 Fly ash kept in Silo(stan of the month) 960 

5 rly Ash available in RCC Sitos incl. stock 33,958 

a} rty t~sh Issued to cement companies 

Regular . 
-

E.:Juc:tlon 16,660 

b) Fly ash issued to brick manufacturers 

Regular 1,961 

E auction 15,337 

c) Fly ash issued to others . 

6 Total Fly ash ISsued (Ccment,Brick& others) 33,958 

7 Fly ash kept In Silo( End of the month) . 

8 Bottom ash sent to Mines II 16,408 

9 Total utthtatson of Ash (6+8) 50,366 
- . 

Dcc·21 

Unit 

"lonnes 
' 

" Tonnes 

Tonncs 

Tonnes 

lonMS 

Tonnes 

Tonnes 

Tonnes 

tonne~ 

lonnes 

Tonnl.'s 

Tonncs 

Tonnes 

lonnes .. 

Tonne~ 
.. 

Th~ dctatl!. of the above m<~y be noted for submtssson ol deta•l!> to vaoous agcm<:~es. 

In respect of 

Percentage 

49.06'! 

577% 

45.16% 

100% 

101.94% 

tt llll G(NERAl MANAGER / TP5·11 

.....-D" ..... 
l n t.J · 

15 

·y 

537



.. o o- •H • 
• "'' H ~ 

NLC INDIA UMITED 
(Formefly Neyvellll~l\l\1! Corporauon limited) 

"Nnvratna•- A Govl Of India Enlerpnse 
OFFICE OF THE CHlff GENERAL MANAGER 

Thermal Power Stat ,on-11 Expansion 

NC!VVoeh- 607 8()7 

Cud.datore district, Tamllnadu 

Ttltfax : 04142-257115/257716 
Ematl: &m.tos2exoo@nlctndla.in 

q'1 lt(Wf ~ ~~ ~ t ~ ITt'ls 
l~il~~~~~) 

'"'fl"'T "fT1f.Tt 11':1' ·~" SU'1T 

~'1&,11Ui'!llfi~~ 
'ITI ~ 'l1. - II fircw 

~r -(JU7l!U7 

'!!T'V f.l"!'t nflt;:mq 
~~ 04142-257715 I 257716 

t-ihf: gm.tps2~xpn@olcandiil. •!) 

16 

'~ HU,)t.t• 

~~'!:!~'::f. 

bO ..... ,.u 
ISO 1-1·!111 
1>0-1.1-.1 
lq)Uitt>IMU 
C4rWiot lo; IAQS 

lr No: NLCIL- TPSlE /PLG /5529/013/275/2021-22 Date: 06-01-2022 

To 

The Nodal Officer (Fiyasn)1 

NLC India limited, Neyvell-607807. 

Sub: TPS-11 Expn. - Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generation & Disposal- Reg. 

With reference to the above, the report on Fly Ash Generat ion & Disposal for the month 

of Dec-2021 In respect of Thermal Power Station-11 Ex.pan$ion is enclosed in the Annexure. 

Enclosure: As abo\le 

IS\ '·~ 1ho>1.-
CHIEF GENER~ANAGERI.?\ 

Thermal Power Station-It Expansion, 

NLC India Umited, Neyveli. 

Registered Office; 1" Floor, f SD, Egmore Complex of FCI, Sathyamurthy Road, Chetpet, Chennai-6()0 031 
Corporate Office: Block-1, Neyveli -607 801, Tamilnadu. CIN: L93090TN19S6GOI003507/Weh: www.nlcindla.com 
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ANNEXURE 
Monthly Repolt on Flv Ash generation and disposal 

Report for the month December 2021 

. Thermal Power Station-II Expan-sion, 
01. Name and Address of the Thermal Power Station NlC INDIA Ltd.,Neyveli 

. 
2,17,554.33 ./ Tons (lignite) 

02. Quantity of lignite used during the month (with 

variety and ash content) 
6.69 '%(Ash) . 

03. Ash generated during the month 
3.1 Fly Ash 10.725.14 .... Tons 
3.2 Bottom Ash 3,829.24 Tons 

04. Disposal of Fly Ash 

4.1 To Cement factories (e-Auction) 533.40 Tons 

4.2 To Brick kilns (Regu1ar) 5,821.63 " Tons 

4.3 To Brick kilns (e-Auction) 4,370.11 , Tons 

4.4 To other Activities (Sent to Mines for Badfitllng} . 0.00 Tons (NLC use) 

4.5 Sent to Ash pond (Wet Ash} 0.00 Tons 

Total 10,725.14 Tons 

05. Bottom Ash 

5.1 Disposed to Ash Pond 0.00 Tons 

S.l Reused as bed material in CFBC Boiler 404.2.4 -' Tons 

5.1 Disposal of Bottom Ash to Mme-11 for Backftlling 3,425.00 Tons 
Total 3,829.24 ' Torts 

06. Debris I Contaminated Ash( Bed Ash) 0.00 Tons 

' 07. Any other information ~--

539
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER 

NLC INOlA UMITEO: NEYVELI 

Lr NtJ CGM/NNTPS/ENV/2021-22/33 Date: 07. a 1. 2022 

To 
The Nodal Off1cer (Fty Ash), 
ACidl. Dy. General Manager/Ctvtl, 
Thermal Power Station-! Expans•on, 
NLC lndta Ltmtted., Neyveli. 

Sub: NNTPS (2 x 500 MW) - Ash UtiHzatton details for the month of December 
2021 -Reg. 

The details of ash generatton and ut•hzatton of Neyveli New Thermal Power 

Statton (2x 500 MW) are furn•shed "' the format dnnex.ed for the month of 

December 2021 for turther process. 

o.; (I 

GENERAL MANAGER/O&M 
NNTPS 

540



~ 

) 

<I 

s 

6 

7 

6 

Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generation and Disposal 

Neyveh New Thermal Power Station 

Report for the Month of December lOll 

N.a~ ot Adress of the Thermal Power 
Stauon 

Ney11ell Nevo lhtrmal Power S~atlon 
NLC INOlA Ltd., 

Neyvell·607807, Cudllalore Oistfltt, Tamltmsdu 

Accumula~ Quantity of Ash at the St<~rt of ttle Month (in tonne.s} 

a) Fly Astl 

i) !(ep\ in the Ash Dyke Nit 

li) Kept in Silos Nil 

b) Bottom Ash 

19 

Quant•ty of L•gmtl! used dul1119 the month 1-u-g_n_•te_(T_on_n_es_>-+--------s-•_'·-3_08_._'_'_" _____ _ -1 
(with Vanety and Ash c:onttnt) 

Ash Content ("h) 

Dispos•l of Fly Ash (In Tonnes) 

i) Fly Ash to Cement Factories 

a) Normal 

b) E AuttJon 

SubTotal 
it) Fl~ Ash to Snck Kilns 
.,) Nonnt l 

b) t: Avetton 

SubTotal 

•I) NLC Pre-cast•tlg Y¥d 

IV) MICle!l•l 

v) Mines lA 

Vl) Mtnts II 

vii) Others (Drain Pl\.lsetu Wortts & 
Condot1011er Ash testmq 

0 

20Jl41.44 

20114.44 / 

l714.96 .• 

1703 93 , 

3418.19 

6511 
0 

0 
0 

200.23 

Dry Fly Ash Total 23798.67 

Dlsposal of Wet fly Aah (In Tonrte.$) 

a) Dylte Rls•ng 

b) Condltooned as sent to m.nts ror 
backfilhng allCI NLCJ l low IY•!\9 area 

Wet Ash Tote I 

Dl5poQI of Bottom Ash 

Location ol Oisposal 

0 

0 

o.oo 
l710.76 

Total Ash Geoer;,ted dvrlng the Month (ln Tonnes) 

Fty Ash 13798.67 

Bottom Ash 3710.7& 

Tou.l Alh GenerJSt"d 27569.43 

5.88 I' 

A-ccumulated Q\lantlty or Ash at the End of Ule Month (In Tonnes) 

iJ) Fly Ash 

1) Kept •n tne Asll Dyke 

u) Kept In Sdos Nd 

b) 8otlom Asll Nil 
Any Other Information 

IOO"'o 

541



Olte: 07.01.2022 

Sub BTPS-MonthlyRepon on Ash Generation end Utilization for Dectm~·2021·Res. 

The details of Fly Ash and Bottom Ash ut11tutlon (In Tonnes) pertalnl"' to BTPS for~ month of O«ember • 
1021 are ~nclosed. 

[Oi· arV. Fly ash Generation I 
- -·· 

11:199.54 

To Ash Pond 0.00 

[. I --
Dty Ash C~ m SUo 11299.54 , 

02. To Brick Manufactvma Comparits (BMCI 2627.50 --(a) On Rqular Buls 1926.75, 

(b) On e'Auctlon BiiSis I 700.7S "' 

Ol. To Ctmtnt Manufact.urina Comp1nies (CMC) 8672.04 
(a) On Rqullr Basts I 0.00 

(b) On e'Auctlon B•sis 8672.04 / 

04. ToNLC 0.00 
(a) For Internal Use I 000 

(b) f« Mines kit~ I 0.00 

(c) Bed Ash sent for Mines 8aclt ~ I 0.00 -
,OS. Total Dry Ay Ish Utilised I Olsp01ed 11299.$4 

(a) On Reaular Basis 1926.75 

(b) On e'Auc:tion Basis 9372.79 

06. Ory fly Ash Utilution I Disposal P~entace ("I 100.00 - - - 17.05----, (a)" of Fly Ash Disposal to BMC (Recullrl 

(b)% of Fly Ash Disposal to BMC (e'Auctlon) 6.20 
(c)" of Fly Ash Disposal to CMC (Reliular) .. 0.0~..___ 
(d) " of fly Ash Disposal to CMC (t'Auctlon) 76.?5 
(e)" of Fly Ash DiSposal to N!C -r -

0.00 -- --
07. Bonom Ash Generated uou.s 

2103.45 " (a) Bottom Ash Sent to Mines for Back AtUne t 
01. Total Ash (Fly Ash & ~~sh) sent for~~·~ Back Flllnc UOUS 

09. Percenta•t of Bottom Ash Utilised I"'-~~~.. 100 oo . ~ ----------~--~ . 
110. Percentaae of Ash~ In Ucn._l_••-~---------------t'----=11_._97 ___ _ 
11. Ucnlteco~ptlon _ _l 111944.64" 

lu. Total Ash (Dry fly Ash & Bottom Ash) Gentrilted _I 13402.99 / 

u. Total Ash (Dry fly Ash lo.lottom Ash) Utll~ I DispoJed --~------lL. 13402

100

.99 __ 1 
P£"CENTAGE Of ASH GENERATION & Dt.SPOSAL 

To 
The Addi.Deputy Gtneral Manager/Civil 
Nodal Officer I Fly Ash 
TherrNI Power StatiOn ·I Expn, 
NlC India ltlt, Neyvell 

Em.allld • ~lofflcer.flyash@nlcandlaln 

20 
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NLC TAMII.NADU POWER LIMITED I h~ 
(A JVC bt>lw.,t!n NI.C India Ltd (farrnerly Ncyvt-li Llgnar~ Corporutlon l.td} V~ 

& TANt;f:iJJCO and a subsidiary uf NLC India Ltd) <K .. ur 

NTPL OHIC£ Ofl ·r tt~ CHIE:f EXeCUTIVE OfFICEit ~~~·,::~~';:!'. 
2'500 MW JV Thermdl Vow~r Pn>Jd:l 
H.1rbour Esute. Tut•conn t>ll400i 

Fa"; 04o 1·23S2.f80, Phon~ : 046 1·2.352844,/CIN U48102TN200SGOlOS80S0 
E·malh ctu.ntpJ@nldndl3.in, Wtob :.wwl.\..ruuJpows·Mf.IW 

lr. No.Ash sales/NTPL/fly ash report/74 

To, 

The Nodal Officer, 

NTPL 

Tuticonn 

Sk, 

Sub NTPL- Disposal of Dry fly ash Monthly repon Dec'21 reg. 

04.01.2022 

The disposal details of dry Fly ash & Bottom ash from NTPL for the month of Dec'2021 are submitted below 

,- NTI,L TUTtCOIHN ---- --··---
FL \'ASH DISPOSAL REPORT FOI~ THE MO~TH OF' OEC'21 -~ ~-- --

_S._N~ , __ __________ .:::D...;.e:.:.ta::.:i.:.:ls=----· 
_Qlsposal to BMC 

1-
, 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 ..___ 

a) d1sposal to 8MC on reg_ular basis in th1~ mont"' (Dec'2ll 

J?!. Upto Last month (Nov'21) 

1 c) Cum. Oispos~l to B~C'~ on regular basi~ up to this moml_l ___ _ 

Disposal to Cement Manutactunng Companlt-'> (CMC) & NH:.:...A:.:...I __ 

a~ On E-auction.LEOI basts, rhts month (lkc'2l) 

b) disposal to CMC's upto la!>l mor~th (Nov· .n) 

c) C~m. Disposal to C~C's on e-aucuon baSI!. upto lhb month 

1
--~ly ash dispost:d in e~sh pond for !he month of Dec'21 

Fly ash d1se9~ed In ash pond_uplo month of Nuv'21 

Fly ash disposed in ash pond upto this month 

Total fly ash d1spo$ed m the month of Dec'21 -- ·---· 
Total Dry F!Y _!Sh utilisation In this month (Oec'21l 
Total Dry Fly ash utilisation upto last month (Nov'21) 

Total Dry Fly ash utthsat10n 

Percentage of rlyash tssued to CMC & NHAIIor the month of Dec'21 

Percentage of flyash 1ssued to BM_C for the rnomh of Oec'21 

, Total P~.!:_centage 

Quantity in 
MT 

--~-···---
23.192.00 

7,76,105.43 

7,99,297A3 

- 1 

56.434.90 
___ 4.:.:3:.!,22,765.04 

1 43,79,199.94 

--- f 

0.00 

496 32 

49& 32 

79,616 90 

79.626 90 

50.98,870 4 7 

51,78,1197.37 

70.87'K 
29. ]3C, 

100.00% 

PJg""lof 2 
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Quantity 
(l(J) f]'0 ..:.\1 \Sif JliSPOS.\!:_RF.:PORT FOR THE MONTH Of V£C'21 _j 

S.No _ __ Details In MT 
01sposal to BMC 

~) d•spo~al to BMC on regular ba~10 this month (Oec'21) - J.- 0:00 
1 b} Upto last month (Nov'21) __i 1,674.22 1 

c) Cum. Otsposal to BMC's on regular basts upto this month (From I 
Apr'l8] 1 674 22 

~~ 
2 

f Disposal to Cement .Ma.tur~ Companies (CMC) 

I a)This~onth (Dec'21) ------ ----------t 
b) dtsposal to CMC~ upto last month (Nov'~ __ _ ·- -l 4,14,058.75 

J 
c) Cum. Dtsposal to CMC's on regular baSIS upto this month (From 
Apr'18) _ _ _ _ 4,21,011.~~ 

6,952.50 

---1---------
Total Bottom ash disposaltn th•s month (Oec'21) - 6,952.50 ~ 

3 Total Bottom ash disposal upto last month (Nov'2l} __ _ I 4.15.732.97 
-----7-

____ ___;,_T_otdl Bottom _!Sh dispo~(From Apr' IS) 4,22,685.47 
~--------

For NLC Tamilnadu Power Ltd, 

. -,1 ,-\t.- .... 
) ,-- ' 

~-- \ 
OGM/CIVIL/NTPL 

Page 2 or 2 
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Annexure4 
Office of The Chief General Manager/TP~ apansion 

NLC India Ltd. 

Neyveli 

Report Submttted to Otrector/Power: Date. 16.02.2012 

Sub.: NLCil & NTPL • Generatton and Disposal of Ash - Monthly Report of January· 2022 - Reg . 
••••••••• 

The details of Generation and Dispo~l of Fly Ash & Bottom Ash from our Thermal Power Stations for the Month 

of January 2022 is submitted below 

FLY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOR JANUARY· 2022 

Details TPS.I TPS.II 
NNTPS TOTAL BTPS NTPL 

Exp 
TPS-11 

Exp 
l Quantity of lignite Consumption 289725 905203 118304 625004 10457.45 . 
a A'Verage ash content In percentage 8.01 608 6.71 4.50 10..88 . 
b Total Ash generated dur•ng the month 23215 SS033 7938 27848 114033 12548 109519 
2 Dry Fty Ash Collected DurinJ the Month 21068 38325 6233 24581 90Z07 10457 103976 

Dry Fly Ash kept in Silo Start of the month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a 

b To Ash pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
c Total Dry Fly Ash collected in SUo 21068 J832S 6233 24581 90207 10457 103976 
d Fly Ash Kept in Silo @ the end or Month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 Disposal to Brick Manufacturin Compmles (8MCs 
a On Rqular basts 31S2 6259 534 10926 20871 0 30729 
b On E-auct•on bas•s 327 15322 5699 3219 24567 522 0 
c Dt~posal on resular basis upto last month 20962 69337 51123 38098 179520 24074 192885 
d Disposal on recular basis this month 3152 6259 534 10926 20871 0 30729 

e Cum. disposal on regular upto this month 24114 75596 51657 49024 200391 l4074 223614 

f Oi~posal on E·.1ucttoo upto last montt\ 1136 98873 30&45 8593 139447 4846 0 
g Disposal on £-auction basis lhis month 327 15322 5699 3219 24567 522 0 

h Cum.disposal on E·auction upto this month 
1464 114195 36543 11812 164014 5368 0 

4 Disposal to Cement Manufacturln& Companies (CMCs) 
a On Regular basts, th1s month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
b On e-auctlon basis, th~s month 8513 16744 0 8357 33614 9936 73248 
c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 0 0 0 3634 3634 4499 0 
d Disposal on regular basis this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cum d•sposal on regular, upto this month 
0 e 0 0 3634 3634 4499 0 

f Disposal on E-auctton bas1s upto last month 72291 144210 2435 119564 338500 ' 81725 545767 
g Otsposal onE-auction basis thiS month 8513 16744 I 0 8357 33614 9936 73248 

Cum. disposal on E-auct•on basis upto this 
80804 160954 2435 h month 127920 312114 91660 619015 

5 Disposal to NLC Units 
Cond•ttoned asn sent to mines for backfilling 

9076 
a 0 0 0 9076 0 0 

b To f'retastms Y.ard I NlCIL Untts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - Aarlc.ulture use! otliers CORDA& NHAI 
c )/Oyke 0 0 0 2079 ~079 0 0 
6 a) NlC Units total 9076 0 0 2079 11155 0 0 
a NLC Untts lotal upto last month 19636 17546 0 905 38087 214 0 
b NlC Units total th1S month 9076 0 0 2079 11155 0 0 
c NLC Units total upto this month 28712 11546 0 2984 49242 214 0 

Page 1 of 2 
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')A 
FlY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOR JANUARY- ZOZ2 

-.c;... T 

Details TPS.I TPS·U NTPL TPS.II NNTPS TOTAL BTPS 
up up 

7 Dry Fly Ash Utilis~tlon toul (SI.No. 3 to 6) 
21068 38325 6233 24581 90207 10457 103976 

8 TOTAL (Regular) 3152 6259 534 10926 20871 0 30729 
9 TOTAL (E-auction) 8841 32066 5699 11576 58181 10457 73248 
10 Percentage of Flyash to BMC (Regular) 14.96 16.33 8.57 44.45 23.14 0.00 29.55 

11 Percentage of Flyash to CMC(Regular) 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 
12 Percentage of Flyash to BMC (E-auction) 1.6 40.0 91.4 13.1 27.2 5.0 0.0 
13 Percentage of Flyash to CMC (E-auction) 40.4 43.7 0.0 34.0 37.3 95.0 70.4 
14 Percentage of Flyash to NLC units 43.1 0.0 0.0 8.5 u 0.0 0.0 

Percentage of Flyash to NHAI/ORDA 
0.0 0.0 0.0 8.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 

15 Total percenta,e 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 
16 Percentage of Fly Ash sent to Ash pond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
17 Bottom Ash Details 
4) Bottom Ash Generated for this month 2147 16708 1705 3267 23827 2091 5543 

b Bottom Ash Utiltsed/NLCI use/Land Back fill 
0 0 223 0 223 0 0 

18 Bottom Ash sent to Ash Pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a Bottom Ash sent to Cement & Brick 0 0 0 0 0 0 5543 

19 Bottom Ash sent to Mines Filling 2147 16708 1482 3267 23604 2091 0 
20 Bottom Ash Utilisation 100% 100" 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Note: All the Quantities are in metric tonnes 

1 Thermal Power Station I Expansion; Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 14.96 %. Quantity 
of Oy ash sent to the ash pond Is Nil. 

2 Thermal Power Station II. Percentage of dry fly ash Issued to the SMCs on regular bas1s IS 16.33 %. Quantity of fly ash 

sent to the ash pond Is Nil. 

3 Thermal Power Station II Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 8.57 %. Quantity 
of fly ash sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

4 NNTPS; Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 44.45 % Quantity of fly ash sent to the ash 
pond is Nil. 

5 

The overall percentage of fly ash issued to rhe BMCs from all the power stations 10 Neyveh has been 23.14 %. NNTPP 
achaeved the highest among all the Thermal Power Stations in Neyveli with 44.45% followed by TPS 11 with 16.33 % 

6 The overall bottom ash utilisation in Neyveli Thermal Power Stations is 100%. 

7 Barsingsar Thermal Power Station: Fly ash generated has been 100% disposed through e-auction mode to BMCs & 
CMCs from January 2022 onwards. The utilization of both fly ash and bottom ash Is 100% 

8 NLC Tamil Nadu Power limited· Percentage of dry fly ash 1ssued to the BMCs on regular basis is 29.55 %. The 
utihzat1on of both fly ash aod bottom ash is 100% 

Submitted to Director/Power for favour of 1nformataon 

Copy submitted to EO/Thermal 
Copy submitted to CGM/TPS-1 Expansion 

Copy submitted to CGM/TI>S·Il 
Copy submitted to CGM/TPS·II Expansion 
Copy submitted to CGM/NNTPS 

Copy submitted to Project Head/Barsingsar Project 

Copy submitted to CEO/NTPl 

Page 2 of 2 

E_. Jh?·. h\ . 
1to.zw2-'' 

K. Ariva·zhagan 
DGM/Civii/TPS·I Expn. 
Nodal Officer/Fly Ash 

1R 
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NLC INDIA LIMITED 
-. 
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CtcL~tt '"""1 _.l1 t 
I,Q,•w •••t .. r 

tforll"t"fly Heyv~h lt~mte CorporatiOI\ Lumt~d) 

•v:~~~ -~~r 

(I'Cavratl\1' • 4 (io.;:. of nella Enterpr11'fl 
__ aJll'«f __ ~ ._.. • :rlrtM' • ~I 

OFFICE 01= THE CHIEF GENERAl MANAGER 

THiiiMAl POWER SIA.nON I E)(PA.NSlON 

NlYV£LI 607 8o7 

'j'toll l'fttl ~ 151 ~~ 
a;q~,~ 
~ 607 807 

•"wll.llnl.tpst~xpn•o•tu-.1•,. In 1 Wel.r.tte: nk.m.JI ... It .., : 0-11-42 · 2'i7 9.t1 1 Fo,. • 0<4142 ·2S71J•• 

__ _ .... C~lf ; l~}9,!0TI'ill5t>GOIOO.J..~- _ --- _ .. ~ --

Lr. No: TPS · I EXP/Env/FAOS/40/2022 

To 
The Member Secretary. 
hrnil Nadu Pollution Control Board, 
76. Mount Salaa, GUiney. 

ChennJI- 600 032 

Sir, 

Date 04.0.2. 2022 

Sub NLC India Ltd· TPS-1 Expn-Ash Not,f•ccn•on . Montnly ~E'port - January 2022 Reg . 

._, ........ . 
Wrth r~ferenceo to the above, tht:' detail~ o' Ash GPMMtion ilnd utif•latton Drc 

fu rnishcd tO 1 he for melt Jnr.e11e0 lor the month 0 I Jdf1Udl V 202} (or yOU I lc ind Pe1 usa I, 

Thanlting you, 

Encl · Annexure 

Yours fait:-~ful y, 
1 or NLC,\nd1a Ltd 

(~(c~).2c~· 
Chu~l Gcner~, Managt"!t 

l PS I E(pJnsiof1 

(~py lu JCHrNPCB, 2~.SHJCO, O<M oped P.ut htau~. lh.tv, k1.C:'' · urn~ bill 0, ") 

C'-"fJY to OEE/TNPCB/Piot \I'U ,'\.:1 SiPt.O 1 lndulotrflll (omvlt•A, l<d~lk,uh, (' Jddalot ... 607 00'> 
Cvpy tu Nodal Offrc.er/Fira~h . 11'::, I bcpn 
Copv to DGM/C£C -emaol 
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:Ylonthlv ReR_ort on F!y Ash Generation and Oi.snosaJ bv 

Thermal Power Sl.1tion ·I rxoansi.Q!I 

Report of the month ]iU1u.ary·22 

:\nml: Jnd Addrt"..S.S ur tJw 'Tilermal P<.)W('T 5 Lt1tion Thcm1JI Power 5tdtit>l1 ·I Expn. 
Nl .C [NDIA Ltd, \leyvcli 

Accumulated quantity of ash at the start of the month 

a) Hy Ash 

2 i) Kept in the ash dyke \Iii 
ii) Kept in Sil~ 0.00 T 
b) l3o llom Ash Nil 
Quantity of Ugnite llSC'd during lhl:! munU\ 
Variety and Ash content) . 

(Wt~~-~_897 __ 25_-_.00 __ '~_ro_r_ul_c_~~----~ 

8.01 ~ "' 
3 

Dispos.al of Fly Ash 
i) fly ?Ish to Cement Factoriccs 

·-· 
0.00 I' 

8513.25 T I 

l,) Normal 
~~----------------------+---~---+-~---------~ b) E i\uctiou 

Total 8513.25 
ii)Fly ,,sh To Brick Kilns l 
.1) ~ormal 3151.64 . r 
b) l;: Aucllon :127.38 1 

.. 

Total 3479.020 
~ 

o.uo iii}:\"J.C :'~- C..<1sling YMJ 
----------------~---------1~-----------: i\1) :v1im'-l 0.00 I 

v) :\ltncs lA , ___ o_.oo ___ -+-·1 ___ ---T _____ -1 

vi) :\1im"i ll _ _ 0.00 ! ------1 
vii)Othcrs-:\::-.:ll' 1 liUO I 

Dry Fly 1\(\h Tot.1l _ ; _1_19_9_2_.2_7--.~._r _____ _____. 
__ l_)_h "'-pu!tttl of wet fh' A!>h l 

oa> -n--
,r---- ......... ---

<>u;-:; -·n l 1 
-~---

..t) lJy'-c nsmg 
b) Conditioned ac;u sent to mint-.. f11r k•~ t1 ill int~ ,u~d 
~ 1 Cl l .ltm lay i.Jtl; a\:,1 
~-----~~~------~·----

...---+-----------:--wet <ISh f~~.·ll 9075.794 _! - ...... ...._ __ --i 

Dispo!tal of Bottom Ash : 2146.50 _ _._1 ________ -f 

Sp~tfy ll11J loc<~tiun nf Di'lpuS<ll _ (~ilt'k fi.Jlmg pur.;...r-_~:._\·---------i 
1----::---:--::-::-::-:- __ total Ash Gt'Jwr.tlcd duTin~ the: rn~nlh ___ r----------1 
J·Jy 1\o,h( Dry Jl9n.27 r+ w\'t l.J075.7'-J,I) 1l06_. ~_.l_'~'-"--t-'------

:?l~h.30 Botl(ll:'l t\~h 
1--- - -------------·- ··---
Tulal i\sh gcnerJtcd -··-- _______ .....__23_ 214.564 _

1
_1 _ __ --r----~~~ 

Accumulated quOJntity of ash "! the cnJ or _Ll_lC_ll_IO_.n_t_h ____ _..;... ___ l ___ -; 
; ~) f·ly Jhh ----r--- --.,--------1 

1) K~pt in thl· cl'h \.lyk,• ~------f~----N_1d_--t_l ____ ~----i 
,.'j"K.'pt in !:>ilo:.. O.Ou ! 
Any other ln.fonnalitHl : ·--r-,--- .... ------··-
1 \:rCl'llt•'r~l' of A-.h u-ti-li-.,l-.J-----------t100.01H, ----.. -·----~==~-;-

L---...L-- --------·--- - '.; 

1--
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Ofhcc of the Clue•( til'ner.JI Manaccr 
1 h1.:1 mflll'owc:t Sla\i(ln • II (7 x 110 MWJ 

(An ISO Y001,14001,44001Ccrtified Powt!r Plant) 
NlC h\dta Umilcd, NCYVEU-7. 

l r.No· TPS·Il I PLG/ENV /2005/ T · 12/2022 dated 

To, 

Str, 

Dy.Gencaal Ma•lager/Civtl, (Nodal orFice1 ·Ash), 
TPS-1 Expan$tOn, 

NLC India ltd, 

Neyvelt-607807. 

J./2/207.2 

Sub: TPS-11 (7 x 210 MW)- Fly ash generation and UtiliLltion - monthly report- reg. 

The details of Fly ash generation and Utilization for 
TPS-11 are furnl~hcd herewith 
Sl. No Detail!> Quantity 

1 Quant tty of hgnlte consumption 905,202.97 

2 Aven1ee Ash content 6.08 
3 lotill Calculated Ash -- 55,033 

il) Dry fly ash 38,325 

Jan-22 

Unit 

Tonnes 

% 
Tonnes 

Tonncs 

b) Bottom ash 16,708 Tonn<~s 

4 Fly ash kep11n Silo($tiln of lh~ month) Tonoes 

5 ~y Ash availabl~ In RCC Silos il)d.~tock 3822~ 1onnes ·- -
a) Fly ;~sh iirue-d to c~ompanlcs 

Regular . Tonn~-s 

E.auct•on 16,744 Tonne~ 

b) ~ ly ash issued to brick manufoctun!JS 

Rc~ulilr 6,2~ Tonnc~s -··-- -
E.iWC:llon 1!:1,322 Tonn~s -- - ~- --
c) nv ash isswecJ to othe~- .. lonncs - - -

6 1 olaf rly ash issi.J(•d (CcOII!I\l,Bnck& utht:1~1 ~ 38,325 Tonncs -
7 Fly a~h kept an Sllo(Cnd of the nlUnth) Tonn~c; -- --
8 Bo~com ash sent to Mines II IG.JON Tonne:lt 

f- -
55,013 Tonnl'~ 

'" respect of 

-
Percentage 

43.69% 

1G.33°A.I 

Jo.;ej 

f--
lOO'X.. 

9 Tot.11 utilizatiOn of Ash (6+8} 100.00% 
-'--· -

The details of the t~bove r'llilV be noted for sulJnlls~IOII ol dclntls to v,lnOU) nt:enctl!:> 

CIU[f Gt:Nt:RAl MANAGER /lPS II 

27 

549



NLC INDIA liMITED 
(fotmcrly Ncylff!li Ugnltc Corporation U.,lted) 
"Nawatna• ·A Govt Of India Emerprise 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER 

Tl1ermal Power StatJort-11 Expansion 
Neyvell - 607 807 

CuddaiOre diStflcl., Tamifnadu 

retefa : 0414Z-25nl5/2.Snl6 
Em all: cm.tps2expo@nlclnctia,'" 

0:'1 o;t:t «1 ~ fir ff!z:s 
('J'i iJ irv'ro finn"~ ,;N'ihr., ~) 

'IT'"!~~ .. ~ .. TO'V 

'l'llf 'l(lllliQ'fi !fiT~ 
'fA R'f'PI~ - II ft=!rr 
~ -607 !()7 

T."fr'~.~ hft- 04142-257715 /257716 
(-'~lt: cm.rps?exon@nkenrJia.in 

1)0 JtiiWit~ 
bOI*tllWI~ 
hO-I<!tll 
liDdMI .. ~· 
C.,_itr•AII5 

Lr No: NLCIL- TPS2 E /PtG / 5529 /014 /313 /2021-22 Qate: 07-02-2022 

To 

The Nodal Officer (Ftyash}, 

NLC India Limited, Neyveli-607807. 

Sub: TPS-11 Expo. - Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generat•on & D1sposal- Reg. 

28 

With reference to the above, the report on Fly Ash Generation & Disposal for the month 

of Jan-2022 tn respect of Thermal Power StatiorHI Expansion is enclosed tn the Annexure. 

Enclosure: As above 

\\~. r_ ( . ,- . ~~ ~ll.<Ji,., "\.--' 
CHIEF GENERAL ~;aGER 

Thermal Power Statlon-11 Expansion, 

NLC India limited, Neyveli. 

-=\' \~ Raslstered O((ice. l '' Floor, FSD, Egmore Complt>JC. of FO, Salhyamurtl\y Road. Chetpl'l, C.h~oaJ-600 031 
Cctrporite Office: Block·l , Neyveli- 607 801, Tamllnadu. CIN: l93090TN1956GOI003507/Web. www nldndia.com 

!Jb·\'YV 
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ANNEXURE 

Monthly Report on Fly Ash generation and disposal 

Report for the month January 2022 

01. Name and Address of the Thermal Power Station 
Thermal Power Statio n-Il Elcpansion, 

NlC INOlA ltd.,Neyveli 

02. Quantity of lignite used during the month (with 
1,18,303 87 Tons (lign•te) 

variety and ash content) 
6.71 %(Ash) 

03. Ash generated during the month 
3.1 Fly Ash 6,232.79 Tons 
3.2 Bottom Ash 1,705.40 Tons 

04. Disposal of Fly Ash 

4.1 To Cement factories (e-Auct1on) : 0.00 Tons 

4.2 To Brick kilns (Regular) : 534.21 Tons 

4.3 To Brick kilns (e-Auction) . 5,698.58 Tons 

4.4 To other Activitses (Sent to Mines for Backf1lhng) I . 0.00 Tons (NlC use) 

4.5 Sent to Ash pond (Wet Ash) 0.00 Tons 

Total : 6,232.79 Tons 

l 05. Bottom Ash 

I 5.1 D•sposed to Ash Pond 0.00 Tons 

5.1 Reused as bed material in CFBC Boiler : 223.40 Tons 

5.1 Ossposal of Bottom Ash to Mine-If for Bacl<flllmr. 1,482 00 Tons 

I Total 
I 

1,705.40 rons I . 
06. Debris I Contaminated Ash(Bed Ash) 

. 
000 Tons 

. .. 
07. Any other Information 
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER 

NLC INDIA LIMITED: NEYVE LI 

Lr. r~o. CGM/NNTPS/ENV/202·1-22/36 Date: 07.02.20.'2 

To 

Sir, 

The Nod<JI Offlcf:!r (Fly Ash), 
1\dtJI. Dy. Gt::rll.!ral Mc~ndgt::r/Civil, 
Tlt\!llllal Power Slattort-1 Exv.ttt• 1011, 

NLC lnd•a Lrmrted., l'kyvclr. 

Sub. NNTPS (2 x SOO MW) • 1\•.h Ultlttalron det.:Jtls for lht: month nf JL!nudrl 
202.2 - Reg. 

Sl\ltson (2x~(J0 r.t'N} ;Jf\• runw.ht.•tl 111 ll11· rorrnc:n ann.•tecl for tht:: month of 

January 20.!:~ lor turth~r pnx· ·~''· · 

I 
~ ._ I .- -- t· Ji· 

GENERAl MANAGER/ O&M 
NNTPS 
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Sr. No. 

1 

2 

3 

q 

6 

6 

Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generation and Disposal 

Neyveh New Thermal Power Statton 

Report for the Month of lanwtry 20U 

Name or 1\di'U$ of the Thel'l'l"'ll'tiwer 
Station 

Neyvl!'h New Thermal Power StatJOn 
NJ.C lNOII\ l,d., 

Neyvlll•·607807, CuO<lalore O•stnct, ramttnadu. 

Accumulated Quantity of A.$1\ at the Start of the Month (In Tonnes) 
a) Fly 1\sh 

il Ke t "' the Ash Dyke 
li) Kept1t1 Silos Nil 
b) Bottom /Ish Nil 

lignite (Tonne~) 625.004 00 

31 

QuanlllY ol Ugnlte use6 durin9 the month 
(w•lh Vanety and Asn content} .._------lf--------------------1 

1\~11 Conll:!nt (%) 4.!1 

Disposal of Fly Ash (rn Toe1nes) 

I) Fly A~h lO Coemcnl Fi1Cl0r1L'5 

e) l'lonnal 0 

b) EAiia•on 83~7 .. 

Slolb Total 8156.7" 

li) Flv Ash to Brlclt Kilns 

a) Normal 1092) 73 

b) fAuwon 3119.09 

Sub Total 14144.82 

M1) NLC Pre-asttnq Y~d 0 
w) Mines· I u 
v) Mlnol!» Ill 0 

vc) M•ni!'S II 0 
v•t) Oll1t:~ (Drain Phaselll Worl.~ B. D 
COnclltton~ Ash U!sttno 

Dry Fly A5h ToUII 21501.56 

O~sposal of Wet fly Ash (Ill Ton net) 

a) Dyke Rising 

b) Cond•tiOned •~ «m. ~I) m· es ro..­
b6ckf;ll•"9 and.IRClt _ou · tl••q ctre.t 

Wet Ash Tolill 

i019 t 

2079.10 

~spo~alofBonomAih __________ -;------------------------l-2_6_1 ________________________ ~ 
lOCoJIIon of Oi5PO.,•ll 1 ot t•hn~ 1 ;lhn!J 

Tot• I Ash Genetated during the. Month (In TCinne.s) 
1-f-ty_A_st\_ __________ _ • C\~\) til> 

Oortom~A~S~h~ ................................... - -----~~f~!~o-'~ .................................................. -1 
Tol~tl A~h Gencu•ted 27147.66 

Accumulated Quanbly of A.lth •t the End of the Mon-th-:-(::1-n-=l~o-n-.,..-:-l ----------1 
It) fly A!.h 

I) K~pt '" lheA'.ih Oyke ""' 
u) Kcpl "'Silo:!> 

b) Oollum Astl 
Any Other Information 

IOU"'-

l 
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NlC INOlA LIMITED - I Uc C • - u··-
•Navra.,..• • .,.oOYtotl,....fmctJ<i~/---.: "-"41~• ..-~ wr.,.._ = :·;:: ~ C . 
O,I<ICf OF nte_ r~~DJeCT I'CAD I IIAIOSINCDAit Allo.O •nwoK rfiD~C'r 

~~ ... ~~~"~~ 
htsc~jat-U4 CQ2.IIIo:o,.or01&L IIIUAJ:'}-AH 

~ ..... OJS-1 .. ,_,.17..._ ~......OU I-4U7S)! .. a.l · ..... d...S. • 
Ott.. ~:lta-M.956Cor-fn$iJ7/ ......_ W'WW ~C.,t•• ,.. 

lr. No: NLCIL-BTPS / PI.!3/ENV/7101/010/048/2022 

IS0-1ol<>LS QIW' 
IS01<100~1.S fM' 
~O•)UI.IWIIU OII~IS 

1\0SOOO\ '•n• , ..... ~ 

Date: 07.02.20.22 

Sub: 8TPS.Monthly Report on Ash Generation and Utlliutlol1 tor January-2022·Reg. 

The derans of Fly Ash and Bottom Ash ut1hatlon (In Tonnes) pertaining to 8TPS for the month of JanuaJV • 
2022 are enclosed. 

.. ------------
01. Dry !=ly ash Generation 

To Ash Pond 
O~As~h~Co~l~le-ct-ed~ln~S~ilo-------------------------~ 

02. To Brick Manufacturlnc Companies (BMC) 

(a) On Regular Basis 

1 (b) On e'Auctlon Basis 

!03. To cement Manufacturtna Companies (CMC) 
1 (a) On Regt.hr BiiSG -

(b) On e'.Auctlon Basts --------
04. ToNlC 

-----------------(a)fotlnternaiUse 

(b) For Mines Back filling 

(c)Bed Ash sent for M.nes Baclr Filii,. 

los. Total Dry fly ~sh Utilised I Disposed 

(a) On Regular Basis 
I· - -~ -------

(b) On e'AuctiOn Bas•s 

~ Dry Fly Ash Utlllutlon I DispoSIJ Percenuae (") 

(l)" of Fly Ash Disposal to SMC (llegulirJ 

r (b)" of Fly Ash_ Dlsposill t~MC (c'AucliCfl) 

I (C)" ofFtyAsll Ols~altoCMC(Regular) 
l (d) " of fly Ash Disposal to CMC (e'Aucdon) 

(e)" of Fly Ash Disposal to NLC 

07. Bottom Ash Generaled 

(a) Bottom Ash Sent to Mmes for Back flUme 

08. Totti Ash (Fly Ash A Bottom Ash) $4!01 for Mines Back Flllnc 

09. Perctnt.aae of Bottom Ash Utlllled I Dlspo~ed 
10. Percrnta:e of Ash Content in U,nlte 

11. lllnhe coosumptlon 

12. Total Ash (Dry Fly Ash & &onom A\11) Gllniraled 

n. Total Ash (Dry Fly Ash & ~ Alh) Ullflztd I Dfspowd 

PERCENTAGE OF ASH GENUATION & DISPOSAL 

lG45?.4S ---

I --,-
·F -=r-

0.00 

10457.45 

521.80 

o.oo 
52180 

9935.65 

000 

9935.65 

0.00 

000 

+ 0.00 

000 
_)_ 104S7.4s 

-~ 

.. 

0.00 

10457.45 

100.00 

000 
499 

0.00 

95 01 

0.00 

2090.52 

2090.52 

2090.52 

100.00 

10.88 

11537S.46 

12547.97 

12547.97 

LOO 

--_........1 .. J • 
..... 

-1 

PROJECT HEAD 
BARSlNGSAR & BrTHNOI< PROJECT 

To 
The Addi.Oepoty General Manager/C1vll 
Nod~ I Officer I Fly Ash 
Thermal Pawer Station ·I E.~epn, 
NLC India ltd, Neyveh 
Emailld : nodalofflcet Oy•sh@nlcindta.to 

32 
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. . 
I A ,, I 

Nl.l l'i\l'•lll.Ni\Utl I'll WI It U .\ll'l'l l> 
l~t•l ..... ,.,, NL• '"'"·' 1.1<1 j lt7IIIWII ~ l'it'\\'1" I ·~IIIII' ,.,. 

•'• I \1\llol llf ll .1tttl .1 \Uit\IOa.or\ •' Sl lutlo.o I 1111 
II f I h l \If. Till I 1111 • f ~ ( ll d I\ I . , 1 I L ll. 

.:. ~,),1, ~1'-' ~\ i h· r ... .J, I • ·~ • t 

; .II liJ,. t, lt l &I• I. I ft .d!J 1 

I 1~.11>1 h I ~ Vo.! IIIII l'ltlut ~. lflt., ·.! 1':.!11·11 i II• IHo Ill~ I'IO!IIll'oi.IIIIJ' 1111 ,II 

r o, 
Tae No(];,l (Jflu.:c.•r 

NTPL 
TIJl i(WIIl 

5 1f . 

1\· lo l,tll. ll'lt.ctlJIIr•unlrhJCit.a Ul, W_.h , •n\¥ illJiltl<!'oi ~Ll'IUl 

'-ub NlllL· D1:;po~;\ l ot Or~· f•y d~h· Month!~· rP110rt lan :!2 r~>1 : 

33 

(l.l J •• ,?i 

Tha• dt:.IJO~cJI U•!IJ•I~ o! on. Fly J".h ~Bot torn <l.h frum I.J r Pllr,, •11o.: ""Jroth o• J,lfi' .?DJ: ·''c ~ul.lrltl;~~"' a-· 1> 

S.No 

1 

3 

4 

b 

I 

NTrL Tl ' I I( t )I{ I\ 
f"L \ ASII lHSJ'OSAl. RFJIOl~ I HW TilE \10""'1 II OF JAN'22 

Details 
OtSIJ< \ ,, ~o 13MC 

1ll dt), v~.JIIO BMl on n•t!UI<~I b<.~ t•, tlllh•• 'lll.tlll l (l,,:a :'~1 

b) 1>1 to .t:.~ ITI{Illt'1 (l>·~• .' j I 

c, Curt• 'lt~il£:1\.JI ':tJ Sf'.lC':. .on r ••tl,wJ: tl.l'l • •~ltt1 ''' '~ ·no•lt!"l 

t"••'·l-' ]. •o C~·rtll nt M<t'1 .1t01ctur nc \ ontJ~·'"" ) (CMC r & Nrl,\1 

,, IJtl ··'J '•un/fOI bo· I' tlu• month (JJI /:!) 

bl dt ~po~al ro CMl, vpto last month (01.'( :!11 

~ 1 Cu" , ~.:J .. altn CMC'- llfl • HJlltC>t . ll .. ~\ u,•W till·, rnoo:11 

r1 V n,tl LJ ~iJ!J'oi':U I ·f ~ll Wild fll• {Ill,' llo\} l!ll ~~~ lrlll' ,l] 

Fll ~· ., t.l ·~po,:• d ll'o .I II : )1 ·•ulc.,,h) II Iolii: 'I ·' (1 . ~ n 
~I.. •• I thi)O:.r•U II ) to prliU.I upt ,, Ill I lth 

Total 11~ .Jsh dl~powd 111 tr u .. • rnomh ol J~r l 1.!. 

'ot 11 I.J ry t ly J~lt Ull lo,illtlll 111!1 11 lltull:lt iJ ,Jt• ! J} 

I f.Hdl Dr, ~ IV .t•.h U!th• .1111111 •ph.• ''·! Ill( Jill r• Ilk<. ~ 11 

futtt 01, f ;, J:.h uttli':>d\lvll 

Pcrt,nt:.l!t .)f I '(J·,h ,.<.u• d 1'0 (f,l( -~: NH, ~.-., ' '"' lllO'!!._I'I &II l .. n '!. 

iJt:-ll. • ' llt. ; ' I' Jl ly;}~h t'..\Ul!tl HI ~MliU till IIIIJrllh 01 Jan'!~ 

rot.,, p,:r t l.!llt<Jee 

Quanttty m 

MT 

30. 7.:'8 :: . ..! 

/,':J9 ~7 ~ J 

& 30.'Jl:io q. 

] ~ ..!·17 :)S 

~3 7rJ,: •9 ~..! 

.\!l ,5.! .•; ·H --

0 Oil 

1 Oi,c.. 1b !.' 

~1.78. ·~<17 3, 
!..~ ~:- ..: n s ... 

. ' ~ 

oP'l 
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S.No 

2 

3 

----·-----
34 

BOTT0\1 \~II DISI'O~ \L IU 1'01<: FOH rtlf: \JO"Tif Of .J \ \'::!2 
~ - . 

Details 

Utsp v,.lllO oMC - ----
a) dt) pO .JI' o BM( on rf'J!Uiclt ba·, · ~ In •htf. ~ntn Ua:• ~ ~ 

t- ) U!JW LJ~t mornh (Dec 21) 

l l Cun1 '"'li'•PO\ct l to BMC\ nu '"'IJUI .II h.-~w uplo 1111 :. !'lH.ml!• ff r,Jm 

_ A~r'H:il 

u• s~o-.J I to t •:rnl'nt M.1ndlactur•nl; lotnJ):Jn tc :.tC I\1(1 

1)1 ~,. rnonth (Jan'22) 

b~ d•HlO .. :tl :o CMC ) upto lu')ltlll11tllt !De1. ~1 1 
t 

LJ Cum UI~IJO~J i lu CMC·. 011 1 P(!ui.Jr b;J·.•· up to t lw .. tllOEJ:b !Frr: · rl 

C.pr 'lH! 

rotaLiloaom ·•!.h cJt:;pos.tl m th r~ month (Jdn':-!2} 

To:al Bent om :lsh dtspo~ai • Jpto l;l~t month 10,.<.'21 J 

Tota i Bol!on~ •. :l ~_h dt~po:.,lljf. rom Apr'18l 

Quan uty 

iri MT 

I! 0 l 

1 t 74 !. 

1 ... . ·1 ,, .' 

c, • . ..: ~ • 
.:u ~ u1: .1 

5 . 5-J~ ·. 

<l,22 ·~J5 .! .. 

h1r N L( T.unllnadu Pnwt•r l.td 

\_ 

" I>CM/ CIVI I r V J'Pl 

II 

- -

~ .• . ] 
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Annexure 5 Office of The Chief General Manager/TPJQpansi~n 
NLC India Ltd. 

Neyve1i 

Report Submitted to Director/Power: Date: 09.03.2022 

Sub.: NLCIL & NTPL- Generation and Disposal of Ash - Monthly Report of February- 2022- R.eg . 
.......... 

The details of Generation and Disposal of Fly Ash & Bottom Ash from our Thermal Power Stations for the Month 

of February 2022 is submitted below 

FLY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOR FEBRUARY- 20Z2 

De tans TPS.I TPS.U 
TPS-11 

E>!p Exp 
NNTPS TOTAL 8TPS NTPL 

1 Quantity of lignite Consumption 288009 876361 182594 565845 121032.76 -
a Average ash content in percentage -6.52 5.47 6.69 6.58 14.21 -
b Total Ash generated during the month 18782 47918 12216 37281 116197 17196 108862 

l Dry Fly Ash Collected During the Month 16668 32710 10574 34380 94332 14756 100857 

a Dry Fly Ash kept in Silo Start of tfle month 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

b To Ash pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

c Total Ory Fly Ash collected in Silo 16668 32710 10574 34380 94332 14756 100857 

d fly Ash Kept In Silo @ the end of Month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 Disllosal to Brick Manufacrurln 2 Companies (BMCsl 
a On Regular basis 3146 5508 2871 10168 21692 0 33934 

b On E-auction basis 749 15549 7704 2444 26445 4698 0 

c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 24114 75596 51657 49024 200391 24074 223614 

d Disposal on regular basis this month 3146 5508 2871 10168 21692 0 33934 

e Cum. disposal on regular upto this month 
znso 81104 54527 59192 222083 24074 257548 

f Disposal on E-auction upto last month 1464 114195 36543 11812 164014 5368 0 
g Disposal on E-auction basis this month 749 15549 7704 2444 26445 4698 0 

h Cum.disposal on E·auction upto tills month 
2212 129744 44247 14256 190459 10065 0 

4 Disposal to Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMCs) 

a On Regular basis, this month 0 0 0 0 0 200 0 
b On ~auction basis this month 9896 11653 0 U767 43316 9858 66922 
c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 0 0 0 3634 3634 4499 0 
d Disposal on regular basis this month 0 0 0 0 0 200 0 

Cum. disposal on regular, tJpto this month 
0 0 0 3634 3634 4699 0 

e 

f Disposal on E-auction basis up to last month 80804 160954 2435 127920 372114 91660 619015 
g Disposal on E-auctlon basis this month 9896 11653 0 21767 43316 9858 66922 

Cum. disposal on E-auction basis upto this 
90700 172607 2435 149688 

h month 
415430 101519 685937 

s Disposal to NlC Units 

Conditioned ash sent to mines for bacl<filling 
1902 0 0 0 1902 0 0 

a 
b To Precasting Yard I NLCIL Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

A8riculture use} others ( OROA& NHAI 
976 0 0 0 976 0 0 c )/Dyke 

6 a) NLC Units total 2878 0 0 0 2878 0 0 

a NlC Units total upto last month Z8712 17546 0 2984 49242 214 0 

b NLC Units total this month 2878 0 0 0 2878 0 0 

c NLC Units total upto this month 31590 17546 0 2984 52120 214 0 

Page 1 of 3 
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--
FLY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOR FEBRUARY· 2022 '-'0 

Details TPS-l TPS.II 
TPS-11 

Exp Elcp 
NNTPS TOTAl BTPS NTPL 

7 Dry Fly Ash UtiRsation total (SI.No. 3 to 6) 
16668 32710 10574 34380 94332 14756 100857 

8 TOTAl (Regular) 3146 5508 2871 10168 21692 200 33934 
9 TOTAl (E-auction) 10645 27202 7704 24211 69762 14556 66922 
10 Percentace of Fly-.sh to BMC (Regular) 18.87 Ui.84 27.15 29.58 23.00 0.00 33.65 
11 Percentage of Flyash to CMC(Regular) 0 0 0 0 0.0 1.4 0 
u Percentage of flvash to BMC (E-auction) 4.5 475 72.9 7.1 28.0 31.8 0.0 
13 Percentage of flyash to CMC (E-auction) 59.4 35.6 0.0 63.3 45.9 66.8 66.4 
14 Percentage of flyash to NLC unit$ 113 0.0 0.0 0.0 3 0.0 0.0 

Percentage of Flvash to NHAI/DROA 
5.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

15 Total percentage 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 
16 Pt rcentace of Ay Ash sent to Ash pond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
17 Bottom Ash Oeulls 
a Bottom Ash Generated for this month 2114 15207 1641 2902 21864 2440 8006 

I 
b Bottom Ash Utilised/NlCI use/land Back AU 

0 0 142 0 142 0 0 

18 Bottom Ash sent to Ash Pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a Bottom Ash sent to Cement & Blick 0 0 0 0 0 0 8006 

19 Bottom Ash sent to Mines Filling 2114 15207 1499 2902 21722 2440 0 
20 Bottom Ash Utthsation 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Note. All the Quantities are •n metric tonnes 

1 Thermal Power Stat1on I Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash 1ssued to the BMCs on regular basis is 18.87 %. Quanttty 
of fly ash sent to the ash pond is Nil 

2 Thermal Power Station II. Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 16.84 %. Quantity of fly ash 
sent to the ash pond Is Nil. 

3 Thermal Power Station II Expansion: Percentage or dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular bas1s Is 27.15 %. Quantity 
of fly ash sent to the ash pond Is Nil 

4 NNTPS. Percentage of dry fly ash tssued to the BMCs on regular basis Is 29.58 % Quantity of fly ash sertt to the ash 

pond IS Nil. 

5 The overall percentage of fly ash 1ssued to the BMCs from all the power stations in Neyveli has been 23 %. NNTPP 
achieved the highest among all the Thermal Power Stations in Neyveh with 29.58% followed by TPS II Expansion w1th 

27 15" 
6 The overaU bottom ash utilisation in N~i Therm-.1 Power Stations is 100%. 

7 Barsinpar Thermal Power Station: 98.60% of Fly ash generated has been disposed through e-auction mode to BMCs 

& CMCs in February 2022 1.40% has been disposed through regular Cement compames. The utilization of both fly 

ash and bottom ash ls 100% 

8 NlC Tamil Nadu Power limtted. Percentage of dry fly ash \ssu~d to the BMCs on regular basts IS 33.65%. The 

utilization of both fly ash and bottom ash is 100%. 

Submitted to Director/Power forfavour of Information 

Copy submitted to EO/Thermal 
Copy submetted to CGM/TPS-1 Expansion 

Copy subm•tted to EO/TPS..Il 
Copy submitted to CGM/TPS-11 Expansion 

Copy submitted to CGM/NNTPS 
Copy subm1tt~d to ProJect Head/Barsingsar Project 

Page 2 of 3 

l 'y • t_ • t, I ..,_L\. _, • 

-Y'r e.J,:J.c'!J. 
1<. Arivazhagan 

DGM/Ovil/TPS-1 Expn. 

Nodal Officer/Fly Ash 
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OfFtCE OF THE CHIEF GENERAl. MANAGER 

fH£1\MAI. POWER STATION-I EXPANS10N 

NEYVELI 607 807 
•mall: am.IP$1e1Cpn Glnldndla.ln I Websiu-: nluncfill.ln 

~ JWI w.r;uar; ilil ~ 
mq ~-1 tlm!R 
~· 607 807 

.,.. 041<42 ·2S7 9<41 I F'•( • 0'1142 · 257944 
_ __ CIN :~93090THI!16GOIOOl507 

lr_Jl_Q,;_IP~ · I f.XP/Env/FAOS/43/2.022 

To 
The Member Secretary, 
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Soard, 
76, Mount Sala•. Gumdy, 
Chennai- 600 032 

Sir, 

Date: 05.03.2022 

Sub; NLC India Ltd TPS-1 Expn Ash Notification Monthly Report- February 2022· Reg . 

.......... 

With reference to the above. the detatl\ of /\sh GcnC!ration and utililatton arc 

furncshcd 10 the formcH annexed for the month or F!!btuarv 1022 for your ktnd Pl•rusal . 

Thankms you, 

Encl: AnneKurP 

Yours fatthfultv. 
For NLC lndta Ltd 

( !J_5t(o~ ).PJJ. 

Chief G'SJer~l Manager 
TPS I Expan~10n 

; . . 

Copy to OEE/TNPCS/Piot No A3 SIPCOf rndustrJ;ll Complule, Kud•k<~du, Cudd.llore 607 OOS 
Copy to Nod.JI Otker/Fiyash, TPS·I Cxpn 
Copy to DGM/CE'C l'm.1ll 

TRU 
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.Monthlv Report on H\ A5h Generation an_d Oisposoa_l b..,· 
Thcrm~l Pow~r Station - l Expansion 

Report of the month rcbruuy-2:2 

1 
~dOll' and J\ddrc~s of lhc Thc:rmall'owcr St.H1on lhcrmal Power Sl<ltion - I b pn, 
: ;...1.C INDIA Ltd, ~cyvdi 

J\ccumuloatcdquantity of ash at the st.1rt of the month 
a) Fly Ash 

:! i) Kept in thc ,H;h JyJ,.,. :'1\il 
1i) Kept m Silo!> 0.00 T 
b) Jioltom Ash :-..:il 

3 Quilntity oil ignite u<;ed Juring the month (With 2~009.00 TonnL·s 
Vo1riety and Ash contcnl) 6.52 I •• 

Disposal of Ay ~h 
i) rly a-.h to Ce>mcnt ractorti!S 

·') ~onnal I 0.00 T 
b) f· 1\uclJC'n ~96.08 r 

Total 9896.08 I 
ii)H)' ash I o 8nd, "ilns I 
.t) :'\ormal 31-15.58 r 
h) r. Auctl,,n I 7.J8.63 r 

Total I 3894.210 I 
4 iii):\.l.C f'rL'- Cil,lin~~ Yard 000 

1\) \hOI..'-1 I Cl.ll() 1 I 
\) ~lmc.,J,\ lJ.~} I 

-----1 ·-· I vi) \lines II () 00 I _J • 
1 \ii)Olh~·r-. '\'\II' 0 Ol) I I 
r---- ---- ··--

I Dry Fly Ash 'fotal 
' 

13790.29 II . 
t------------l_J_is.._r'o'-11 nf wet fh _A_.,_h ___ _, ______ _ 
.1) Dyke ru.i"l: I ~7u.OO --'-------
h) CunJiliP•wd •t'h wnt '" tntnl''> tur b.t,·~fllil"l~ .md / 
\.1.(.11 Jc,,, i ,, .n,~ .. ll'.t 

I 
;,__--, -, \:-.,- .. - .. -h- l-.O-l.l-1------tl :!877. 967 I 

- -+-------1 
l)ispos.ll of Uollom thh : 2114.10 r I 

3 lsp~'l.·ify tllL~•n ur (),,;.~ll~.•l · 1-u-.ll-. ~,.-,-il-li-n-~::p=u:r.;...t:-.:1\=,.,=c===========~l 
Total Ash Generated durin~ th,• mnnt_h --r-.----- 1 

II~· J\-.h( I lr\' f:\790241 I • \\'l'l 2."i;7 •1ni) I lotlC-.S ::!;)7 [C -~ 
6 H.~th,m ,.,Jt I "'1' • t(l 1_---- -

TotAJ 1\,h ~cncr.ltcd I 1S7K2.357 rr--- -~ 
-~~~ui.Jtcd ty~y of .1sh_ .1t Uu: C'1d -;;(the n~h -_- _-_1 __ -_·1 

,, . f lr \.,, 

-----_-_-_-_-_-_-________ 1---'·'".!..'---t.:. _ ___ -l 1) f\.~\ tl~l~?h ~h "l' . . .... 
••> "'·plm "'1,,., I u.tlo -- . ~--_... __ _ 
,\n)" other infurmJiil)l1 : 

~ ----------- -
"''fl'l'lltcl ):l' ,,f ,.\-.h utili~l·d t l 00.00"'" 

'--· ------- ----

'i 

I -----, ------, 
- ,/ 

COP'l 
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Olton• t>f the Chlcl t.crwral Man;,uer 

'lhcnnal Pow~:r St.ltlon -II (llC2l0 MW) 
(An I~() tJOOl, Jl\00l,•ll1t>0.1C~t tifit!d PowN fll<lllt) 

NI.C ludia Umltcd, NEVVEU·7. 

Lr.No fPS·II/ PLG/ENV /1005/l - ' 'l /1021 

To, 

Sk, 

Dy GunNfll Manager/Civil, (Noddl ufftecr- mh), 
TPS·I Exp:mslon, 

NlC India ltd. 

Ncyvcn-607807. 

Sub: TPS·II (7 x 210 MW)- Fly ash eeneration .1nd Ut•hzat•on- mont Illy repon- reg. 

The details of Fly i.\Sh seneration and UtHiz<oMn for 
TPS-11 arc furnished herewith 

Sl. No Details Quantity 

1 Quantity of lignite consumption 876,360.77 

Fe-b-22 

Unit 

Tonnes 

2 Average Ash content 5.47 " 
3 Total Calculated Ash 47,918 Tonnes 

a) Dry fly ash 32,710 Tonnes 

b) Bottom ash 15,207 Tonnes .. ___ - - t---- -
4 Fly ash k~pt in Silo(st<lrt of the month) Tonnes 

5 Fly Ash availi:lble in RCC Silos tncl.stoc~ 32,710 Tonnes 

a) Fly ash 1ssued to cemenl companies 

Regular . Tonne$ 

E.auction ll,GSl Tonnes ·- . 
b) Fly ash Issued to brtck manuf<~cturer) 

Regular --- f -
5.50~ Tonnes 

E.auc(ion 15,S49 Tonne~ - ---- -c) Fly ash tSS~ed lo other~ _ _ Tonn~ - - - ----- - - ---
5 Total Fly 3$h ls~u<!dJ.Ccml!nt,B..~!:~& -~hl.!r!.) 33,710 1onnc~ - ···-···· 

7 rly ash kept '" Sllo(~nd ~f lilt! month) loon~ - - -~ 
8 Dottom ash sent to Mines II 1~.207 lonnc:lo 

9 Total utilization of Ash {6+8) 47,918 lonne~ -- -
The deti'lil\ of the above m;ay bl• noted fot )Ubmls~lon flf rl••lnil~ to v:.1rlou~ t'lfit•ndcs 

'" ru~pect or 

Percentage 

35.63% 

16.84% 

47.54% - --

100% -
100.00% -

EX£CUTIVC DJR(.ClOR {Tf'IS·II 

~·· 

39 
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER 

NLC INDIA LIMITED: NEYVELI 

Lr. No. CGM/NNTPS/ENV/20tl-22/41 Date. 07.03.2022 

To 

Sir, 

The Nodal Officer (Fly Ash), 
Addl. Dy. General Manager/Ctvll, 
Thermal Power Stat•on-1 Expanston, 
NLC l ndta Umtted., Neyvelt 

Sub: NNTPS (2 x 500 MW) - Ash Utlhzatton detatls for the month of February 
2022 Reg. 

The detatls of ash generation and utthzation of Neyvelr New Thermal Power 

Statton (2x500 MW) are furnished 1n the format annexed for the month of 

February 2022 tor further process. 

>f. /o •); • ,_ , 

;-,~~ ., :-/ 
GENERAL MANAGER/ O&.M 

NNTPS 
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t.fonthly Report on Fly Ash Generation .tnd Disposal 

Neyvelr New Thermal Power Statron 

41 

Sr. If~. ReporUor the Month of Fcbrlai'Y 202..2 

2 

3 

4 

5 

b 

7 

8 

Nllme or Ad res; of the Then'Tial Power 
Sratloo 

Nryvelll\ltow Therm<ll Po.ver StatJCn 
flfi.C INDIA ltd., 

Neyvell-607807, Ulddalo~ D•strict, Tamlln.adu. 

Acc:umula~ Quantity or ASh It the Start of the Month (In Toi'IJ'Ies) 

a) F.fy Ash 

I) Kept 1n the Ash Dyke Nil 

II) Kept II\ S~ Nil 
b) Bottom Ash Nil 

Qu•ntlty of ll911tte used during the month I-L_Ill_n_lt_e_(r_o_n_nes_>+--------s6_s_.s_•_s_.o_o _______ -1 
(With Variety end Ash content) 

Ash Contc:nt ('Itt) 

Dl•po•al or Fly ~h (In Tonnu) 

r) fly Ash to cement Foctorles 

a) Normal 0 
b} E Auction 21767 3<4 

Sub Total 21767.34 
II) Fly Mh lo 8rlck Kiln$ 

a) Normal l0168 09 

b) E Auctton 2444 13 

Sub Total ll612.ll 

l•i) NLC Pre:-casung Yard 0 

tv) Mines· I 0 
v) Mines lA 0 

vt) Mines II a 
VII) Olllets (Oraat Ph;Jselll Worl.s & 0 
COOOtlloner Ash testtn 

Dry Fly Ash Tot"l J4l7,.S6 

b) Conchltoned as ~~ to rno~s I~ 
blclef.t~ng ano M.Ol LON Jy.r.q a~a 

Wet Ash Tot&l 

Disposal of 8ottorn Alh 

Locauon or OJspos:al 

0 

0.00 

1901.6 

F~, Mm c fa. OJ 

6.58 

1-----------T_o_ti_I_AI_hrG~rated during the Ho_n_tn__:.(_ln_T_o_n_n_a_),__ _________ -1 
l-IJN!Jo Fly Astl 

Bottom Ash . iut t~ 

l'12Sl.l6 

Ac:c:urnuJatcd QuJn tiiY or Uti at the fnd or 1"'- Honch (in Tonnu) 

a) fly Ash 

1) Kept 1n tile ASh Dykf tul 

d) Kept 111 S1los 

b) aottom Aslt Ntl 

An" O~r tnrormatlon 

IOU '!& 

,H, 
· ..., ---

TR~ Lur j 

~mu( coP'f. . 
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NLC INOlA LIMITED 
(Formerly Ney.,.ell LJ&ntte CorpontiOn umtedl 
·Nivralna • ·A Govt Of tndla Enterprise 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER 

Therm<~l Power StatiOn-It Exp<~nsion 
Neyvell-607 807 

Cuddulore distriCt, ramlln<~du 

TeleFax: 04142·25nts /2Snl6 
Email ' em \Q\2t•pnt!n!clrufiJ In 

((~ ((~ «l ~ Rt fql45 
l"-" ir ~ firvr.':! ~ ~ 

'lfTYtr~ 'R ·~ '"J"1TT 
,.. q(IIIC*"' .,-~ 

"'m' !'t1f' '[7' - II A'DrP 
mtfi -I>U7 K07 

"l"r' ~. I'Jfi\';rnJ 
bft'~ 04142-251715 I 257718 

f.q; JIYI fQS2f:I<QOf!Ok!Od!i.IO 
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r.~ 
:=-·-

Lr No: NlCil- TPS2E /plG I 5529 /015 /346 /2021-22 Date: 03-03-2022 

To 

The Nodal Officer (Fiyash), 

NlC India limited, Neyvell-607807. 

Sub: TPS-11 Expn. - Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generation & Disposal - Reg. 

With reference to the abov(!, the repor\ on Fly Ash Generation & Otsposal for the month 

of in Feb-2022 respect of Thermal Power Slauon-11 Expanston as enclosed tn the Annexure. 

Enclosure: As above 

(iG~/ TPS-11 E"~" '~ \ 

'lgb 

f 
' • .-..fJ..,.fP~ ,_., J V 

-\ ~ ~~~­..., ~ 

CHIEF GENERAl MANAGER 

Thermal Power Statlon·U Expansion, 

NLC India limited, Neyveli. 

{)..> tJ D' r;.9-
' of FCI Sa\~ 't' •mu tr •# "'O.a.1 ( ·,.,:~~. Chennl ~00 031 

Re"l\ttered Office: t" FI.Jor, FSD. E.~mor._. Comp.e; CIN' L9l090TN19S6G01003S07/Web !!!!W'f! nlcond•il <!Z!!!. 

t:urporatl! Office Slock·l, Neyvell- 607 801 Tam•ln3 u. . 
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ANNEXURE 

Monthly Report on fly Ash gener~tion and disposal 

Report for the month February 2022 

Therm<JI Power St'iltion·ll EX,panslon. 
01. Name and Address of the Thermal Power Station NLC INDIA Ltd.1Neyvcll 

02. Quantity of lignite used during the month lwlth 
1,82,593.74 Tons (Lignite} 

variety and ash content) 
6.69 % (AshJ 

03. Ash generated during the month 
3.1 Fly Ash 10,57431 Tons 
3.2 Bottom Ash . 1,641 .21 Tons 

04. Disposal of Fly Ash 

4.1 To Cement factories (e-Auction) . 000 lons 

4.2 To Brick kilns (Re,ular) . 2.870 62 Ton~ 

4.3 To Brick kilns (e-Auction) 7,703 69 fans 

4.4 To other Actwlttes (Sent to Mines fot Backfilling) . 0.00 Tons lNlC use) 

4.S Sent to Ash pond (Wet Ash) 
. 000 Tons 

Total : 10,574.31 Tons 

OS. Bottom Ash 

S.l Disposed to Ash Pond 0.00 Tons 

I 
5.1 \Reused as bed material In CFBC Boiler . t4182 Tons 

I S.l Disposal of Bottom Ash to Mint>·ll for Back{llltng 1,499 39 Tons 

Total 1,641.21 Tons 
1-

Debris I Contaminated Ash( Bed Ash) 000 Tons 06. . 
r--- . --. 

07. Any other information -
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Ll. No: NLCIL·BTPS / PlG/ENV/7101/011/052/ 2022 Date: 05.03.1022 

Sub BTPS·MOI'Ithly RepononAshGi!nerahon and Utlllution fo( Ftbtvary·2022·Rt!J. 

The details of Fly Ash and Bottom As-h utlllretlon (In Tonnes) p.rul~ to BTPS fOf the month or FtbNII't-
20U a~ encloled. 

,..- ---- - -

3 01. Dry Fly ash Genentlon 14756.01 -To Ash Pond 0.00 
f- --Dry Ash Collected In SUo t47S6 01 

l 02. To Brick Manufacl\lrln& Companies (IMC) 4697.S7 
(a) On Relular Basis-- -- -

0.00 
r-

(b) On e'Auctlon ~siS 469757 
1- -- 1- --
Ol. To Cement Menufecturtnc Companies (CMC) 10051.U 
1-. --

(a) On Re1ular Balls 200.00 -(b} On e'~lon Bas•s 9858"' I - - -
04. To NlC -E- __!.00 _j -------

;-__;.,(1..:...) For lnte~l use 0.00 I 
(bl For~s BackF.:::IlJi:-,"1-----------------t,--7000--j 
(c) Bed Ash sent ret N! ~'.fS 8ack f llf'll o 00 

OS. Totill Dry Fly 1m Utllaed I Olspoied 147S6.01 

-~nResuJ~~--~--­
(b) One'Au<tiOn ~,,s -- -- -

106. rxy fty ~ U~n I Disposal ,~nt•a• C%1 

(or)~ of Fly Ash~IIO 8~ (lltau&itl 

(bl" or Ry As.h o spcn4l to aMC '::~~~ 
(c)" of Fly Ash Dttpcml to Cl't'.C l llqulerJ 

(d)"- of fl, luh DJJPQS~I to CMC (e' Auct•Ofl) 

(e)" or Fly Ash O.sQOStl to NLC 

07. 8ot1om Ash Gene~ted -Ca) Bottom Ash Sent to Mlrtt!~ fot Bcoca.ftt '"i - -01. Total Ash (ftv Ash & Bottom Ash) sent for M lnti lack fUina 

09. ''"*'till• of 8ot1om A1h UtiiA'it ~ 
10. P~entace of Ash Content'" Ucnu 
11. Ltcnlte consumptlon 

U. Total Ash IDrv fly Ash &llottom Alh) Gentnted 

13. Tolll A$h (Dry Fly w-~ Ashj'U"tim I OUoOMd ---- -- --
PfRCENTAG£ Of ASH G£N£RATION Ia DISPOSAl 

To 
The Add! DeputY Getlt!1411 Manacer/CtYtl 
Nodal Officer I Fly Ash 
Thermal Power Slat.JOn I upn. 
Nl C lndlA I td, Neyve4 

Emaflld · nodalofllcer flyi~h@nlc•ndJa In 

200.00 -~ 
14S56 01 

3183 
·1-36 I 

6681 -=1 o.oo j 
2439.66 

24l9 66 

2439.66 

lOO.OOH ~- 14.U 

I 1UOll.76 r 1719567 

- ~ Ul~.g l 
----L 100 1 

\--\ 
PROJ£CT~AD 

BAASINGSAR. BmtNOK PROJECT 
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Ntr TAMILNAOtJ POWER liMITED I~ ·k 
(A JVC bc:twren NLC I ~Jdia Ltd IFnnn~rly Neyvell Llgnth· Coapoa.tllllB Ltd) \.._) c•T•~' 

& TANGEOCO 0111d a suh~iahuy ul NLC lndtOI 1.td) , •. 

1! I 1'!. OFFICE Of nit: CHIEf' EXECUTI\€ On'ICEU ~ ·.:~·.:.::;:.. 

i!'SUO MW IV1 her nul p,,wotr ""'I"'Cl 
~l:trinJUf bl~lr, T\111\"1•11 · ••.!fllllli • 

fl,u,: 04h l·l:.ISl48U, P11onr . O"b 1·2:'1SZIH .. ,/CJN: lJoiO IO:lTH2()05COIO!:UO!iO 
E·m.:all:ceo.ntpl~nlctndla.Jn, Wrb~ 

lr No.Ash saiC!s/NTPUFiy ash t~port/76 

lo, 

The Nodal Officer, 

NTPL 

Tuticonn 

Sir, 

Sub· NTPL· Dispo!.al of Dry fly ash· Monthly rPpOrt· Feb'22 reg. 

07 01 .1021 

The disposal detat~ of dry Fly ao;h & Bottom ash from NTPl forth~ month of Feb'2022 are submltll"•l tw •l N 

S.No 
~---

1 

2 

t 

NTI,l. 'I trfKORI~ 
FL.) A~H OIS_I,OSA L REPO tn FOlt Tt 1•: MONTH Of. F£1l'2 2 

Details -
E_lsp~l to BMC 

1
___2_1 disposal to 8MC on reMuiM basis m th1~ month !Ft:b'221 

~Upto Last .~nonth lJan'21) 

c) Cum Drspo.s.al to BMC'~ on regulilr bam L.mro ttn-. month 

. 
• __Q!.sposar to Cem~m Manulacturtng Compan•t•s (CMC) & I'IIH~ r 

~On!_ aucnon/EOI bil~t:., t'l tS monrh (Feo'21) 

b) dise_osaJ co CMC'~ upto Ja~t month (Jan'22 
c) Cum 01Spo!.al to CMC s on e <:ttJCtton baw, up to tht:> tTlOnth 

Fly a~ d•spos~d an a~h pond for tha: 1110ntn vr Ft.•b 2.! 

Fly &~Sh dl~poso:d tn a~h pond u ~to ntunth ol 1<~n 22 

Fly ash dlSfJ<J)o•d tn dSh pond UJJtO !Ill ~ f110fllll 

Total fly ash disposed In thft month of Fet>'11 

~---~ 
_! otal Q1 y Fl~sh utilt~;won 1n ttlt~ n10tllh (h:b 221 

4 

5 
6 

7 

_!_oral ~Y FIV a~h uub~at•on upto la~t month uan'i2) 
Total Dry Fly ash utiltsatton 

···-
PercentdRe of ttvas!! tSSUt>d to CMC & NHAIIor th~ month of J:eb 12 

~ercen_tag~.; of flyash tssued to SMC for the monrh of Ftb'22 

l otal Percenta •e 

Quantity in 
MT 

33.934 34 
8.30 025 97 

8,63.960 31 

6b.922 ~a 

44,52.447 61 

45,19, J70 10 

\J OO 

496ll 

-'9b .32 
1.00 S56 82 

1.00.856&1 

524s:t~n sg 
53 83,330 41 
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- - - - - . 
UO'ri'OM A ~II OISPO~AL ltEP<>~ I FOK T tl F. ;\-10\ I'll Of Ff.H'22 

• - -1- - ------~ . 
Quantity 

S.No 

1 

I 

I Detaili 
Ot~po~l to BMC -- - -
a) dtspo:.al to 8MC on rep,ul<sr ba~ts '" th• ~ _month (Feb 221 
b) Upto last month (Jan 22} 

L
c) Cum 01sposal to BMC's on regular basts upto th•s month (From 

Apr' 181 - - -· 
Otsposalto t:ement Mclnulacturin~ Companil:'s (l MCJ 

a)Th l ~ month (~eb'22) 

tJ) d1\posal to CMC'~ upto last month (Jiln '2l) 

c) Cum. Otspo.sal to CMC's on regular bJst~ upto lhts month (Front 

Apr' l8l 

Total Bottom a~h dt:.po:.al tn tht ~ n•onth (f l'f.i'lZ) 
Total Bottom Clsh dl)po)4!1lw lo ld~t n1unt •ll.tn'12) 

rotal Bottom ash dtsposal From Apr' l8l 

.. 

lnMT 

0 00 

I ,674 22 

1.674 2.!. 

r.,()()<) 61 

4.2G,S54 37 

a.oos 61 

4.26.228$9 

4.:\6.114 11 

Fur NLC Tamllnadu Power ltd, 

I ,. l>GM/LI\'IL/~'TPL 

-
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Annexure6 Office of The Chief General Manager~ 7xpansion 

NLC India Ltd. 
Neyveli 

Rl•port Subnuth.'d to Otll'ltOr/PO\\'cr · Date. 11 04.2022 

Sub NLCIL S. NTPL Gt.)lll'rJttull and Ol~pos;ll of A~h Monthly Report oF March • 2022 ·Reg . . . . .. . . . . 
lhl' det.11 ~ llf Gcncr.Jtton \ltld Orspos,l of Fly Ash & Bottom Ash from our Thermal Power Statrons for the Month of 

1\IM\h 20n" )Ubnuttt.)d b~low 

RY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOR MARCH· 2022 

Details TPS.I TPS-11 
NTPL TPS-11 NNTPS TOTAL BTPS 

Elcp Exp 
l QuanlitV of l•gntte Consumption 316680 954300 67968 600162' 127877.74 -
.:» Average ash cor. tent tn oercentage 6.61 5.90 6.80 6.68 17.8 . 
b Tota' Ash generated duflng the month 20941 56286 4622 40106 121954 21758 108201 
2 Dry Fly Ash Colle<ted During the Month 18640 37164 3834 37118 96756 19164 99279 

a Dry fly Ash ~ept in Stlo Start or the month 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• b To Ash pond - 0 0 0 0 I 0 0 0 
c Total Dry Fly Ash collected •n Silo 18640 37164 3834 37118 96756 19164 99279 
d 1 Fly Ash Kept tn Stlo@ the end of Month 0 0 0 0 I 0 0 0 
3 Disposal to Brick Manufacturlnr Companies (BMCsl 
a On Resular basis 3416 6199 0 3381 12996 0 17918 
b On E-auction basis 2948 21115 3834 2385 30282 4598 0 
c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 27260 81104 54527 59192 222083 24074 257548 
d Otsposal on regular bas•s this month 3416 6199 0 3381 12996 0 17918 

e Cum dtsposal on regular upto this month 
30675 87303 54527 62573 235079 24074 275466 

( Disposal on E-auction up to last month Z212 129744 44247 14256 190459 10065 0 
g Disposal on E-auction basis this month 2948 llllS 3834 2385 30282 4598 0 

h Cum.disposal on E-auctron upto thrs month 
5160 150859 48081 16642 220742 14663 0 

4 Disposal to Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMCs) 

a On Regular bas1s, th1s month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
b On e auct•on basis, Hus month 11730 9850 0 31352 52931 14172 81362 
c Disposal on regular basis upto lase month 0 0 0 3634 3634 4699 0 
d Disposal on regular basis thrs month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cum disposa' on regular, upto this month 
0 D 0 

e 
3634 3634 4699 0 

f Dtsposal on E-auctron basis upto last month 90700 172607 2435 149688 415430 101519 685937 
8 Disposal on E-auction basis this month 11730 9850 0 31352 52931 14172 81362 

Cum dtsposal on E auction basis upto this 
102430 182457 

h month 
2435 181039 468362 115690 76729.9 

5 Disposal to NlC Units 

Cond1tioned ash s<?nt to mines for backfilling 
547 0 0 

a 
0 547 0 0 

b To Precoming Yard/ NLCIL Units 0 0 0 0 0 394 0 
~ 

Agriculture use/ others ( OROA& NHAI 

)/Dyke 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
~ 

6 1) NLC Units total 547 0 0 0 547 394 0 ., NLC Units total upto l.m month 31590 17546 0 2984 52120 214 0 --- -
b NLC Unat!> tot.)l th•~ month 547 0 0 0 547 394 0 

Pagel of 2 
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flY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAl FOR MARCH· 2022 -Lfo 

Detatls TPS·I TPS·II 
NNTPS TOTAl BTPS NTPl 

Exp 
TPS·II 

hp 
c NLC Unob tc•J' upt.;l u,,.,. monttl 

I 32137 17546 0 2984 52667 607 0 

7 lorv Fly Ash Utilisation total (SI.No. 3 to 6) 
18640 37164 3834 37118 96756 19164 99279 

TOUL -- -- 12996 0 17918 $ 1R~gu 1 J.) 3416 6199 0 3381 

~ ITOT~(E ,1uCt•01'1) 14678 30965 3834 33737 83214 18770 81362 

~ce~~ of Fly4ls'!_!o BMC (Re&ular) 18.32 16.68 o.oo 9.11 13.43 0.00 18.05 

11 1\'rt ~ ~· f l\ash to CMC(Regular) 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 

\.:: I ~',•n-. :l tJ~o: o• F rya~h to BMC (E-auction) 15.8 56.8 1000 64 313 24.0 0.0 

t :3J"'" , .. ~:.be oi f l¥asn to CMC (E-auctlon} 62.9 Z6S 0.0 84.5 54.7 74.0 82.0 I :~ rl.'rct,>otage of Flyash to NLC units 2.9 0.0 00 0.0 l 2.1 0.0 

0.0 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
P~rcentage of Flyasn to NHAI/ OROA 

:s Tot<~l percentace 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

16 Percenta&e of Fly Ash sent to Ash pond 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 

117 1 Bottom Ash Details 
a Bottom .%h Generated for this month 2300 19121 788 2987 25197 3595 8921 

b I Bottom Ash UtJhsed/NLCI use/land Back Fin 
0 0 24 0 24 0 0 

18 1Bonom Ash sent to Ash Pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a Bonom Ash sent to Cement & Brick 0 0 0 0 0 0 8921 

19 
1 
Bottom Ash sent to Mtnes Filling 2300 19121 764 2987 25173 3595 0 

20 ·Bottom Ash Utifisatton 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Note: All the Quantities are in metnc tonnes 

Thermal Power Station r Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ilsh issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 18.32 %. Quantity of 
fly ash sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

2 Thermal Power Station II: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the SMCs on regular basis is 16.68% Quantity or rly ash 
sent to the ash pond ls Nil. 

3 Thermal Power Stat•on II Expansron. Percentage of dry fly ash issutd to the BMCs on regular basis 1s Nil. QuantitY of fly 
ash ~ent to the ash pond 1!. Nil 

4 NNTPS: Percenc.:~ge of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 9.11 %. Quantity of fly ash sent to the ash pond 
IS Nil 

5 

The overall percentage of fly ash Issued to the BMCs from all the power stations in Neyveli has been 13.43 %. TPS-1 Expn 

achieved the htghest among all the Thermal Power Stat•ons rn Neyveli with 18.32 %followed by TPS 11 with 16.68 %. 
6 The overall bonom uh utilisation in Neyvetl Thermal Power St<ttions Is 100%. 

7 Barstngsar Thermal Power Sta1ron: 97.90% of Fly ash generated his been disposed through e-auct1on mode to BMCs & 

CMCs in March 2022 2 10 t. has been utilised in NlCil unit. The utilization of both fly ash and bottom ash is 100% 

8 NLC Tamil Nadu Power Limtted: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the SMCs on regular basis •s18.05 %. The utilization 

of both fly ash and bottom ash is 100%. 

Submrrted to Director/Power for favour or mformation 

Copy submttted to EO/Thermal 

Copy submitted to CGM/TPS..t Expansion 
Copy submitted to GM/TPS-11 
Copy subm1tU:d to CGM/TPS-11 Expansion 
Copy ~ubm1tted to CGM/NNiPS 
Copy subm•tted to Project Head/Barstngsar Project 
Copy subm•tted to CEO/NTPl 

Page 2 of 2 

!?_. ~muN , 
K Ar/~cmif~ 2J­

DGM/Civii/TPS·I Expn. 
Nodal Officet/ Ay Ash 
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49 
l\•tonthlv Rer..o.!.LOn f.ly As~_! C~ncr.lti{>J!_and Di!iDOsal bv 

Th~rntal Pow~r Station- I E."( [)ansion 
Report of the month March-22 

1 1\:ame .md :\ddr~~s 0i the l'hcrnMII\twer St.1tion Thermcll Power Station- f Expn, . 
NLC INDIA Ltd, Neyvdi . 

Accumulated quantity of ash t~t the start of the month 
,, ) Fl~· :\l'h 

"'' t) J.-.ept in th~ ash \lykl' Nil -
ii) J.-.ept in Silos 0.00 T 
b) Bottom Ash Nil 

3 Qu.mtity of Lignite used during the month (With 316680.00 Tonnes 
\'.tril!ty and Ash content) 6.61 "(, 

Disposal of Fly Ash 
i) Fly ash to Cement Factories 
a) Normal 0.00 T 
b) E Auction 11729.68 T 

Total 11729.68 
ii}fly ash To Brick Kilns 

d) :\ormaJ 3415.81 T 
b) E Auction 2947.95 T 

Total 6363.760 

~ 
iii}NLC Pre- Casting Yard 0.00 
iv) Mine-1 0.00 T 
v) M ines lA 0.00 T 

vi) Mines 11 0.00 T 
vii) Others-NNTP 0.00 T 

Dry Fly Ash Total 18093.44 T 
Disposal of wet fly Ash 

a) Dyke rising 0.00 T 

b) Conditioned ash sent to mines for backfilling and 
546.845 T NLCJL low laying aea 

wet Jsh Total : 546.845 
Disposal of Bottom Ash : 2300.40 T 

5 
Specify the location of Disposal Back fiUing purpose 

Total Ash Generated during the month 

Hy Ash( Dry ltlOY:i.·H 1 + Wet >16.845) 18640.285 T 
6 

Bottom Ash 2300.40 
Total Ash geneuted 2094.0.685 T 

Accumulated quantity of ash at the end of the month 

7 
d) Fly Ash 

i) K~pt h1 the ash dyke Nil T 
iJ) Kepl in Silos 0.00 T 

H 
Any other information : 

Pc.•n;entap,e of Ash utilised 100.00% 
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lJIIII• ()I tlh • t hh•ll u 'lll'l.lfi\.J,l•t.IJ:I'r 

llk•tt ... ~: 1'.·1~ 1 '1 !>l.llh l ll II {/ :, .' t<• MIN) 

I •II b\1 ' 111111, 1•1, II .J,hl(ll\'••1 lllb·.l l'.•w•·• l'lto 11J 

Nlt lnd11 t11111kcl, Nl \VIII ; 

lJ\· vl'llt •-•1 M.ur.ll;'-'1/\' rvt l. (Nnd.•l olf•v•r 1\~h), 

11':0. I I >.fl.lll'>lllll 

'I:L(' llldLI Ll f. 

N'.'\'\''-''' t•U/807 

Ill Uri 'JIIU 

:iub. TPS II (7,. 210 MW)- Hy ash cent.>ratron .u1d Ulihzallon- monthly rcpurt- reg. 

1 he details of fly ash genera lion and Ulilrzatron for Mar-22 
IPS 11 .Jr•' htrru\ht!d ht.:rcwith 

in respect or 

f 
-----------------T----------r-~----~-----·---,1 ~--~-O~c~t~~~·l~s ____________________ ~~Q~u~a~n~ti~ty~---+U~n~it ____ ~P~e~rc~e~n-t_a~g~e-; 

1 Quantity or lignite consumptron ----------+--9~,5~.300 03 Tonnes -
____ ..;.2

1
_A __ veragc Ash content 5.90 % 

3 Total Calculated Ash 56,286 Tonnes 
~----~ ~~----------------~----~~~..;._..;._ __ +-______ _, . 
-·--t-a..:)_Dry fly dSh 37,164 Tonnes 

b) Bottom ash 19,121 Tonnes 
------~------~--

1------~~-~ F -'~ ash kept rn Silo( start of the month) _-_ !_onnes 

5 fly Ash available in RCC Silos mcl.stock 
i------1 

37,164 Tonnes 
----~~~~~~--~----------

------1~) 1 Jy ~sh l5sucd to cement companie!> ----1---------·l--------+-------• 

------ ~gular • Tonnes 

(.auction ---------------~-~----_-_ -~9.850ETon~s __ -· 26 50% 
b) fly ash issued to brlck manufacturers _ 

:- · 

Hegul.u 6.199 Tonne!. 
~_..;.~-----·--------------------~·------- ---~--

1, .Jul.lion 21,115 Tonnes 

c) Fly ttsh issue~ to others Tonnes ···--------"'i-----

16.68% 

56.82% 

I 
G 1 o t .11 fly ash MucLI (t.cnlclll,Brrd.& oth~r~} 

~--+-

___ 37,164 Tonr1e::. _ _ J 
· r lonnc~ I 

-: L9.12tJ!o•~ - - --100%1 

~ 1 otid uliiii,IIIUil ul A:.h (b t 8) 56,286 h uun~::. _ 100.00~ 
~~ --~- - --

llu • d•·t . ul~ o f th•• ahuw nlt•V be notc•d fot subtl ll<..'.>icm ur detd i l~ tu variou\ ·'t:('llCil'S 

7 ~ rl'ih kt>pl tn S1lo(fnd of thr month) 

~ llutlom .t~h :.""' to Mtncs II 
~ ~--

50 
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NLC INDIA LIMITED 
(Formerly Neyvel•llgmle Corporation Umlled) 
"Navratna"- A Govt 0( India Enterpme 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAl MANAGER 
Thermal Power Statlon-11 Expansion 

llleyveli- 607 807 

Cuddatore d•stnct. Tamllnadu 

TcleFax : 04142-25771S/2S7716 
Email: sm.tos2expn@nlcmd!a.!n 

Q/1 cy;~ ~ ~ Rl fi:l~;s 
I"Ji ~ 'nrifrfr finm ~~r:r ~ 

1lll<1ffl'f,lt'!'l''~''31!fl'! 

~ fl(ilii1&'6 <m~ 
l!M~V.-11 ~ 

~..fi -(•fl7807 
'!Ti"' f,rm, ~ 

r.ft ~ 04142-257715 I 257716 
f-~: gm.tps2e>tpn@nlcondia.in 

Lr No: NLCIL- TPS2E /PLG / 5529 /016/360 /2021-22 Date: 09-04-2022 

To 

The Nodal Officer (Ftyash), 

NlC India limited, Neyvell-607807. 

Sub: TPS-11 Expn. -Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generation & Disposal - Reg. 

With reference to the above, the report on Fly Ash Generation & Disposal for the month 

of in Mar-2022 respect of Thermal Power Station-It Expansion is enclosed In the Annexure. 

Enclosure: As above 

N.~ 
(~HIEF GENERAl MANAGER0 'Jlo-.lu 

Thermal Power Station-It Expansion, 

NLC India limited, Neyveli. 

Registered Office: 1" Floor, FSO, Egmore Complex of FCI. Sathyamurthy Road, Chetpet. Chennal-600 031 
Corporate Office: Block-1, Neyve11- 607 801, Tamilnadu. CIN: L93090TN1956GOI003507 /Web: www.nlcindla.com 
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ANNEXURE 

Monthlv Report on Fly Ash generation and disposal 

Report for the month March 2022 

The-rmal Power Station-II Expansion, 
01. Name and Address of the Thermal Power Station NLC INDIA Ltd.,Neyveli 

02. Quantity of lignite used during the month (with 
67,968.42 Tons (Lignite) 

. 
variety and ash content} 

6.80 %(Ash) 
03. Ash generated during the month . 
3 1 Fly Ash 3,833.94 Tons 
3.2 Bottom Ash 787.91 Tons 

04. Disposal of Fly Ash 

4.1 To Cement factories (e-Auction) : 0.00 Tons 
4.2 To Brick kilns (Regular) 000 Tons 
4.3 To Brick kilns (e-Auction) 3,833.94 Tons 

4.4 To other Activities (Sent to M1nes for Backfilling) : 0.00 Tons (NLC use) 

4.5 Sent to Ash pond (Wet Ash) 000 Tons 

Total . 
3,833.94 Tons . 

OS. Bottom Ash 

S.l Disposed to Ash Pond : 0.00 Tons 

51 Reused as bed material in CFBC Boiler 23 91 Tons 

5.1 Disposal of Bottom Ash to Min e-ll for Backfilling . 764.00 Tons 
Total 787.91 Tons 

06. Debris I Contaminated Ash(Bed Ash) 0.00 Tons 
07. Any other information ·-· 

-
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OFFICE Of THE CHIEf GENERAL MANftaR 

NLC INDIA LIMITED: NEYVELI 

Date: 07.04.2022 
Lr. No. CG1'1/NNTPS/ENV/2022-23/2 

To 

Sir, 

The Nodal Officer (Fly Ash), 
Add I. Dy. General Manager/Civil, 
Thermal Power Station-! Expansion, 
NLC Ind1a Umited., Neyveli. 

Sub: NNTPS (2 x soo MW) - Ash Utilization details for the month of March 

2022- Reg. 

The details of ash generation and ut1hzat•on of Neyveli New Thermal Power 

Station (2x500 MW) are furnished tn the format annexed for the month of March 

2022 for further process. 

\/(C~,~­
o'J(o<tlv.J.­

G~NERAL MANAGER/O&M 
NNTPS 
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(ii:' Mo.,thly Report on Fly Ash Generation and Dispos.JI 

~~-~ Neyvell New Thermal Power Statton 

Re1)0tt for the M0t1th of M.trch 2022 -
Sr. No. 

Name of Ad~ss of the Them>al Power 
Neyvrh Nc"" Thetmal Power SUttaon 

1 NLC INDIA Ud., 
Stat101'1 Nevvc••-607807, Cuddalore O.Stnct, TamoiNtdu 

Accumulated Quantity or Mh at the Sort of the Month ( In Tonnu) 

a) Fly Ash 

2 t) Kept ln. the Ash Dyke Nil 

tj) kept In Silos Nil 

b) Bottom Ash Nil 

Qui,Uty ol uvn•te used ctunng the month 
LJ9note ( fOI'InltS) 600,162.03 

) 
(w•tll vanety ami Ash content) 

Ash Contenl ('II.) 668 

Dispo.sal of Fly Ash (in Tonnes) 

o) fly Ash to Cement Factones 

a) Normal . 0 

b) E Ao.tctoon 3135166 

Sub Total 3 13 5 1.6 6 

II) fly Ash to Bnck Ktlns 

a) Normal 3381 08 
b) E Auctoon 2385.44 

Sub Total 5766.52 

••l NLC Pre-castong Yard 0 
4 rv) Mones• I 0 

v) M•nes lA 0 . 
v•) Mtnes 11 0 
vto} Others (Oratn Ph.lselll Wottcs &. 

0 Condrt iOner Ash teSii!lll l 
Dry Fly As!'l Total 37118.18 

Disposal of Wet Fly Alh (It> Tonn41) 

a) Dyke RiSt!lg 0 
b) Condilloned as sent to n11n.e5 lor 

0 backlillinQ and NLCIL Low lylnq area 

Wet Ash ToUtl o.oo 

s O~pasal of 8ottom Ash ::1917.4 
Lac.liiiOn of Ooipag' Fat Mine flllong 

Tot.tl Ash Generated du ring the Month (In Tonnes) 

6 
Hy ASb 3/l\8.18 
Bouom Asn 29$7 " 

Toul Ash Generated 4 0 105.51 

Accu.mulated Quantity of M h at t he End of t he Month (In Tonnes) 
~)Fly Ash 

7 1) K('J)t in the Ash Oylce Nil 
11) Kept on Silos Ntl 
b) Bottom Ash Nil 

8 Any Other I nform ation 
Pt:rccnt<lq4t of A~ Utlb~Cd lOO'Yo 
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NlCINDIA UMITED 

Gnl> .,._,._.. • AGwt"" lodo ~ .. ,._. · - '~~-"' ._ -A) I OffiC[Ofll«GOIBIAl.......-rii/IIAASIHCISMTMIIIMM.I'OWfiiSTil'nOOI 

CJ~~· 1IJ'W'I'I' OR ~I~ r-~ ll"n 
=<t::.• l•llVICI•• • S~ <101. 111<0-Olsc llo!UA$ ,..._II 

l 
Pt\.f ... OUl.J....,S'?C.;. f•.._,.J.S,•..3WJ"SU'""elt-a.-.............. .lft 

ON LJIS090"N1956CIOIOOSS07 I weo w- ""'~•• lr 

ISOtoOl:.t'OlS Cl'\05 
t\OHOOl:.lOU [MS 
ISO I S001:20) e OtUMS 
t10~l:.ll1 .. f••M~ 

Lt. No: NlCil·BTPS/ Plf3/ENV/7101/012/056/20ll -- --l-.--o-~-te_: _OS-.04-.20---lll 

Sub BTPS·Monthty Report on Ash Generation and Ubltutlon for Marth· 2022·Re&. 

The det.tb ol Ay Ash •nd Son om Astl utllizilt!Cn (In Tonn.s) pertalnlna to BTPS for tl"<e mom.h of Man:h • 
2022 ere enclosed. 

01. Dry Fty esh Genefoatlon:..:.... _________________ --ir----=1:::.9~163~53 
To Ash Pond 0.00 

Ory Ash Collected In Sdo 19163.53 

01. To Brick Manufacturtna Comp•nles (BMC) 4598.21 I 
(a) 011 Re&ular S.sis. ---- o.oo- l 
(b) 011 e'Auctlon Ba~iS 4598.21 J 

03. To Cement M•nufuturlna Companies (CMC} 1.4171.69 •

1 (a)OnRe&J,llarBasl$ --- - 0.00 
t- (b) On e'Auctlon Basis 14171.69 l 
04. To NlC 193.63 ~· 

(a) For Internal Use -- ·o.oo 

(c)8ed Ash sent for~ BildtFt!IJnc 0.00 
(b) For Mines S.Ck All~n& 393.63 ~ 

OS. Total Dly Ry uh utl!lsed I Disposed 19163.53 

(a) On Rq;ut.r Basis 393.63 

-~(b~)~O~n~e~·A~u~~~~B~·~~~~ ~---------------------------------------------------~---1876990 ____ j 
r 06. Dry Fly Ash Utlliutlon / Dlsposoal Perantqe l"l 100.00 -- -----

(1)" ol ~h DISposal to BMC (Resular) D.OO 
(b)" of Fly Ash Disposal to BMC (e'Auctlon) 23.99 _I ----------- -------
.!:!.~ of Fly Ash Disposal to CMC (Regular) ____ .. ___ _ 0.00 

<e>" ot_fiV_ As_ n_olsposatto N.:..:l~'----~----------.;.r_·-·_---_---=7;::.:::·;:::;_ (d)" of Fly Ash Disposal to CMC (e'Auttlon} 

07. aottom Ash Gttnerat~ 3594.83 

1 (oa) Bottom Ash Sent to Mines for S.ck Fl ''ln& ------------1----=3594.83 

~oa. Total Ash (Fly Ash & Bottom Ash) sent fM Mines~~~ Flllns _ _ 1 3988 46 ~ 
09. Percentile _or_ao_u_om As~ UllJised I Disposed -1- 100.~ 
10. Percenuae of Astl Content In LJcnlte • 17.80 

-----------------~---11-Uanlte consumption I U78n 74 

12. Total Ash (Dry Ry Ash & Bonorn Astl) GltMf'lted =~ 22758 ~6 ~ 
n. Total Ash (Ory Fly Ash & Bottom Am) Utilized I Disposed _ 227

1

sa
00

:36 

PERCENTAGE Of ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL 
L-

To 
n~ Addi.Oeputy General Manager/Civil 
Nodal Officer l fly Ash 
Therm<~l Power Station ·I Expn. 
NLC India Ltd, Neyvell 

E.m<~llld nodalolncer.lly•sh@nlcvldla.W'I 

o' \ ... 
~~.)' t• • Itt\." L., 

CiE'Nt~l MANAGER 
BARSINGSAR THERMAl POWER STATION 
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Nil T·\MII.N·\11111'11\\'I.N IIMIIIU f..-... · ~~:-..· 
hr•t\\ <"1:11 Nil lnLII..l l.lll (ltH rno•t h 111••\' I'C:II l, tj.!Otlo." l..nqH"Iraculll l.cdll · ,.) ·f' ::--

bo. 1 Hoi~ 1: 0 l 0 oltHI ,, ~ 11 b' 't.lt.t n ~I N L C Itt~ It o1 lc d) ., .. 1 
I \ 1\ c 

1
, , . . tl!-'1111: ll• .,.lit (till I I~ fL II r!Vt; ll rl'lt.f:R '. · ~·:,. 

.. >Ill• \1\\ f\ I h• ~ ol t· ,,.., I'·· 1<·1 
l..trno•ut '''·'" I •• ~"· (,:u 104 

~ .. , . lilt. I !J';.!·ItJO. l'hllne ll•(tl .! .l!i:!ll·l~. l.lN; U-4010:! rN:!OU:ltOIOSOII!;O 

To, 
r he Nodal Off ~cr .. 
NT?l 

fl;llConn 

S r, 

Sub: NTPL- Disposal uf Dry fly ash· Mont illy 1eport- M3r'22· reg 

56 

' he dsscK ~21 detat s oi dry Fly ash & Bottom ash trom NTPL for the morttn of Mc~r'lO:!~ ar~ s.rbm•W·d b.., o .•. 

r- -

s.~.o 

2 

3 

5 

6 

7 

NTPL TlfTJ<:;pRIN 
FL \ ·\Sll OISI~Q_S...\L REI'ORT FOR Tlllf MO~'TII Of \l.\_~·.2.2 

Quantity in 

Details 

Q,spo~al to BMC ...... . 

a} dispose}! to SMC on regular basts •n th•s month (Mar'22J 
b) Upto _Last month (Feb'22) 

c) Cvm o.sposal to SMC son regular ba.,ts uplo tnts momn 

Disposal to Cement Ma~ut~_<:_turlng Co~p~!'Jf:'~ ICMCJ ~ NHAI 

a) On E a 1Won/EO• o.a~ th1 . month (M::r'22) 

b) dispos • .l to C~<:,: .Jp•o _!ast month (Feb 22) 

c) Cum. Ots.pos<.l to CMC's on e·auct•on bas1s upto lhts montn 

Fly et~h dt'.poseC: t rt olbl• pond for the 11\CJOlh of Mar'22 

Fly ;nh dt:;posed 111 d~h pond ;pto month of fl:'b'2 2 

Fly ash d1spos~d m ash pond I.IPt<?_ th1s month 
, To_!.al fly a~h disposed tn the month of Mar'2 2 

_ .. 

fOto.i ' Ury Fly ash uttltsation 1n thr~ month (tll.tr':.!2} 

Toro )I\ S:l\ nsh ultltsauon upto l<ht month lh~b':!l) 

Total Ort Fly ash ut•hsatton 

Per<•:lll.tgo:: r;l .!_ly.J~h 1)~~d ' 0 (Ml & NHAIIO thP mont'n ol M.tr".'2 

?1: t.••ntar·~ (Jf ~1\"'cHh swed tc:.. 8M( lor th(! mon.!_h of Mar'~J 

rota• PPr<ental!'' 

MT 

17.917 ;-~ 

853,9603.1 

8.81 878 c::. 

81.36 L 70 

45.1Q 370 10 

.:6,00.731 30 

oco 
0 .00 

u.oo 
99.279.12 

119 ,2'/\.l .12. 

Sj.5J.33U Jl 

s-1 . .s~.oo9 ~n 

81 q:;~ 

13 us 
ll>O . OV~\ 
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S.No 

3 

Details 
D••p.) "' •,,, U~lC 

a) l.hs~JO:.altu UMC on rcgular_EaSIS in lht\ month (M;"Jr'~2t 

b) Uoto J•,: month (feb' !.Z) 

l' ) Cunn. Ot'SJ'O~JI to BMC'\ on regular o.tsi~ upro th1~ r"lonth If rom 
_ Al>t '~~~ 

Ot~po::.alto Cement Manufactur~g ComP.l'"l'!.(CMCI 
J) I h1s month (Mar'2 2) 

b) dtspo~~to_ CIV!_~~ upto last month (F~b'22) 

')Cum Oosposal to CMC'.'>on regular basts upto th•~ montn jrrom 
Apr' lSI 

-
TOld! Bonom :a~n_d•~P2!.<11 ~thts month ~Mar'Z2) 

Total Bottom ash da~posal upto ras!_ month (Feb'22l 
Total Bottom ash dhpo~ai(FromApr'l8) 

Quantity in 
MT 

t) iJ!) 

1,67.! ~2 

s 921 1~ 
J 34.559 19 

4 ..t3,4!!_l 17 

8,92! 18 

.:,36,234 21 

4,45 .155 39 

57 

for Nl.C Tamilnadu Power Ltd. 

)' ... -. 
I.,' --\· 
oc~;-<i\fu.1~ TPI. 
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Annexure 7 

Office of The Chief General Manager/TPS-1 bpansion 

NLC India ltd. 
Neyveli 

Report Submitted to Director/Power: Date: 13.05.1012 

Sub.: NlCIL & NTPL- Generation and Disposal of Ash -Monthly Report of April - 2022 - Reg . 
.......... 

The details of Generation and Disposal of Fly Ash & Bottom Ash from our Thermal Power Stations for the 

FLY ASH GENERATION & DISPOS.Al FOR APRIL- 2021 

Details TJIS.I TP5-II 
Eltp 

TP5-II 
£xp 

NNTPS TOTAL BTPS NTPl 

1 Quantity of Lignite Consumption 310571 1072934 159732 574958 105072 -
a Aver.~ge ash content rn percentage 6.69 6.08 6.86 6.41 U .l8 . 
b Total Ash ge.n.er.~ted during the month 20788 65250 10958 36868 133863 12795 102831 
2 Dry Ay Ash Collec:ted Durin& the Month 18212 45197 830.6 34021 1057!6 10787 94749 

a Dry Fly Ash kept In Silo Start of the mollth 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

b To Ash pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
c Total Dry Fly Ash collected in SUo 18212 45197 8306 34021 105736 10787 94149 
d Fly Ash Kept In SUo @ the end or Month • 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 Disposal to Bride. Mat!Ufattvring Companies (BMCs) 

a On R~gular basis 2852 8651 0 6129 17633 0 27978 
b On E·auction basts 1099 17975 7899 3535 305.08 4124 0 
c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
d Disposal on regular basis this month 28S2 8651 0 6129 ·17633 0 27978 

e CUm. disposal on regular upto th1s month 
2852 8651 0 6129 17633 0 27978 

f Disposal on E-auctlon upto last month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
g Disposal on E-auctlon basi~ this month 1099 17975 7899 3535 30508 4124 0 

h Cum.dlsposal on E..auctton upto this month 
1099 17975 7899 3535 30508 4124 0 

4 Diq»osal to Cement ManufacturinJ Companies (CMCs) 
a On Regular basts, this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

b On e-auctlon basis, this month 12224 18510 407 24350 55551 6663 66nt 
c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
d Disposal on regular basis this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
e Cum. disposal on renular. upto thls month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

f Disposal on E·auctlon basis upto last 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
g Disposal on E-auctlon basis this month U224 18570 407 24350 55551 6663 66771 
h Cum. diS'posal on E-aoction basis upto th1s 12224 18570 407 24350 55551 6663 66771 
5 Disposal to NlC Uniti 

a Conditioned ash sent to mine$ for backfllllng 2037 0 0 0 2037 0 0 

b To Precastlng Yard I NLCIL Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
c Agriculture vse/ others ( DROA& NHAJ 0 0 0 6 6 0 0 
6 a) NlC Units mul 2037 0 0 6 2043 0 0 

~ NLC Units total upto last month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
b NLC Un1ts total this month 2037 0 0 6 2043 0 0 

c NlC Units total upto this month 2037 0 0 6 2043 0 0 

7 Dry Fly Ash Utilisation total (SI.No. 3 to 61 18212 45196 8306 34021 105735 16928 94749 

8 TOTAL (Regular) 2852 8651 0 6129 17633 0 27978 

9 TOTAl (E-auction) 13323 36~S 8306 27885 86060 10787 66771 

58 

580



10 PercentaJe of Flyash to BMC (Reaular) 15.66 19.14 0.00 18.02 16.68 0.00 29.53 

11 Percentage of Flyash to CMC(Regular) 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 
12 Percentage of Flyash to BMC (E-auctloo) 6.0 39.8 95.1 10.4 28.9 38.2 0.0 
13 Perce.ntage of Fly-ash to CMC (E·auctlon) 67.1 41.1 4.9 71.6 52.5 61.8 70.5 
14 Percentage of Flvash to NLC unla 11.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 2 0.0 0.0 

Percentage of Flyash to NHAI/OROA 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

15 Total percentaae 100 100.0 100 100 100 100 100 
16. Percentaae of Fly Ash senJ to Ash pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
17 Bottom Ash Detail$ 
a Bottom Ash Generated for this month 2576 20053 2651.31 2847 28127 2009 8082 

b Bottom Ash Utillsed/NLCI use/Land Back Fill 0 0 129 0..0 129 0 0 
18 Bottom Ash sent to Ash Pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a Bottom Ash sent to Cement & Brick 0 0 0 0 0 0 8082 

1.9 Bottom Ash sent to Mi~ Filling 2576 20053 2523 2847 27998 2009 0 
20 Bottom Ash Utilisation 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 10~ 100% 

Note: All the Quantities are In metric tonnes 

1 Thermal Power Station 1 Ex.pansion: Percentige of dry fly ash Issued to Ute SMCs on regular basis tS 15.66 

%. Quantity of tly ash sent to the ash pond Is Nil. 

2 Thermal Power Station II: Percentage of dry fly ash Issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 19.14%. Quantity or fly 
ash sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

3 Thermal Po~r Station II Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash Issued to the BMCs on regular basis Is Nil. Quantity 

of (ly ash seJ\t to the am pond is Nil. 
4 NNTPS: Percentage of dry fly ash ls.sued to the BMCs on regular basis is 18.02 %. Quanlity of fly ash sent to the 

ash pond is Nn. 

5 The overall perc~ntage of fly ash issued to the BMCs from all the power stations in Neyven ha.s been 16.68 % 

. TPS II achieved the highest among all the Thermal P,ower Stations in Neyveli with 19.1<4 %followed by NNTPP 
with 18,02 %. 

6 The overall bottom ash utilisation In Neyveli Thermal Power Stations Is 100%. 

7 Barslngsar Thermal Power Station: 100% of Fly ash generated has been disposed through e · auction mode to 
BMCs & CMCs In Aprll2{122. The utilization of both fly ash and bottom ash is 100% 

8 NLC Tamil Nadu Power Umited: Percentage of dry fly ash Issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 29.53% and is 
meeting the MoEF norm of 20% The utllltaUon of both fly ash and bottom ash is 1()(1% 

Submitted to Director/Po~r for ravour of information 

Copy submitted to EO/Thecrnill 
Copy sv.bmltted to CGM/TPS·I Elcpansron 
Copy submitted to GM/TPS--11 
Copy submitted to CGM/TPS.II Elrpansaon 

Copy submitted to CGM/NNTPS 
Copy submitted to Project Head/Barsingsar Project 

Copy submitted to CEO/NTPL 

~ Jm--"'!.:1 . 
1 .3. oszo 2..2.. 

K. Arivazhagan 
DGM/Civii/TP5-I Expn. 
Nodat Off~eer/Fiy Ash 
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NLC INDIA LIMITED 

(fQ~fiV Neywll U~rnt~ Cvrporatlc~ Limlt~dt 
•i."~ 11 ~~ ~ :=r : •• ~ " ~~)Jn 

( Navratna' A Govt. of India Enterpmt-1 
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----------·~~···1( ~ ·~~·~--' ----------- ----------~--
OJ:FIC£0FTH£<HIEfCENERAlMANAG£R ~U/1 ~ sr~ l5l ~ 

THERMAL POWEA STATION-! EXPANSION 

NEVVELI-607 807 
em.,.ll: Stn 11"1"ll.ptt ~nk:tmlla.i"a /Wel»it•: nlundl.l.fn 

-- ----- CIN: L930'tQlti1J~6CQtQ.O;J~9! 

lr. No: TPS I EXP/Env/FAOS/Sl/2022 

To 
The Member Secretary, 
Tami Nadu Pol·ution Control B.oard. 
76, Mount Salai, Gulndy, 
Chennat-600 032 

Sir, 

'i\'1'1 ~-11irnm 
~- 607 807 

• .., 041"'1'2 -7.S7 9~1 / ru: 04!42·257\14<1 

Date: 05.05.202f 

Sub: NLC India Ltd-TPS-1 £xpn-Ash Notlflcarion Monthly Report- Apnl2022- Reg • 

. .. ...... ...... 
With reference to the above, th~ details of Ash Generation and utilization arc 

furnished in the format annexed for thfcl month of April 2022 for your kind Peru.c;al 

1 han king you. 

Yours fattt'~.JIIy, 

For NLC,Indtd Ltc 
~&.. 

I t, "- 1 ·"~·­
-c:::!: r ,..., - ---· 

Encl: Annexure 

\ r 

Ouef General Manag€r 

TPS t Expansmn 

Copy to DEE/TNPCS/Piot 1\Jo. A3. SIPCOr lndustr:al Complex. Kudtkadu, C.Jdoalo't:: 607 005 
Copy ro Nodi.ll Officer/Fiyash, TPS I Expn 

Copy tO OG~/CEC -ernail __ -~--··-- - ------
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Monthly Reoort on flv Ash Generation and L}isoo~_l by_ 

Therm_!l Pgwer St~ti.O_IJ_-! Expe~f!aJ_qn 
Report of the month 1\pril-22 

1 
~a me ami 1\dd.r~ss of the Thermal Power Station 11u•rrmtl Pt)wcr :;t,Hion - I Cxpn, 

;>.:LC J\;J)IA [ td, '\'t.')'Veli 

Accumulated qu;,ntity of ash al the st:1rt of the month 

a) Fly Ash 

2 i) Kept in the a!oh c.lrke :\iii 

ii) Kept in Silos 0.00 T 

b) Bottom Ash )1/jf l 

3 
Quilntity of Lignite u~J during the month (V·lith 31057054 Tnnnt.'S 
Varlet}' and A:.h content) 6.69 ~ 

IJlsposal of Fly Ash 

i) Fly ash h> Cement Factories 

u) i'Jorolal 0.00 r 
b) E .Auctit~n 12224.26 T 

Total 12224.26 ' 
iQFly ash To Brkl.. Kilns 

:J ~onnnl 28.5231 T -
b) r:: /\uction 1098.64 'I' 

Total 3950.950 

4 
iii);>.:l.C Pre- Casting \'ard o.oo 
1\') Minc-1 0.00 T 
v) ~1inrslA 0.00 ·r 
"i) ~1int"> II 0.00 [ 

vii) Oth,:r..-~\.-11' 0.00 I 
- ·-·" 

Dry FJy Ash Tuta 1 : 1&175.21 r 
Di'lposal of wet fly 1\sh 

I a) IJykc risil\g 0.00 r 
b) Conditior:~.od nsh sent ICl mines (or had.Jillirtg ,md 

;\;LCIL lcH\ ld}'lllr, .1ca 
2037087 r 

.. 
wcf a!<h Toto~J : 2037.087 ·-I)Jsposi!l of Bottom Ash : 2.575.80 r 

:> 
Specify the lO<'<~tinn of IJisposal Bfl(' k fillii•g puqJosc 

Tol<Jl Ash Generated during the month 

Fly Ash( Dry 16175.21 T• Wct2037.087 r) 18212.297 I 
6 

Bottout Ash 2575.80 

Total A!!J, gencrntcd 207AS.097 I 

Accumulated quantity of ash ,11 the e~d of the month 

7 
•l) Ply Ash 

i) Kept 10 the ash dyl..t! t\:il 'I 

ii) Kept in S1los 0.00 T 
1\ny otJ1cr inform.1tion : 

8 
Pcrce.nlag~ ('f Ash utilised ·wo.OO'% ....__ . 

" -~ 
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NLC INDIA LIMITED 
(f'ormerly Neyveli Ugnlte Corporatron limited) 

"Navr.1tna~ ·A Govt Of India Emeq:mse 

OFfiCE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER 

Thermal Power 'Statlon-11 Ex:Janslon 

Neyvell - 607 807 

Cuddalore district. Tamllnadu 

TeleFn : 04142-257715/257716 
Emilil: go!.tps'2exon®ntcindra.in 

I{~C(fltl ~ Rl~l:S 
('j;'i it m:fr ~ '17fiihr-t t'ilrfim) 

'Tf7'f ;'fTfl7 "" ·~~·· JVI( 

~~lfiT~ 
1'T'l~'f1. -ll ~ 

'I<-# - Ml 307 

'JT'!7 i'Wrr. ~ 
hit~ 04142-2Sn1s 1 257716 

t-~: gm.ws2exon@nlc!ndra . .n 

lr No: NLCIL- TPSlE /PLG / 5529/002/031/2022-23 Pate: 06-05-2022 

To 

The Nodal Officer (Fiyash), 

NLC India Umited, Neyveli-607807. 

Sub: TPS-11 E)(pn.- Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generation & Disposal - Reg. 

With reference to the above, the report on Fly Ash Generation & Dispo.sal for the month 

of in Apr-2022 respect of Thermal Power Station-11 Expansion is enclosed in the Annexure. 

Enclosure: As above 

. . . 

\t( , ( 
1, \:v \.: k kc&da~ \ r( )C ')IV 
~~~ ~ ~ J 

CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER 

Thermal Power Station-If Expansion, 
NLC India Limited, Neyveli. 
.;.-. ;: ·.: .. ·. ·' . ~ ~. 

::.::: . •""' 
. . . . . . ~ . 

• .... • t 

Registered Office: 111 Floor, FSD, Egmore Complex of FCI, Sathyamurthy Road. Chetpet, Chennai-600 031 

Corporate Office: Block-1, Neyveli- 607 801, Tamilnadu. CIN: l93090TN19S6GOI003507 /Web: www.nlclndia.com 
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Ofiicf' of th<• Ctur>f t,r>ner.ll Mal'ol(.:N 

llw ut<.~l P,Jwe• \t,.tuJn II (/} lWM\!1.') 

(An 1~0 9UU1, J.4qt)1,4400l(f'tllfi!.'d Po._ . ..,.,, Plant) 

Nl (. tndi;J limited. NfYVCLI 7 

l r.No· TPS-11/ PLG/(NV /200r./ T • '"' /2022 

To, 

Sir, 

Dy.Gt•twral Managet/Civil, (Nodal officN · "sh). 

TPS-1 l:.xprlnSIOII, 

NLC lndta I 111. 

NeyvPI• 607~07 

05 05-202} 

Sub: 1 PS II (7 Y 210 MWJ- Fly ao;h eenc• alton ilnd Ultlira,,on - monthly report - reg. 

ThP details of Fly ash gcneratiOt1 and Utillultion for 

lT'S-11 are furnisht•d herewith. -
51. No OcLilils Quantity 

1 Qu:mtaty of hgnitc consumption l0,72,9.B 91 

2 Avcr<~ge Ash content ----- 6 08 
3 l otal ( alculated Ash 65:250 

11) Dry fly ash 45,197 ·- ------· - .............. 

b) Bottom ash 20.053 

4 Fly ash kepi m Silo(start or the month) -
S Fly Ash available in RSC Silos incLstock 45,19/ 

----- a_l Fly ash is.sued to cement companies 

Rceurar . 
·--

~auction 18.570 
b) Fly ash issued to brick manufacturers 

--- Regular . --t---
8.ll 1)l 

Lauctlon l7.qJ•. 

c) Fly ash assued to othPr~ 

6 I otal Fly ash 1ssucc~ I CC'mcnt, SrirkS._~~hPt s) 45,197 

7 J'ly ash kept in _5ilo(lnd of E'r~ month) ··-----
8 Botlotn ash sent to low lying <m~n'i 20,0':1 :~ 

9 Tote.~! mitization of Ash (&t8) 65,250 

Apr·22 

Unit 

Tonnes 

% 
J:onncs 

Tonnes 

Tonnes 

Tonne~ 

lonnes 

Tonnes 

Tonnes 

lonnes 

1 (HlflCS 

To1111es 

To!lraes 

lonnes ----
10fUI1:'', 

Tonne~ 

Tile deta1ls of the above may be noted for submis.s•on or detatls to variol•> accndes 

:.) . 
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in re~pc•r.t ot 

Percentage 

-
·-

41 09"/., 

·-
10.14% 

39.77"/o 

1--------· 
100% 

100.0(}% 
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ANNEXURE 

Monthlv Report on Fly Ash generation and disposal 

Report for the month April 2022 

01. Name and Address of the Thermal Power S~ation 
Thermal Power Statiol)-11 Expansion, 
NLC INDIA Ltd.,Neyveli 

02. Quantity of lignite used during the month (with 
1,59,732.39 Tons (Lignite) 

variety and ash content) 
6.86 %(Ash) 

03. Ash generated during the month 
3.1 Fly Ash 8,306.33 Tons 

3.2 Bottom Ash 2,651.31 Tons 

04. Disposal of Fly Ash 

4.1 To Cement factories (e-Auction) 406.85 Tons 

4.2 To Brick kilns (Regular) 0.00 Tons 

4.3 To Brick kilns (e-Auction) 7,899.48 Tons 

4.4 To other Activities (Sent to Mines for Backfilling} 0.00 Tons (NLC use) 

4.5 Sent to Ash pond (Wet Ash) 0.00 Tons 

Total 8,306.33 Tons 

OS. Bottom Ash 

5.1 Disposed to Ash Pond 0.00 Tons 

5.1 Reused as bed material in CFBC Boiler 128.79 Tons 

5.1 Disposal of Bottom Ash to Mine-II for Backfilling 2,522.52 Tons 

Total 2,651.31 Tons 

06. Debris I Contaminated Ash(Bed Ash) 0.00 Tons 

---
07. Any other information 
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER 

NLCINDIALIMITED:NEYVELI 

Lr. No. CGM/NNTPS/ENV/2022·23/8 Date: 07 .05.2022 

ro 

Sir, 

The Nodal Officer (Fly Ash), 
Add I. Dy. General Manager/Civil, 
Thermal Power Station-! Expansion, 
NLC India Limited., Neyveli. 

Sub: NNTPS (2 x 500 MW) • Ash Utilization details for the month of April 2022 
-Reg. 

The details of ash generation and utilization of Neyveli New Thermal Power 

Station (2x500 MW) are furnished in the format annexed for the month of April 2022 

for further process. 

~w~ 
09 /o~[.-,.. J-

GENERAL MANAGER/O&M 
NNTPS 

OP'l 
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Sr. No. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Monthly Report on Fly A~h Generatoon and Oosposal 

Neyveh New Thermal Power Station 

Report ror tho Month of April 202:.! 

Name or Adress of tile Thermal Power 
Station 

NeyveU New Thermal Power StatJon 
NLC INOlA ltd., 

Nevvell-607807, Cuddalore Olstrlct, Tamilnadu. 

Accumulated QuantJty of Ash at the Start of the Month (In Tonnes) 
a) Fly Asll 

I) Kept on the Ash OVke Nil 
ii) Kept on Silos 

b) Bottom Ash Nil 

66 

Quantity or Ug~ite used during the month I-L-Jg_n_lt_e_(_T_o_nn_e_s_>
4 

________ 5_7_4_,9_s_s_.oo ________ -l 
(with Vclnetv and Ash content) 

Asll Content (%) 

Disposal of l'ly Ash (In Tonnes) 

I) Fly Ash to Cement Factories 

a) Nonnal 0 

b) E Auction 24350.2 

Sub Total 24350.2 

ii) Flv ASh to arid< ICIIns 

a) Normal 6129.19 

b) EAucuon 3535.11 
SubTotal 9664.3 

Iii) NLC Pre-ca!>ting Yard 0 
tv) Mines-! 0 

v) Mines lA 0 

vi) Mines 11 0 

vli) Others (Drain Phase UJ Works) 6.24 

Dry Fly Ash Total 34020.74 

Disposal of Wel Fly Ash (in Tonnes) 

a) Dvke Rising 

b) Conditioned as sent to mines for 
b<scklliUng and NLOL Low lying area 

Wet Ash Total 

Disposal of Bottom Ash 

0 

0 

0.00 

2847 

6.41 

Location or Disposal For Mine Filling 

Total Ash Generated during the Honth (In Tonnes) 

Fly Ash 34020.74 

Bottom Ash 28~7 

Total Ash Generated 36867.74 

.Accumulated Quantity of Ash at the End of ttle Month (In Tonnes) 

a) Fly Ash 

I) Kepi In the Ash Ovke Nil 

ii} Kept In Silos Nil 

b) 6ottom Ash 

Any Other Information 

Percentage of As':! Utilized tOO% 

TR~ COPY 
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NLC INDlA UMITED 
~..,,.-~ • • Go-tt or 1...:1a t.•• .. -•1 ~""""" · · """""' '8"YWI't -.-. tf'n.-. 
~lt"f n~ ·nu Pt!OIEr.T HJ'AO /I.IAAt;.~Nf\~ AfolO Alllilll()lt PROJ£0 

~-'!' ~;J;r~ ,~ "~~ 
h.-.lra•• · - 5 54 4~2. B"UUr-:< l>n I<AJAS.I-.! 11 

IC:O '1C~~·2~;~ Oi'o·~ 

I'll lo1C-C!t:lC l ~ (1\.1\ 
lSO·"Cat..lOll OHS•· ·~ 
1\IJ SO(~I1:20lM :tn'\U PI\. ttv. •tU·!S47Sf~ ,_ r:.....ou:-~ ... ,~H emeu . ~tlndl•.l" 

"N. I.IIS~71'1l~""orc~:w::-: 1 w~11: .,,,.,..r)~r;:Ja.J~ 

lr.NO:NlCit-BTPS 7 PLG/ENV/7101/001/010/ 2022--- ----'--- Dat•: 05.05.2022 

Sub: BTJ>S.-Monlhly Report on Asll ~neraoon and UtlhutiOn for Aprii-2022-Reg 

The details of F'ly Ash and Bottom ASit ut~lzaticn {In Tonn~) pertaininc to BTPS for the month of Aprii·Z022 

are~losed 

OL Dry Fly ash Genention 10786.10 

To Ash Pond 0.00 . . ... -.... --
Dry Ash Collected 1n SJio 10786.80 

02. To Brick Manubct\lrln& Companies (BMC) 4124.04 

(a) On Regular Basi) 0.00 

(b) On e'Auctlon Basis 4U4.04 

03. To Cement Manufac:turlnt Companies (CMC) 6662.76 

{a) On Regular Basis 0.00 

(b) On O.uctiOn 8iuls &662.76 

04c. To NLC o.oo -
(a) For Internal Use 0.00 

(b) For Mines B~ck Filllnc 0.00 

(c) Bed Ash sent tor M tnes Sack FmJnc 0.00 

OS. Total Dry Fly ash Utilised I Disposed 10786.80 ....... ---
(a} On Regvlar Bash 0.00 

(b) On e'Aoction Basis 10786 80 

06. Dry Fly Ash Utiliutlon I Disposal Percentage 1"1 100.00 

(a)% o'Fty Ash Disposal \O 8MC (Recula rl o.oo 
(b)" <rl Fly A.sh Disposal to 8MC (e'Auttion) '38.23 
(c;),; of Fly Ash Olspcml to CMC (Recular) 0.00 

(d)" of Fly Ash Dls~l to CMC (e'Auctio"l_ 61.77 -
(e)% of Fly Ash Disposal to NlC 0.00 

07. Botttlm Ash ~erated 2008.62 

(a) Bottom Ash Sent to Mines for Bad! Filling 2008.62 

I 

08. Percenuce of Bottom Ash Utilised I Ols~sed 100.00 __ 1 
09. Perctntq• of Ash Content In Lfcnlte 

10. lisnlt4t ~onsumptlon 

11. Talltl Ash (Dty Fly Ash & Bottom Ash) Generated 

U. Total Ash (Ory Fly Ash & Bottom Ash) Utilized I Disposed 

t PERaNTAGE OF ASH GENERAT10fl & OISPOSAL 

To 
The Addi.Oti)Ut'/ Gefll.'(;ll Manager/Civil 

Nodal Officer I Fly Ash 
Thefll'91 Power Station ·I Expo, 
NLC India Ltd, Ney\'ell 

Email ld : nodCJiofflc:er.ftyish~nlclndia.in 

-----
. -

12.18 

105071.70 - ----
U7,SA2 --
U79S.U 

:- --- --··-
100 
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... G)·,/' .... , . 
NTl L 

To, 

NI.C TJ\!'•11t.NADtl J>OWF.R l.IMITf\0 
(A IVC bo:tween N:.C l ndl;.: ltd fFo•·me.-ly N"'yveli Lignite t:orpo : ation Lfdj 

& TANGEOCO an!l a subsidiary of NtC India lrdJ 
OHICE Of TliE CII:Er rXECUTI\1£ OHICER 

z·:;Qt1 \SW j\. ~-rmJI l'o'""' l 'rllti'C'I 
Harho11r "\~., .- ·rttrtcnn"· 6~Ht:u.; 

~·ax: ll4M·2352·UlU. Phon~: MM ·2:>521!H,ICIN: U-lfl IU2TI't~005GOI0$81 r:'if) 
l:>nlall: ccll.nlpl~."nldndiiLIU. Web i..1UUl:ill.l~ 

The Vodal Officer, 

NT Pi. 

Tutitorin 

Sir. 

Sub NTPL- Disposal of Dry fly ;;sh- Monthly report- 4pr' 22 reg 

68 

Tt- e disposal details of dry Fl\' ash & Bottom asn from NTPL for the month oi Apr'2022 afe submittPo o::tow 

-------- - -----I 1'\TPl. TlTICORl~ ·-------------· -- ~. 

F'LYASH OISt•OSAL REPOI-1.'1 FOR THE .\10;\'TH Of- :\PR'22 - - ..... ..---- - --+··-------- -- ........ _ .. _ -- --
' Quantity in 

S.No , MT 

I 

- -,- -

c) Cum Disposal to BI\I1C's on regular bas1s upto thts -nonth 

~ - ~ .. _-_' -D-is-p-:-s-.,--,-t-0~-C--e-m-- -~~n=t _M-=_a-.nu:ctu~=g Cq-n-,p-a-nii!: (CMC)-& N-'H-.At 
t-~ .• .-...... _ ....... _. _____________ ··-·····-·· ....... ...-...... ___ -- ~ .-.... ...... _ 

• __ 9.09,856 33 

2 

3 

a) On E-auction/EOtbasi~, ~fl_i~month (Apr'22) 

b) disposal ro CMC's upto last month (Mar'22) ,___ ----=------
ci Cum. D1sposat to CMC~~ on e<-auction bas~s upto this m~ntt:!_ __ _ 

-------·-------.. ·- -- -
Flyysh disposed tn ash_f?.~_nd for the month _?f_~pr·~ 
Fly ash dtsposed in ash pond uoto month o~Mar '22 

66.7 J1 04 ---
46,00,i31 8i) - ----

·---· -~-&.67,502.84 

~.00 

000 

1 _!!Y!.s.!:!_dtsposed in a:.h pond upto th~ montn 
L ___ T_o_tal ~~Y __ a~h ~is posed rn the .?:'.Onth o' Apr'22 ___ • 

'·' 00 

I 
--- Total Dry Fly ash utii~;tio;i~-thf~ mo,;th i~r:22)-· - .... ·--·· .. ... .. __, 94,749 34 

4 !Total 0~ Fly ash util;sation upto last month (Mar'22l ---.a...-=- -=-__ 54 82,6()<3 n 
-~t~l 01)'_~y_ash utilisation _ _ ____ S5,77,354 !7 

r--5 j Percentage of riy~-;;-~~f!_d to CMC & NHAI fo~th~ ~~in~h ?t Ap;'22 - -;-·- --70 ~47%' 
6 

7 

, Percentage of fly<~sh issued to BMC f?_: che month of Apr'2~ 

; Total Pe~centage 

29 :>3~1--- -t --100--oo-c-.-;, 
--- - --- --'-----

PagP 1 of 2 
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,-- .. -···-·-- - ····- ···-... · .. ~·· .. ----· 
I OOTT0~1 ASH DISPOSAL RENJRT POR THE ~10~TH OF APR'22 r-·-·-······---- ---·-·-·---·-.. --··· _.._ __ ._ ...... ~---------· .............. _ . ____ .. ,-................. -~·· ··--- - . 

S.No Datails .. ----------·-·-- . .._... 

-- -- _T_____ .. 
Quantity 

_ ---~ ln MT 
I Dispo~al to BMC 1 

. ' 
' 1 

a}·disposal to 8fi.K-~n regular basJ~in.{his month.(Ap;;l-2)----------, - --- 0 00 
-----·--- ---------........... _ .. _,_ - ----t- ---

b) Upto Last mont.h (Mar'12) 1 1,674.22 . --------- ····-- ·· ... ----···-·····- . ______ ......___ :--__ ...... _ ······--

1.67-l .n 
.~.,.. 

- ' 1 ... --

--- _...J... _ _ _ 
a)Thls month (Apr'22.) . 8,0&1 62 
[~) dl;j,~~~ t~ c~~i~E.~.!~S.!-,;;~t-~JM.~tiil ----·----- - ~~- ---4·;4·3;4·s '!_.l7 
i c) Cui'J'\. Disposal to CMC's on regular basis upto thi~ month (From 

2 

_____ _.. Apr'l~L ..... ................... ----- -· .............. .. r----
4.Sl.S61.7~ 

For NLC Tamilnadu Power Ltd, 

·- ... - -.... ~·····- - - - -·- _ .. -·-----...-·--·- -

lR coP 'I 
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Annexure8 Office of The Chief General Manager /TPS-t'lOnsion 
NLC India Ltd. 

Neyveli 

Report Submitted to Director/Power: Date: 14.06.2022 

Sub.: NLCIL & NTPL ·Generation and Disposal of Ash· Monthly Report of May - 2022 ·Reg . 

••••••••• 
The deta ils of Generation and Otsposal of Fly Ash & Bottom Ash from our Thermal Power Stations for the Month 

of May 2022 is submitted below 

FLY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOR MAY- 2022 

Details TPS-1 TPS·U STPS NTPL TPS..II NNTPS TOTAL 
Exp Exp 

1 Quantity of Ugnite Consumpt1on 307742 960687 228518 708510 5044Lll . 
a Average ash content in percentage 7.42 5.75 7.01 6.33 17.36 . 
b Total Ash generated during the month 22828 55235 16019 44876 138958 8755 126986.78 
2 Dry Fty Ash Collected During the Month 20025 34792 14151 40797 109764 6983 120351 

Dry Fly Ash kept in Silo Start of the month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a 

b To Ash pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
c Total Dry Fly Ash collected in Silo 20025 34792 14151 40797 109764 6983 120351 
d Fly Ash Kept in Silo@ the end of Month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 Disposal to Brlc'k Manufacturin Comnanies i BMC$) 
a On Regular basis 3263 6965 8554 6113 24895 0 44588 
b On E-auction basis 1066 13858 5108 3991 24023 3773 0 
c D1sposal on regular basis up to last month 2852 8651 0 6129 17632 0 27978 
d D1sposal on regular basis this month 3263 6965 8554 6113 24895 0 44588 

e Cum. disposal on regular upto this month 
6115 15616 8554 12242 42527 0 72566 

f Disposal onE-auction upto last month 1099 17975 7899 3535 30508 4124 0 
g Disposal on E-auction basis this month 1066 13858 5108 3991 24023 3773 0 

h Cum.disposal on E-auction up to this month 
2165 31833 13007 7526 54531 7897 0 

4 Disposal to Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMCs) 

a On Regular basis. this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
b One-auction basis, this month 10680 13969 488 30693 55830 3210 75763 
c Disposal on regular basis up to last month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
d Disposal on regular basis this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cum. disposal on regular, upto this month 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

e 
f Disposal on E-auction basis upto last month 12224 18570 407 24350 55551 6663 66771 
g Disposal onE-auction basis this month 10680 13969 488 30693 55830 32.10 7S763 

Cum. dispo~al onE-auction basis opto this 
22904 32539 895 55043 

h month 111381 9873 142534 

s Disposal to NLC Units 

Conditioned ash sent to mines for backfilling 
4981 0 0 0 4981 0 0 

a 
b To ?recasting Yard I NLCIL Units 34 0 0 0 34 0 0 

Agriculture use{ othen ( DRDA& NHAI 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 c )/Dyke 

6 a) NLC Units total 5016 0 0 0 5016 0 0 

a NLC Un1ts total upto last month 2037 0 0 6 2043 0 0 
b NLC Units total this month 5016 0 0 0 5016 0 0 
( NLC Umts total upto this month 7053 0 0 0 7053 0 0 

Page 1 of 2 
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"'7A 

FLY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOR MAY- 2022 
-, -. 

Details TPS-1 TPS.II 
TPS·ll 

Exp Exp 
NNTPS TOTAL BTPS NTPL 

7 Dry Fly Ash Utilisation total (SI.No. 3 to 6) 
20025 34792 14151 40797 109764 16928 120351 

8 TOTAL (Regular) 3263 6965 8554 6113 24895 0 44588 

9 TOTAL (E-auction) 11746 27827 5597 34684 79854 6983 75763 

10 Percentt~~e of Flyash to BMC (Reaular) 16.30 20.02 60.45 14.98 22.68 0.00 37.05 

11 Percentage of Flyash to CMC(Regular) 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 

12 Percentage of Flyash to BMC (E-auctlon) 5.3 39.8 36.1 9.8 21.9 54.0 0.0 
13 Percentage of Flyash to CMC (E-auction) 53.3 40.2 3.4 75.2 50.9 46.0 63.0 
14 Percentage of Fly ash to NLC units 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 s 0.0 0.0 

Percentage of Flyash to NHAI/DROA 
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

15 Total percentage 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 
16 Percent:~~ge of Fly Ash sent to Ash pond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
17 Bottom Ash Details 
a Bottom Ash Generated for this month 2803 20443 1868.4 4079.4 29193 1772 6636 

b Bottom Ash Utillsed/NLCI use/land Back Fill 
0 0 227 o.o 227 0 0 

18 Bottom Ash sent to Ash Pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a Bottom Ash sent to Cement & Brick 0 0 0 0 0 0 6636 
19 Bottom Ash sent to Mines Filling 2803 20443 1641 4079 28966 1712 0 
20 Bottom Ash Utilisation 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Note: All the Quantities are in metric tonnes 

1 Thermal Power Station I Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis 1s 16.30 %. Quantity 
of fly ash sent to the ash pond Is Nil. 

2 Thermal Power Station II: Percentage of dry fly ash is·sued to the BMCs on regular basis is 20.02 %. Quantity of fly ash 
sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

3 Thermal Power Station II Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular bas1s is 60.45% QuantJty 
of fly ash sent to the ash pond 1s Nil. 

4 NNTPS: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 14.98 %. Quantity of fly ash sent to the ash 
pond is Nil. 

S The overall percentage of fly ash Issued to the BMCs from all the power stations in Neyveh has been 22.66%. TPS-11 

Expn. ach1eved the highest among all the Thermal Power Stations in Neyveli with 60.45% followed by TPS 11 with 
20.02%. 

6 The overall bottom ash utilisation in Neyveli Thermal Power Stations is 100%. 

7 Barsingsar Thermal Power Station: 100% of Fly ash generated has been disposed throllgh e·auction mode to BMCs & 
CMCs in March 2022 . The utilization of both fly ash and bottom ash is 100% 

8 NLC Tamil Nadu Power limited. Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 37.05 %. The 
utilization of both fly ash and bottom ash is 100%. 

Submitted to Director/Power for favour of information 

Copy submitted to CGM/Thermal 

Copy submitted to tGM/TPS-1 Expansion 
Copy submitted to GM/TPS-11 

Copy submitted to CGM/TPS-11 Expansion 
Copy subm1tted to CGM/NNTPS 

Copy submitted to Project Head/Barsingsar Project 
Copy submitted to CEO/NTPL 

Page 2 of 2 
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g_.L .. \..."~ 
~~o~cl 
K. Anvazhagan 

OGM/Civii/TPS-1 Expn. 
Nodal Officer/Fly Ash 
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NLC INDIA LIMITED 
\' ~ .~~ ~ .-;; lllalRt.: 

t..~t~ll~ t.o 1VtA Itt 
IOKWIIIHI"'• 

((tJr '""'rly l~etyv ... li Ll!tllllt> Cocpo• a lion L•mit .... d j 
~~~ r ;r~.tr. -~J~r, .,.1 .\r:r.f ~~,~;rn 

(Havratna· -A Govt, or lnd1a Enterprise) 

__ (~ ~ ~ · · ld<f'W1 ' -~~- -

OFFICE OFTHE GENERAL MANAGER 

THERMAl POWER STATION-I EXPANSION 

NEYVEL1·607 807 
... mOl• I: sm.tp$-lcapn ,.:nk1ndfo. lt\ f Wees•te· nlcmdra.in 

_ ------ _ ClH: L9l090~19SbGO!OCJS07 

lr. No: TPS- I EXP/Env/fAOS/55!2022 

To 

The Member Secretary, 

Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, 

76, Mount Salai, Gu•ndy, 

Chennal- 600032. 

Sir, 

~IT~ ~i1il~ 
i1'N ~ 1 flrnm 
~- 607 807 

.,, :04142 -2.51 q,ll I f~x . 04·H2 · l$7944 

Date: 08.0[!.2022 

Sub: NLC India ltd-TPS I Expn-Ash Notification - Monthly Report- May 2022- Ree 

....... ".' 
With reforence to the above, the details of Ash Generation and utilization arc 

furn shed n the format annexed for rhe month of W<ay 20] 2 tor your ~md Perusa 

Tl"•ank1ng you, 

Enc.l Annexure 

Yours fdlthfully. 
For NLC lnditt Ltd 

~ \ . .'· ·-....-:. ( -. ,/" 
\t-,., ls. -., 'I "" \: -\I. 
"" ''- L~>\ 

General M<Jnager 
'fps 1 Expctn'>1o·1 

G ... ! .J..L , ~ .. \ut:!{ I LN!T ES".D 

. , T' ~ ,N 
! • .. ,. ., ., .. .. 

\ ... t!; 

CoJJy to DEE/TNPCB/Piot No. A3 SIPCOT lno\l 'ltrl:!l Complex, Kutlikilou, Cuctdalor€' 607 00~ 

TRtf 
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MQ.nthl~ Re-eort on Fly Ash Gcncratign ~nd Di,eusal b,t 
Thermal l'ower S~qn_:. l J::xg:msi_qn 

H~port of the month :VIay-22 

1:\:,lntl' .1nd t\ddr<."is ol till! lllcrrn<~l Power Slrltion I 1 htnmal Power St.11Jon - I Expn. 
I 

~I C 1\:DIA l .rd, ~N-v<'li 

Accumulated quantity of 01sh at the start of the month 

I a) Fly Ash 

::! i) Kept in the ash dyke :\II 
ii) Kt•pt in Silos 0.00 T 
b) Uollom Ash :-\11 I 

3 
Qu<lntaly of Lignite ust'd during lhc month (\Vtlh 307741.81 Tun nos I 
V.uicty ,md Ash content) : 7.42 •x, 

Disposal of Fly Ash 
1) Fly ,,sh to Cement Factories I 
cl) ~ormal 0.00 I 

b) 1· t\uction 10680.11 
., 

Total 10680.11 " I -·· 
ti)H)• .tsh To Rnck Kilns I I 
a) ~ormill 3263.39 'I' 
b) E Auctton 1065.61 'J 

Total 4329.000 I 
iii)~I.C I'CC'- Castinp, Y.ud 0.00 I I 

4 -· . I 
w} \.tine-1 3-+..16 I I 
~) \lult"' L\ J O.lll) lr I 
'1) \rl tncs Jl l 0.011 I i l 

\ ' 11) O thers-:\:-\ I J> I U.liV 'I ----] 
1-- - ····-

lJry £!.r .1\!.h Tutal :I 15043.57 I I - ---
i---:------------IJ•-;E_cs.,r of wet fly Ash 
a) DyJ...t' r~ing U.OO It 
b) l.ond•lloncd ,,.,h 'l'nt In mine' fur l>.td..ftllinl' .tnd f. . -~~-----.-~- I 

· ' .Jtl~!.\ Ill I I :'\ LC [I. lol\' laytng .w,l 
L · -;;;i .1 ~h Totill -·---- :. ···· 498134i.J ·· ·-·-- -·r j 
~--~- i)bpo.,;l of Bottom A.,h ·- ~----:-f 2Hoi.&o -r-----L---
~ Spct"tfy tlw loctll1on ol Dto,pu.,al - -=-= _ - _lu,,~J..Iilli7,1~.l'~rp11.,l' •· • 

flJIJJ 1\!->h Gcncrah:d durin~ the month ==1· 
6 

r-1.-1)-. -A-!>l:-l(_I_J,-·y_1_3_'!: __ !!-.. :-~_7-.--~.-l .. -.. ~:-v~-·1-. ·l_lJ_H ~J· I l) 2002·1.91~i ].!.__ - --· 
Huttor11 Ash 2S02.&0 J 

'Tot.1l A::~h gcner011t'd _2_2_g_27-.5- 1_0_ ':lt r----------i 
--- -·--· "' 

Accun~.~.t!Jtcd tJuantity~f o111h 011 the end of the mo~ ----· 

7 
,....:..-.:.-------·-·-------- --.,r---0~;'\J.-111UJ- =r:-!1_-_-------_-_-----------
11) Kl·pt an s.~,s ___ _ -1 

8 .~~,r othcri~or~lation_________ _L _ 
Pcr~o:l'11lci):L' oi t\o;h ultihl'U j iOO.Oll"'u 

------~ -- ------------------~~ 
... .:. 
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UfficP nl 1 he Ch11•f Gt•nt:ral Ma11agcr 

l hcrmJI Powct ~tallUII II (7 .( J IU MW) 

(1\n l'lO IJU01,!4001,4'100 lCl!rtificll Pnwcr Planl} 

NLC India limited, NEYVHI-7. 

lr.No: TPS-11 / PlG/fNV /2005/ T -) d /2022 dated 

l o 

Sir, 

Dy.Gencral Managl••/C1vil, (Nodal off1cer - Ash}, 

TPS-1 Expansion, 

NLC lncli,l Ltd, 

Neyvcli-607807. 

03-06-2022 

Sub: TPS-11 ( 7 )( 210 MW)- Fly ash generation and Utiliz<Jtion - monthly report- reg. 

The details of Fly ash generation and Utilization for 
TPS· fl are furnished herewith. 
Sl. No Details Quantity 

1 Quantity of lignite consumption 9,60,687.05 

2 Average Ash content 5.75 
3 l'otal Calculated Ash 55,235 

a) Dry fly ash 34,792 

b) Bottom ash 20,443 

4 Fly ash kept in Silo(start of tke month} -
s 

~---
Fly Ash available in RCC Silos ind.stock 34,792 

a) Fly as~ issued to cement comp.mies 

Regular -

May-72 

Unit 

Tonnes 

% 

ronnes 

Tonnes 

Tonnes 

Tonnes 

Tonne~ 

l onne~ 

in re!>pect of 

!Percentage 
I 

- ---
E. auction 13,969 lonm~s 4015% 

b) Fly ash issued to brick manufacturerc; 
-... 

Regular 6,965 !onne~ 20~~ - - --=-=_]- -- 13,H!l8 .:· .. 39 .8:~% ~.aUC[IOrt lonrw~ 
~----"~ -----

c) Fly ash issued~ oth~s ____ Tonncs - - - - -r----

6 Total Fly ash ~~~u~J.ft>rru!r~t.Brl~k& othet .. l [_34,792 .~_nnes 
I -· ~-- _j --

1 Fly ash kept 111 Silo(fnd ol the month) lonne~ -
- - 20,443 ] ~., ----

8 Bottom ash ~cnl to Mmc!> II 100% - --- - - - - ..... 

--~oo.oo%j 9 '1_2l~J ~.'ltli7alirm ?~!\=-'' (G~~l. . __ - 55,2~5 ~~~ -

',,._ 
) :1 

(wlll'IJI M.H t<lJ ~t ·r / II'S II 

74 

596



NLC INDIA LIMITED 
(Formerly Neyvell Licmte Corporat1ort tJmited) 
"Na~ratna• ·A Gov1 Of India Enterprise 

OFFICE OF tHE CtiiEF GENERAl MANAGER 

Thermal Power Slatlon-11 E~ep.1nsion 

Neyveh - 607 807 

Cuddalore district, Tamilnadu 

TeleFax : 04142-257715 /257716 
Email: gm.tps2expn@nlclndla .in 

(('1qt1it \R~I ~ fltti 
('fJ ij irrir.ft ~~l"l ~ 

•rrn~ ~rr .. :r -~"!VII 
~ iC(Illit141 Jfir~ 

IWT~'{'-11 ~ 
~ -607307 

~Wn.~ hfi- 04142-257715 I 257716 
t-~: cm.tos2eJCpn@nlclndla.to 

Lr No: NLCIL· TPSZE /PLG I 5529 /003 /054/2022-23 Date: 04-06-2022 

To 

The Nodal Officer {Fiyash), 

NLC India Limited, Neyvell-607807. 

Sub: TPS-11 Expn.- Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generation & Disposal for May-22 - Reg. 

With reference to the above, the report on Fly Ash Generation & Disposal for the month 

of in May-ZOZZ respect of Thermal Power Station-It Expansion is enclosed in the Annexure. 

Enclosure: As above 

\((~~,--
CHIEF ~RAL MANAGER 

Thermal Power Station-If Expansion, 

NlC India Limited,. Neyveli. 
:....~~:~rr-r4'L~:\ .. ' •. ~.: ..!::1 

Thermal Power Stat:on-H E~,.n .. 
NLC India Limited, Ncyveli-607~:!1. 

Registered OHice: 1 '' Floor FSD, £gmore Complex or FCI. Sat,yamunhy Road Chetpet. Chennai-600 OU 
Corporate Office: BIO<k· l , Neyvell- 607 801, Tamilnadu. CIN: L93090TN1956GOI003S07/Web: www.nlcjadia.com 

coP 'I 
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76 
ANNEXURE 

Monthlv Reoort on Flv Ash 2eneratlon and disoosal 

Report for the month . May 2022 

Thermal Power Station-11 Expansion, 
01. Name and Address of the Thermal Power Station NLC INDIA Ltd. ,Neyv~li 

2,28,517.79 I' Tons (Lignite) 
02. Quantity of lignite used during the month (with 

variety and ash content) 
7.01 /%(Ash) 

03. Ash generated during the month 
3.1 Ffy Ash 14,150.67 , Tons 

1.2 Bottom Ash 1,868.43 Tons 

04. Disposal of Fly Ash 

4.1 To Cement factories (e-Auction) 488.19 1 Tons 

4.2 To Brick kllns (Regular) 8,554.14 1 Tons 

4.3 To Brick kilns (e-Auction) 5,108.34 ; Tons 

4.4 To other Activities (Sent to Mines for Backfilting) 0.00 Tons (NLC use) 

4.5 Sent to Ash pond (Wet Ash) . 0 00 Tons 

Total 14,150.67 Tons 

05. Bottom Ash 

5.1 Disposed to Ash Pond 0.00 Tons 

5.1 Reused as bed material in CFSC Boiler 227.27 Tons 

5.1 Disposal of Bottom Ash to Mine-11 for Backfilling 1,641.16 Tons 

Total 1,868.43 Tons 

06. Debris/ Contaminated Ash(Bed Ash} I 0.00 Tons 

--- _j 07. Any other information 
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O FFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER 

NLC INDIA LIMITED: NEYVELI 

Lr. No. CGM/NNTPS/ENV/2022-23/1? Date : 09 06.2022 

To 
The Nodal Offi cer (Fly Ash), 
Addl Dy. General Manager/Civil, 
Thermal Power Slatton- I Expansion, 
NLC India L1mited ., Neyveli. 

Sub: NNTPS (2 x 500 MW) - Ash Uti lization details for the month of May 2022 
-Reg.· 

The details of ash generation and utilization of Neyveti New Thermal Power 

Statton (2x500 MW) are furnished in the format annexed for the month of May 2022. 

for further process. 

\ •• c •• , . ~ 

GENERAL MANAGER/ O&M 
NNTPS 
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Sr. No. 

2 

3 

4 

Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generation and Disposal 

Neyveli New Thermal Power Station 

Name of Adre$$ or the Thermal Power 
Station 

Report for the Monttl of May 2022 

Neyveh New Thermal Power Stitton 
NLC tNDIA ltd., 

Neyvell·607807. Cuddalore District, Tamnnadu. 

ACQAmubted Q~ntity of Ash at the Start of the M~nth (In Tonnes) 
a) Fly Asn 

I} Kept 1n the Ash Dyke Nil 

h) Kept In Silos Nil 

b) Bottom Ash Nil 

708,510.41 / 

78 

Quantity or Ugnlte used during the month Ugnlte (Tonnes) 
(With Vartety and Ash content) 1-------+---------

6
.-J-l-,.--- -----1 

Ash Content ('Yo) 

Disposal of fly Ash (in Tonncs) 

I) fly Ash to Cement Factones 

a) Normal 0 
b) E Auction :30693.05 

Sub Total 30693.05 

II) Fly Ash to Brick Kilns 

o) Normal 6112.56 

b) E AuC:tton J99l..l/ 

Sub Total 10103.83 

Ill) NLC Pre·CIIStlng Yard 0 

IV) Mlnes-1 0 
v) M1nes II\ rJ 
\II) Mmes II 0 

vn) Othe~ 0 

Dry fly All\ Total! 40196.88 

Disposal of Wet Fly Ash (in Tonnes) 

a) Dyke RISing 

b) Cond<tto,l!d as sent to tmnes for 
oackfifhno and NLCIL LO'' lytng att-., 

Wet Ash Tot;, I 

0 

o.oo 
S Disposal of &ottom Ash __________ 4o7gA 

r---~~L_O<_a_u_on_orD_•~s~~------ ~~~-r_,_n~~~---------------~ 
Total Ash Gen~ate.d durtng the Month (In Tonnes) 

Fly Ash 
OottO'l\ A~h 

~----~~---------T_o_u __ IA_s_h __ G_e_ne_r•t~ ~~~~~~~-~-4_8~7_6~.2~8 ____________________ ~ 
1-----------A-c_cu_rn_u_ta_t_ed.....;Q:..v_a_n_tl.....:.ty.~ Ash at the End of the Month (In Tonnes ) 

a) Fly A~h 

I 1) Kepltn lht..> Ash Oyk•• Ntl 
!-=--__:_---...:....------ ···-------------:--:----------1 

11) .<~>pl 111 StiQ~ N l 
.....;•~--------------+-------------------·--------b) BotlOil t 1\.;;;~...;h _____ . _____ _._ Ntl 

Any Other lnforn\atlon f------ ---------r--'- --------------
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Sub: BTPS-Monthly Report on Ash Generation and Utilization for May·Z022-Reg. 

The details of Fly Ash and Bottom Ash utilization (In Tonnes) pertaining to BTPS for the month of May-2022 
are enclosed. 

01. Dry Ffy ash GeMratlon _____ ,1_ 6983.36 . J 
ToAshPond 1 000 l 

r-c,-,y·As- h- Collected In Silo ~--------+t-_ 69~3.36 1 
02. To Irick Motnufxturtna Comp.tnles (BMC) ----------i':- 3n3.39 

(a) On Regular Basis I 0.00 
(b) On e'Auctlon Bas~ ---------- -r=: 3773·-.3-9_ -'_j_. 

03. To Cement Manufactutlnc Companies (CMC) L 3209.97 

(a)OnReaularBasls - - .. -- --- --- ···· --·--==-------
1
~_ };:, . ~ 

07. Bottom Ash Generated 

{a) Bottom Ash Sent to Mmes for Back Fllllnc 

08. Percentace of Bottom Ash Utilst!/ Disposed 

09. Percental• of Ash Content rn Ll&nlt& • - - .. 
10. lf&nlte cocuumptlon .. -
ll. Tot.tJ Ash (Dry Ry Ash &. Bottom Ash) Gtneraltd 

12. To~~ Ash (Dry Fly ~~!~~':!om Ash) Utllbtd / Obpostd 

PfRC£HTAG£ OF ASK GENERA liON & DISPOSAL 

To 
The Deputy General Manager/Civtl 
Nodal Officer I Fly Ash 
Ther m.JI Power $tiltlon ·I upn, 
NLC India Ltd, Neyvell 

Emall ld nodalofflcer.flyo:uh@nlc•ndia.on 

---i----o._oo _______ J 

I o.oo --------.-- i 0.00 

0.00 __ j 
-------t---6983.36 ~ j 

0.00 

.4 
j 

---[_ 

\" 

6983.36 

100.00- l 
0.00 

54.03 

0.00 

--i -
45.97 -- --~ 0.00 

tnl.Ss 
- ·-· -1 

177LSS 

100.00 

17.36 

50441.11 , 

8754.91 

8754.91 

100 

PROJECT tfEAD 
8AR51NGSAR & Bll'tiNOK PROJECT 
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Nl<. -rA~H LNt\ DU I'UWL K LIMITUJ 
(A J V<. ll•·l\0 ''4' 11 N Lt:' l ndta Lt d ( Forml."rl} ._ ,.)'v.:h l.IJ411 1 h.- tuq•u• .. 111>11 l.. l<ll 

tv 1',\ NGtiV(.O .tnd a s u b!o tdi.Jr~ ot M.C l tl c.l i.l Lid ) 
u~·n c.: Of TH E CHI H UEC. tfT I\'F OHirtll 

.··.u· MW I\'TJ ... , ••·" ' '' ·• • •1< t 
tt.-rl.,llour "':"''l.lh. f u1. •it••• o.:!tt ,_.,.. 

J',l\ , 0 H•1 -.:1'i24UO, l'h cmc: 04()J ·2JS:.!IH 4. 1CII; • t140 10ZT\ 2005t:iOIIJ";IJll";r, 
t.·m:»II: c,:o. nlpll!!lnlondialll, Wd! "~.Ult.IUL~II.W 

Lr No Ash sales/NTPL/fly ;.sh rt>port/79 

ro, 

The Nodal Olftccr, 

NTPL 

futtcorm 

Sir, 

Sub· NTPL- Otsposal of Dry fly ash· Monthly report- May'21· n•g. 

80 

rhe d tSpOSLII deta· ·~ o1 dry Fly 3Sh & Bonorn ash from N fPL for till' trl(lll(h ot M~ly' 20l.! ,\(I~ ') UCJrr1 1'"-'r.! t:•.•IO ,\ 

S.No 

l 

s 
6 
7 

~TPL n ·nc OlUl\ 
FLY ·\SH OISJtOCo;AL ltf.POR'r FOJ{ f'HI- \10'\Tti Ot \1 \\ '21 

Details 
Otspo~al to BMC 

a) dtSliOS<JI to BMC on regular bas , an tt ·~month l r.l.a, 21 

b) U(>tO Last n.ontn {Apr 22! 
c) Cum Da~;x ~al •o BMC\ on '~iular ::,. ~·~up·~ tru!. mon .. 

DISPO!>il l '0 Cement Manu'u<:vr (\~; (OTPJ lito~ rc:.K) ~ c rl"-! 

a) On L .tuc:t1on/EOI o.as•s em~ :-nonth trvlaor ?ll 
b) dtspn• ..:1 to CMC • upto .as month (Apt'.?l) 

C) Curl • c.spo:.<JI to CMC . on" JU([H)O b;l~i~ UPt O I hi~ month 

Ffy a)n dt•,pCJ• l.'d 1r .J~Il Pllttd h.)• P11 ' f1'il11ltn l r M,,, .1• 

~ ·~· "' r it' pt• ... d r a\h u ·•td upr.' '"''"' '1 • Aw .'-:! 
lry d~ll dhpC.~t+d 1(1 .J!Oft IJUII J IIIJW thJ~ ll1t.t11~h 

Total Dry Fly d!>h ut•lt~attOt• m tnt~ rnonr11 Uv1Jy'!2J 

TotallJry fl y .t~n ...tt•l :...11 on up to .J',t rtltll\lh l•\JJr·~~ 1 

Total Orv Fly <~-sh ottll~dtton 

f'I.'ICl"III<JiW ot ftyJ~h tS!>U~d~_(MC & N~A t t~ th~ nwr•th o 1 t.t. ~ ·r: 
Pt:' Ct•II\.•J::•~ ~l· II f<l:.li i~s;.~~ d til BMC lor :rk notltrll.i: '.l.'J, :~ 

I OWl l'••r lf•111,1t!l.' 

Quantity in 
MT 

.:A scs; 9S 

"'~ 09 SS6 83 

75 7b3 02" 
oli) 57.~-- 04 
-17 ;t3 ~()') 36 

•lr)O .,0 
000 

t ,.?0.]$1 00 "' 
S'.i,17,359 t>l 

"•6,9i~IIO 67 

!UOOO 

2 
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BOTTOl\t ASH l)l~t·O~AL REPOH l FOR nu; \10\ rll t H \ t4\ \ ' 2! 

S.No 

1 

2 

--- -- -··----·-... - -
Details 

Disposal to BMC 

~ d•:posal to BMC on regular ~s·~ 1n th• -:. _!!'Ontn (May'~1; 

b) Upto La5t month tAe• 22) 

c) Cum D1~pos.tl to tJMC's or• rt-gul<~r b.l' ,., up to •lu, rJtiJ!lt't I~ rom 
Apr 181 

_Di~PtHCII to C~:menl Manufact .Jr "'& Cump.~~~~ (CMC, 
d)Thtlt .:''Onlh (May'22J _ 

b) dtspo$al to CMC's upr~last mouth 1Apr'22) 

c) Cum Dtsposal to CMC'~ on regulilr b<o~·~ upto th•s montt'l if rom 
_________ Apr'l8} 

3 
ToLal _~ottom ash di~po~al in tht$ month tMay'72) 

lotJI Bottom as.h d•spo-,al uplo ldsl munth IA(Jr 22) 

_ Total Bottom ash d1spo~.:tl (From Apr' lH) 

Quan tity 

inMT 

(' ll 

l. ,74 =~ 

l ••/.'4 . ~ 

IJ I j'; • o) 

.1 ,S 1 ~~.: I 

C,t~JS ~ ... / 

-l.~J .d7'. 

For Nl C 1 <tm i ln~1 du Pm"~r Ltd . 

.. 
OCMf CI\'11./ '•h PI 

ri / 

coPY 

603



Annexure9 Offlttt of fhet r,rtnt!r»l M~tu•M~r/tf''' If ICB~nn 
Nl(. lndh• t td 

NfiYV"II 

He• port 'lul>mlth•d tu lllll•1tnr /l'uwc•r . 

sub . Nl (II & N fi'L Gt•rwurtlon.wd l)l~opmilf of J\t,l1 Mcmthlv llc•rmrlof I Hill' ;(I)') ltc•IJ. . 
••••••••• 

llw dt•t.lih uf Cot•nt•rallon .uuJ l)hpo~ •• ll of I ly A•,h & llotlmn 1\•,h frcm1 !JUf rllf•rm,ll f1«1W''' •,t.llltJn'. tor ltw IAf111l h 

of J\utt' ).OV I\ \ul>mlttt'CIIn•low 

- f.LY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOIC JUNE 2012 - -
-··· . - -

O(tt"lls lPS·I TPS·II 
NNTPS rorAL IJTPS NTPL TPS·II 

- - Ellp E1Cp -
l Qu,,ntltv of Ll1:nnc Con,umpl_~ -~ _ 304900 92231', Jli()JJ ~IHO>il 

-~ 
I /WJ14 , 

t ~ f- -
r2 AvertlB!? <1lih contc•ntln JWrc~·ntilfoiC !j IJ] I .()H 7.03 & I~ 13 Ill • 

-~ - - I H,(J01 . Ill 
~. Total A~h Ht'nt!rllted dmlnB ll~ mont~-- ll!Oo18 10790 15J;IJ J9'J/tl 143721!_ .._ 1/0'JII -- ._ -

1257S4.46 2. Dry Fly Ash Collected Ourlnn the Month _ 15658 50093 11416 36411 113578_ 1.1780 
- --

Orv Fly 1\~h kept In Silo Start of Uw month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a -- ----1-0 ... - ······· - ···- -· --
b To J\sh pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 

-·· ·- -- -
( Total D!"f Fly Ash toll~cted In Silo 15658 50093 11416 36411 t.11357!_ - 1~_780 - . 125754 --d Fly Ash Kept in Silo@ the (md of Month 0 0 0 0 ~-- 0 _:.._ 0 -- _._ 

3 Olsposal to Brick Manufacturln~t Compani~BMCsl -
u On Regular basi~ 2719 5414 lll4 22S9 1]5~ 0 48ti.2X -· ,__ 

b On E-auclton bcJsir. 530 156b7 n1& 2114 2552!._ - J832 - 0 - -
c Disposal on regular basis UJl\O la~l month GUS lS&lG 8554 12242 42S27 0 12'Jv& -·-
d Disposal on rcr.ular basis this month 2719 5414 3134 2259 13526 0 M3b28 -

Cum. disposal on re1~ular upto lhls month 
8834 21030 11688 14S01 56053 0 121194 

e ..... ..._ 

f Disposal on E·auction uplo last month 2165 31833 13007 7S26 54531 ?897 0 
g Disposal on E-aucllon basis this month 530 15667 1216 2114 25528 3832 0 ·-
h Cum.dlsposal on E·auction up\o this month 

2695 47500 20223 9641 80059 11729 0 

-4 Disposal to Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMCs) --
a On Regular basis, this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ---
b On e-auctron basis, this month 11454 1793~ 1067 27103 57559 5690 77127 -
c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -- · 
d Disposal on regular basis this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -

Cum. disposal on regular, upto this month 
0 0 0 

e 0 0 0 0 
·--

f Disposal on E·auction basis upto last month 22904 32539 895 55043 111381 9873 142534 
g Disposal on E-auction basis this month 11454 17935 1067 27103 57559 5690 77127 

Cum. disposal on E·auction basis upto this 
34359 50474 

h month 
1962 82146 168940 15563 219661 

s Disposal to NLC Units 

Conditioned ash sent to mrnes for backfilling 
954 0 0 

a 
4935 5889 0 0 

b To Precastlng Yard I NLCIL Units 0 0 0 0 0 4258 0 
Agriculture use/ others ( DRDA& NHAI 

0 11077 0 0 11077 0 0 c )/Dyke 
6 a) NLC Units toul 954 11077 0 4935 1696~ 425& 0 
a NLC Units total upto last month 7053 0 0 0 7053 0 0 
b NLC Units total this monlh 954 11077 0 4935 16966 4258 0 
c NLC Units total upto this month 8007 11077 0 4935 24019 4258 0 

Pagel of 2 
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O.r"\. 

FLY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOR JUNE· 2022 u v 

Details TPS·I TPS-11 NTPL TP$-11 NNTPS TOTAL BTPS Exp Exp 

Dry Fty Ash Utilisation total (SI.No. 3 to 6) 
15658 50093 11416 36411 113578 16928 U5754 

7 

8 TOTAL (Regular) 2719 5414 3134 2259 13526 0 48628 

9 TOTAL (£-auction) 11985 33602 8282 29217 83086 9522 71127 
10 Percentage of Fly ash to BMC (Regular} 1737 10.81 27.45 6.20 11.91 0.00 38.67 

11 Percentage of Flyash to CMC(Regular) 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 .0 0 

12 Percentage of Flyash to BMC (€-auction) 3.4 31.3 63.2 5.8 22S 27.8 0.0 

13 Percentage of Flyash to CMC (E·auction) 73.2 35.8 9.3 74.4 50.7 41.3 613 

14 Percentage of Fly ash to NLC units 6.1 22.1 0.0 13.6 15 30.9 0.0 

0.0 22.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 
Percentage of Flyash to NHAI/ORDA 

15 Total percentaae 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

16 Percentaae of Fly Ash sent to Ash pond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

17 Bottom Ash Details 
a Bottom Ash Generated for this month 2390 20697 3904.5 3159 30150 3315 10247 

b Bottom Ash Utilised/NLCI use/land Back Fill 
0 0 419 0.0 419 0 0 

18 Bottom Ash sent to Ash Pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a Bottom Ash s~nt to C~ment & Brick 0 0 0 0 0 0 10247 
19 Bottom Ash sent to Mines Fillin& 2390 20697 3485 3159 29731 3315 0 

20 Bottom Ash Utilisation 100% 100% 100" 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Note. All the Quantities are in metric tonnes 

1 Thermal Power Station I Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 17.37 %. Quantity 
of fly ash sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

2 Thermal Power Station II: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 10.81 %. Quantity of fly ash 
sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

3 Thermal Power Station II Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the SMCs on regular basis is 27.45% Quantity 
of fly ash sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

4 NNTPS: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 6.20 %. Quantity of fty ash sent to the ash 
pond is Nil. 

5 The overall percentage of fly ash issued to the BMCs from all the power stations in Neyveli has been 11.91%. TPS-11 
fxpn. achieved the highest among all the Thermal Power Stations in Neyveli with 27.45% followed by TPS 1 Expn. with 

17.37 "· 
6 The overall bottom ash utilisation In Neyveli Thermal Power Stations is 100%. 

7 B.lrsincsar Thermal Power Station: 69.10% of Fly ash generated has been disposed through e-auction mode to BMCs 

& CMCs in March 2022 and 30.90% for mines back filling. The utilization of both fly ash and bottom ash is 100% 

8 NLC Tamtl Nadu Power Limited: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 38.67 %. The 

utiliutlon of both ffy ash and bottom ash is 100%. 

Submitted to Director/Power for favour of information 

Copy submitted to CGM/Thermal 

Copy submitted to GM/TPS·• Expansion 

Copy submitted to GM/TPS·II 
Copy submitted to CGM/TPS·II Ex.pansion 

Copy submitted to CGM/NNTPS 
Copy submitted to Project Head/Sarsingsar Project 

Copy submitted to CEO/NTPL 

Page 2 of 2 

~Lu~. 
~~~";;;"~ 
K. Arivazhagan 

DGM/Civi!/TPS-1 Expn. 
Nodal Officer/Fly Ash/Thermal 

..... 
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Monthly Report on fly Ash Generation and Disposal by. 
Thermal Power Station- I Expansion 

Report of the month 

:--.:a me ,md !\ddr~s!> of the ~11\erm"l Pow~r Station ·n,t.•nndl Power Station -11-"pn, 
:'\1 C 1:--.:DJ,\ Ltd. Xcyvdi 

Accumulated quantity of ash at the st<Jrt of the month 

a) Fly r~h 

2 i) Kept m the ash dyke 

ii) Kept m Silos 

b) Bottom Ash 

~il 

0.00 

Xil 

1 

3 
lQudntity uf lignile u~ed durin~ lhi!' month 
I Variety and Ash content) 

(\\'1L~ I 304900.00 " l l'onm~s 1 

1 s.92 1 °0 

i) Fly ash to Ct!ment factories 

1b} E t\uclion 

Total 
li.i)Fly ash To l3rid .. Kiln-. 

r) ~ormal 
b) E ,\uclJon 

Total 
-1 \ iii)~I.C Pre- C.l~llng '\ c~rd 

liv) \liinc-1 

v) ~1Jnt.'S £:\ 

'')~!me~ II 

Dispos<~l of f1 y Ash 

I o. oo 
I 1145-JAl 

1 n454.41 

:m~.07 

330.37 

3249.440 

1 0.00 

I 0.00 

I 0~00 

0.00 

I (H)() 

~ I 14703.85 

v ti} OLht·r~· '\ :--· rl'_ 
.------l_)ry lly A~h ·1 otal 

Di!>posal Or wet tl~ A .. h 

U.VO 

3 

6 
1·1} A~'>h( Dr~ 1-t;:oJ 

BoUom Ash - --
·1 otJ( A..-;h gcn~rJtc _-{ 
Accumu)Jtcd qu.1n -· 

7 
<~)H) \o,h -
i) KL•pt 111 llw ,\.,h d \ ,...--...-·----··--
ti) K\·pt i11 C.,dn~ 

H 
1Any nth~:0_~~t>!lli.J 

Pl·rccnt,!>;e L•f A'>l 

I I 
IT 
rr 

I 
I 
r 
t! 

p ,, 
t l 

84 

I 

I 
l 
i 
! 
I 

~.· 
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1 h•!HII<J: l'o:~t ·r ',. l .l\1011 II (/ ~ 2~0 MWJ 

(1 11 1~0 <;!)lJ!.! JIOU 1. t14UlJ H. "rllltr!d ~·o ••Jer Pl.aniJ 

NLC lndta lltntlC'd, N(YVI.U-1. 

1 r No> TPS-11/ PLG/(NV /2005/ T • '/2022 d.:~t ed 

Sir, 

Uy.General Managt-r/Crvtl (Nodul offtccr Ash). 

JPS·I Expanston, 

NLC India ltd. 

Neyveh-607807. 

08-07 2021 

Sub: TPS II (7 x 210 MW) - rty a!)h t;~neratiou dlld Utililalrorr- monthly report -reg. 

The detail~ of Fly ash generation and UtihzattcHt for Jun-22 

l P$ ·11 are furnrshed ht!rew1th. 

Ill IP!>Jl(•t t of 

!Quan"tv~ !Ynrt J~~ent..tge -SI.No Octarls 
----r----- --...... 

~------l~Q~u_a_n_t_•~~o_f~hg~r-lt~t~~c=o~o~s~um~p~lr~o~n ___________ +-·~ ~9~,2=2~,~31=4~6C __ T_o~n_r_,c_~ __ ~•--------~ 
2 Average Ash content _ 7.68]% I I 
3 Total Calculated Ash 70,790 Tonnes 

a) Dry rly ash r;o,093 Tonnes 

b) Bottom ash 20,697 Tonnes 

Tormes 4 Fly ash kept in Silo(starl of tht> month) 
----·----~---~---------

5 Fly Ash availabh• miKC Srlos lllrl stock SO,OI:H rounes 
r- a) Fly ash tssued to ~ment compa_n_ie_s __ - _ ····~ -- , ___ ........,... _____ ]·-

~-- _ ~eg-:....u_Ls_r __________________ -+-~---~ ·-------_ ~1cs ~ =-=-_] 
E.auclton _ ... _ ··-- _____ 11..;..,(_9J_C,-+-T_o_n_ne_s_..;-_ __;,3...;,!J_Ii..:.O..:.~ .. ~·I 

b) Fly ash 1swe<.l to hrick m.~nufacturer~ 1 
1-

'i;ll 11 Tonn~~ 10 it I· :~. 

l'l ()()/ Tomu.•> - --·--
11,07/ Tortlll'~ --I

t ·IULlrOII 

c:J lly .1sh ll'>f'd for J\~h Dyke• •a•~u te 
t ····- - ·-· -

'

Total Fly ash •ssued (Ct•m<!nt,Bnck& Ash Ovk£> 

u ~-~~~mgL __ _ . . ·-· _ 

7lfly ,, 'ih k<·pt 1n ~tlo( lmf of lht.: month) 
- H ;Hiotet J:.h ·.••ttl to luw lyu~ .JIL'.t\ - --

•J ! Olrll ~j/,1{1011 nl 1\\h (hI~) _ 

so,mn IT om 11:) -
Jlunrh., 

!ll,lt1
) I I' ~II III ') 

/0,7YO II 001\V\ 

~ 

\()(}"., 

lOO.UO"Ii,j 
llw dt•llfl'> ot thr• abtJVl fll,Jy Ill> ll(l(Pcl for '>Uhmrs•,l()fl ulth•tJth \II V,lfll}ll\ olf!t'flfll''. 

,\ 

1 .,., .~•eo~ l Mottt.•l'.•'t I II''-. II 

85 
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ANNEXURE 
Monthly Report on Fly Ash generation and disposal 

Report for the month June 2022 

Thermal Power Statfon-11 Expansion, 
01. Name and Address of the Thermal Power Station NlC INDIA Ltd.,Neyveli 

Quantity of lignite used during the month {with 
2,17,933.45 , Tons (ligntte) 

02. 

variety and ash content) 
7.03 / %(Ash) 

03. Ash generated during the month 
3.1 Fly Ash 11,416.20 lons 
3.2 Bottom Ash 3,904.52 Tons 

04. Disposal of Fly Ash 

4.1 To Cement factories (e-Auction) 1,066.68 Tons , 

4.2 To Brick kilns (Regular) . 3,133.76 Tons • 

4.3 To Brick kilns (e-Auction) 7,215.76 lon~ 

4.4 To other Act1V1ties (Sent to Mtncs for Backfilling) 0.00 Tons (NLC usc) 

4.5 Sent to Ash pond (Wet Ash) 0 .00 Tons 

Total 11,416.20 "' Tons --- . 
05. Bottom Ash 

5.1 Disposed to Ash Pond . 000 Tons 

5.1 Reused as bed material in CFBC Boiler 419.25 Tons • 

5.1 Disposal of Bottom Ash to Mine-11 for Backfilling . 3,485.27 Tons 

Total 3,904.52 Tons 
J 

w. Debris I Contaminated Ash{Bed Ash) 0.00 Tons 

I ··-- -
Any other information 

... 

_j . 
---- -- -

TRU PY 
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Sr. No. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generation and Disposal 

Neyveli New Thermal Power Station 

Name of Adress of the Thermal Power 
Station 

a) Fly Ash 

I) Kept In the Ash Dyke 

ll} Kepr In Stlos 
b) Bottom Ash 

Report tor thle Month of June 20U 

Neyvell New Thti'!'NII Power Station 
NLC IOOlA Ltd., 

Neyveh-607807, Ct.leldalore Oistnct, Tamllnaou. 

Nil 

Nll 
Nll 

583,082.47 " 

87 

Quantity of Llgntte 11sed dunng the month Lignite (Tonnes) 
(with variety Md >\sh cootent) 1-------+---------

6
-.
7
-
9
- ,--------; 

Ash Content (%) 

Di sposal of Fly Ash ( In Tonne•) 

I) Fly Ash to Cemen.t Factories 

a) Normal 0 

b) E Auction 27102.54 ;' 

SubTotal 27102.54 
ll) Fly Ash to Bnd< Kilns 

a} Normal 2259.12 ; 

t:1) 1: Auction 2114.37 ~ 

Sub Total 4 373.49 

lit) NLC Pte~astlng Yard 0 
111) Mmes-r () 

v) Mmes !A 0 
vi) ~'lines U 0 

vlt) Others 0 

Dry Fly As:tl Total 31476.03 

Disposal of Wet Fly Ash (In TonMS) 

a) Drtke Rising 

b) Condltioneo as sent to m,nes for 
backfilltn and NLCi t l.ow lymg area 

Wet Ash Total 

Olsposal of Bottom Ash 

Location of Disposal 

0 

493<1.77 

4934.77 " 

3159 
for M~ne F1lhog 

Total Ash Generated during the ,.onth (In Tonnes} 

fly Ash lMlO.ao , 

Bottom Ash 
Total Ash Generoated 3956!1.80 .,• 

A~<:~mulated Quantity of A$h .a.t ttle End of the Month (In To.nnu} 

a) Fly Ash 

I Kct~t In tile ASh Dyke 

11) Kept 1n Silos Nil 

b) Bottom Ash N1l 

Any Other Informauon 

609



NLC INDIA UMITED 
,.._,...,.•.AOcMfltllldle!~/---··-~ W .,._ 
O,F'I(( QJ 1'lU l'tiOJlCT' KII:AO /-.ut$INOSA" AND et'TMNOK P«oa:cT 

t.Lcc~-c -

~-:a:~= QMSr~• I ~~-~~~-·--~ e•"'"•••• - ,. 4M. lllar~ Olst lrAJAS";)-AH 
"No. 01SI41471740 .._ -~ll>l-IUTSU -Ill • .,..,.~,. 

ISO 14CC1:l0l S ~ • 
IS04SC01:20.LI QHSMS 
ISO 50001 :;tO l !I f I>M \ 

ClN: '-"090TNU56GOin:l1S:l7 /•1•b: www r1d~a.l" 

ti. No: NLCIL-BiPS j PLG/ENV/7101/003/023/2022=-------"--:::-Da-te-:~O-::-S.=o7.2022 

sub: BTP5-Monthty Report on Ash Gene.ration and UtilizatiOn for JIUie-2022-Rec 

The details of Fly Ash and Bottom Ash utilization (In Tonnes) pertaining to BTPS for the month of June-2022 
are enclosed. 

01. DIY Fly ash Generation - __: - an9.sz l 
--------- ----- o.oo I ----ToAshPond -

Dry Ash Collected in Silo 

02. To Brtc:k Manufacturln& Compantn (BMC) 

(a) On Regular Basis 

(a) On Regular Buts 

(b) On e'~ti® hsiS ----------·-------

(a) On Rel\llar Buis 

(b) On e'Auctlon Basis 

06. Dry Fly Ash Uelllutlon I Disposal Pe«entalt (%) 

(a)% of Fly Ash Dlsposallo BMC (Res~ r) -- ----
f· (b)" of Fly ~h Oispo~!.~~~c (~toni 
f- . {c)% of Fly Ash Otsposil to CMC (Regular) 

(d)% of Fly Ash Dl~al to CMC (e'Auctlon) - --·· -
{e)% d Fly Ash Disposal to NLC --· ----

07. lottom Ash Gentrattd 

(a) Bottom Ash Sent to Mmes for Back Fllllns 

loa. ·p;-~;;;u,;;, 8ott;m Ash utJ•5ed 1 Obposed 

109. Percentase of Ash Content In L11nlt;- -

10. Lf1nlte consumptlon__ _ 

11. Totil Ash (Dry Ry Ash I. Bottom Ash) Genetated 
1
12. Total Ash (Dry FfV Ash ;:&;ttom Ashl Utilized I Obposed 

PERCENTAGE Of ASH G£NERATION I. OISPOSAl 

·- 13-779.52 1 

100.00 ---
1 

13.26 

128914.00 .. 

=F 17094.1.8 , -· 

--- - 17094.11 

100 

\ 
PROJ£pHEAO 

BAASINGSAR & BITHNOK PROJECT 

To 
The Deputy Ge~ral M~nagef/Civll 
Nodal Officer/ Fly Ash ~ -Thermal Power Station -1 Expn. 
NLC India Ltd, Neyveli 

Emall td: nodalofficer.flyash@ntcindia.sn 
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"iiPL It II< OHI'\ 

1-'1.' \SH HI'-I)OS.·\L IU:POirl J-()1{ rtll \lO~"~n II 01- .H '\f '2:! 

Details 
D1~po Jl to BMC 

• a) di<.PO'><•I h.J BMC on rl'~_.l,ll tJas1~ '"trw, mont h lluru l2 J 

::>, .... p•o. s· "'''O!'I'h (Md, -.:1 

---- c! Curn ') ~P~~a ~" BM( on '•'t:,,L,r ~ .. s., u :>I O th•\ 'llo-·~, 

2 

Dt ~po~a' :o Lt>mern Manulactw·•·.1• Cnmp ,,., •• IC ".1C) ~. ~JY.:. 

a} 0r'l ·a·..~ct on/FOI bas •• thr· montr. (Jun• :':' 

0 ) d S'-'O .,, t- (•~,( ·~ tiPY •-<"'l~: me.·· ~n t•,1,,.1 ?~ , 

tJ Cum D ,p•.)~ o) l :u CMC • U lt t• \J• • • n tiol'l:. t . :.! t\. til ~I' t..) ' "'' 

;.1 , oil.' d '>IJO~ • ·d 1n "'•h p 0rH1'0' •t,, ••• r I' vi Jur • :..> 
'3 ~ 1 , "'!.' 0 1 po,t·d tn .J'>n P« "0 -.pt v .,., 1 ,., ._)• r.1 ,o ) ' .' ~ 

f. ' I d~.~· (h ~~f.Jv', • ·U ua -.t .. n ~.,, r.l) u;J~ l ;ttl nun\r, 

4 

') 

6 
7 

t .., • .,,Dry :-r., ·•'>h utlh~.n·cn~t• tr• '·'" • 1• •• ·"•'':! :') 

rotJI D!y I-ll·''•" Jll h'J .;' ••H· UP' '- l.t:.t '"t'''' '' tr.~av'2.'! 
lQt,oJ llry :Ofy ;s~ tllHil l .titll lll 

P•l ' C:~ 'uJC o t fly,l ' r, s•ut:C tu CCI.l ~ •: rt.\1 tor th•· n.on:• .. ,~ 'ur • ,., 

P•·rt:"'''JV.<' ot llyash ~~~~a:d w 1\1\.1( f\,r :••·· month ot Ju•11· :.~ 

T vti.ll P··l( t•nloJt:o' 

Quanti'ty en 
MT 

.! (> t,! 1 7.1 
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t t1 I 

.· 

611



S.No 

I 
2 

I 
I 3 

UOTI 0\1 ·\~II l>ISf>(_)\ \t REI'ORl H~R TilE \1(~'\ I'H OF .ll ~ '\J-.'22 
Quantity 

Details 
Drsposal to SMC -
a) drsposdlto BMS. ~regular bas~s "' thr:> month (Jun€>':?2) 

b) l.Jpto L~st mooch (Mav'2l) 

c) Cum O•spo .,l l to BMC'~ 0!'1 regular b.ws ur>tl" :h• ~ month jfrcm 
Apr 181 

.. 
Ot!.posal to (erru.•n:_M.:muf.1CIV'•nc Cornpomtts (CMC! 

a)Thts month (June'22) _ _ _ __ 

b) dtsposal to CMC'~_pto last month (May'22) 

c) Cum Olspo<oal to CMC'> on rel}ular ba~•~ upto thrs month 1rrorn 
Apr ' lf!J 

Total Bottorn a•.h dr~fH1\oiilln this. n\orH h (Junl! '22) 
I _.. --.. 

rotal Botton! a~~].. dt:_po-.al upw la!'.t mon111 ( M.,~y 2~) _ 

Total Bottom ash d•spoosai(F!_om _Apr 181 

inMT 

000 

1,674 2~ 

1.674 22 

10,24{) 66 

4 SB.l98.S7 

t,63A~~.2S - ~-

10,246 68 / 

4,S9.S72 79 

~,7r 1;9 47 

90 ~ 

For NlC TamtlnJdu Pow(.•r ltd 

.. f ,~ \ 
I • 

p ~·~ ] ' 2 
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Annexure 10 

Office of The General Manager/TPS-11. 

NlC India Ltd. 

Neyvelf 

Report Submitted to Director/Power: Date: 16.08.2022 

Sub.: NLCIL & NTPL- Generation and Disposal of Ash- Monthly Report of JULY - 2022 - Reg . 

••••••••• 
The details of Generation and Disposal of Fly Ash & Bottom Ash from our Thermal Power Stations for the Month of July 

2022 is submitted below 

FlY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOR JULY- 2022 

Details TPS-1 TPS-11 

Exp 
TPS-11 

Exp 
NNTPS TOTAL BTPS NTPL 

1 Quantity of Ugnlte Consumption 302400 808865 136615 688548 97487 -
a Average ash content in percentage 6.75 8.84 7.60 6.76 20.58 -
b Total Ash generated during the month 20419 7148 10383 46564 84514 20066 124241 
2 Dry F1y Ash Collected During the Month 17706 54327 8790 42758 123581 16820 124240.76 

a Dry Fly Ash kept in Silo Start of the month 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

b To Ash pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
c Total Dry Fly Ash collected In Silo 17164 54327 8790 42758 123039 16820 124241 
d Fly Ash Kept in Silo @ the end of Month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 Disposal to Brick Manufacturing Companies (BMCs) 
a On Regular basis 2962 3118 1273 1517 8870 0 31529 
b On E-auction basis 1082 15849 7172 5908 30011 2690 0 
c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 8834 21030 11688 14501 56053 0 121194 
d Disposal on regular basis this month 2962 3118 1273 1517 8870 0 31529 

e Cum. disposal on regular upto this month 
11796 24148 12961 16018 64923 0 152723 

f Disposal on E-auction upto last month 2695 47500 20223 9641 80059 11729 0 
g Disposal on E-auction basis this month 1082 15849 7172 5908 30011 2690 0 

h Cum. disposal on E-auction upto this month 
3777 63349 27395 15549 110070 14419 0 

4 Disposal to Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMCs) 

a On Regular basis, this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
b On e-auctlon basis, this month 13120 12241 345 35332 61038 6662 92712 
c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
d Disposal on regular basis this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
e Cum. disposal on regular, upto this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
f Disposal on E-auction basis upto last month 34359 50474 1962 82146 168941 15563 219661 
g Disposal on E-auction basis this month 13120 12241 345 35332 61038 6662 92712 
h Cum. disposal on E-auction basis upto this 47479 62715 2307 117478 229979 22225 312373 
5 Disposal to NLC Units 

a Conditioned ash sent to mines for backfilling 542 0 0 0 542 7469 0 
b To Precasting Yard I NLCil Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
c Agriculture use/ others ( ORDA& NHAI 0 23119 0 0 23119 0 0 
6 a} NLC Units total 542 23119 0 0 23661 7469 0 
a NLC Units total upto last month 8007 11077 0 0 19084 0 0 
b NLC Units total this month 542 23119 0 0 23661 7469 0 
c NLC Units total upto this month 8549 34196 0 0 42745 7469 0 
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7 Dry Fly Ash Utilisation total (SI.No. 3 to 6) 17706 54327 8790 42757 123580 16928 124241 
8 TOTAL (Regular) 2962 3118 1273 1517 8870 0 31529 
9 TOTAL (E-auction) 14202 28090 7517 41240 91049 9352 92712 

10 Percentage of Flyash to BMC (Regular) 16.73 5.74 14.48 3.55 7.18 0.00 25.38 

11 Percentage of Fiyash to CMC(Regular) 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 

u Percentage of Flyash to BMC (E-auctlon) 6.1 29.2 81.6 13.8 24.3 16.0 0.0 

13 Percentage of Flyash to CMC (E-auction) 74.1 22.5 3.9 82.6 49.4 39.6 74.6 

14 Percentage of Flyash to NLC units 3.1 42.6 0.0 0.0 19 44.4 0.0 

Percentage of Ayash to NHAI/DRDA 0.0 42.6 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 
15 Total percentage 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100 100 100.00 
16 Percentage of Fly Ash sent to Ash pond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
17 Bottom Ash Details 
a Bottom Ash Generated for this month 2713 17155 1592 3806 25266 3246 12613 
b Bottom Ash Utilised/NlCI use/land Back Fill 0 0 43 0.0 43 0 0 

18 Bottom Ash sent to Ash Pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a Bottom Ash sent to Cement & Brick 0 0 0 0 0 0 12613 
19 Bottom Ash sent to Mines Filling 2713 17155 1549 3806 25223 3246 0 
20 Bottom Ash Utilisation 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Note: All the Quantities are in metric tonnes 

1 Thermal Power Station I Expan51on: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 16.73%. Quantity 
of fly ash sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

2 Thermal Power Station II: Percentage of dry fly ash Issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 5.74 %. Quantity of fly ash 
sent to the ash pond Is Nil 

3 Thermal Power Station II Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 14.48% Quantity 
of fly ash sent to the ash pond Is Nil. 

4 NNTPS: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 3.55 %. Quantity of fly ash sent to the ash 
pond is Nil. 

5 The overall percentage of fly ash Issued to the BMCs from all the power stations in Neyveli has been 7.18 %. TPS-1 
Expn. achieved the highest among all the Thermal Power Stations in Neyveli with 16.73% followed by TPS II Expn. with 
14.48%. 

6 The overall bottom ash utilisation in Neyveli Thermal Power Stations is 100%. 

7 Barsingsar Thermal Power Station: 55.60% of Fly ash generated has been disposed through e-auction mode to BMCs 
& CMCs in JULY 2022 and 44.40% for mines back filling. The utiOzation of both fly ash and bottom ash is 100% 

8 NLC Tamil Nadu Power Limited: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 25.38 %. The 
utilization of both fly ash and bottom ash is 100%. 

Submitted to Director/Power for favour of information 

Copy submitted to CGM/Thermal 
Copy submitted to GM/TPS-1 Expansion 
Copy submitted to GM/TPS-11 
Copy submitted to CGM/TPS~II Expansion 
Copy submitted to CGM/NNTPS 
Copy submitted to Project Head/Barsingsar Project 
Copy submitted to CEO/NTPL 

~ffi'tilil . 
K. Arlvazhagan 

DGM/Ovii/TPS-11. 
Nodal Officer/Fly Ash/Thermal 

1RU 
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NLC I NOlA LIMITED 

(formt~rly Nt;~lfli~lll.li:nite Corporation Llmit~dl 

(IH /lt OU,Wl41 l U 
r(lM:Wtt t fUI,Ht !'Navratna .\ 'iovt. cf India Entorprfse} 

1~ ~, .. ;;,r ... ~ ··iGu-t··~~, 

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER 

THERMAL POWER STATION·! £XPANSION 

NEYV!:U-607 807 

--·--·· ---- -· _ .. ---- ·-· ~ - --· -·---
IJ-19.1 l'® ~Jlli tn1 <liTlllc;ro 

aTil ~ ·1 fimR 
~- 60"/.807 

Nlldll: gm.tpslexpn '~'nt<--1ndia.tn 1 Wt>()sil'.l: ·' o ;:.·~- r ···: 04~42 ·257 9-n 1 Fax: 04142-257.944 
----·-- :.· : t..-;;:~:··:! ·;~r)G~J!~~359~ . - ---- ___ _ 

Lr. No: TPS • 1 E'f.~/~rw/FAOS/64/2022 

To 
ThP Member Secretary, 
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, 

76, Mount Salai, Guindv. 
Chennai- 600 032. 

Str, 

Date: 04.08.2022 

Sub: NLC India ltd-TPS-1 Expn-Ash Notification- Monthly Report- July 2022- Reg. 

With reference to the above, the details of Ash Generation and utilization arc 

furnished in the format annexed for the month or July 2022 for your kind Perusa . 

Thanking yo~t, 

f:ncl : Annexure 

Yours fnithfully, 

For NLC l~d:a Ltd '", l-,...... ·vY 

~ \ . .:_ ...... , ..,_. '- •'\-v: 
~ ~.) • I • "'C-. 

'C'> \ 

Generul Manager 

TPS··l Cxpansion 

... ~~M (~1\iiT HfAI)l, ' 
TP~-; txJ}6TJ~iv.:. 

NLC J-:l:;.( du . Nf (Vu.l.;. 

Copy to DEE/TNPCB/Piot No./\3. SIPCOT Industrial Complex, Kudikadu, Cuddalore-607 005 

·---------------· -- . -· ---
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:v1onthl~ RcRQ!!_on Fly A~h .GcocJation and Dis2osal by_ 
Thcrmotl Pgw..~!:ltlntjon - J Expansion 

Report of the month July-22 

~amP and Address of the 1 hl•rrnrtl Pow~:r St.llion ' lllt"tnl<' I Power Station - I F..>..-pn, 
1 I :\I C 1.\UIA Ltd, :\eyvcli : 

Accumulated quantity of ash at the ~tart of the month 

a) Fly Ash 

2 i) Kt>pt in the c~sh Jyk~ I ~il 

ii) Kept in SHos 0.00 T 

b) Bottom Ash Nil 

3 
QuanlHy of Lignite used durin~ the month (With 302400.00 Tonn~s 

Variety and Ash content) : 6.75 '!{, 

Disposal of Fly Ash . 
i) Fly ash lo Cement Factories 

a) :\<lrmal 0.00 T 
b) E Auction 13120.08 T 

Total 13120.08 

§}'ly a>h lo Brid. Kilns - . -· 
\n) :\orm.11 :%:!.-12 IT .. I r jb) l:. Aurlion 10Sl.37 - ........ _ ·-- __ , ..... ·-

Total 4043.790 
~ 

.J 
iii):\1 C Pre- Cac;line Yard 0.00 

·-
iv) \Hm"-1 0.00 r 
v) \1incs lA 0.00 T 

lvi) \iincs 1l --
0.00 l I --vii) Othl•rs-~~-1 P 0.00 I' 

!---=-- Dry fly Ash Total : 17163.67 I 

ruk' .. m.!>p<l.'l~l~lf ~~ct fly Ash 

.:l) y ·c nsmg 0.00 r 
h) Conditioned •l!>h scnllo tnim::. for bad-.filliny, and 

5-12.06 I I 
'\1 Cll It''"-' [,,~,ing .~t~il 

~~-

wet ash Total : 542.061 
Disposal of Uuttom Ash : 2713.50 I 

5 
Sp\x-ify Lhl' !O(,·,,tiun ol Dispose~! Back filling purpo~t~ 

Tolal A!lh Generated during the month --··-

6 
1·1y Ash( JJry l7l63.87T+ Wt!L542.061 ':) 17705.931 ., 
Bottom Ac;h 2713.50 
Total A.;h generated 20419.431 I' 

--····-
Accu mu lat~d qua..olity of ash at the c.:!'d of the month 

7 
a) r:r y Ash 

i) Kept in the dSh d}•kc ~il I 
r--
ii) K(•pl in Silos 0.00 r 
Any other informiltion : 

I'> 
Pcrccntagt• of t\sh utilised --.. ,, . .,. 100.00% 
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I ltrjr·r. <II 11\o• Clllf•f Ctf'(\o'I'• !IIIJI,III..l~:l'l 

I twnn:1il't IWI'r •;,tat:otl II ('I .t ,. 1 u IVIW} 
\f\ot l'>t \ !J\lU), '1100 I ,"14001 (1•1l1 hNI Pnwf'l PIHill} 

Nl C. lndid I imi11!d, NL 'YVI.ll· l 

1 r.Nt1. n•<:> II 1 l'L<i/FNV /I.OO'J/ ·r ~ , /)07?. clo tt>d 

to. 

..;ir. 

Dy.Gt•nNiJI M<mit{Wt'/( ivil, (Nnclnl nfltfPJ /~!.h), 

I p•; flo 

NI.C lndi.l Ltcl 

Nt~\'Vt•h h0/80/ 

IH-0!3· /Ul) 

Suh: TP') II ("I x 7.10 MW} • rly a:.h P.c:H't . ,i i. '' uu1cl Ill tlitation monthly r·~port - H'P. 

II If' fll"t<lil<. !\I n.,. iit;h l:t·l'i>t .tilt'" ;tile! Ut ilii'atinn ror lui }') 

I P':l-11 alf' furnisht:d IWrf'Witli ----- - ·---·-····· - ···- · 
Sl. No Details 

L Ql•«niity of lignite CUn$llinp\ioll 

_ ~ 1\~Nilgf' Ash CO_!)~-- ---
3 Total Calculat<'cl Ash 

E) Bottom a'>h -------
(1 F~~~1 kept i1_1 Silo(~tart of thP. rnonth) 

1'/,'l!.i') Tonnes .... _. ___ .. "'---·-·- - - - -
Tonnes 

in n'<ifh'l'l of 

~ l~ly Ash availt~b~l HCC Silo~ incl.stcJ<.k -·--- __ ,_5_11,_:37.7 To.!]..ll~2_.-+---

I 
I 

il) ~!Y i:l~~- i'>~lr.d to c~~~:ompaui~~------+---­

1-.... -·-·-­
• 

.. I~C'g~~- ·- - .. ----··-----·--···--
Tonnes ------

L L.auction 

[_ ----+~-::_:-:_~-:_'·lt_a_:~-s-·~-'-i=s-~-u~e~d-~-~-b-~~~~-a=nv=.f=a_::_u~r_$ __ _ 

r) ~1y_11sh !~<'.~1 for Ash Dy~c riliSinp,_. 

j 7,241 Tonnro; 

3,118 Ton nee; 
15,84_9 Tonne!. 
?.3,11.9 fOtli1CS 

'lot,11 fly ash 1s ~.ucd {Ccnwnt,Brick& ,t\c;t Dyke 

_C!. r.~~i~!!L_ _ ·----_ .. ___ -· _____ . __ __ S'l~~27 Tonncs 

7 ily_ ash kept in ~ilo([nd ol the monthl.__-1--

B Bottom nsh ~nt l() tow _lyint: Me~~ -· .. _!7,'155 Tonn~!> _ 

-~ }otal ulililalioll of Ash (CIIH) ___ • . 7 J,482 TonJW'> 

rhr th!laib of llw <1bovr m<.~y be notr.d lot <>UIHnbsion of dc:l<rib to v-trious agr.nriC':;. 

'=-·· 
<.ic~nerat McmaeN f TP.S II 

100% 

100.00% 
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NLC INDIA LIMITED 
(formerly Neyvell L•&nlte Corporation Limited} 

"Navratna" - A Govt Of India (oterpnse 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEf GENERAl MANAGER 

Thermal Power Station-II Expansion 

Neyvc'•- 607 807 

Cuddilfore dJ;t•,ct, Tamlfnadu 

TeleFall: 04142-257715/257716 
Email: gm.tps2expr@nlclndlll.in 

Q1'1QI{Wiij') {fi:q I Pi~'l~ 
('fi' ii ~ ~trTP. trf•{i~~J.I ~) 

•'TT'"'T 11'"t;rr 'tT ·~- >•flr 
~~lfiT~ 

'JT'T 'in1>t '!7. II ~ 
:n :r-fr . 6117 lW7 

~1rf.Hr~ 
~m: 04142-25n1s 1 2sn1s 

f.m;: gm.tos2expn@nlcindia.tn 

··f,, 
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- ---1 .. 

L~.J 
o•­EMOOI 

£nM 01 ~ 
Ok9M:i00'7 

lr No: NLCIL- TPS2E /PLG / 5529/005 /103/2022·23 Date: 09-08-2022 

To 

The Nodal Officer (Fiyash), 

NLC India limited, Neyveli·607807. 

Sub: TPS-11 Expn. -Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generation & Disposai-Jul-22 and 

Apr-22 (Revised)- Reg. 

With reference to the above, the report on Fly Ash Generatron & Disposal for the month 

of in Jul-2022 and revised report for the month of Apr-22 in respect of TPS-11 Expansion is 

enclosed in the Annexure. 

Enclosure: As above 

\ . 

CHIEF'~~t' ·, 
Thermal Power Station-11 Expansion, 

NLC fndi~ Umited, Neyveli . 
. ' .. . 

. .. • 0' . 

-.. ~ . , ·. ' .. 
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ANNEXURE 

Monthly Report on Fly Ash generation and disposal 

Report for the month July 202.2 . 

01. Name and Address of the Thermal Power Station 
I Thermal Power Station-It Expansion, 
NLC INDIA Ltd.,Neyveli 

02. Quantity of lignite used during the month (with I 1,36,615.39 Tons !Lignite) 

variety and ash content) ; 

7.60 %(Ash) 

03. Ash generated during the month 
3.1 Fly Ash 

I 
8,790.25 Tons 

3.2 Bottom Ash 1,592.52 Tons 

04. Disposal of Fly Ash 
I 

4.1 To Cement factories (e-Auction) I 344.83 Tons 

4.2 To Brick kilns (Regular) 1 I 1,273.13 Tons I 
I : 

4.3 To Brick kilns (e-Auction) 7,172.29 Tons 

4.4 To other ActiVities (Sent to Mines for Backfilling) 0.00 Tons (NLC use) 

4.5 Sent to Ash pond (Wet Ash) 0.00 Tons 

Total 8,790.25 Tons 

OS. Bottom Ash 

5.1 Disposed to Ash Pond 0.00 Ton~ 

5.1 Reused as bed material in CFBC Boiler 43.39 Tons 

5.1 Disposal of Bottom Ash to Mine-If for Backfilling 1,549.13 Tons 

Total 1,592.52 Tons 

06. Debris I Contaminated Ash(Bed Ash) 0.00 Tons --
07. Any other information ·-

619



NLCINOlA UMITEo- - --

Sub· BTPS-Monthly Report on Ash Generation and Utilization for July-2022-Reg. 

The details of Fly Ash and Bottom Ash utilization (In Tonnes) pertaining to BTPS for the month of July-2022 are 
enclosed. 

101. Dry Fly -ash Generation 16820.38 ; 

ro Ash Pond ··-·o·oo -~ 
- --- ----- ---- ------ --- ·- --------! 

Dry Ash Collected in Silo 1 16820.38 - ·--·--·--· ----- .... - ------ -------- -1 
.oz. To Brick Manufacturins Companies (BMC) : 2690.U 

(a) On Regular Basis 0.00 
,._ - - -- ~-------------------;-, - - - - ---1 

(b) On e'Auction Basis 2690.12 - . . ... ··---· . -----.--·-. -- ·- -- - ... ----·· . ·-- ----- -
03. To Cement M<~nufacturln& Companies (CMC) 666L61 

:{a) On Regular Basis 0.00 - -

i (b) On e'Auctlon Basis 6661.61 ---·--
104. To NLC 7468,65 ! (a) For Internal Use ·• .. -----·-·--------i---0-.00----; 

- --·--- - ---+----- - -; 
(b) For Mines Back Filling 7468.65 

I--___;_;_ ______ _;;_ _______ --------------1------- --1 
. (c) Bed Ash sent for Mines Back Filnng 0 .00 
' - -·- ··-·---·~- ... ·~---·--=---------------4-------l :os. Total Dry Fly ash utinsed I Disposed 16820.38 

(a) On Regular Basis 7468.65 --- - - ·- -------------- ---- -! ---- -
(b) On e'Auctlon Basis 9351.73 

06. Dry Fly Ash Utilization I Disposal Percentase {%) 100.00 _ _ ...;.__;_ _ _ _ _ _ _ ____ _ ...;... _______ , ------· .. ····--~-----! 
(a)% of Fly Ash Disposal to BMC (Regular) 0.00 

(b)% of Fly Ash Disposal to BMC (e'Auctlon) 15.99 
----:--:-:--:~~--=------:----:--'---·-· ----------- -·i--·------1 

(c)% of Fly Ash Disposal to CMC (Regular• 0.00 
~--~-~-=-~--=-~--~~-~~------------------r---------~ 
~%ofAy~saltoCMC(e~~n) ___________ -l~--3_9_.6_o __ -tl 

(e) % of Fly Ash Disposal to N LC 44.40 

~7: B~_m Ash ~~t~ _ ...... _._ 
(a) Bottom Ash Sent to Mines for Back Filling 

~ oa.'Pe;~tage of Bottom Ash Utilised I Disposed 

09. Percenta&e of Ash Content In Lignite 

10. l cnite consumption 

3245.69 

3245.69 

I 1oo.oo J ... -- 20.58 

97487.27 
' il.r~tal Ash (Dry Fly Ash & Bottom Ash) Generated -- --- -- ---- 20066.07 

i 12. Total Ash (Dry Fly Ash & Bottom Ash) ~-til_lted ___ l __ Di .. sp_o_s_ed _ _ _____ _ l--_2_00_ 66_._07_ ..... 

; PERCENTAGE OF ASH G£NERATION & DISPOSAL 100 
. -------- ----- ------------- - - . . --___ .._ ______ __, 

..... -

98 

~~ i ~ j\.•hJ(J.,•N • 

~ou-~· .;t~\· ... ·~ '9-l 
GENERAL MANA~ER _:::---

To 
lhe OeputyGenefal Managef/CMI 
Nodal Officer I Fly Ash 
Thermal Power Station -1 Expn, 
NLC India Ltd, Neyvell 

Emall ld : nodalofflcer.flyash~nlclndra.ln 

BARSINGSAR THERMAl POWER STATtON ,. 
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NLC 1' AMILNAl>U POWF.Il 1.1"41TF.I> 
(A IVC bl'l~cc:n NlC lndi.a Ltd (Formerly ~t·vvl'lo l.ignltt• <.orpnrac loll l .td) 

& TANGEDCO alld .a sub~idiary uf "L<. In di ll Lui) 
OFVICF OF TJIF. f:HIEI' t;X.F.t:UTIV.. 01 FICF.H 

~'SCII.l MW JV1.hemt~l Puwcr 1-'ttpC<;I 
ll."hour F. ,caw. 1"ul.l~-nrtfl- n:!OOM 

r,,x; 0461 l3S24a&. Pbuue: 046:1.·Z35Z64-4,/0~: u-lll1112t"N:wu:.t.nto;,Hor.o 
£·111:111: (f!l>.lttpl~ttltinilia.ln, \VCIJ: WWW.IItpi J\11\\'I'r.((lnl 

Lr. No • ._Ash.Hies/NT.e.J.L! l~.:~~rtLIU 

To, 
The Nodal OfficPr, 

NTPL 
Tuticonn 

Sir, 

Sub: NTPl· Disposal of Dry fly ash- Monthly report· July'22· reg. 

99 

The dlspos,ll d~tC~ils of dty Hy a~h & Bottom ash from NTPl for the OtOOt'· o• J .1 . ;: 22 ar,, submitted t .. ·.,o"" 

~-
-- .... ·---- -·---·------··· ·-·--

NTPl TUTICORJN 

1 FLY ASH DISPOSAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF JULY'22 
I : 

I S.~ ~ o.'i,•·=·~· r ~r: 
Oetaits 

L _ _ __ :::_~h!A ~ :. tc_ !l'·A( " " Wl<t•lar !1.1\1\ In th~ month t1•.ol·{ J? 

I l:J ;J~,;:u l.o~t ·nvnth (!une'nJ 

I -~. ~l.I'B~~~po~.•' to 1:\Mt:: on r<!gular bnsas upto thi~ rnont•1 I . - -- ·-- -
'""---.- - -··-- -- .... _ - .... 

I Oi$pO .~Ito C!!w~nl Manufacturinr, Companies {CMC) & NHAI ' -...... - --- - ----· ------
1 ..t) On C-;~uctiun/fOI b<l."~· this month (Julv'ZZ) 

-~ ·--- - ·- ··-' ......... .•. .. ... . ---- ---
i bl dtsposal to C:MC\ upto last month (June'22} 
I ·- - -

Qu<lntltV In MT 

I 
I 
4 -

' 

J' .?.~.'>(t I l'- ! 
I 

Q?, /11.6t• ; 
i 

48.)0,3Q~ <,!( • 

J ~! C~•••· OI~~O~.Jil~ ~c·s on ~r-aucti_~a~~~ ~£!~!hi~ mo11~~-- - ·---· 
-- - - 4 

·--~---- ··---- .. -- -·-·- -·--- ---~·---···· U--l..!!Y ~sh dispo~~td ~a~~ p~o forth~nth ~f ·~:e_2 __ ___ --- -
1 , Hy i!Vt tlt~poSt'<itn JSh (l(ln.d upto mcmth of June'2~ r ----··--·- -- - -· - --·----

·-- --- -----
4 

I 

: ' rowi Ooy Fly'"'' uhlt~atroo opto laSl mo·•th (Junc'l2) 

~ Ttllill Dry Fl~-a~h u~!lt:~;:-- --==-=-·-~-=-

6 

? 

--~~c~nilgf: of flv.as'!,~S~~.:~_BMC for •. t:~~.r.n_ornh of July 22 

Totlll P('rcentaee - ·-··- -----· ---- ~·-

one: 
.j 

OM l . l 
0 {;.• l 

. )4.74!1" ~-. ; 
I 

·~. 21,-165.08 

!>9.47 ,70S P4 

Pae~ 1 ;:,t 2 
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I 
I 

S.No O~tO"lils • BoTTON A1 t1 · 

r~ •• ~al t() 1\\11~ 

a; <1i~po~al to fiMr on ri'J(ul;u bal>h inth•) month IJuly'V\ 
·~··--- .. ---..... ----· ... ·--·-- -··· ·· .. -·····-

b) Uoto l.ast mnnth (Junc'U) 

c) Cam. Q:,.po)ill to BMC·~ (l'l regular b<l~\ up to ttns month !From Apr lSi 

·-------·---- --· -· - - ··- -
.1 ' Dt~posal to Co!mtmt Manufilctulllli! Comp.1n1o:~ (CMC) 

a)1 hi~ month Uuly 22} 

b) di~sal to CMC's u~o !<! •I mont I\ ( '''' ,p :~ 

3 Total Bottom Mh d1spo.-,al in this month Uu1'1 ~7· ·-- ......-----· ~·-

_To~,l~no~ ;J~h(flspo\;Jl upto laSt mou:ll !Junco 1!1 

• Totdl8oUom .J)h <I•~P~dll! 1ur~. 1\IJt lill .. . . . 

100 

Q""""'V In MT 

l!.OO' 

l/>14 :u 

" '!J.ll <IX' --· 

For NLC Tamilnadu Power Ltd. 

t • 

OGM/CI\'IL/\i'fPt. 

Pag~:- 2 or 2 
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Annexure 11 
Office of The General Manager/TPS·II. 

Report Submitted to Director/Power. 

Sub.: NLCIL & NTPL - Generation and Disposal of Ash - Monthly Report of August - 2022 - Reg . ........... 

NLC lnaia Ltd. 
N.eyveli 

Date: 15.09.2022 

The details of Generation and Disposal of Fly Ash & Bottom Ash from our Thermal Power Stations for the Month of August 
2022 is submitted below 

FLY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOR AUGUST- 2022 

Details TPs-1 TPS-11 
Exp 

TPS-11 
Exp 

NNTPS TOTAL BTPS NTPl 

1 Quantity of Ugnite Consumpt10f! 185200 77&232 205771 627709 133649 . 
•i! Average ash content In percentage 6.16 8.35 ].60 6.83 14.29 -
b Total Ash generated dwtng the month 11417 64815 15639 42897 134768 19094 133983 

2 Dry Fly Ash CoDected Duriu the Month 10178 46055 11045 39527 106805 15973 133983 

Dry Fly Ash kept In Silo Start of the month 
0 0 0 

a 
0 0 0 0 

b To Ash pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
c Total Dry Fly Ash collected in Silo 9300 46055 11045 39527 105927 15973 B3983 
d Fly Ash Kept in Silo @ the (!nd of Month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 Disposal to Brick Manufacturln Comoanies IBI\IICs) 
a On Regular basis 1099 2724 830 2106 6759 0 27498 
b On E-auctfon basis 1373 12513 9456 9011 32353 2012 0 
c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 11796 24148 12,961 16018 64923 0 152723 
d Disposal on regular basis this month 1099 2724 830 2106 6759 0 27498 

Cum. disposal on regular upto this month 
12895 26872 13791 18124 71682 0 180221 

e 
f Disposal on E-auctlon upto last month 3777 63349 27395 15549 110070 14419 0 
g Disposal on E-auction basis this month 1373 12513 9456 9011 32353 2012 0 

h Cum.disposal on E-auction upto this month 
5150 75862 36851 24560 142423 16431 0 

4 Disposal to Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMCs) 
a On Regular basis, this month 0 0 0 0 0 631 0 

b On e-auction basis, this month 6828 11593 759 28409 47589 12722 106485 
c Oisposal on regular basis upto last month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
d Disposal on regular basis this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

e Cum. disposal on regular, upto this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
f Disposal on E-auction basis upto last mqnth 47479 62715 2301 117478 229979 22225 312373 
g Disposal on E-auctlon basis this month 6828 11593 759 28409 47589 12722 106485 
h Cum. disposal on E-auction basis upto this 54307 74308 3066 145887 277568 34947 418858 
5 Disposal to NLC Units 

a Conditioned ash sent to mines for backfiUing 878 0 0 0 878 608 0 
b To Precastlng Yard I NLOL Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
c Agriculture use/ others ( DRDA& NHAI )/Dyke 0 19225 0 0 19225 0 0 
6 a) NLC Units total 878 19225 0 0 20103 608 0 

a NLC Units total upto last month 8549 34196 0 0 42745 0 0 
b NLC Units total this month 878 19225 0 0 20103 608 0 
c NLC Units total upto this month 9427 53421 9 0 62848 608 0 

I 
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7 Dry Fly Ash Utilisation total (SI.No. 3 to 6) 10178 46055 11045 39526 106804 16928 133983 

8 TOTAL (Regular) 1099 2724 830 2106 6759 631 27498 

9 TOTAL (E-auction) 8201 24106 10215 37420 79942 14734 106485 

10 Percentage of Flyash to BMC (Regular) 10.80 5.91 7.51 5.33 6.33 0.00 20.52 

11 Percentage of Flyash to CMC(Regular) 0 0 0 0 o.o 4.0 0 
12 Percentage of Flyash to BMC (E-auction) 13.5 27.2 85.6 22.8 30.3 12.6 0.0 

13 Percentage of Flyash to CMC (E-auction) 67.1 25.2 6.9 71.9 44.6 79.6 79.5 

14 Percentage of Flyash to NlC units 8.6 41.7 0.0 0.0 19 3.8 0.0 

Percentage of Flyash to NHAI/DRDA 0.0 41.7 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 

15 Total percentage 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100 100.00 100.00 

16 Percentage of Fly Ash sent to Ash pond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 
17 Bottom Ash Details 

a Bottom Ash Generated for this month 1239 18760 4593 3370 27962 3121 11414 

b Bottom Ash Utilised}NLO use/Land Back Fill 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 

18 Bottom Ash sent to Ash Pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a Bottom Ash sent to Cement & Brick 0 0 0 0 0 0 11414 

19 Bottom Ash sent to Mines Filling 1239 18760 4593 3370 27962 3121 0 

20 Bottom Ash Utilisation 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Note: All the Quantities are in metric tonnes 

1 Thermal Power Station I Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 10.80 %. Quantity 

of fly ash sent to the ash pond Is Nil. 

2 Thermal Power Station IJ: Percentage of dry fly ash Issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 5.91 %. Quantity of fly ash 

sent to the ash pond is Nil. 
3 Thermal Power Station II Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 7.51 %Quantity of 

fly ash sent to the ash pond is Nil 

4 NNTPS: Percentage of dry fly ash Issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 5.33 %. Quantity of fly ash sent to the ash pond 
is Nil. 

5 The overall percentage of fly ash issued to the BMCs from all the power stations in Neyve!i has been 6.33 %. TPS-1 Expn. 
achieved the highest among all the Thermal Power Stations in Neyvell with 10.80% followed by TPS 1' Expn. with 7.51 

%. 
6 The overall bottom ash utilisation in Neyveli Thermal Power Stations is 100%. 

7 Barsingsar Thermal Power Station: 92.2 %of Fly ash generated hitS been disposed through e-auctlon mode to BMCs & 
CMCs ill AUGUST 2022 and 3.2% for mines back filling. 4% to CMCs. The utiliration of both fly ash and bottom ash is 

100% 

8 NLC Tamil Nadu Power Umited: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 20.52 %. The utirazation 

of both fly ash and bottom ash Is 1000.4.. 

Submitted to Director/Powerfor favour of information 

Copy submitted to CGM/Thermal 

Copy submitted to GM/TPS-1 Expansion 

Copy submitted to GM/TPS·Il 

Copy submitted to CGM/TPS·II Expansion 

Copy submitted to CGM/NNTPS 

Copy submitted to Project Head/Barsingsar Project 

Copy submitted to CEO/NTPL 

£.},"\~· 
lscqzo~:;.;.. 

K. Arivazhagan 

DGM/Civii/TPS-11. 

Nodal Officer/Fly Ash/Thermal 

TRtl 

I 

I 
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C.~t~H'fCWtatJU 
ro&w~ ~ ,.,,.., 

NLC INOlA LIMITED 
~r~~t>-

tfom,erty Nt:yveti liylit.; Corporation limited} 
•'\if 7l m:-:m: f-4,...,..~ ..... ~ ~. 

(Navratna· • J.. Gcwt. of tnoia Ent~rprlst>) 
____ _:_~~~~··u_<.-._• :._~ 

OFl'lCE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER 
THERMAL POWER STATION•l EXPANSION 

NEYVEU-607 8o7 

~Jl >m JIT-Ulli <lil ~ 

"''" lb~jcT'ft! ·t ~ 
~-607807 

em•ll: !!fft.tpsl.,lQ)n ~nlclndla.m I We-bslt~: nlc:Jndl.).l" ,.. : 041~2. ·257 941 I Fax : 0~142 ·2S7944 
011: L930907M195~0Gl507 
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----·-- - ---
lr. No: TPS- I EXP/Env/FA05{68j2022 

To 
The Member Secretary, 
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, 
76, Mount 5alai, Guindy, 
Chennai- 600 032. 

Sir, 

Date: 06.03.2022 

Sub: NLC India Ltd-TPS·I Expn·Ash Notification- Monthly Report - August 2022· Reg. 

With reference to the above, the details of Ash Generation and utilizatlOI'I are 

furnished in the format annexed for the month of Augvsr 2022 for you_r kind Perusa. 

\ 

_ .... 
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Monthly R~eort Qn Fl£ Ash Generation and Disgosal by 
Th!!rmal Po,~er Station - [ Expansion 

Reeort of the month August-22 

1 
:"i!am:e and Address d llll' Thermal Power Station 1f hennat·Power Station- I l:xpn, 

: l\1.C INDIA Lttl, Xevvcli 

Accumulated quantity of ash at the start of the month 

a} Fly Ash 

2 >) Kept in the ash dyl<~' Nil 

. li) Kept in Silos 0.00 T 
b) Bottom Ash I ~il l 

3 
Quantity of Lignite used during the month (W1th 185200.0(l Tonncs I 
V?ricty and At>h content) 6.16 % 

Disposal of Fly Ash 

i) Fly ash to C~nt Factories T 
a) Normal ~· : O.OQ ~· ~ T 

b) E Au~:tion 6827.89 ' T 

I Total 6827.80 T 
ii)Hy ash To l3rick Kilns T 
a) ~orm•ll ~(.,~1099.28 T 
b)EAudion 1372.95 1 

Tota] 2472.230' I 
4 

jji):-.: I.C Pre- Casting Yazd :: 0.00 I 
t 

iv)Mlnq·l .0,00 IT 
I ~ v) ~inE-s 1,\ ,, .. 0.00 , ·r 

vi) ).1.incs It o.oo J I 
viit Othcrs-:--.::-=TP 0.00 IT 

Dry Fly As.h Total : 9300.03 '{' 

I Dispos.al of wet fly Ash 
a) Dyke rismg 

. 
0.00 J 

b) Conditioned !lSh sent to mines for backfilling and 
877.773 T 1 I 

:\(LCJL k1w !a :ring il.t.-a 

wet ash fotal =t 677.773 I 
5 

Disposal of Bottom Ash : 1239.30 ,1 

f 

Spt-cify the location of Di.'lposal j~a~k (ilhng pUlJ2E.:'>C 

Total Ash Generated during the monlh 

6 
Fly Ash( Dry 9300.03 f• We{ S77.773 T) 10177.803 T I 
IX>ttom Ash 1239.30 i 
Total Ash gencxa~cd 11417.103 lit. I 

AccuJnUiatcd qttl!ntity of ash at the end of the mo11th . i 
7 

a) Fly Ash 

i) Kept in the ash dyke ~il 1 
il) ~epl in Silos 0.00 IT 

8 
Any other information : 

- Percentage o£ Ash utilised ': .= •. 100.00% - .:;. - - ~- ' J( 

., 
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Office of the Chief General Manager 

Thermal Power Station • II (7 x 210 MW) 

(An ISO 9001,14001,44001Certified Power Plant) 
NLC India Limited, NEYVELI-7. 

Lr.No: TPS·II / PLG/ENV /2005/ T- ~& /2022 dated 

To, 

Sir, 

Dy.General Manager/Civil, (Nodal officer- Ash), 

TPS-IL . · 

NLC India ltd, 

Neyveli-607807. 

03..09-2022 

Sub: TPS-11 (7 x 210 MW)- Fly ash generation and Utilization- monthly report- reg. 

The details of Fly ash generation and Utilization for Aug-22 in respect of 

TPS-11 are furnished herewith. 

Sl. No Details Quantity Unit Percentage 

1 Quantity of lignite consumption 7,76,231.71 Tonnes 

2 Average Ash content 8.35 % 
3 Total Calculated Ash 64,815 Tonnes 

a) Dry fly ash 46,055 Tonnes 

b) Bottom ash 18,760 Tonnes 

4 Fly ash kept in Silo( start of the month) - Tonnes 

5 Fly Ash available In RCC Silos incl.stock 46,055 Tonnes 

a) Fly ash issued to cement companies 

Regular - Tonnes 

E.auction 11,593 Tonnes 25.17% .•. 
b) Fly ash issued to brick manufacturers 

Regular 2,724 Tonnes 5.91% 

E.auction 12,513 Tonnes 68.91% 

c) Fly ash used for Ash Dyke raising 19,225 Tonnes 

Total Fly ash issued (Cement,Brick& Ash Dyke 

6 raising) 46,055 Tonnes 

7 Fly ash kept in Silo( End of the month) - Tonnes 

8 Bottom ash sent to low lying areas 18,760 Tonnes 100% 

9 Total utilization of Ash (6+8) 64,815 Tonnes 100.00% 

The details of the above may be noted for submission of details to various agencies. 
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NLC INDIA UMITED 
f l'ill1 :W 1·-.:l • uDJl:l! C:orPCt .,r.co l..nllltc:dj 

·'·11'1f'.)':fl<l , GvVt (ll India ( u;vpn~ 

OfFI(f. Of TH£ C'Htt:f GEf~ERAL MANAGfR 

·II £xpar o• 

J~lefax O..l4<!·ZS77!5f2S7116 
rm .. il: £1!l:i.1:St:£-~~.L'!~.!.!\1i!: ,,!.! 

t:(ti~E'Ifft ~ Rt~t:S 
rr' 1 -..'"m! ,~ r." ; 

·1P :t" ~f¥'-Jl,. r •.;t;~ 'f 4 • "'"' ~q'tt 

~ li~l\i41'ill, ~ lf.'Flfwr 
-:-r r tnrr ,.:: n f.n::rr-

~· f.r-r. WT;>r-'!T 
~ ~ 04142-257715 ( 257716 

{-il-"1: ;m:.~~~pn(f: qtOt£'1"-'':.!D 

!..r No: NlCil • TPS2E /PLG / 5529 /00.6[120/2022-22 Date: 96-09-2022 

To 

The Nodal Officer (Fiyash), 

NLC India limited, N eyveli-607807. 

SUb: TPS·II fxpn. - Monthly Report on Fly As.h Generation & Dispo.sai-Aug-22 Rea. 

With reference to the above, the report on Fry Ash Generation & Disposal for the month 
• 
""' of .,. Aug-2022 respect of Thermal Power Stat1on-ll Expansion i~ cndos~d in the Annexure 

" 

ndosure As above 

• 
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ANNEXURE 

Monthly Reoort on Flv Ash eeneralion a.nd disoosal 

Report for the month . August 2022 

Thermal Power Statio n-Il Expansion, 
01. Name and Address of the Thermal Power Station NLC INDIA ltd.,Neyveli 

'I 
~~ 

2,0~,/71.10 Tons (Lignite) 
' 02. Quantity of lignlte used during the month twith 

variety and ash content) 
7.60 %(Ash} 

03. Ash generated during the month 
3.1 Fty Ash : 11.045.55 Tons 
3.2 Bottom Ash 4.593.05 Tons ·-···--·-
04. Disposal of Fly Ash 

4.1 I o Cement factories {e-Auction) 159.15 Tons 

4.2 To Brick kilns {Regular) . 829.95 Tons 

4.3 To Brick kilns (e-Auction) 9,456A5 Tons 

4.4 fo other Activiti~.$ (Sent to Mines for Backftlhng} : 0:00 rons (r4LC use} 

4.5 Sent to Ash pond IWet AshJ 0.00 Tons 

Total 11,045.55 Tons 

05. Bottom Ash 

S.l Disposed to Ash Pond . 0.00 Tons . 

5.1 Reused as bed material In CFBC Soifer . 737.45 Tons 

5.1 D1sposal of Bottom Ash to Mine..JJ for Backfilling : 3.855.60 Tons 

Total 11,593.05 Tons 

~ 06. Debris I Contaminated Ash{ Bed Ash) : 0.00 Tons 

07 . Any other intormatil)n 
. ..... 

....__., - -
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAl MANAGER 

NLC INDIA LIMITED: NEYVELI 

Lr. No. CGM/NNTPS/ENV/2024-23/25 Date: 08.09.2022 

To 

Sir, 

The Nodal Officer (Fly Ash), 
AddL Dy. General Manager/Civil, 
Thermal Powef Statron-l Expansion, 
NLC lnd1a Limited, Neyveli. 

Sub: NNTPS (2 x 500 MW) - Ash Utrlrzation details for the month of August 
2022- Reg. 

The details of ash generation and utilization of Neyveli New Thermal Power 

Station (2x500 MW) are furnished in the format annexed for the month of August 

2022 tor further process. 

0~\.....--
CHlEF GErGRAL MANAGER 

NNTPS 

1R 
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2 

3 

4 

s 

6 

7 

8 

Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generation and Disposal 

Neyvcli New Thermal Power Stilt ion 

Name of Adress of the Thermal Power 
Station 

lleport for the M'orrth of August 2022 

Neyveli New Thermal Power Statton 
NLC INDIA ltd., 

NeyveH-607807, Cuddalore District, Tamilnadu. 

Accumulated Quantity of Ash at the Start of the Month ( In TonnesJ 

a) Fly Ash 

I) Kept In the Ash Dyke Nil 

II) Kept in Silos Nil 

b) Bottom Ash Nil 

109 

Quantity of Ugnlte used during the month f-L-Ig_n_lt_e_<Ti_o_nn_ es_>
4 

________ 6_2_7_• 7_o_9_.J_o _______ --l 
(with Variety and Ash content) 

ASI1 Content(%} 

I) Ay Ash to Cement Factories 

a) Normal 0 

b) E Auction 28409.32 

Sub Total 28409 .32 

If) Fly Ash to Brick l<llns 

11} Normal 2106.48 

b) EAudion 9011.49 

SubTotaJ 1 1117.97 

Ill) "'LC Pre-casting Yard 0 

iv) Mines·l 0 

v) Mlnes TA 0 

vi) Mines Il 0 

VII) Others 0 

Dry Fly Ash Total 39527.29 

Dis posal of Wet F1y Ash {In Tonnes) 

a) Dyke Rlslng 

b) Conditioned as sent to mines for 
backfilling and NLCIL Low tying area 

Wet Ash Total 

Disposal o f Bottom Ash 

Location of Oi$p0Sa I 

0 

0 

0.00 

3369,6 

For Mine Filling 

Total Ash Generated during the Month (In Tonnes) 

Fly Ash 39527.29 

Bottom Ash 3369.6 

Total Ash Generated 4 289 6 .8 9 

6.83 

1---------Ac...;.cu;;.;.;..m;;;_il_!~t~ Q_u;~ntlty of Asb at tM End ~ ... the-Mof\th ( In T~_nn_es-::.>--------i 
a) Fly Ash 

i) Kept In the Ash Dyke Nil 

II) Kept in Silos Nil 

b) Bottom Ash Nil 
Any other Inlonnatton 

Pertentage of Ash Utilized 100% 

l 
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r------r----------~N~tc~m~ctA~~~~=.r=eo=---------~~----------. 
Uc C l.fi}l C7" ; ·----., .... ~ .. ,._. __ .,...,.. .. -

OFRCE 01' ntE PIIOJIECI' - / -GIIAK ANO .. lMNOIC l'ftOJfCT 

~~ ... ~~~----~ tl--·-""402. Biloa-0.,0. ~...,. 
....__oua~r..-.uoa~.t7U<-.il·.,....lll()-.t.. 

<m:~9S~ /..,at!, ww ... ni<INII.ln 

lr. No: NLCIL-BTPS f Pl.G/f.NV/1101/005/034/ 2022 

Sub: BTPS-Monthly Repon on Ash Generation and \Jt11ization for Aucust>-2021·Rec. 

=-= -
G0~1:2015 QMs 
IS0..-~>2015 E'MS 
IS04l001:.101J: 011,,.., 

~05000l:.lCII. f~..:..__j 

Date: U.09.2022 

The details of Fly ASh and Bottom Ash utilization (ln Tonnfl) pertaining to 9TPS for the month ot Augurt-202.2 
are enclosed. 

01. Dry Fly ash Generation 

To Ash Pond 

Dry Ash Collected In Silo 

OZ. To Brick Manufacturina CompanieS {BMC) 

(a) On Regular Basis 

(b) On e'Auttlon Basis 

03. To C~ent Manufacturin& Companies (0\otCJ 
(i) On Regular Bisis 

(b) On e'Auctlon Basis 

04. ToNlC 

(il For lntemat use 
{b) For Mines Back Fillitte 

(c) Bed Ash $ent for Mines Sack Filllng 

OS. Toul Dry Fly ash Utilised I Disposed 

(a) On Recular Basis 

(b) On e'Auction Basis 

06. Dry Fly Ash Ullliutloft I DisposafPea-cenuce (%) 

(a)" of Fly Ash Disposal to BMC {Regular) 

(b) 9G ot Fly Ash Disposal to BMC (e'Auctlonl 
~·----~- ·--·----------

(e)% of F1y Ash Disposal to CMC !Regular) 

(d)% of Fly Asll Disposal to CMC (e'Auction) 

(e) "of Fly Ash Disposal toN LC_ 

07. Bottom Ash Generated 

(a) Bottom Ash sent to Mines for Sack Filling 

08. Percentace-of Bottom Ash Utilised I Di:sf?Osed 

09. Percen~a of Ash Content in Lfcnlte 

10. L-nlte consumption 

U . Total Ash (Dry Fly Ash & BottDm Ash) Generated 

12. Total Ash (Dry Fly Ash & Bottom Ash} Utllzed I Oi$posed 
I 

I PERCENTAGE OF ASH 6ENERATION & DISPOSAl 

To 
The Deputy General Manager/Civil 
Nodal Officer I Fly ~h 
Thermal Power Station -1 Expn, 
NLC India Ltd, Neyvell 
Emailld: nodalofflcer.flyash@nlclndla.in 

159n.10 

0.00 

15973.10 

2011.84 I 
0.00 l 

2011.84 

13lS3.68 I 
631.27 I 

U722.41 I 
607.58 I 
0.00 f 

607.58 

o.oo 
15973.10 

1238.85 

14734.25 

100.00 

a.oo 
12.60 ---. 
3.95 

79.65 

3.80 

3120.69 

3120.69 

100.00 

14.29 

la;.l9.47 i 
l.!IOH.79 

19093..79 I 
1DO 
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l'U.C TAMILNADU POWf.R LINJTf.ll 
( .. \ J\. C bt'lween NLC India l-td {Foc·merly Neyv~li lignil .. CoqH)I',llivn l..l!;j 

& 1'•\~GEOC:O and a subo;idiary of NLC India l..td) 
OI'Fln OJ' THii CHIEF £Xf:CI!1'lVF. OF'f'ICER 

:.:•~tlll t.l'.l' JV fh, rot;)! l't•wer l'r<lJC<:t 
H.vtour E;.:.,le,1'u;,"on,, tJ~IJf)!l~ 

l';w. 0·161-l3S24811. Phone: O.U.1·2:l5lH-+t. jClN. U1tiJ 02T\!u0liGOw:i81l'iO 
E·maik ceo.ntpli'••h:indi.un, Wt.>b. ''''''"·"tl•·ro .. "Cr.cnm 

-------~-

U. No.Aitf_i~s/NlPl/FlY. ash report/82 

To, 

The Norlal Officer, 

NTP'L 

Tuticorin 

Sir, 

Sub: NTP'l· Disposal oi Dry fly ash· Monthly report- tl.ug'22- reg. 

111 

The disposa! details of dry Fly ash & Bottom as!' from N'TPL ta1 thP rnnnth of ;~ua .121 aiC' 

submitted below. 

---·-··--·----
FL \' ASllHJSI>OSAL REPORT FOR THE :vtON Hl OF,\ UG'22 ------- ·- __ .. ____ ------ 1· Quant!ty--kt 

Details I MT 

--=-~- f---------
1 a.t disposal to BMC on regular basis in this moO}~ (Aug'22}___ -L _ 

1_El Upto last month (July'2?.._l ---------------+'- 10, '4~~Ql or 
~£~J.!.l!· Disposal t9 BMC's ~n regular ?,~is ::pto_~':!!~~~~ ___ J.~.~-2.Q99 . .1."' 

l r ~lsposal !O Cem-,:;rtM~nufactur'iog C~~p~~ {CMC) ~ N~j· - _ 

I 2 
r a) On £-auction/EO! basis, this month {Aug'22) __ _ 

I 
ol dispos;;l to CMC's ~pto last month (Ju!y'22) __ _ _ 

~- c) Cum. Dispo~ to CMC's on e-~_uction basis uoto th•s._l!!?nth_ _ 

I r ;..~!r.!l~~qisp~~J!:1_ast~ond fo':._thi~10-;:lth .. ~f A~g'22 
3 Fly ash ~SE_OSed in a~~on9_ tpto rno_nth of Ju!i_~~- _ 

i f f:lv ash dispos'=d ~h porn:! upto this ~th 

~- • Totai Dry fly ash -.:;rm;;,,o;;J,;"th.s ;;,onth (Aug'22l ' _____ .. . ------
1 4 Total Dry Fly ash _utilisatk>n upto last month (Ju_!i~ 

1-.. -- Tota!pry ~Y. ash JltHi~_§ltl~!l- ___ _ 

-------- ---

_ ......., 

t 
~06,4954{} 

49 U,l04 2."1 

'i0.19 5~1 6J 

t,9,47 7('- 84 ..,_.. 
6~.:?1,6~. 96 

79 48 

100 00" 

! < • 1 z 
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S.No I 
~BMC . .-.-.--- Details 

Quantity i!l 
MT 

112 

,<00 __ ___.. _____ . ____ . 

1 --+----1,671 22 

t,674.22 

- -1 (fup;;-;;it;Cement M;;~f~~tltrin~ Cornpanie~ (CMfL_ .. _________ _ 
@This month 1Aug'22} __ ~ __ 

2 1 b) disposal to CMC's upto last month (Julv'22) ----- -- ... --
11,4!3 7: 

i c) Cum Disposal to cr ... K'son regular basis upto this monlh (rrom 

18] ---- . - - ~-

l .. l~-~-~XE.~!:!!!..~'!_h ~!~pgs;,l in th•s month (Au~~l-l __ _ llAH !C 
3 . Total Bottorn_~.~ .. ~.~~P.osal upto last month (Juiy'22) _____ _ 

! Total Bottom ash d1sposa1 {from Apr'18l 
·~-~-· --- ·- __ ......__~ - ·----

For NLC Tamilnadu Power Ltrl, 

.. 
< 2 
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Annexure 12 
Office of The General Manager/TPS-11-

NLC India ltd. 

Neyveli 

Report Submitted to Director/Power: Date: 15.10.2022 

FLY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOR SEPTEMBER- 2022 

Details TPS-1 TPS·II 

Exp 
TPS-11 

Exp 
NNTPS TOTAL BTPS NTPL 

1 Quantity of Ugnite Consumption 157760 816477 183706 586164 128494 -

a Average ash content in percentage 5.48 8.72 8.59 6.52 17.88 -
b Total Ash generated during the month 8641 71214 11909 38223 129987 229n 108513 
2 Dry Fly Ash Collected During the Month 7628 53028 11909 35040 107605 19041 108513 

Dry Fly Ash kept in Silo Start of the month 
0 0 0 

a 
0 0 0 0 

b To Ash pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
c Total Dry Fly Ash collected in Silo 7Z73 53028 11909 35040 107250 19041 108513 
d Fly Ash Kept in Silo @ the end of Month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 Disposal to Brick Manufacturin Companies {BMCs} 

a On Regular basis 1351 2652 1941 1900 7844 852 21380 
b On E-auction basis 673 14926 9442 4865 29906 3235 0 
c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 12895 26872 13791 18U4 71682 0 180221 
d Disposal on regular basis this month 1351 2652 1941 1900 7844 852 21380 

Cum. disposal on regular upto this month 
1424.6 

e 
29524 15732 20024 79526 852 201601 

f Disposal on E-auction upto last month 5150 75862 36851 24560 142423 16431 0 
g Disposal on E-auction basis this month 673 14926 9442 4865 29906 3235 0 

h CUm.disposal onE-auction upto this month 
5823 90788 46293 29425 172329 19666 0 

4 Disposal to Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMCs) 

a On Regular basis, this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
b On e-auction basis, this month 5248 9339 526 28241 43354 14954 87134 
c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
d Disposal on regular basis this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
e Cum. disposal on regular, upto this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

f Disposal on E-auction basis upto last month 54307 74308 3066 145887 2ns68 34947 418858 
g Disposal on E-auction basis this month 5248 9339 526 28241 43354 14954 87134 
h Cum. disposal on E-auction basis upto this 59SSS 83647 3592 174128 320922 49901 505992 
5 Disposal to NlC Units 

a Conditioned ash sent to mines for backfilling 356 0 0 0 356 0 0 
b To Precasting Yard I NLClL Units 0 0 0 35 3S 0 0 
c Agriculture use/ others ( DRDA& NHAI )/Dyke 0 26111 0 0 26111 i 0 0 
6 a) NLC Units total 356 26111 0 34 26502 0 0 
a NLC Units total upto last month 9427 53241 0 0 6266& 0 0 
b NLC Units total this month 356 26111 0 34 26501 0 0 
c NLC Units total upto this month 9783 79352 0 34 89169 0 0 

lR 
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7 Dry Fly Ash Utilisation total (SI.No. 3 to 6) 76Z8 53028 11909 35040 107605 19041 108514 
8 TOTAL (Regular} 1351 2652 1941 1900 7844 852 21380 

9 TOTAL (E·auction) 5921 24265 9968 33106 73260 18189 87134 
10 Percentage of Flyash to BMC (Regular} 17.71 s.oo 16.30 5.42 7.29 4.47 19.70 
11 Percentage of Flyash to CMC(Regu!ar) 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 
12 Percentage of Flyash to BMC (E-auction) 8.8 28.1 79.3 13.9 27.8 17.0 0.0 
13 Percentage of Flyash to CMC (E·auctlon) 68.8 17.6 4.4 80.6 403 78.5 80.3 
14 Percentage of Flyash to NLC units 4.7 49.2 0.0 0.1 25 0.0 0.0 

Percentage of Flyash to NHAI/DRDA 0.0 49.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 
15 Total percentage 100 100.00 100.00 100.00 100 100.00 100.00 
16 Percentage of Fly Ash sent to Ash pond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.90 

17 Bottom Ash Details 
a Bottom Ash Generated for this month 1012 18186 3871 3182 26251 3935 11414 
b Bottom Ash Utllised/NLO use/Land Baclc Fill 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 
18 Bottom Ash sent to Ash Pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a Bottom Ash sent to Cement & Brick 0 0 0 0 0 0 11414 
19 Bottom Ash sent to Mines Filling 1012 18186 3871 3182 26251 3935 0 
20 Bottom Ash Utilisation 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Note: All the Quantities are in metric tonnes 

1 Thermal Power Station I Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 17.71%. Quantity 
of fly ash sent to the ash pond Is Nil. 

2 Thermal Power Station II: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 5.00%. Quantity of fly .:~sh 
sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

3 Thermal Power Station II Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 7.51% Quantity of 
fly ash sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

4 NNTPS: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 5.42 %. Quantity of fly ash sent to the ash pond 
is Nil. 

S The overall percentage of fly ash issued to the BMCs from all the power stations in Neyveli has been 7.29 %. TPS-1 Expn. 
achieved the highest among all the Thermal Power Stations in Neyveli with 17.71% followed by TPS 11 Expn. with 16.30 
%. 

6 The overall bottom ash utilisation in Neyveli Thermal Power Stations is 100%. 
7 BarslngsarThermal Power Station: 95.5% of Fly ash generated has been disposed through e-auction mode to BMCs & 

CMCs In SEPTEMBER 2022. 4.47% to BMC. The utiliz.atlon of both fly ash and bottom ash is 100% 

8 NLC Tamil Nadu Power Umited: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 19.70 %. The utilization 
of both fly ash and bottom ash Is 100%. 

Submitted to Director/Power for favour of information 

Copy submitted to CGM/Thermal 

(7 ~~ ~ 
- ~)( 2$]..: 

K. r•va~gan 
DGM/Civii/TPS-11. Copy submitted to GM/TPS--1 Expansion 

Copy submitted to GM/TPS-11 Nodal Officer/Fly Ash/Thermal 
Copy submitted to CGM/TPS-11 Expansion 
Copy submitted to CGM/NNTPS 
Copy submitted to Project Head/Barsingsar Project 
Copy submitted to CEO/NTPL 

I~ COPY 
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NLC INDIA LIMITED 
~ ;thrf:lm~s 

(fonn¢rly Neyveli Lt&nttfl corpo,.atlon Lirnlted) 
."','f¥r~~r.:Mw~n 

I'Navrarna·- A Govt. of India Enterprise, 
(lll'l'tiT1R1m'~·~ ·~ 
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OFFIC£ OF THE GENERAL MANAGER 

THERMAL POWER STA TION·I EXPANSION 

NEVVEU-607 8D7 

~""' ~ ilil ~ 
cnq ~ ·1 f.mrR 

tnl«ll: em.tt:l$ltJI9n IMJI~II'Idfa , ln 1W•b'$1te: nldndfa.fo 

lr No: TPS -I EXP/Env/FAOS/71/2022 

'• 

To 
The Member Secretary, 

Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, 
76, MountSa!ai, Guindy, 
Chennai- 600 0~2. 

Sir, 

ON; 1.9l090THI956GOJOOl507 

~- 607 807 

'W: 04142 ·2"57 941 I r•x: Olfl~2 -257q44 

Date: 06.10.2022 

Sub: NLC India Ltd· TPS 1 Expn-Ash Notification- Monthly Report -September 2022· Reg . 

............. 
With reference to the above, the details of Ash Generation anc utilization arc 

forn!shed in the format annexed for the month of S~ptember 2022 for your kind Perusal. 

Tnanking you, 

Encl: Annexure 

Yours faithfully, 
For NLC lndta ltd 

~~-..."'Y..,"'/1)1,.<:V" 
f)1':\ lo 

G~ anager 
TP5-I Expansion 

Copy to DEE/TNPCB/Piot 11Jo.ft,.3. SIPCOT lnoustrial Complex, Kud1kadu. Cuddalore-607 005 
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I .,. 
M..m!~.hlv Rtmort on Flv Ash r: · n and DisPosal bv 

'thennal Power StatiOn - 1 Ex ansicm, 
I ~ 

~ Report of the month 
. 

September·22 

1 
~ame ;:md Addrt$s of t.he Thennal Power Station ·,.;· 1l1Prmal Power Station • l fxpn, 

; ' . ' :-..!'LC L'!DlA Ltd, Neyveli 

I 
Accumulated quantity of ash at the<start of the month 

a) Fly A-;h 

2 i) Kej.)t iJ, the- ash dyke Nil 
; ~ptinSilos 0.00 T 

b) Botfuln Ash 
~ 

:--lil c 
.. 

3 
Quantio/ pf.{4-gnite used duting lhe 1liOJlth (With 157760:.:~10~ To.n.n~ 

I 't Variety and Ash con~nt) : 5.48 % 
,·~- ., Disposal of Fly Ash 

y i) Fly ash to Qment Factorie$ '" . 
a.) Normal . .. :.1~0.00 T 
b) E Auction .. - 5148.62'·;. II' 

Toted o"o'"'•· 5248.62 •. " 'e.'' .. 
il}F!y ash To 6ric'k Kilns ~.-e. ~- '· 
a')~ormal. - 1351.15 '·'> 'I' !:·· ;, 

b) E Auctiof\ ~: ' 672.85 :.' 1' •.: . ~-.~ .. 
Total .. 

2024.000 

, I•' 4 ili):\1..C Pre - Casting Yard ~;.f '{ 0.00 . ~·. -
iv) ~ine-1 - 0.00 T 

. 'V) Mines lA. '·· ·;·v ":-;R-~. .o.oo ·* T 
Vi) ~ines n 0.00 > ') 

lfii} Others-.x:-..-n• O.IJO . T ~ ,,< - : 1~;.~2.62 ' T 1,; ·~- ' 
DryFlY:Ash Tqtal 

i' '" Disposal of wt!t fly Ash ~c 

a) Dyke rising 0.00 .;.:;. T 
b) Conditioned ash sent to mine'l for ha.ckfilling a11d ;:ti' 

:-.:LClL low laying cU!a 
355.914 T 

. wet nh Tytal : '• 355.914 
Disposal of J;k»Uom Ash .:.:~?.::~· : 1012.50 T •.. :~7.! 3 

5 
Speclly ihe location of Di$pQ5aJ ' &d. filling purpose : 

-Total Ash Generated duringlhe month .• 

Fly Ash( pry-7272.62 T-+ Wet 355.914 T) 7628.534 T 
6 

Bottom Ash ·' .,_.·::- ~ ' 1012.50 
Total Ash generated 8641.034 T 

Ac:camulated quantity of ash at the end'of the month 

7 
a) Fly 1\..-;h 
1) Kept in the ash liyke ~· ~ ·~ I? Nil T 
ii) Kept in Silos 0.00 T 
Any otherinform.1tion -- .. : 

8 
..,... - "¥ o! Ash utifiSl:!d.- -::-> • ..,.-• ..,..,.....-.-~~, -·r - too.oo•v .... ;. _ -"'-"· .. - ,!· · I"' 

1 
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Office of the Chief General Manager 

Thermal Power Station- II (7 x 210 MW) 

(An ISO 9001,14001,44001Certified Power Plant) 

NLC India limited, NEYVELI-7. 

Lr.No: TPS-11 / PLG/ENV /2005/ T- t:f/2022 dated 

To, 

Sir, 

Dy.General Manager/Civil, (Nodal officer- Ash), 

TPS-Il 

NLC India Ltd, 
Neyveli-607807. 

06-10-2022 

Sub: TPS-11 {7 x 210 MW)-Fly ash generation and Utilization- monthly report- reg. 

The details of Fly ash generation and Utilization for Sep-22 in respect of 

TPS-11 are furnished herewith. 

$1. No Details Quantity Unit Percentage 

1 Quantity of lignite consumption 8,16,476.84 Tonnes 

2 Average Ash content 8.72 % 
3 Total Calculated Ash 71,214 Tonnes 

a) Dry fly ash 53,028 Tonnes 

b) Bottom ash 18,186 Tonnes 

4 Fly ash kept in Silo(start ofthe month) - Tonnes 

5 Fly Ash available in RCC Silos incl.stock 53,028 Tonnes 

a) Fly ash issued to cement companies 

Regular - Tonnes 

E.auction 9,339 Tonnes 17.61% 

b) Fly ash issued to brick manufacturers 

Regular 2,652 Tonnes 5.00% 

E.auction 14,926 Tonnes 77.39% 

c) Fly ash used for Ash Dyke raising 26,111 Tonnes 

Total Fly ash issued {Cement, Brick & Ash Dyke 

6 raising) 53,028 Tonnes 

7 Fly ash kept in Silo{End of the month} - Tonnes 

8 Bottom ash sent to low lying areas 18,186 Tonnes 100% 

9 Total utilization of Ash (6+8) 71,214 Tonnes 100.00% 

The details of the above may be noted for submission of details to various agencies. 
, ..... 
~~..y..--

General Manager I TPS-11 
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~LC INDIA 1 IMITED 
{Formef'1\t N~oyv llcnlt.e Corporatlor mlted) 
•l¥avratna" · I' o"" Of 1n111a tnw,.,.rll t 
OFFICE o• Tt- CHIEf 6EN£RAl ~ >\NAGEII 

Thcrtf"' ,, POV , f St••·., ~U E:J&:t:'I I'!~IOn 

Ney\11! .1- 6U7 807 

CUddalort dlstrlt"' T .l!nadu 

Teii!Falt : 041 ,,t.7.S7>1S /257716 
Email: &m tps2expn ;)nlcindla.ln 

t("{Q;~~ ~ ~flt};>ll 
~ if +fr fum 'l'foifnr.~ f.':rf.lh) 

"frol'~'f.T·-· '3'!7'f 

'ISWif~'IIIT~ 
1m f~'[f- II f.h:!m: 

m-It -6o1so1 
q'l'il'~~ 

hft~ 04142-257715 I 257716 
t-~: gm..m~2ewn@!nlcindla.in 

- ...-
i ~r. 

/-4. •• dl ,.;-, 
.~ ,..,, • f"'".:!;,.t""''"..)t~ .... :'I 

lr No: NLCIJ.- TPS2E /PLG /5529/007 /149/2022-23 

To 

The Nodal Officer (Fiyash], 

NLC India Limited, Neyveli-607807. 

Sub: TPS-11 Expn.- Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generation & Disposal for Sep-22· Reg. 

With reference to the above, the report on Fly Ash Generation & Disposal for the month 

of .H1 Sep-2022 respect ofThermal Power Station-11 Expansion is enclosed in the Annexure. 

Enclosure: As above 

'~· f.-'lJ~,.\.'10~ 
CHIEF~N~GER 

Thermal Power Station-If Expansion, 

NLC India limited, Neyveli. 

T 
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ANNEXURE 
Monthlv Reoort on Flv AshJzeneration and disoosal 

Report for the month : September Z022 

: 
01. Name and Address of the Thermal Power Station 

Thermal Power Station-11 Expansion, 

• NLC INDIA Ltd~~ell 
: 1,83_705.90 ~s (lignite) 

02. Quantity of lignite used during the month (with 
variety and ash content} . 

: 8.59 %(Ash) ' 
03. Ash generated durin~ the month 

\ 3.1 FlyAsj-1 11,909.07 Tons 
3.2 Bottom Ash .• 3,871.27 Tons 

04. Disposal of Fly Ash 

4.1 To Cement factories (a-Auction) : 5.26.05 Tons ' 4.2 To Brick kilns (Regular) : 1,940.86 Tons 

4.3 To Brick kilns {e-Auction) : 9.,442.16 Tons 

4.4 To other Activities (Sent to Mines for Backfilling) : 0.00 Tons (NLC use) 

4.5 Sent to Ash pond (Wet Ash) : O.QO Tons . 
Total 11,909.07 Tons 

05. Bottom Ash 

S.l Disposed to Ash Pond : 0.00 Tons 

5.1 Reused as bed material in CFSC Boiler : 2,713.23 Tons 

5.1 Disposal of Bottom Ash to Mine-11 for Backfilling 1,158.04 Tons 

Total : 3,871.2:7 Tons 

06. Debris I Contaminated Ash(Bed Ash) 0.00 Tons 

07. Any other information -

. r 

CCP~ 

·., 
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER 

NLC INDIA LIMlTEO: NEVVELI 

Lr. No. CGM/NNTPS/ENV/2022-23/27 Date: 07.10.2022 

To 

Sir, 

The Nodal Officar (Fly Ash), 
Addl. Dy. General Manager/Civil , 
Thermal Power Statlon-II, 
NLC lndia Limited, Neyveli. 

Sub: NNTPS (2 x 500 MW) - Ash Utilization details for the month of 
September 2022- Reg. 

The details of ash generation and utilization of Neyveli New Thermal Power 

Station (2x500 MW) are furnished in the format annexed for the month of 

September 2022 for further process. 

/J. · .s. ~ 
GENERAL MANAGER/O&M 

NNTPS 

lRU£ 
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Sr. No. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generatoon and Disposal 

Neyveli New Thermal Power Station 

Report for the Month of September 2022 

Name or Adress of the Thermal Power 
Statoon 

Neyveli New Thermal Po .... oer Station 
NLC INDIA Ud., 

Neyvell-607807, Cuddalore Dlstrlct, Tamllnadu. 

Accumulated Quantity of Ash at the Start of the Month (In Tonnea) 

a) Fly Ash 

i) Kept In the Ash Dyke Nil 

ii) Kept in Silos NU 
b) Bottom Ash Nil 

QuMtltv of Ugnite used during the month l-u-·g_n_lt_e_<_To_n_n_e_s>~--------58-6_,_1_64_·_o_o _______ -l 
(w1th Variety and Ash content) 

Ash Content{%) 

D\spoul of Ay Ash {In Tonnes) 

I) fly Ash to Cement Factortes 

a) Normal 0 

b) E Auction 28240.67 

SubTotal 28240.67 

il) Fly ASh to Brick Kilns 

a) Normal 1900.28 

b) E Auct1on 4864.58 

Sub Total 6764.86 

iii) NLC Pre-<:asting Yard 34.95 

iv) Nines· I 0 

v) Mines IA 0 

vi) Mines II 0 

Vii) others 0 

Dry Fly Ash Total 35040.48 

Di$posal of Wet Fly Ash {in Tonnes) 

a) Dyke Rising 

b) Conditioned as sent to mines for 
backfilling and NLCI L Low lying area 

Wet Ash Total 

Disposal of Bottom Ash 

Locabon of DispOsal 

0 

0 

0.00 

3182.4 

For Mine RIIIOO 

Total Ash Gen.erated during the Month {in Tonnes) 

fly ASh 35040.48 

Bottom Ash 3182.4 

Total Ash Generated 38222.88 

6.52 

A~ulated Qllliritity of Ash at the End of the Month (in TOmes) 

a) Fly ASh 

i) Kept in the Ash Dyke Nil 
II) Kept In Silos Nil 
b) Bottom ASh Nil 

Any other InfonnatTon 

Percentage of ASh Utlllzed 100% 

lR 
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I NLC INOlA UMlTED 

""" ~..,,.-•.AGoolf<lflftdie Et'IWllriseJ•_...., ··-W'nJn W-e-Al oma.oF niE PIIOJECT HEAD, aARStl\lGSoiUI ANO ~oK Plt()JECT 

~ ~ ~"'l"'B~/~U~~ 
..::!!:.'~ hrslncsa:r-n~ ~. e.~= IWAmi.tm 
-- ""-ouw .. 7s7c, F•~Ut.-:z ... uu ., ... u. ~IW:Uidla;,.. 

01'1: J.g!~l956GOI01»507 /welr.www .nlc:lnda.IA 

Lr. No: NLCIL·BTPS / PLG/ENV/ 7101/006/637/2022 

t.t.cc~c; 
~-= __ ,.;:-
1"~1:2015 Q.''o1S 
ISO loOIOOl:.l0'-5 £M5 
IS04So:!Ol:UI18 OH~I\S~ 

1:105000.1.:2011 ft>M$ 

Date: 06.10.2022 

Sub· B"'PS·Monthly Report on Ash Generation and Utirttation foe S~pternbei'2022·Reg. 

The details r:l Fly Ash and Bottom Ash utili ration (in Tcmne5) pertaining to8T11S for the month ofSeptember-
2022 are enclosed. 

01. Dry Fly ash Generation 

To Ash Pond 

Dry Ash Collected in Sllo 

02. To Brick Manufacturln& Companies (BMC) 

(a) On Regular Basis 

(b) On e'Auction Basis 

03. To Cement M;nufacturlnc Companies (CMC) 

(a) On Resular Basis 

(b) On e'Auctlon Basis 

04. ToNLC 

(a) For lnt~l Use 
(b) For Mloes Back Rill~ 

(c) Bed Ash sent for flllineS Back Filflllg 

05. Tot.al Dry Fly ~h Uti&sed I Disposed 

(a) on Regular Basis 

(b)On e'Auc:tlon aasls 

06. Dry Fly Ash Ub'liution I Disposal Pen:ent<age ("} 

(a)"offlyAsh Disposal to BMC (Regular) 

(b)" of Fly Ash Disposal to BMC (e'Auction) 

(c) % of Fly Ash Oisposa t to CMC (Regular) 

{d)" d Fly Ash Disposal to CMC (e' Auction) 

(e)%of Fly Ash Disposal to NLC 

01. Bottom Ash Generated 

(a) Gottom Ash Sent to Mines for Sack Filling 

08. Percentact of Bottom Ash Utilised I Diseosed 

09. Percent<a&t of Ash content in Lignite 

10. Llcnbconsumption 

11. Total Ash (Dey Fiy Ash & Bottom Ash) GenetGted 

12. Total Ash (Dry Fly Ash & Bcttom Ash) Utilized I Disposed 

PEitc.£NTAGE OF ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAl 

To 
The Deputy General Manager/Ovil 
Nodal Officer I Fly Ash 
Thermal Power Station -II 
NLC India ltd, NeY'Ien 
Email ld: nodalofflcer.flyash@lnlcindia.in 

19041.17 

o.oo 
19041.17 

4086.23 

851.56 

3234.67 

14954.94 

0.00 

14954.94 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

19041.17 

851.56 

18189.61 

100.00 

4.47 

16.99 
o.oo 

78.54 

0.00 

3935.34 

3935.34 

100.00 

17.88 
' 1~93.62 

:lil!t7fi.Sl 

12976.51 

100 

\ :J 
PROJECTt;o 

BARSINGSAR & B~~~OK PROJECT 

~ -
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NLC TAMILNADU POWER LlMITJHl 
(A JVC between NLC India Ltd {ForDlerJy Neyvell Lignite Corporation Lid} 

& TANGEDCO ud a subsidlary of NLC India Ltd) 
OFFJCE OF TH£ CHlEf EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

2"500 MW JV Thermal P<!wer ProJect 
Harbour Estate, Tutlcorln· 628004 

Fax: 0461·2352480, Pllone: 0461·2352844. ;aN: U40102TN20osc:omseo5o 
E-mail: c:eo.otpU!talctndla.Jn, Web : www.ntplpower.G)tn 

lr. No.Ash sales/NIPUF!y ash report/83 05.10.2022 

To, 

The Nodal Officer, 

NTPL 

Tutlcorin 

Sir, 

Sub: NTPL- Disposal of Dry fly ash- Monthly report- Sep'22- reg. 

123 

The disposal details of dry Ay ash & Bottom ash from NTPL for the month of Sep'2022 are 

submitted below. 

NTPL TUTICORIN 
FLY ASH DISPOSAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF SEP'22 

Quantity in 
S.No OetaiJs MT 

Disposal to BMC 

1 
a) disposal to BMC on regular basis In this month {Sep'22) 21,379.72 

b) Upto last month {Aug'22) 10,62,099.32 

c) Cum. Disposal to BMC's on regular basis upto this month 10,83,479.04 

Disposal to Cement ManJJfacturing Companies (CMC) & NHAI 

2 
a) On E-auction/EOI basis, this month (Sep'22) 87,133.66 

b) disposal to CMC's upto last month (Aug'22) 50,19,589.64 

c) Cum. Disposal to CMC's on e-auction basis upto this month 51,06,723.30 

Fly ash disposed In ash pond for the month of Sep'22 0.00 

3 Fly ash disposed In ash pond upto month of Aug'22 I 0.00 
Fly ash disposed in ash pond upto this month 0.00 

Total Dry Fly ash utilisation In this month {Sep'2l} 1,08,513.38 

4 Total Dry Fly ash utilis~tion upto last month (Aug'22} 60.81,688.96 

Total Dry Fly ash utilisation 61,90,102.34 

5 Percentage of flyash issued to CMC & NHAI for the month of Sep'22 80.30% 

6 Percentage of flyash issued to BMC for the month of Sep'22 19.70% 

7 Total Percentage 100.00% 

Pagel of2 
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S.No 

1 

2 

3 

.. 

124 

BOTTOM ASH DISPOSAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF SEP'22 
Details Quantity In MT 

Disposal to BMC 

a) disposal to BMC on regular basis in this month (Sep'22) 0.00 

b) Upto Last month (Aug'22) 1,674.22 

c) Cum. Disposal to BMC's on regular basis upto this month [From 
Apr'18) 1,674.22 

Disposal to Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMC) 

a)This month (Sep'22} 12,270.84 

b) disposal to CMC's upto last month (Aug'22) 4,92,472.43 

c) Cum. Disposal to CMC's on regular basis upto this month [From 
Apr'18} 5,04,743.27 

Total Bottom ash disposal in this month (Sep'22} 12,270.84 

Total Bottom ash disposal upto last month (Aug'22) 4,94,146.65 

Total Bottom ash disposal {From Apr'18] 5,06,417.49 

For NLC Tamilnadu Power Ltd, 

; 

&~.o;..z..-­
CM/CML/NTPL 

Page 2 of2 

lRU 
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Annexure 13 Office of The General Manager/TPS-11. 

NLC India ltd. 

Neyvell 

Report Submitted to Director/Power: Date: 10.11.2022 

Sub.: NLCIL & NTPL - Generation and Disposal of Ash- Monthly Report of October- 2022- Reg 

•9······· 
The details of Generation and Disposal of Fly Ash & Bottom Ash from our Thermal Power Stations for the Montf'l of October 

2022 is submitted below 

FLY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOR October- 2022 

Details TPS-1 TPS-11 

Exp 
TP5-II 

Exp 
NNTPS TOTAL BTPS NTPL 

1 Quantity of Llgnite Consumption 265930 696941 197903 625602 162053 -
a Average ash content in percentage 8.28 9.38 7.20 6.15 18.03 . 

b Total Ash generated during the month 22014 65343 10976 35150 133483 22051 130708 
2 Dry Fly Ash Collected During the Month 19324 47836 10976 35150 113286 22051 130708 

Dry Fly Ash kept In Silo Start of the month 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

a 

b To Ash pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
c Total Dry Fly Ash collected in Silo 19324 47836 10976 35150 113286 U051 130708 
d Fly Ash Kept in Silo @ the end of Month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 Disposal to Brick Manufacturin Companies (BMCs) 

a On Regular basis 2734 2650 3676 5222 14282 517 29025 
b On E-auction basis 2085 15054 6359 3930 27428 3836 0 
c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 14246 29524 15732 20024 79526 0 201601 
d Disposal on regular basis this month 2734 2650 3676 5222 14282 517 29025 

Cum. disposal on regular upto this month 
16980 32174 19~08 252~6 93808 517 230626 

e 
f Disposal on f-auctlon upto last month 5823 90788 46293 29425 172329 19666 0 
g Disposal on E-auctlon basis this month 2085 15054 6359 3930 27428 3836 0 

h Cum.disposal onE-auction upto this month 
7908 105842 52652 33355 199757 23502 0 

4 Disposal to Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMCs) 

a On Regular basis, this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

b On e-auctlon basis, this month 8864 5113 941 25998 40916 17164 101683 
c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
d Disposal on regular basis this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
e Cum. disposal on regular, upto this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
t Disposal on E-auction basis upto last month 59555 83647 3592 174128 32092.2. 49901 505992 
g Disposal on E-auction basis this month 8864 5113 941 25998 40916 17164 101683 
h Cum. disposal onE-auction basis upto this 68419 88760 4533 200126 361tj38 67065 607675 
5 Disposal to NLC Units 

a Conditioned ash sent to mines for backfilling 5641 0 0 0 5641 534 0 

b To Precasting Yard/ NLCIL Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
c Agriculture use/ others ( DRDA& NHAI )/Dyke 0 25019 0 0 25019 0 0 
6 a) NlC Units total 5641 25019 0 0 30660 534 0 
a NLC Units total upto last month 9783 79352 0 0 89135 0 0 
b NLC Units total this month 5641 25019 0 0 30660 534 0 
c NLC Units total upto this month 15424 104371 0 0 119795 534 0 

T 
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7 Dry Fly Ash Utilisation total (SI.No. 3 to 6) 19324 47836 10976 35150 113286 22051 130708 
8 TOTAL (Regular) 2734 2650 3676 5222 14282 517 29025 
9 TOTAL (E-auction) 10949 20167 7300 29928 68344 21000 101683 
10 Percentage of Flyash to BMC (Regular) 14.15 5.54 33.49 14.86 12.61 2.34 22.21 

11 Percentage of Flyash to CMC(Regular) 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 
12 0 ercentage of Flyash to BMC (E-auction) 10.8 31.5 57.9 11.2 24.2 17.4 0.0 

13 Percentage of Flyash to CMC (E-auction) 45.9 10.7 8.6 74.0 36.1 n.s 77.8 
14 Percentage of Flvash to NLC units 29.2 52.3 0.0 0.0 27 2.4 0.0 

Percentage of Flyash to NHAI/DRDA 0.0 52.3 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 
15 Total percentage 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100 100.00 100.00 

16 Percentage of Fly Ash sent to Ash pond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
17 Bottom Ash Details 

a Bottom Ash Generated for this month 2689 17508 3273 3299 26769 7164 9818 

b Bottom Ash Utllised/NLCI use/Land Bacll Fill 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 
18 Bottom Ash sent to Ash Pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a Bottom Ash sent to Cement & Brick 0 0 0 0 0 0 9818 

19 Bottom Ash sent to Mines Filling 2689 17508 3273 3299 26769 7164 0 
20 tBottom Ash Utilisation 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Note: All the Quantities are in metric tonnes 

1 Thermal Power Station I Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 14.15 %. Quantity 

of fly ash sent to the ash pond Is NIL 

2 Thermal Power Station II: Percentoge of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis Is 5..54 %. Quantity of fly ash 

sent to the ash pond Is Nll. 
3 Thermaf Power Station II Expansion: Percentage of dry Fly ash issued to the BMCS on regular basis is 33.49% Quantity 

of fly ash sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

4 NNTPS: Percentage of dry fty ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 14.86 %. Qucmtity of fly ash sent to the ash 

pond is Nil. 

5 The overall percentage of fly ash issued to the BMCs from all the power stations in Neyveli has been 12.61%. TP5-tl 

Expn. achieved the highest among all the Thermal Power Stations in Neyveli with 33.49% followed by NNTPP with 

14.86%. 
6 The overall bottom ash utlllsatlon In Neyveli Thermal Power Stations is 100%. 

7 Barsingsar Thermal Power Station: 95.2 %of Fly ash generated has been disposed through e-auctlon mode to BMCs & 
CMCs in Ottober 2022 and 2.4% for mines back filling. 77.8% to CMCs. The utmzation of both fly ash and bottom ash 
is100% 

8 NLC Tamil Nadu Power Umited: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 22.21 %. The utilization 

of both fly ash and bottom ash is 100%. 
Submitted to Director/Power for favour of Information 

Copy submitted to CGM/Thermal 

Copy submitted to GM/TPS-1 Expansion 

Copy submitted to GM/TPS·II 

Copy submitted to CGM/TPS-11 Expansion 

Copy submitted to CGM/NNTPS 

Copy submitted to Project Head/Barsingsar Project 

Copy submitted to CEO/NTPL 

E_:L . 
ro'Wi~ 

K. Arivazhagan 

DGM/Civii/TPS-11. 

Nodal Officer/Fly Ash/Thermal 
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NLC INDIA Llh~lTED 
\ 

(Hi:lvrt~tl'd ·~ Go·.'t ot ln.:!i~ E:-:te!lln~t' ) 

OFfiCE OF THe GENtRAL MANAGER 

1tHiRMA\. ?OWER STATION·! EXPANSION 

I'JEVVELH>0711~7 

tJJT«" • l ~ ·~· ':H.o::-.:l t 

it!Tfti..ttt 3m q·,~ ll·.·:tp$) @;'l(CUH!I\:1 ln l Vletf~it¢. •)ktU(.htl. i:! 

Lr. No: TP5 -I F.XP/£nvLFA95}75/2C22 

To 
Tne Merrber Secretary. 
Tamil \ladu Pol'utlon Control Board, 
/6, Mount Satcll, Gurndy, 
CheM1ai 600 032. 

<:IN· L9!0~U!_!l .•ii:O>?GOIVO'.:SC•7 

'r{!,~ ~i6l t(<r.uu, <.(.J -t.1'" k-rJJ 
, &..t m-€!cFf!; 1 fcl7'<fl~ 

. .;\ ' 
:;~ 8ll7 ~;07 

P' · ()4~42 . 257 <) • .;1 I' hx: (l.e,.4i ·)~'''f·'., 

Date: D2.11.2022 

Sub· NLC India ltd-TPS-1 Ex:ln-A5h Notification- Mcmh1y Report- Octooer 2022- Reg. 

T"·ar.K r:g you. 

Encl·lmnexure 

Yc;. rs f<Htn!u!ly, 
; or NlC •t1d1a Ltd 

\ \ -...;."-"··;:_..-" •)/)../ 

~\~~ 0 1-\\\\1-D 
Gt>ne-al Manager 

, PS 1 '.:x~2nsion 

... GM (UNIT HEAD}, -.. 
TPS·l Expansion 

NLC India Ltd.. HEYVE!.l·1. 

Copy to OEE/TNPCB/fllo~ No. ~\3 SIPCOT lndu~tn<JI Co:·nple.-.. =<.,.JcJ i ~<lc:u . Cuco<;l.:;t<.: 507 005 

- ----····-----·---- -------- ----- -

T 
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I Tl}erf!laJf>_{l)'-~r St.ll~on- I Fxpan.~I.<m. 1' 
~--------------------~======~~~~~~~~~~~--------------------~ L_ Hcport of the munth Odober-22 

I -~l)l' cUll) A lid rl'"'> ,., the lhtrmall )0\\ l'r !"'tc::JOII I ht>nn.,l I'C1 \\'<'f Stati(~J - I [xp:1, 

\.; C 1:\PI:\ I td. X.·yvdi 
r·- Arcum:.llated quantity n-:-f-J~5t:-,-u-t :-th:-~-S-1~-~-~--~':"~ -:t __ l_\_t:-'::_1'1~<-)_ll_t_l_l ___ ~~~~~~~: 

i\) H:" t\~ll I 

l 

1 
i) K~!rot in , h;-;;;:~~;--··---·----------~~---\:~1--- .. -r··-·-------l 

ji;} Kept in Slios 1 tl UO It I 
2 

lb> Bottom Ash )..iJ ~ I 
3 

l(tuanl1!} u: 1 iBmt,• u.;~d dur1nt. the nHmth (\\'ith 263c::'-.ft.OO / l l'onm.-:-. I 
\ nru:-ty .:nJ ~\-;h .:on!.:-nn : ~ ~$ / 1 -.. 

-
I 

b) F t\udton 

I ' '. J i•;J , ,i,J rna 

ft>l F A.:C'liiH1 

·--------1--· 0.00 !1 I ss()-u2 n 
--~---+,-_-s~-(-,~-.:n ./ -L_-..... -.-~="i"'L==~---------~ 

I L __ -: 
-~~~.()<}" 1 

Total 

---·-------, I ~0/4.S5 .; 1 
~----------·------~--------~ I -t8l!'i.94o 

·--------
Total j oou 

I 

--1 

-lP~Of'_._¥ --
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129 
Office of the Chief General Manager 

Thermal Power Station • II (7 x 210 MW) 

{An ISO 9001,14001,44001Certified Power Plant) 

NLC India Limited, NEYVELI-7. 

lr.No: TPS..II/ PLG/ENV /2005/T -S4/2022 dated 

To, 

Sir, 

Dy.General Manager/Civil, {Nodal officer- Ash), 
TPS-11 

NLC India ltd, 

Neyveli-607807. 

04-11-2022 

Sub: TPS-11 (7 x 210 MW)- Fly ash generation and Utilization- monthly report- reg. 

The details of Fly ash generation and Utilization for Oct-22. in respect of 

TPS-11 are furnished herewith 

Sl. No Details Quantity Unit Percentage 

1 Quantity of lignite consumption 6,96,941.18 ' Tonnes 

2 Average Ash content 9.38 % 
3 Total Calculated Ash . 65,343 Tonnes ; 

a) Dry fly ash 47,836 Tonnes " 

b) Bottom ash 17,508 Tonnes , 

4 Fly ash kept in Silo(start of the month) - Tonnes 

5 Fly Ash available in RCC Silos incl.stock 47,836 Tonnes 

a) Fly ash issued to cement companies 

Regular - Tonnes 

E.auction 5,113 Tonnes 10.69% 

b) Fly ash issued to brick manufacturers 

Regular 2,650 Tonnes 5.54% 

E.auction 15,054 Tonnes 83.77% 

c) Fly ash used for Ash Dyke raising 25,019 Tonnes 

Total Fly ash issued (Cement, Brick & Ash Dyke 
6 raising) 47,836 Tonnes 

7 Fly ash kept in Silo(End of the month) - Tonnes 

8 Bottom ash sent to low lying areas 17,508 Tonnes 100% 

9 Total utilization of Ash (6+8) 65,343 Tonnes 100.00% 

The details of the above may be noted for submission of details to various agencies. 

~~/ Lb. ---~.,...1!~')/J---" c!J5!:1 ... ~, !:::. 
CR!"ef General Manager I TPS-11 

CfiPY 

' 
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NLC INDIA LIMITED 
(formerly Neyvoll Lif!n!Le Corponnwn l >nlltedl 
''Navratnil~ A Govt Of I nd1a Eoterpnsc 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENe-RAl MANAGER 

Thermal Power Statron-r E.<pansron 
Neyveh -60/801 

CUddalorc drslnct, 1 a"'r.nadu 

TeleFax ; 04142·257715/257716 
Email: em.rpsl~Q@n!c•odia.tn 

Q)~ Q) c:1 ({\ ~ Rt fil"2;g 
('N il '!'l·F.f~ fT.llll;-" .;;fq11"H f··l l il-!. ") 

;l"iill'f'"'fTi 'V '''f ~liJ···~':!.'"l'! 

~~.wr.<fq~ 
~A--J"'"'V··I• ~ 

:r ... 1-!i M71lfl7 

'i·i•i· f7::rr. ~ 
Z<:ft~ 04142-25n15 ( 25n16 

t-m:r: gm.tos2e~pnlfiloklnltL.!!l 

Lr No: NLCil- TPS2E /PLG I 5529 /009 I .u:J/2.022-23 ,I .. 
11 
~I '<::; ~~· Date: 05-11-2022 

.... ~~ ... ~ (\.C- · ~ 
' {· ~ .I • \ ' .· .. , 

To • · "'-. 1 --:rJc //)/ . ........ u ./""-~ ~ 

The Nodal Officer (Fiyash), " , · ~ ·· •• -.-·, ··' ,' 
: ... .> _;;/" 

--~ 

NlC India limited, Neyveli-607807. 

Sub: TPS-11 Expn.- Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generation & Drsposal- Oct-22.- Reg. 

With reference to the above, the report on Fly Ash Generation & Disposal for the month 

of Oct-2022 pertaining to Thermal Power Station-11 Expansion is enclosed in the Annexure. 

130 

~ ro,1f,.-.r/ 
CHIEF GENERAL M~ 

Thermal Power Station-11 Expansion, 

NLC India limited, Neyveli. 

~ndosure. As above 

RPPi<tPrPd Office: No 135. EVR Per•var Salai. KiloatJI... Chennai 600031, Tamilnadu Phone No. 044-28360027, 2.8360037 
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'\ 

ANNEXURE 

Monthly Report on Fly Ash generation and disposal 

Report for the month October 2022 

Thermal Power Station-11 Expansion, 
01. Name and Address of the Thermal Power Station NLC INDIA Ltd.,Neyveli 

Quantity of lignite used during the month (with 
1,97,903.00 ~ Tons (Lignite) 

02. 
variety and ash content) 

7.20 %(Ash} 

03. Ash generated during the r:nonth 
3.1 Fly Ash 10,976.45 Tons 

3.2 Bottom Ash 3,272.57 Tons 

04. Disposal of Fly Ash 

4.1 To Cement factories (e-Auction) 940.63 /Ions 

4.2 To Brick kilns (Regular) 3,676.33 Tons 

4.3 To Brick kilns (e-Auction) 6,359.49 Tons 

4.4 l o other Activities (Sent to Mines for Backfilling) 0.00 Tons (NLC use) 

4.5 Sent to Ash pond (Wet Ash) 0.00 Tons ' 

Total 10,976.45 Tons 

05. Bottom Ash 

5.1 Disposed to Ash Pond 0.00 Tons 

5.1 Reused as bed material in CFBC Boiler 274.69 Tons 

5.1 Disposal of Bottom Ash to Mine-II for Backfilling 2,997.88 Tons 

Total 3,272.571 Tons 
-· 

06. Debris I Contaminated Ash(Bed Ash) 0.00 rons 

--07. Any other information 
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER 

NLC INDIA LIMITED: NEYVELI 

Lr. No. CGM/NNTPS/ENV/2022-23/31 Date: 04.11.2022 

To 

Str 

The Nodal Officer (Fly Ash ), 
Addt. Dy. General Manager/Civil, 
Thermal Power Station-II, 
NLC India Limited, Neyveli. 

Sub: NNTPS (2 x 500 MW) - Ash Utilization details for the month of October 
2022- Reg. 

The details of ash generation and utilization of Neyveli New Thermal Power 

Station (2x500 MW) are furnished in the format annexed for the month of October 

2022 for further process. 

fl.·_$~ 

GENERAL MANAGER/O&M 
NNTPS 

TRU 
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- --- ~- ------- - -- ----- -· - --- - -

Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generation and Disposal 

Neyveli New Thermal Power Station 

Name of Adress of the Thermal Power 
Station 

Report for the Month of October 2022 

Neyveli New Thermal Power Station 
NLC INDIA Ltd., 

Neyvell-607807, Cuddalore District, Tamilnadu. 

Accumulated Quantity of Ash at the Start of the Month {in Tonnes) 

a) Fly Ash 

I) Kept in the Ash Dyke Nil 

ii) Kept in Silos Nil 

b) Bottom Ash Nil 

- - - . -

Quantity of Lignite used during the month I-L-ig_n_l_te_c_r_o_n_ne_s_>-+-------- 6_:2_s_,6_o_l_.s_s _______ ~ 
{w1th Variety and Ash content) 

Ash Content(%) 

Disposal of Fly Ash {in Tonnes) 

i) Fly Ash to Cement Factories 

a) Normal 0 

b) E Auction 25998.09 

Sub Total 25998.09 

li) Fly Ash to Brick Kilns 

a) Normal 5222.22 

b) E Auction 3929.77 

Sub Total 9151.99 

iii) NLC Pre-casting Yard 0 

1v) Mines-1 0 

v) M1nes lA 0 

vi) Mines II 0 

vii) Others 0 

Dry Fly Ash Total 35150.08 

Disposal of Wet Fly Ash (m Tonnes) 

a) Dyke Rising 

b) Conditioned as sent to mines for 
backfHIIng and NLCIL Low lying area 

Wet Ash Total 

Disposal of Bottom Ash 

Location of 01sposal 

0 

0 

0.00 

3299.4 

For Mine Rlhng 

Total Ash Generated during the Month (in Tonnes) 

Fly Ash 35150.06 

Bottom Ash 3299.4 / 

Total Ash Generated 38449.48 

6.15 

Accumulated Quantity of Ash at the End of the Month (in Tonnes) 

a) Ay Ash 

I) Kept in the Ash Dyke Nil 

ii) Kept in Silos NH 
b) Bottom Ash Nil 

Any Other Information 

Percentage of Ash Utilized 100% 

TRLl 
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NlC INDIA UMITED 
~.'>. I "l'lavratna"- A Govt ot lndia.E1UJ1Xise 1 """'Tt"YY •--~ _, ~ e ~ OHICEOnHE GENERAl MANAGER/ 8AIISINGSAA nlERMAI. PO\~f\ STATION 

~~;;.::~.? ~ w ~I~~~ rtl' I~00001:20l5 0..'\tlS 
-=.;.;:-:...· !lli"Sir,sur- ")4 <10~ Bi':artr O!st. RAI4STl-AN ISO l400l:201S l:. ... lS 

""- ""· ou~.2ausu.- No.-OlSl..UCSU.email-li'M_bp@nlciGdia.iu 150 45001;)018 0HSM5 

ON. l33~TNl.S56GOte~SS07 I web t.NJ.-v;_· _rJ_t.i~;_:!_I•;_Jr._. ---~-·s_o_<,(lt)Q __ 
1 

_"'_
1
_' _r_'"'_'_""_....J 

Lr. No: NLCIL-BTPS I PLGIF.NV I 710li001I046I 2022 Date: 04.11.2022 

Sub: BTPS..Monthly Report on Ash Generation and Utilization for Octoher-202.2-Reg. 

The details of Fly Ash and Bottom Ash utilization (in Tonnes) pertaining to BTPS for the month of October-
2022 are enclosed. 

01. Ory Fly ash Generation 22050.73 

To Ash Pond 0.00 
Dry Ash Collected In Silo 22050.73 --

02. To Brick Manufacturing Companies (BMCI 4352.76 

(a) On Reg;.~lar Basis 517.17 ,. ----·-
{b) On e'Auction Basis 3835.59 ~ 

03. To Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMC) 17163.60 

(a l On Regular Basis 0.00 
{b) One' Auction Basis 17163.60 I -·--- --------

04. ToNLC 534.37 

(a) For lntemal Use 0.00 -·---
(b) For Mines Back Filling 534.37 / I (c) Bed Ash sent for Mines Back Filling 0.00 

,OS. Total Dry Fly ash Utilised I Disposed 22050.73 ~ 

l ~On Regular Basis 1051.54 I 
(b) on e'Auctlon Basis 20999.19 I 

1~6. ory .. FiyAsh Utilization I Disposal Percentage (%) 100.00 -----·-····-··-
{a)% of Fly Ash Disposal to BMC (Regular) 2.35 

(b)% of Fly Ash Disposal to BMC (e'Auction) 17.39 

(c)" of Fly Ash Disposal to CMC (Regular) 0.00 

(d)% of Fly Ash Disposal to CMC (e'Auction) I 77.84 

(e) % of Fl\' A<ih Disposal to NLC 2.42 

07. Bottom Ash Generated 7163.79 

(a) Bottom A<ih Sent to Mines for Back Alling 7163.79 

08. Percentage of Bottom Ash Utilised I Disposed 100.00 .. 
09. Percentage of Ash Content in Lignite 18.03 ; 

10. Lignite consumption 162052.73 ., .. _..__.._.. ____ ...... ----'--
11. Total Ash (Dry Fly Ash & Bottom Ash) Generated 29214.52 

12. Total Ash (Dry Fly Ash & Bottom Ash) Utilized 1 Disposed 29214.52 
·--

I 
PERCENTAGE OF ASH G£NERATION & DISPOSAL 100 

To 
The Deputy General Manager/Civil 
Nodal Officer I Fly Ash 
Thermal Power Station -II 
NLC India Ltd, Neyveli 

Email td: nodalofficer.flyash@nlcindia.in 

;o 

\. r ~""· ~ 
\ L '1..1'/'--,. 

GENERAl MANAGER 
BARSINGSAR THERMAL POWER STATION 
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(A JVC buween NI..C India Ltd (fc:rmf'dy 1\i(:yt•cli Ligr:rc t .::-pot·;.t;on Ltt.!}

135 & TANGEDCO an<! a subsitl . ar} o f Nl-C India Ufl) 
OFFICE Of' THE CHlf:f El:rc-v:·.¥F. Ct:-FJCl:R 

z•51JO i•1W lVTherm~<( Powc·. i'Wi•·O:t 
Hartwuo· !::stat• T11ticorir,. 6::~!0\h 

Fax: 0461·2352480, PIICmP. ;(i411l ·2:i52844, JON: · ,4C1.!'Z':'N:!tJ0$1.:Jll':;% ~t) 
E-mail: ceo.ntpJ@nlclndla.ir., w-·~: WV.'\•.~1 ;>0\\'.::'.COll~ 

Lr. No.Ash sales/NTPL/Fiy ash report/84 05 . .!.1.2~22 

To, 

The Nodal Officer, 

NTPL 

Tuticorin 

Sir, 

Sub: NTPL- Disposal of Dry fly ash- Month'y report- Oct'22- reg. 

The disposal details of dry Fly ash & Boaom ash frorr. K~PL rcr :'~l' -non,'• of Oct':?:J2:? are 

submitted below. 

NTPL TUTICORlN 
FLYA~'H DISPOSAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF OCT'22 

Quantity in 
S.No Details MT 

Disposal to BMC 

1 
a) disposal to BMC on regular basis in this month {Oct'22) 29,025.64 v 
b) Upto last month (Sep'22) 10,83_479.04 

c) Cum. Disposal to BMC's on regular basis upto this month 11,12,504.68 

Disposal to Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMC) & NHAI 

2 
a) On E-auction/EOI basis, this month (O<:t'22) 1,01,682.76 

b) disposal to CMC's upto last month (Sep'22} 51,06,723.30 

c) Cum. Disposal to CMC's on e~auction basis upto this month 52,08,406.06 

Fly ash disposed in ash pond for the month of Oct'22 0.00 

3 Fly ash disposed in ash pond upto month of Sep'22 0.00 

Fly ash disposed in ash pond upto this month 0.00 

Total Dry Fly ash utilisation in this month (Oct'22) 1,30,708.40 :,. 

4 Total Dry Fly ash utilisation upto last month (Sep'22) 61,90,202.34 

Total Dry Fly ash utilisation 63,20,910.74 

5 Percentage of fly ash issued to CMC & NHAI for the month of Oct'22 77.79% 

6 Percentage of flyash issued to BMC for the month of Oct'22 22.21% i 
7 Total Percentage 100.00% 

Page 1 of2 

TR 
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BOTIOM ASH DISPOSAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF OCT'22 136 
S.No Details Quantity in MT 

Disposal to BMC _, 

a) disposal to BMC on regular basis in this month (Oct'22) 0,00 
1 b) Upto Last month (Sep'22) 1,674.22 

\ 

c) Cum. Disposal to BMC's on regular basis upto this month (From 

Apr'18] 1,674.22 

Disposal to Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMC) 
a)This month (Oct'22) 9,818.58 

2 b) disposal to CMC's upto last month (Sep'22} 5,04,743.27 

c) Cum. Disposal to CMC's on regular basis upto this month [From 
Apr'18} 5,14,561.85 

Total Bottom ash disposal in this month (Oct'22) 9,818.58 

3 Total Bottom ash disposal upto last month (Sep'22) 5,06,417.49 

Total Bottom ash disposal [From Apr'18} s,t6,236.o7 I 

For NLC Tamilnadu Power Ltd, 

. ,... . 
I \j · ~' $ ' ··· --" t 
' - ~ ' ' f't' ~ I 

~ f-·~tvt/ 
~~c0' 
CM/CIVlL/NTPL 

Page 2 of 2 

···-·-· _ _,..,._.._ ......•. -
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Office of The Olief General Manager/TPS.II. 

Annexure 14 NLC India Ltd. 

Neyveli 

Report Submitted to Director/Power: Date: 17.12.2022 

Sub.: NLCIL & NTPL- Generation and Disposal of Ash- Monthly Report of November - 2022 - Reg. 
••••••••• 

The details of Generation and Disposal of fly Ash & Bottom Ash from our Thermal Power Stations for the Month of 

November 2022 is submit1ed below 

FLY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOR November- 2022 

Details TPS.I TPs-11 
TPs.ll 

Exp Exp 
NNTPS TOTAl BTPS NTPL 

1 Quantity of Lignite Consumption 289950 596791 88321 5911S9 131333 -
a Average ash content in percentage 7.26 10.53 7.40 7.05 11.36 -
b Total Ash ~enerated durin~ the month 21064 62844 6536 41680 132124 14918 77380 

2 Dry Fly Ash Collected During the Month 18366 45580 5394 38529 107869 11913 77380 

Dry Fly Ash kept in Silo Start of the month 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

a 

b To Ash pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

c Total Dry Fly Ash collected in Silo 18366 45580 5394 38529 107869 11913 773SO 

d Fly Ash Kept in Silo @ the end of Month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 Disposal to Brick Manufacturin Companies (BMCsl 

a On Regular basis 3190 2827 45 5290 11352 344 0 

b On E-auction basis 2456 13769 5349 6686 28260 3326 0 

c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 16980 32174 19408 25246 93808 517 0 

d Disposal on regular basis this month 3190 2827 45 5290 11352 344 0 

Cum. disposal on regular upto this month 
20170 35001 19453 30536 105160 861 0 

e 

f Disposal on E-auction upto last month 7908 105842. 52652 33355 199757 23502 0 
g Disposal on E-auction basis this month 2456 13769 5349 6686 28260 3326 0 

h Cum.disposal onE-auction upto this month 
10364 119611 58001 40041 228017 26828 0 

4 Disposal to Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMCS) 

a On Regular basts. this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

b One-auction basis. this month 10961 3736 0 26553 41250 8243 77380 

c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

d Disposal on regular basis this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
e Cum. disposal on regular, upto this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
f Disposal on E-auction basis upto last month 68419 88760 5394 200126 362699 67065 607675 

g Disposal on E-auction basis this month 10961 3736 0 26553 41250 8243 77380 
h Cum. disposal on E-auction basis upto this 79380 92496 5394 226679 403949 75308 685055 

5 Disposal to NLC Units 

a Conditioned ash sent to mines for backfilling 1759 0 0 0 1759 0 0 

b To Precasting Yard/ NLCIL Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
c Agriculture use/ others ( DRDA& NHAI )/Dyke 0 25247 0 0 25247 0 0 
6 a) NLC Units total 1759 25247 0 0 27006 0 0 
a NLC Units total upto last month 15424 104371 0 0 119795 0 0 
b NLC Units total this month 1759 25247 0 0 27006 0 0 
c NLC Units total upto this month 17183 129618 0 0 146801 0 0 
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7 Dry Fly Ash Utilisation total (SI.No. 3 to 6) 18366 45579 5394 38529 107868 11913 n380 
8 TOTAL (Regular) 3190 2827 45 5290 11352 344 0 
9 TOTAL (E-auction) 13417 17505 5349 33239 69510 11569 n38o 
10 Percentage of Flyash to BMC (Regular) 17.37 6.20 0.83 13.73 10.52 2.89 o.oo 
11 Percentage of Flyash to CMC(Regular) 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 

12 Pe.rcentage of Flyash to BMC (E-auction) 13.4 30.2 99.2 17.4 26.2 27.9 0.0 
13 Percentage of Ayash to CMC (E-auction) 59.7 8.2 0.0 68.9 38.2 69.2 100.0 
14 Percentage of Flyash to NLC units 9.6 55.4 0.0 0.0 25 0.0 0.0 

Percentage of Flyash to NHAI/DRDA 0.0 55.4 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 
15 Total percentage 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100 100.00 100.00 
16 Percentage of Fly Ash sent to Ash pond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
17 Bottom Ash Details 
a Bottom Ash Generated for this month 2697 17264 1142 3151 24254 3004 11831 
b Bottom Ash Utilised/NLCI use/Land Back Fill 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 

18 Bottom Ash sent to Ash Pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a Bottom Ash sent to Cement & Brick 0 0 0 0 0 0 11831 

19 Bottom Ash sent to Mines Filling 2697 17264 1142 3151 24254 3004 0 
20 Bottom Ash Utilisation 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 1.00% .. 

Note: All the QuantitieS are 1n metr1c tonnes 

1 Thermal Power Station I Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash Issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 17.37 %. Quantity 
of fly ash sent to the ash pond Is Nil. 

2 Thermal Power Station II : Percentage of dry fly ash Issued to the BMCs on regular basls is 6.20 r ... Quantity offly ash 
sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

3 Thermal Power Station II Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 0.83% Quantity of 
fly ash sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

4 NNTPS: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 13.73 %. Quantity of fly ash sent to the ash 
pond is Nil. 

5 The overall percentage of fly ash Issued to the BMCs from all the power stations in Neyvell has been 10.52%. TPS-1 
Expn. achieved the highest among all the Thermal Power Stations In Neyveli with 17.37% followed by NNTPP with 
13.73%. 

6 The ovet.all bottom ash utilisation in Neyyeli Thermal Power Stations is 100"A. 

138 

7 Ba.rsingsar Thermal Power Station: 97.10% of Fly ash generated has been disposed through e-auction mode to SMCs & 
CMCs in November 2022 and 2.89% to BMCs. The utilization of both fly ash and bottom ash Is 100"-' 

8 NLC Tamil Nadu Power Limited: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis Is 0. The utilization of 
both fly ash and bottom ash is 100%. 

Submitted to Director/Power for favour of information 

Copy submitted to CGM/Thermal 
Copy submitted to GM/TPS-1 Expansion 
Copy submitted to GM/TPS-11 
Copy submitted to CGM/TPS-11 Expansion 
Copy submitted to CGM/NNTPS 
Copy submitted to Project Head/Barsingsar Project 
Copy submitted to CEO/NTPL 

~L .. \..J. 
t:ri~v· 

K. Arlvazhagan 
DGM/Civii/TPS-11. 

Nodal Officer/Fly Ash/Thermal 

TR 
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Annexure 15 Office of The Chief General Manager/TPS-11. 

NlC India Ltd. 

Neyveli 

Report Submitted to Director/Power: Date: 14.01.2023 

Sub.: NLCIL & NTPL- Generation and Disposal of Ash- Monthly Report of December - 2022 - Reg. 
.......... 

The details of Generation and Disposal of Fly Ash & Bottom Ash from our Thermal Power Stations for the Month of 

December 2022 is submitted below 

FlY ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL FOR December- 2022 

Details TPS..I TP5-II 
Exp 

TPs-11 
Exp 

NNTPS TOTAL BTPS NTPl 

1 Quantity of Ugnite Consumption 280505 549629 154626 246579 138837 -
a Average ash content in percentage 7.17 9.07 6.38 5.40 12.84 -
b Total Ash generated during ttle month 20119 49870 8171 11610 89770 14719 160239 

2 Dry Fly Ash Collected During the Month 17155 36110 8171 11610 73046 14719 160239 

a Dry Fly Ash kept in Silo Start ofthe month 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

b To Ash pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
c Total Dry Fly Ash collected in Silo 17155 36110 8171 11610 73046 14719 160239 

d Ay Ash Kept in Silo @ the end of Month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 DISPosal to 8rkk Manufacturin Companies (BMCsl 

a On Regular basis 2878 2977 0 473 6328 1055 29266 

b On E-auction basis 3129 12819 8018 2712 26678 2592 0 

c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 20170 35001 19453 25246 99870 861 0 

d Disposal on regular basis this month 2878 2977 0 473 6328 lOSS 29266 

e Cum. disposal on regular upto this month 
23048 37978 19453 30536 111015 1916 29266 

f Disposal on E-auctlon upto last month 10364 119611 58001 40041 228017 26828 0 

g Disposal on E-a.uction basis this month 3129 12819 8018 2712 26678 2592 0 

h Cum. disposal on E-auctlon upto this month 
13493 132430 66019 42753 254695 29420 0 

4 Disposal to Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMCs) 

a On Regular basis, this month 0 0 0 0 0 200 0 

b On e-auctlon basis, this month 9488 3573 153 8425 21639 10338 130973 

c Disposal on regular basis upto last month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

d Disposal on regular basis this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

e Cum. disposal on regular, upto this month 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
f Disposal on E·auction basis upto last month 79380 92496 5394 226679 403949 75308 685055 

g Disposal on E-auction basis this month 9488 3573 153 8425 21639 10338 130973 

h Cum. disposal on E·auctlon basis upto this 88868 96069 5547 235104 425588 85646 816028 

5 Disposal to NlC Units 

a Conditioned ash sent to mines for backfilling 1660 0 0 0 1660 534 0 

b To Precasting Yard I NLCIL Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
c Agriculture use/ others ( DRDA& NHAI )/Dyke. 0 16740 0 0 16740 0 0 
6 a) NLC Units total 1660 16740 0 0 18400 534 0 
a NLC Units total upto last month 17183 129618 0 0 146801 0 0 
b NLC Units total this month 1660 16740 0 0 18400 534 0 

c NLC Units total upto this month 18843 146358 0 0 165201 534 0 
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1 Dry Fly Ash Utilisation total (SI.No. 3 to 6) 17155 36109 8171 11610 73045 14719 160239 
g TOTAl (Regular) 2878 2.977 0 473 6328 1255 29266 

9 TOTAL (E-auction} 12617 16392 8171 11137 48317 12930 130973 

10 Percentage of Flyash to BMC (Regular) 16.78 8.24 0.00 4.07 8.66 7.17 18.26 

11 Percentage of Flyash to CMC(Regular) 0 0 0 0 0.0 1.4 0 

12 Percentage of Flyash to BMC (E-auction) 18.2 35.5 98.1 23.4 36.5 17.6 0.0 

13 Percentage of Flyash to CMC (E-auction) 55.3 9.9 1.9 72.6 29.6 70.2 81.7 
14 Percentage of Ayash to NLC units 9.7 46.4 0.0 0.0 25 3.6 0.0 

Percentage of Flyash to NHAI/DRDA 0.0 46.4 0.0 o.o 0.2 0.0 0.0 

15 Total percentage 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100 100.00 100.00 

16 Percentage of Fly Ash sent to Ash pond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
17 Bottom Ash Details 

a Bottom Ash Generated for this month 2965 13760 1694 1700 20119 3108 16824 
b Bottom Ash Utilised/NLCI use/Land Back Fill 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 
18 Bottom Ash sent to Ash Pond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a Bottom Ash sent to Cement & Brick 0 0 0 0 0 0 16824 
19 Bottom Ash sent to Mines Filling 2965 13760 1694 1700 20119 3108 0 
20 Bottom Ash Utilisation 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100"-' 100% 

Note: All the Quantities are in metric tonnes 

1 Thermal Power Station I Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 16.78%. Quantity 

of fly ash sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

2 Thermal Power Station II: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 8.24 %. Quantity of fly ash 
sent to the ash pond is NIL 

3 Thermal Power Station II Expansion: Percentage of dry fly ash Issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 0.0% Quantity of 
fly ash sent to the ash pond is Nil. 

4 NNTPS: Percentage of dry fly ash issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 4.07 %. Quantity of fly ash sent to the ash pond 
Is Nil. 

5 

The overall percentage of fly ash issued to the BMCs from all the power stations in Neyveli has been 8.66%. TPS-1 Expn. 

achieved the highest among all the Thermal Power Stations In Neyveli with 16.78 %followed by TPS II with 8.24%. 
6 The overall bottom ash utilisation in Neyveli Thermal Power Stations is 100%. 
7 Barsingsar Thermal Power Station: 87.8% of Fly ash generated has been disposed through e-auction mode to BMCs & 

CMCs In December 2022 and 8.53% to BMC & CMCs. The utilization of both fly ash and bottom ash is 100% 

8 NLC Tamil Nadu Power Umlted: Percentage of dry fly ash Issued to the BMCs on regular basis is 18.26%. The utilization 
of both fly ash and bottom ash Is 100%. 

Submitted to Director/Power for favour of information 

Copy submitted to EO/Thermal 

Copy submitted to GM/TPS-1 Expansion 
Copy submitted to CGM/TPS..II 

Copy submitted to CGM/TPS-11 Expansion 
Copy submitted to CGM/NNTPS 
Copy submitted to Project Head/Barsingsar Project 
Copy submitted to CEO/NTPL 

£:~· 
I Ul:)/2.02.7 

K. Arivazhagan 

DGM/Ovil/TPS·II. 
Nodal Officer/Fly Ash/Thermal 

TR 
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/ 
NLC INDIA LIMITED 

mr•TWfi' ~~~7.~ 
(formerly Noyvolf Uanlto Corparatlon Umlted) 

I'J4 i! :tm) I~ 'f.IGTh-.~• ~R''O 
C'N;avr;a~·- A Govt. :Jf India Ent~l 
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VU.~'\Jf~ 

ffi{~. 

OFRCEOFTHE GENERALMANAGER 

THERMAl.POWERSTATIOit-1 EXPANSION 

NEYVEU·607 807 
tm~lf: arn.t;>~1t .. pn 1\nlcindla.ln I Website: nldndla.ln 

"'l5f 1f{q ~<Sf~ 
<ll'f~-1 ~ 

~- 807!!07 
l.:f : 04142 ·257 941/ F.u: 04H2 ·2.5794<1 

lr. No: TPS -I EXP/Env/FAOS/82/2022 

To 
The Member Secretary, 
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, 
76, Mount Salaf, Guindy, 
Chennal- 600 032. 

Sir, 

CIN : l9 3090TN19S6GOI003507 

Date: 05.01.2023 

Sub: NLC India Ltd-TPS..I Expn-Ash Notification -Monthly Report- December 2022- Reg • 

••••••••• 
With reference to the above, the details of Ash Generation and utilization are 

furnished in the format annexed for the month of December 2022 for your kind Perusal. 

Thanking you, 

' . . . . 

End: Annexure 

Yours faithfully, 
For NLC India Ltd 

~'lD~ 
General Manager 

:9 TPS-1 ExP-ansion -~ 
~ ,~M {UNIT HEAD), 

TPS·I E1pansion, 
NLC India Ud., NEY'V£LJrT, 

Copy to DEE/fNPCB/Piot No. A3. SIPCOT Industrial Complex, Kudikadu, Cuddalore-607 005 

.----=--- ---,....,--···__......-.. --·-- _,---...--
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I 

I- MI.' .t~· Reeort on Al; Ash Get :ration and Diseos!!l b~ 
Thermal Power Static 1- I Expansjon --

·. 
Report of the month December-22 

1 
::--fame .md Address of the Thermal Power~ ation Thermal Power Station -I Expn, 
: ~'LC lNDIA Ltd, Neyveli 

Accumulated quantity of ash at the start of the month 
a) Fly Ash 

2 i) Kept in the ash dyke Nil 
ii) Kept in Silos 0.00 T 
b) Bottom Ash Nil 

Quantity of Lignite used during the month (With 280504.98, Tonnes 
3 

Variety and Ash content) : 7.17 , % 
Disposal of Fly Ash 

i) Fly ash to Cement Factories 

a) Normal 0.00 T 
b) E Auction 9488.24 ' T 

I Total 9488.24 
ii)Fly ash To Brick Kilns 

a) :'\ormal 2877.97, T 

b) EAuction 3128.39 / T 

Total 6006.360 

4 
iii)XLC Pre- Casting Yard 0.00 
iv) :-.iine-1 0.00 T 

v) :-.iines lA 0.00 T 

vi) ~inesn 0.00 T 
vii) Ot.hcrs-X.:\IP 0.00 T 

Dry FJy Ash Tot;,! : 15494.60 T 
Disposal of wet fly Ash 

a) Dyke rising 0.00 T 

b) Couditioncd ash sent to mines for backfilling and 
1660.126. T XLCIL low laying aea 

wet ash Total : 1660.126 

5 
Disposal of Bottom Ash : 2964.60 T 
Specify the location of Disposal : Back filling purpose 

Total Ash Generated during the month 

6 
Fly Ash( Dry 15494.6 T-r Wet1660.126) 17154.726 ' T 
Bottom Ash 2964.60 I 

Total Ash generated 20119.326 r T 
Accumu]alcd quantity of ash at the end of the month 

7 
a) Fly Ash 

i) Kept in the ash dyke :1'\il T 
ii) Kept in Silos 0.00 T 

8 
Any other information : 

_j-,-,.,-~ P.ercentag~-Util.ised--~-·-·· -.. ----. 100.00~/~~o=~""-"'·---· - . ·- .::""'i . 
I 
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Office of the Chief General Manager 

Thermal Power Station - II (7 x 210 MW) 

(An ISO 9001,14001,44001Certified Power Plant) 

NLC India Limited, NEYVELI-7. 

Lr.No: TPS-11 / PLG/ENV /2005/ T- Ol /202~ dated 04-01-2023 

To, 

Sir, 

Dy.Generaf Manager/Civil, (Nodal officer- Ash), 

TPS-11 

NLC India Ltd, 

Neyveli-607807. 

Sub: TPS-11 (7 x 210 MW)- Fly ash generation and Utilization- monthly report- reg. 

The details of Fly ash generation and Utilization for Dec-22 in respect of 

TPS-11 are furnished herewith. 

Sl. No Details Quantity Unit Percentage 

1 Quantity of lignite consumption 5.49,629.15 Tonnes 

2 Average Ash content 9.07 %/ 

3 Total Calculated Ash 49,870 Tonnes 

a) Dry fly ash 36,110 Tonnes 

b) Bottom ash 13,760 Tonnes 

4 Fly ash kept in Silo(start of the month) - Tonnes 

5 Fly Ash available in RCC Silos inc! .stock 36,110 Tonnes 

a) Fly ash issued to cement companies 

Regular - Tonnes 

E.auction 3,573' Tonnes 9.90% 

b) Fly ash issued to brick manufacturers 

Regular 2,977 Tonnes 8.24% 

E.auction 12,819 i'fonnes 81.86% 
c) Fly ash used for Ash Dyke raising 16,740 Tonnes 

Total Fly ash issued (Cement, Brick & Ash Dyke 

6 raising} 36,110 Tonnes 

7 Fly ash kept in Silo(End of the month) - Tonnes 

8 Bottom ash sent to low lying areas 13,76(}1' Tonnes 100% 

9 Total utilization of Ash (6+8) 49,870 Tonnes 100.00% 

The deta1ls of the above may be noted for submission of details to various agencies. 
,.. ' 
I 

~)~-~--- - ~"'::-. 1 1;.$.)1 )_-:b. 

Ch'tef General Manager I TPS-11 ' 
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NlC INDIA LIMITED 
(Formerly N~yvcli Llgnrte Corporatoon Umited) 

"Navratna• - A Govt Of lrnlia Enterprls.e 

OFfiCE OF lliE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER 

Thermal Power Station-It Expansion 

Neyvell- 607 80., 
Cuddalore district, Tam\lnadu 

TeleFax: 04142-25771.5 I 25n16 
£majf: gm tos2expn@nldnd@.in 

C{'"l ct~41 ~ Rl flfl~ 
(~it 'r>ri.r.tt ~~'A AffiY} 

~iTT'l ~~ ·~ ;rl7lf 

~ '1{1\itiflili 1frr~ 
~~"F- 11 ~ 
~ -6.0780., 
qw~,~ 

~eft fJ;;Rr. 04142..zn15 I 257716 
"t-ir.l': gm.tRS2expn@nfdn:lia.!n 

-· ., 

lr No: NlCil- TPS2E /PLG /5529/011/235/2022-2,3''. Date: 09-01-2023 

To 

The Nodal Officer (Fiyash), 

NLC lndi:J Limited, Neyveli-607807. 

Sub: TPS-11 Expn.- Monthly Report on Fly Ash Generation & Disposal- Dec-22- Reg. 

With reference to the above, the report on Fly Ash Generation & Disposal for the month 

of Dec-2022 pertaining to Thermal Power Statio n-Il Expansion is enclosed in the Annexure. 

Enclosure: 1\s above 

CHIEF GENE~?J.>. 
Thermal Power Station-It Expansion, 

NlC India limited, Neyveli. 

~·'·'-•· ~i..,sC.:: \~! ·~: .. :.· · ~;:·.~ 
""""'""~! !O{'W~!' s~~!ic;;-:1 Expn .• 

i'il:-t.: ,·.,~,,...-, t..t.i;,,ou. i'\j(;}yvtli~orao7 . 

Registered Office: No. 135, EVR Periyar Salai, Kilp<tuk. Chennai 600031, Tamilnadu Phone No. 044-28360027, 28360037 
Corporate Office: Block-1, Neyveli -607 801, Tamllnadu. CIN: L93090TN1956GOI003507/Web: www.nlcindia.com 
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ANNEXURE 

Monthlv Reoort on Flv Ash aeneratJon and disoosal 

Report for the month December 2022 

: Thermal Power Station-11 Expansion, 
01. Name and Address of the Thermal Power Station NLC INOlA ltd.,Neyveli 

oz. Quantity of lignite used during the month (with 
: 1,54,626.00 t' Tons (Lignite) 

variety and ash content) 
. 

: 6.38 /%{Ash} 
03. Ash generated during the month 
3.1 Fly Ash : 8,171.41 /Tons 
3.2 Bottom Ash 1,693.73 Tons 

04. Disposal of Fly Ash 

4.1 To Cement factories (e-Auction) 153.37 / Tons 

4.2 To Brick kilns (Regular) 0.00 Tons 

4.3 To Brick kilns (e-Auction) 8,018.04 / Tons 

4.4 To other Activities {Sent to Mines for Backfilling) 0.00 Tons (NLC use) 

4.5 Sent to Ash pond (Wet Ash) . 0.00 Tons 

Total 8,171.41 Tons ' 

OS. Bottom Ash 

5.1 Disposed to Ash Pond 0.00 Tons 

5.1 Reused as bed material in CFBC Boiler : 40.48 Tons 

5.1 Disposal of Bottom Ash to Mine-II for Backfilling 1,653.25 Tons 

Total 1,693.73/ Tons 

06. Debris I Contaminated Ash(Bed Ash) 0.00 Tons 

--07. Any other information 

- - - ----- ------1 
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146 
OFFICE Of THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER 

NLC INDIA LIMITED: NEYVELI 

Lr. No. CGM/NNTPS/ENV/2022-23/39 Date: 09.01.2023 

To 
The Nodal Officer (Fly Ash), 
Dy. General Manager/Civil, 
Thermal Power Station-11, 
NLC India limited, Neyveli. 

Sub: NNTPS (2 x 500 MW) -Ash Utilization details for the month of December 
2022- Reg. 

The details of ash generation and utilization of Neyveli New Thermal Power 

Station (2x500 MW) are furnished in the format annexed for the month of December 

2022 for further process. 

G·S ~ 
CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER 

\ NNTPS 
\ / 

lB~_OP_'l __ _ 
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Sr. No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

::; ± 

Monthly Report on fly Ash Generation and Disposal 

Ncyvcli New Thermal Power Station 

Repott for the Month of Dee<ember 2022 

Name of Adress {)f the Thermal Power 
Station 

Neyveli New TheiTI'Ial Power Station 
NLC INDIA Ltd., 

Neyvell-607807, Cuddalore District, Tamolnadu. 

Accumulated Quantity of Ash at the Start of the Month (In Tonne:s) 

a) Fly Ash 

I) Kept In the Ash Dyke Nil 

il) Kept in Silos Nil 

b) Bottom Ash Nil 

147 

•. 

Ugnite (Tonnes} 246,579.49 / 
Quantity of Ugnlte used during the month 1-------+----------------------4 

(with Variety and Ash content) 
Ash Content (%) 

Disposal of Fly Ash (In Tonnes) 

I) Fly Ash to Cement Factort~ 

a) Nonnal 0 

b) E Aucti:m 8424.25 

Sub Tot.. I 8424.25"' 

II) Ay Ash to Brick Kilns 

a) Norm;~l 473.46 , 

b) E Auction 2712.06.; 

Sub Total 3185.52 

iii) NLC Pre-casting Yard 0 

iv) Mlnes·I 0 

v) Mines IA 0 

vi) Mines II 0 

vn) Others 0 

Dry Fly Ash Tot.. I 11609.77 / 

Disposal of Wet Fly Ash (in Tonnes) 

a) Dyke Rising 

b) Conditioned as sent to mines for 
backfilling and NLCIL Low lying area 

Wet Ash Total 

Disposal of Bottom Ash 
Location of Disposal 

0 

0 

o.oo 
1700.4 / 

For Mine Alling 

Total Ash Generated during the Month {In Tonnes) 

Fly Ash 11609.n 

Bottom Ash 1700.4 

Total Ash Generated 13310.17 

5.4 / 

A~cumulated Quantity of,Ash at the End of the Month (in Tonnes) 

a) Ry Ash 

i) Kept in the Ash Dyke Nil 
II) Kept In Silos Nil 

b) Bottom Ash Nil 
Any Ott)er Information 

Percentage of Ash Utilized 100% 

= ¥1 L 
fR OP'I 
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~'>~ 
NLC INDIA LIMITED/ Qil Q<'l:ffl ~ ffifFlts 

G7~') L::' ~ •Nt~~ratno• ·A. GeM of Jodl1 fn'*<prlse/ ~ •-stm'l' ~ ~ 3'ljl';l' 

~Nl.CUol~ OFFICE Of n1f PR0Jt:CTH£AO /eAASINGSAAAND BlfHNOI: PIIOlECl -~ 
~ll¥llil~/~l!i~~ "'L ...... 

~t.~uu.""" BofMIW -334 402, Gilcanet Dtst. ~N 
c..u., ............ Ph. No. Ol5l·~S.7$7-4, Fa.. NeAl151·2~7S1l email· pllbp@Pnlcilldla.ln oi'ofl'OI ........ ..,. ....... 

CIN: L93090lN19S6GOICOlS07/ web: -w.nldndla.lll ~·--
Lr, No: NLCIL-8TPS PLGIENVI 7101/009/0S6J2023 Date: 05.01.2023 

Sub: 8TPS-Monthly Report on Ash Generation and UUization for December-2022--Rec. 

The details of Fly Ash and Bottom Ash utilization (In Tonne$} pectalnlng to BTPS for the month of December-
2022 are enClosed. 

01. Dry Fly a5h Generation 14718.69/ 

To Ash Pond 0.00 

Dry Ash Collected In Silo 14718.69 

02. To Brick Manufa<:turlng Companies (BMC) 3647.01 

(a) On Regular Basis 1055.27 ,. 

(b) On e'Auctlon Basls 2591.74 / 

03. To Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMC) 10537.50 

(a) On Regular Basis 200.00 / 

(b) On e'Auction Basis 10337.50/ 

04. ToNLC 53-US 

(a) For Internal Use 0.00 

(b) For Mines Back Filling 534.18/ 

(c} Bed Ash sent for Mines Baclc Alling 0.00 

OS. Total Dry Fly a.sh Utilised I Disposed 14718.69 

(a) On Regular Basis 1789.45 

(b} On e'Auction Basis 12929.24 

06. Dry Fly Ash Utilization I Disposal Percentage I"} 100.00 

(a}" of Fly Ash Disposal to BMC (R~Iar) 7.17 

{b)% of Fly Ash Disposal to BMC (e'Auction) 17.61 

(c)% ofF.Iy Ash Disposal to CMC (Regular) 1.36 

(d)"offly Ash DisposaltoCMC (e'.Avction} 70.:Z3 

(e)% of Fly Ash Disposal to NLC 3.63 

07. Bottom Ash Generated 3107.76/ 

(a} Bottom Ash Sent to Mines for Back Filling 3107.76 

08. Percentage of Bottom Ash Utlllsed I Disposed 100.00 

09. Percentage of Ash Content in Uenlte 12.84 

10. Ugnlte consumption 138836.87 ( 

11. Total Ash (Dry Fly Ash & B_ottom Ash) Generated 17826.45 

12. Total Ash (Dry Fly Ash & Bottom Ash) Utilized I Disposed 17826.45 

PERCENTAGE Of ASH GENERATION & DISPOSAL 100 

-

PRO>?. 
BARSINGSAR i~;OK PROJECT 

148 

To ~~~~~~~ 
The Deputy General Manager/Civil 
Nodal Officer I Fly Ash 
Thermal PowerStatlon-11 
NLC India Ltd, Neyveli 
Emallld: nodaloftker.flyash@nlcindia.in 

ProJect Head I Barningsar & Bithnok P!OjeCt 
~ffi ~'fe!ll fti~<i!/ NLC Indi-a Limited 

(A ~iavmt(la" Goll olll!.lb Entp. /'!ClilmJ'<iliPiW.1' ~) •"ffl. ~ fm'~/Balsmgsn. 8i!lane1 tR-~}3~ 
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~ 
NTPL 

NLC TAMJLNADU POWER LIMITED 
(A JVC between NLC lnclla Ltcl {Formerly Neyvell LIJnlte Corporation Ltd} 

& TANGEDCO and a subsidiary of NLC India Ltd) 
OFfiCE OF THE CHiEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

z•soo MW JV Dermal Power Project 
Harbour Estat., Tuticorln-628004 

Fax: 0461·2357.4841, Pboae: 0461·2352844, /CIN: U40102TNZOOSGOJOS80SO 
E-maO: ceo..ntplOftldndla.la, Web : www.ntptpower.cnm 

Lr. No.Ash sales/NTPUFiy ash reoort/86 OS.Ol.JQll 

To, 

The Nodal Officer, 
NTPL 

Tutfcorin 
Sir, 

Sub: NTPL- Disposal of Dry fly ash- Monthly report- Dec'l2- reg. 

149 

The disposal details of dry Fly ash & Bottom ash from NTPL for the month of Dec'2022 are 

submitted below. 

NTPL TUTICORIN 

FLY ASH DISPOSAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF DEC'22 

S.No Details Quantity In MT 

Disposal to BMC 

a) disposal to BMC on regular basis in this month (Dec'22) 29,265.98 
1 

b) Upto Last month (Nov'22) 11,12,504.68 

c) Cum. Disposal to BMC's on regular basis upto this month 11,41,770.66 

Disposal to Cement Manufacturing Companies (CMC) & NHAI 

a) On E·auctlon/EOI basis, this month (Dec'22) 
. v 

1,30,973.00 
2 

b) disposal to CMC's upto last month (Nov'22) 52,85,785.52 

c) Cum. Disposal to CMC's on e-auctlon basis upto this month 54,16,758.52 

Fly ash disposed in ash dyke for the. month of Dec'22 0.00 

3 Fly ash disposed in ash dyke upto month of Nov'l2 0.00 

Fly ash disposed in ash dyke upto this month 0.00 

Total Dry Fly ash utilisation in this month (Dec'22) 1,60,238.98 

4 Total Dry Fly ash utilisation upto last month (Nov'22) 63,98,290.20 

Total Dry Ay ash utilisation 65,58,529.18 

s Percentage of flyash Issued to CMC & NHAi for the month of Dec'22 81.74% 

6 Percentage of fly ash Issued to BMC for the month of Dec'22 18.26% 

7 Total Percentage 100.00% 

TRU 

671



S.No 

1 

2 

3 

150 

BOITOM ASH DISPOSAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF Dec•22 

Details Quantity in MT 

Disposal to BMC 

a) disposal to BMC on regular basis in this month (Dec'22) 0.00 

b) Upto Last month (Nov'22) 1,674.22 

c) Cum. Disposal to BMC's on regular basis upto this month [From Apr'18) 1,674.22 

... 
Disposal to Cement Manufacturlnc Companies (CMCI 

a)lhls mondl {0"'22) 16,823.66 

b) disposal to CMC's upto last month (Nov'22) 5,26,392.63 

c} Cum. Disposal to CMC's on regular basis upto this month [From Apr'l8) 5,43,216.29 

Total Bottom ash disposal in this month (Dec'22) 16,823.66 
/ 

Total Bottom ash disposal upto last month (Nov'22} 5,28,066.85 

Total Bottom ash disposal (From Apr'18] 5,44,890.51 

For NLC Tamflnadu Power Ltd1 

oS0 1~ 
M/CIVIL/NTPL 
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Annexure 16 151 

f::!bC INDIA Limited Ne~eli 
Station: TH ALPO R S A TION 1 EXPANSION 

Caoa.eit :2X2 0 MW\ 
Name of the Nodal offieer:ARIVAZHAGAN.K 

OGMJCivil 
THERMAL POWER STATION -II, 
NLC Limited. 

Email; nodalofficer.flyash@ntcindia.in 
Contact number: 04142 252611 
Fax number : 04142 257944 

Details of ash utilization during the Month of Januarv 2023 
SI.No. Name of Ash Disposal Area Ash Design Pond Ash Ash Generated in 

disposal Life of Availability MT during the 
area in Ash in MT (up to January 2023 
Hectare disposal 31.01.2023) 

area 

ESP Fly Bottom 
Ash Ash 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

1 NA NA NA NA 16664.97 4268.70 

NA :Not Applicable 

ASH UTILIZATION DETAILS 

SI.No. Area of Utilization For the Month (January 2023) 
Ash utilized In MT 

Dry ESP Fly Ash Bottom Ash Pond Ash 

1 Bricks/Blocks/Tiles lndusties 
1A Dry ESP Ay Aoh l•sued to Bricks/Blocks/Tiles 8696.95 

industies (Outside) 

18 Pond Ash lssued to 8ricks/BiocbfTiles industries 
Oul$ide} 

1C Fly Ash is.sued for BricksJBiocksJTilos in Own 
Plant 
a) Dry ESP Fly Ash issued 

b) Pond ash issued 

s~~-Totol 0 0 0 
Total fly ash luued to Bricks/Block/Tile tndustries 

8696.95 0 0 (1A+16+1C) 
2 Cement Industries 

2A Dry ESP fly Ash Issued to Cement Industries 
a Cement dAA~' ~ 

b) RMC 
c) Asbestos 

Sub-Total 4887.34 0 0 
28 Pond Ash Issued to Cement Industries 

Total Fly Ash Issued to Cemont Industries (2A+2B) 4887.34 0 0 

3 Roads~ Fly over /Rail Embankment 
3A Dry ESP Fly Ash Issued for Road construction 0 0 

Ou.l$ldol 0 
38 Pond Ash tssued for Road construction {Outsido) 

Total Fly A$h Issued for Road Constn.~ction 0 0 0 
13A+,R\ 

4 
Total Fly Ash Issued for Part replacement of 
cement in concrete 

5 Total Fly ash supplied to Hydro power sector 
6 Total Fly ash used for Ash Dyke raising 0 
7 LandfiiUReclaimation of low lying area 

a) Power Utility Own Land 

b)Outside Land 

Total Fly Ash used for Landfiii/Reclaimation of low 
llvlnn ar a 

0 0 0 

8 

g 

9A 

96 

10 

Mine filling 
a) Open east mine 

b) U.G.Min• 

Total Fly Ash uS4id for Mine filling 

Agriculture I waste land development 
Dry ESP Fly Ash ls.sued for Agriculture 1 waste 
land development 
Pond Ash Issued forAgricutture I waste land 
develo~ment 

Total Fly Ash l:$$u&d to Agriculture/ waste land 
9A+9B 

Others 
a CLSM 
b Cenospheres 
c Bottom ash cover 
d} Any other I Pre casting yard 

Total Fly Ash l .. ued for other purpose 

Grand Total 

Bottom ash --collected from the bottom of furnace 
Ory ESP fly Ash .. Colocted from ESP and stored in Silo 
Pond Ash .. Ffv ash and bottom ash Stored In Pond 
CLSM .. Controlled Low strength Material 

3080.675 4 268.70 

3080.675 4 268.70 0 

0 0 0 

0 
0 0 0 

16664 .97 4268.7 0 

Ash Utilized in MT during Pond Ash Availability 

January 2023 in MT (up to 
31.01.2023) 

Dry ESP Fly Bottom Pond 
Ash Ash Ash 

{8) (9) (10) (11) 
13584.29 4268.70 NA NIL 

Cumulative for Year (FY 22-23) Ash 
Utilized in MT 

Dry ESP Fly Bottom Ash Pond Ash 
Ash 

0 0 0 

45237.99 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

45237.99 0 0 

93756.18 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

93756.18 0 0 

0 0 () 

93756.18 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

21890.128 25 .353.00 0 

0 0 

21890.128 25353 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

160884.30 25353 0 

OPY 
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NLC INDIA LIMITED, NEYVELI 
Station: THERMAL POWER STATION-II EXPANSION 

I Capacity: (2X250 MW} 

Name of tho Nodal officer: K. ARIIIADiAGAN (AOGM I ClvlQ 

THERMAL POWER STATION -1 EXPANSION, NLC Indio limited 

Email : nodalollicor.ftyash@nlclndla.in 

Contact numbt'!r: +91 9443.439427 

Details of Ash utilization during the Month of Jan - 2023 
Ash Generated 

Ash Utilized In MT During 
Ash Pond Ash In MT During 

disposal Design Availability the month 
the month Fly Ash 

Name of Ash Disposal Area 
area In 

Ute of Ash 
In LMT at 

Availability In MT 
disposal area 

month end ESP fly Bottom 
Dry Bottom Pond At month end 

Hectare ESP 
Ash Ash 

fly Ash 
Ash Ash 

(1) (2} (3} (4) (5} (6} (7) (8) (9} (10) {11} 

10 yeats (r 
1 Ash Pond 24.69 continuous 0.55039 4,no.st 700.13 4,no.81 700.13 0 NL 

disposal) 

ASH UTILIZATION DETAILS 

Cumulative for Year (FY 22-23) 

Sl. For th& Month Ash utilized in MT Ash Utilized in MT 

No. 
Area of Utilization 

Ash pumped to Dry ESP Pond Ash Available 
Dry ESP Fly Ash Bottom Ash 

pond Fly Ash 
Bollom Ash 

in Pond 

1 Bricks/Blocks/Tiles industries 

1A 
Dry ESP Fl y Ash Iss ued to 
Brfcks/Bl ock.sll1tes 

industries (OU1slde) 4~583.29 0 0 90,027.27 0 0 

18 
Pond Ash Issued to B~eksllllocka/TIIeo 

0 0 
industries (OUtside) 

0 0 0 0 

Fly Ash Issued lor BrlcksiBioeka/TIIH In 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

Own Plant . 
1C a) Dry ESP Fly Ash issued 0 0 0 0 0 0 

b} Pond ash ISSued 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sub Total 

Total ftyash Issued to Brick.siBioek/TIIt 
lndustrfe& 

(1 A+18+1C) 4,583.29 0 0 90,027.27 0 0 

2 Cement Industries 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Dry ESP f l y Ash Issued to Cement 
Industries 

a) C<>menr 187.52 0 0 4,873.27 0 0 

ZA b)RMC 0 0 0 0 0 0 

e) Asbestos 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sub-Tolaf 187.52 0 0 4,873.27 0 0 

28 Pond Ash Issued to Cement lndu atr1ol 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Fly A.sh Issued to Cement Industries 
0 0 0 0 0 0 (2A+2B) 

3 Roads, Fly over /Rail Embank mont 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3A 
Dry ESP Fly Ash Issued lor Road 

0 0 0 0 0 0 construction (Outside} 

38 
Pond Ash l$.$ued for Road construction 

0 0 0 0 0 0 (OUtside) 

Total Fly Ash Issued lor Road 
0 0 0 0 0 0 Construction (3 A+3B) 

4 
Total Fly Ash Issued for Part 
replacement of eement in cone rete 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Tollll Fly ash suppli&d to Hydro power 0 0 0 0 0 0 
sector 

6 
Total Fly ash used for Aeh Dyke 
raising 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Landfill/Reclamation of low lyl ng a rea 

7 a) Po'IAerUti6tyOWl Land 0 0 0 

b)Outsido Land 0 0 0 

TRU . .flPY 
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Bottom ash -<:olleded from the bottom of furnace 
prvESP FlyAsh - Collected from ESP andarored in SLO 
f.2D..slAlb.- Fly ash and bottom ath storod In Pond 
&.Ufd. Controlled Low stn>nglh Matorlal 
~Circulating Fluidized Bod Combustion 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

0 

684.47 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

15.66 

0 

153 

0 0 

0 

0 0 

20,626.576 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 

0 4,692.908 0 

0 

TRU 
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NLC INDIA Limited, Ne~eli Thermal Power Station-11 { Ca12acln,.:: 1470 MW} 

Details of ash utilization during the Month of Jan-23 

Sl . No. Name of Ash Disposal Area Ash Design Ash Generated in MT Ash Utilized In MT during the 
disposal Life of during the month 
area in Ash 
Hectare disposal 

area 

Bottom Dry ESP 
ESP Fly Ash Ash Fly Ash 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (6) (7) (8) 
1 Ash pond stage - I (Abandoned) 24.865 completed 

2 Ash pond stage - II 36.61 completed 

3 Interconnection pond 7 completed 37172 13384 37172 

4 TPS - 1 E Pond 66 completed 

5 TPS - 1 E Pond -Vertically raised 55 10 yrs 

ASH UTILIZATION DETAILS 
Sl. No 

1 
1A 

18 

1C 

2 
2A 

28 

3 
3A 

38 

4 

5 
6 

7 

8 

ll 

liA 

9B 

10 

Area of Utilization For the Month 
Ash utilized In MT 

Dry ESP Fty Ash Bottom Ash 

Bricks/BtocksiTiles industies 
Dry ESP Fly Ash Issued to Bricks/Blocks/Tiles 
lndusties (Outside\ 
Pond Ash Issued to Bricks/Blocks/Tiles 
Industries (Outside) 
Fly Ash issued for Bricks/Blocks/Tiles In Own 
Plant 
a) Dry ESP Fly Ash issued 

b) Pond ash issued 
Sub· Total 
Total Ash Issued to Bricks/Blockfrile Industries 
(tA+tB+tC) 
Cement Industries 

Dry ESP Fly Ash Issued to Cement Industries 
a) Cement 
b)RMC 
c) Asbestos 
Sub-Total 

Pond Ash Issued to Cement Industries 
Total Ash Issued to Cement Industries (2A+2B) 

Roads, Fly over /Rail Embankment 
Dry ESP Fly Ash Issued for Road constNction 
(Outside) 

Pond Ash Issued for Road construction 

Total Ash Issued for Road Construction (3A+3B} 

Total Fly Ash issued for Part replacement of 
cement in concnete 
Total Fly ash supplied to Hydro power sector 
Total Fty ash used for Ash Dyke raising 

LandfiiUReclaimation of low lying area 
a) Power Utility Own Land 
b )Outside Land 
Total Ash used for Landfiii/Reclaimatlon of low 
lvlna area 
Mine filling 
a) Open cast nine 
b)UGMne 
Total Fly Ash used for Mine filling 

Agriculture I waste land development 
Dry ESP Fly Ash Issued for Agriculture I waste 
land development (Krishi Vigyan Kendra -
Tindlvanam) 
Pond Ash Issued forAgricultura/ waste land 
develooment 
Total Fly Ash Issued to Agriculture/ waste land 
develoPment 19A+9Bl 
Others 
a CLSM 
b Cenosoheres 
c Bottom ash cover 
d) Any olhet 

Total fly Ash Issued for other purpo .. 

Bottom ash -eollected from the bottom of fumace 
Dry ESP Fly Ash - Collected from ESP and stoned in Silo 
Pond Ash· Fly ash and bottom uhStored In Pond 
~-Controlled Low strength Material 

17931 

0 

0 
0 
0 

17931 

3476 
0 
0 

3476 

0 

3476 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
15765 

0 0 

13384 

0 13384 

0 0 

0 0 

Pond Ash 

0 

0 

0 

13127 

13127 

295076 

295076 

0 

month 
Fly Ash Pond Ash 

Available Available In 
in MT at LMTat 

month end month end 

Bottom Ash Pond Ash 

(9) (10) (11) (122_ 

13384 308203 0 49.50 

Cumulative for Year (FY 22-23) 
Ash Utilized in MT 

Dry ESP Fly Bottom Ash Pond Ash 
Ash 

188341 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

188341 0 0 

99544 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

99544 0 0 

0 0 118298 

99544 0 118298 

0 0 0 

0 0 2176756 

0 0 2176756 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
162304 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 177210 0 
0 0 0 
0 177210 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

LP'I 
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Name of the Power Utility: Name of the Thermal Power Plant ( Capacity in MW) 

Lignite Based Thermal Power Station Barsingsar Thermal Power Station ( 2 x 125 MW ) 

SI.No. 

(1) 
1 

SI.No. 

1 
1A 

18 

1C 

2 

2A 

28 

3 
3A 

38 

4 

5 
6 

7 

8 

9 
9A 

98 

10 

NLC India Limited 

Details of ash utilization during the Month of January 2023 
Name of Ash Disposal Area Ash Design Pond Ash Ash Generated 

disposal Life of Availability in MT during the 

area in Ash lnMT January 2023 
Hectare disposal (up to 

area 31.12.2022) 
ESP Fly Bottom 

Ash Ash 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 
NA NA NA NA 11796 2362 

NA: Not Applicable 

ASH UTILIZATION DETAILS 

Area of Utilization For the Month (January) 
Ash utilized in MT 

Dry ESP Fly Ash Bottom Ash 

Bricks/Blocks/Tiles lndustles 
Dry ESP Fly Ash Issued to Bricks/Blocks/Tiles 
lndustles (Outside) 
Pond Ash Issued to Bricks/Blocks/Tiles industries 
I(Outslde) 
Fly Ash issued for Bricks/Blocks/Tiles in Own Plant 

a) Oty ESP Fly Ash issued 

b) Pond ash issued 
Sub·TOIIII 
Total fly ash Issued to Bricks/Block/Tile Industries 
(1A+1B+1C) 
Cement Industries 

Dry ESP Fly Ash Issued to Cement Industries 
a) Cement 

b) RMC 

c) Asbestos 

Sub-ToW 

Pond Ash Issued to Cement Industries 

Total Fly Ash Issued to Cement lndus!ries (2A+2B) 

Roads, Fly over /Rail Embankment 
Dry ESP Fly Ash Issued for Road construction 
(Outside) 
Pond Ash Issued for Road construction (Outside) 

Total Fly Ash Issued for Road Construction {3A+3B) 

Total Fly Ash issued for Part replacement of 
cement in concrete 

Total Fly ash supplied to Hydro power sector 
Total Fly ash used for Ash Dyke raising 

LandfiiVReclaimation of low lying area 

a) Power Utility Own Land 

b )Outside Land 

Total Fly Ash used for Landflii/Reclaimation of low 
lying area 

Mine filling 

a) Open cast mine 

b) U.G.Mine 

Total Fly Ash used for Mine filling 

Agriculture I waste land development 
Dry ESP Fly Ash Issued fo.- Agriculture I waste land 
development 
Pond Ash Issued forAgrfculwre I waste land 
development 
Total Fly Ash Issued to Agriculture/ waste land 
development (9A+9B) 

Others 
a)CLSM 
b) Cenospheres 
c) Bottom ash cover 
d) Any other 

Total Fly Ash Issued for other purpose 

Grand Total 

Bottom ash • Collected from the bottom of furnace 

Dry ESP Fly Ash • Colected from ESP and stored in Silo 

Pond Ash ·Fly ash and bottom ash Stored In Pond 

lli.M ·Controlled Low strength Material 

5152.79 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

5152.79 0 

6643.12 0 
0 0 
0 0 

6643.12 0 
0 0 

6643.12 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0.00 2362.07 
0 0 

0.00 2362.07 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

11795.91 2362.07 

Pond Ash 

Not Applicable 

Ash Utilized in MT during Pond Ash 
January 2023 Availability in 

MT (up to 
31.01.2023) 

Dry ESP Fly Bottom Pond 
Ash Ash Ash 

(8) (9) (1 0) (11) 
11796 2362 NA NIL 

Cummulative for Year (FY 2022·23) 
Ash Utilized in MT 

Dry ESP Fly Bottom Ash Pond Ash 
Ash 

37971.62 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

37971.62 0 

92489.14 0 
0 0 
0 0 

92489.14 0 
0 0 

92489.14 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
Not 

0 0 Applicable 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

13402.34 33034.48 
0 0 

13402.34 33034.48 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

143863.10 33034.48 
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